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FILE NO. 160200 RESOLUTION NO. 

[Sale of General Obligation Bonds - Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds -
Not to Exceed $25,215,000] 

Resolution authorizing and directing the sale of not to exceed $25,215,000 aggregate 

principal amount e>f City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds 

(Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2010), Series 2016C; prescribing 

the form and terms of said bonds; authorizing the execution, authentication, and 

registration of said bonds; providing for the appointment of depositories and other 

agents for said bonds; providing for the establishment of accounts related to said 

bonds; providing for the manner of sale of said bonds by competitive sale; approving 

the forms of Official Notice of Sale and Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds; directing the 

publication of the Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds; approving the form of the 

Preliminary Official Statement and the form and execution of the Official Statement 

relating to the sale of said Bonds; approving the form of the Continuing Disclosure 

.Certificate; authorizing and approving modifications to documents, as defined herein; 

declaring the City's intent to reimburse certain expenditures; ratifying certain actions 

previously taken, as defined herein; and granting general authority to City officials to 

take necessary actions in connection with the authorization, issuance, sale, and 

delivery of said bonds, as defined herein. 

20 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 47-10, adopted by the Board of Supervisors (the "Board 

21 of Supervisors") of the City and County of San Francisco (the "City") on February 9, 2010, and 

22 signed by the Mayor of the City (the "Mayor") on February 26, 2010, it was determined that 

23 public interest and necessity demands the construction, acquisition, improvement, and 

24 

25 
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1 retrofitting of earthquake safety and emergency responsiveness facilities and infrastructure 

2 therein described (the "Project"); and 

3 WHEREAS, By Ordinance No. 40-10, finally passed by the Board of Supervisors on 

4 February 23, 2010, and signed by the Mayor on February 26, 2010 (the "Bond Ordinance"), 

5 the Board of Supervisors duly called a special election to be held Qn June 8, 2010 (the "Bond 

6 Election"), for the purpose of submitting to the electors of the City a proposition to incur 

7 bonded indebtedness in the amount of $412,300,000 to finance the Project, and such 

8 proposition was approved by not less than a two-thirds vote of the qualified electors of the 

9 City voting on· such proposition; and 

10 WHEREAS, By Resolution No 516-10 (the "Authorizing Resolution"), adopted by the 

11 Board of Supervisors on November 2, 2010, and signed by the Mayor on November 5, 2010, 

' 12 the City w~s authorized to issue its General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and 

. J Emergency Response Bonds, 2010) (the "Bonds"); and 

14 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 515-10, adopted by the Board of Supervisors on 

15 November 2, 2010, and signed by the Mayor on November 5, 2010, the City was authorized 

16 to issue two series of Bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $85,000,000 

17 aggregate principal amount of its General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and 

18 Emergency Response Bonds, 2010) Series 2010E (Tax-Exempt), which Series 2010E Bonds 

19 were subsequently issued in the principal amount of $79,520,000, and its General Obligation 

20 Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2010), Series 201 OF (Federally 

21 Taxable Build America Bonds), which Series 2010F Bonds were not issued; and 

22 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 17-12, adopted by the Board of Supervisors on 

23 January 24, 2012, and signed by the Mayor on February 2, 2012, the City was authorized to 

24 issue its General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 

?5 2010), Series 2012A in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $192,000,000, which 
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1 Series 2012A Bonds were subsequently issued in the aggregate principal amount of 

2 $183,3p0,000; and . 

3 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 231-12, adopted by the Board of Supervisors.on 

4 June 12, 2012, and signed by the Mayor on June 18, 2012, the City was authorized to issue 

5 its General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2010), 

6 Series 2012E in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $40,410,000, which Series 

7 2012E Bonds were subsequently issued in the aggregate principal amount of $38,265,000; 

8 and 

9 WHE::REA8, By Resolution No. 155-13, adopted by the Board of Supervisors on 

1 O May 21, 2013, and signed by the Mayor on May 28, 2013, the City was authorized to issue its 

11 General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2010), 

12 Series 20~38 in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $31,905,000, which Series 

13 2013B Bonds were subsequently issued in the aggregate principal amount of $31,020,.000; 

14 and 

15 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 309-14, adopted by the Board of Supervisors on 

16 July 29, 2014, and signed by the Mayor on August 7, 2014, the City was authorized to issue 

17 its General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2010), 

18 Series 2014C in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $57,840,000, which Series 

19 2014C Bonds were subsequently issued in the aggregate principal amount of $54,950,000; 

20 and 

21 WHEREAS, The City has issued and sold, to date, a total of $387,085,000 of the 

22 Bonds; and there remains $25,215,000 of authorized and unissued Bonds; and 

23 WHEREAS, It is necessary and desirable to issue. an additional aggregate principal 

24 amount of the Bonds not to exceed $25,215,000 (the "Series 2016C Bonds"), to finance a 

25 port!on of the costs of the Project (as defined in the Authorizing Resolution); and 
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1 WHEREAS, The Series 2016C Bonds are being issued pursuant to the Authorizing 

2 Resolution and Title 5, Division 2, Part 1, Chapter 3, Article 4.5 of the California Government 

3 · Code, the Charter bf the City (the "Charter"), the Bond Ordinance and the Bond Election; and 

4 WHEREAS, The City has paid and expects to pay certain expenditures in connection 

5 with the Project to be financed by the Series 2016C Bonds prior to the issuance and sale of 

6 the Series 2016C Bonds, and the City intends to reimburse itself and to pay third parties for 

7 such prior expenditures from the proceeds of the Series 2016C Bonds; and 

8 WHEREAS, Section 1.150-2 of the Treasury Regulations (the "Reimbursement 

9 Regulations") promulgated under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the 

1 O "Code") requires the City to declare its reasonable official intent to reimburse prior 

11 expenditures with the proceeds of a subsequent borrowing; and 

12 WHEREAS, The Reimbursement Regulations require that any reimbursement 

. 3 allocation of proceeds of the Series 2016C Bonds to be made with respect to expenditures 

14 incurred prior to the issuance of the Series 2016C Bonds will occur not later than eighteen 

15 (18) months after the later of (i) the date on which the expenditure is paid or (ii) the date on 

16 which the facilities are placed in service, but in no event later than three (3) years after the 

17 expenditure is paid; and 

18 WHEREAS, The Citizens' General Obligation Bond Oversight Committee shall conduct 

19 an annual review of bond spending and shall provide an annual report on the management of 

20 the p·rogram to the Mayor and the Board of Supervisors, an.d, to the extent permitted by law, 

21 one-tenth of one percent (0.1%) of the gross proceeds of the Series 2016C Bonds shall be 

22 deposited in a fund established by the Controller's Office and appropriated by the Board of 

23 Supervisors at the direction of the Citizens' General Obligation Bond Oversight Committee to 

24 cover the costs of such Committee and its review process; and 

25 
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1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the City and 

2 County of San Francisco, as follows: 

3 Section 1. Recitals. All of the recitals in this Resolution are true and correct. 

4 Section 2. Conditions Precedent. All conditions, things and acts required by law to 

5 exist, to happen and to be performed precedent to and in connection with the issuance of the 

6 Series 2016C Sonds exist, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and 

7 manner in accordance with applicable law, and the City is now authorized pursuant to the 

8 Bond Election, the Charter and applicable law to incur indebtedness in the manner and form 

9 provided in this Resolution. 

1 o Section 3. Documents. The documents presented to the Board of Supervisors and 

11 on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors or his or her designee (the "Clerk of the 

12 Board of Supervisors") are contained in File No. HqtJ~oD 

13 Section 4. Issuance and Sale of Series 2016C Bonds; Determination of Certain Terms; 

14 Designation .. The Board of Supervisors authorizes the issuance and sale of not to exceed 

15 $25,215,000 in aggregate principal amount of Bonds to be designated as "City and County of 

16 San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response 

17 Bonds, 2010), Series 2016C," for the purposes set forth in the Bond Ordinance and 

18 Proposition A approved by the voters at the Bond Election. 

19 The Director of Public Finance of the City or designee thereof (the "Director of Public 

20 Finance") is authorized to determine, for the Series 2016C Bonds, the sale date, the interest 

21 rates, the definitive principal amount, the maturity dates and the redemption dates, if any, and 

22 the terms of any optional or mandatory redemption, subject to the other specific provisions of 

23 this Resolution, including the following terms and conditions: (i) the Series 2016C Bonds shall 

24 not have a true interest cost in excess of 12% (as such term is defined in the Official. Notice of 

25 Sale (as defined in Section 13)); and (ii) the Series 2016C Bonds shall not have a final 
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·1 maturity date after June 15, 2035. The Director of Public Finance is further authorized to give 

2 the Series. 2016C Bonds such additional or other series designation, or to modify such series 

3 designation, as may be necessary or appropriate to distinguish the Series 2016C Bonds from 

4 every other series of Bonds and from other bonds issued by the City. 

5 Section 5. Execution. Authentication and Registration of the Series 2016C Bonds. 

6 Each of the Series 2016C Bonds shall be in fully registered form without coupons in 

7 denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple of that amount. ·The officers of the City are 

8 directed to cause the Series 2016C Bonds to be prepared in sufficient quantity for delivery to 

9 or for the account of their purchaser and the Controller of the City or designee thereof (the 

1 O "Controller") is directed to cause the blanks in the Series 2016C Bonds to be completed in 

11 accordance with the Authorizing Resolution and the Bond Award (as· defined in Section 13), to 

12 procure th.eir execution by the proper officers of the City (including by facsimile signature if 

• 3 necessary or convenient, excluding any facsimile signature for the Clerk of the Board, which 

14 shall be required to be signed manually) and authentication as provided in this Section, and to 

15 deliver the Series 2016C Bonds when so executed and authenticated to said purchaser in 

16 exchange for their purchase price, all in accordance .with the Authorizing Resolution. 

17 The Series 2016C Bonds and the certificate of authentication and registration, to be 

18 manually executed by the Treasurer of the City or designee thereof (the "City Treasurer"), and 

19 the form of assignment to appear on the Series 2016C Bonds shall be substantially in the 

20 form attached as Exhibit A (a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of 

21 Supervisors and which is declared to be a part of this Resolution as if fully set forth in this 

22 Resolution), with necessary or appropriate variations, omissions and insertions as permitted 

23 or required by this Resolution. 

24 Only Series 2016C Bonds bearing a certificate of authentication and registration 

<5 executed by the City Treasurer shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose or entitled to the 
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1 benefits of the Authorizing Resolution and this Resolution, and such certificate of the City 

2 Treasurer, executed as provided in this Resolution, shall be conclusive evidence that the 

3 Series 2016C Bonds so authenticated have been duly authenticated and delivered under, and 

4 are entitled to the benefits of, the Authorizing Resolution and this Resolution. 

5 The Controller shall assign a distinctive letter, or number, or letter and number to each 

6 Series 2016C Bond authenticated and registered by the City Treasurer and shall maintain a 

7 record thereof which shall be available for inspection. 

8 Section 6. Registration Books. The City Treasurer shall keep or cause to be kept, at 

9 the office of the City Treasurer or at the designated office of any registrar appointed by the 

1 o City Treasurer, separate and sufficient books for the registration and transfer of Series 2016C 

11 Bonds, which books shall at all times be open t6 inspection, and upon presentation for such 

12 purpose, t.he City Treasurer shall, under such reasonable regulations as he or she may 

13 prescribe, register or transfer or cause to be registered or transferred, on said books, Series 

14 2016C Bonds as provided in this Resolution. The City and the City Treasurer may treat the 

15 registered owner of each Series 2016C Bond as its absolute owner for all purposes, and the 

16 City and the City Treasurer shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary. 

17 Section _7. Transfer or Exchange of Series 2016C Bonds. Any Series 2016C Bond 

18 may, in accordance with its terms, be transferred upon the books required to be kept pursuant 

19 to the provisions of Section 6, by the person in whose name it is registered, in person or by 

20 the duly authorized attorney of such person in writing, upon surrender of such Series 2016C 

21 Bond for cancellation, accompanied by delivery of a duly executed written instrument of 

22 transfer in a form approved by the City Treasurer. 

23 Any Series 2016C Bond may be exchanged at the office of the City Treasurer for a like 
. . 

24 aggregate principal amount of other authorized denominations of the same interest rate and 

25 maturity. 
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1 Whenever any Series 2016C Bond shall be surrendered for transfer or exchange, the 

2 designated City officials shall execute (as provided in Section 5) and the City Treasurer shall 

3 authenticate and deliver a new Series 2016C Bond of the same interest rate and maturity in a 

4 like aggregate principal amount. The City Treasurer shall require the payment by any bond 

5 owner requesting any such transfer of any tax or other governmental charge required to be 

6 paid with respect to such transfer or exchange. 

7 No transfer or exchange of Series 2016C Bonds shall be required to be made by the 

8 City Treasurer during the period from the Record Date (as defined in Section B(b)) next 

9 preceding each interest payment date to such interest payment date or after a notice of 

1 O redemption shall have been mailed with respect to such Series 2016C Bonds. 

11 Section 8. Terms of the Series 2016C Bonds; General Redemption Provisions. 
' . 

12 (a) Date of the Series 2016C Bonds. The Series 2016C Bonds shall be dated the 

J date of their delivery or such other date (the "Dated Date") as is specified in the Bond Award. 

14 (b) Payment oOhe Series 2016C Bonds. The principal of the Series 2016C Bonds 

15 shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America to their owners, upon 

16 surrender at maturity or earlier redemption at the office of the City Treasurer. The interest on 

17 the Series 2016C Bonds shall be payable in like lawful money to the person whose name 

18 appears on the bond registration books of the City Treasurer as the owner as of the close of 

19 business on the last day of the month immediately preceding an interest payment date (the 

20 "Record Date"), whether or not such day is a Business Day (as defined below). 

21 Except as may be otherwise provided in connection with any book-entry only system 

22 applicable to the Series 2016C Bonds, payment of the interest on any Series 2016C Bond 

23 shall be made by check mailed on the interest payment date to such owner at such owner's 

24 address as it appears on the registration books as of the Record Date; provided, that if any 

25 interest payment date occurs on a day that banks in California or New York are closed for 
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1 business or the New York Stock Exchange is closed_ for business, then such payment shall be 

2 made on the next succeeding day that banks in both California and New York are open for 

3 business and the New York Stock Exchange is open for business (each, a "Business Day"); 

4 and provided, further, that the registered owner of an aggregate principal amount of at least 

5 $1,000,000 of Series 2016C Bonds may submit a written request to the City Treasurer on or 

6 before a Record Date preceding an interest payment date for payment of interest on the next 

7 succeeding interest payment date and thereafter by wire transfer to a commercial bank 

8 located within the United States of America. 

9 For so long as any Series 2016C Bonds are held in book-entry form by a securities 

1 O depository selected by the City pursuant to Section 11, payment shall be made to the 

11 registered owner of the Series 2016C Bonds designated by such securities depository by wire 

12 transfer o~ immediately available funds. 

13 (c) Interest on the Series 2016C Bonds. The Series 2016C Bonds shall bear 

14 interest at rates to be determined upon the sale of the Series 2016C Bonds, calculated on the 

15 basis.of a 360-day year comprised of twelve 30-day months, payable on June 15, 2016 (or 

16 such other date as may be designated in the Bond Award), and semiannually thereafter on 

17 December 15 and June 15 of each year. Each Series 2016C Bond shall bear interest from the 

18 interest payment date next preceding the date of its authentication unles$ it is authenticated 

19 as of a day during the period from the Record Date next preceding any interest payment date 

20 to the interest payment date, inclusive, in which event it shall bear interest from such interest 

21 payment date, or unless it is authenticated on or before the first Record Date, in which event it 

22 shall bear interest from the Dated Date; provided, that if; at the time of authentication of any 

23 Series 2016C Bond, interest is in default on the Series 2016C Bonds, such Series 2016C 

24 Bond shall bear interest from the interest payment date to which interest has previously been 

25 
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1 paid or made available for payment on the Series 2016C Bonds or from the Dated Date if the 

2 first interest payment i_s not made. 

3 (d) Optional Redemption. The Series 2016C Bonds shall be subject to optional 

4 redemption prior to maturity as provided in the Official Notice of Sale or the Bond Award. 

5 (e) Mandatory Redemption. The Series 2016C Bonds shall be subject to mandatory 

6 redemption at par, by lot, in any year in which the purchaser has designated that the principal 

7 amount payable with respect to that year shall constitute a mandatory sinking fund payment 

8 as permitted by the Official Notice of Sale. Any Series 2016C Bonds subject to mandatory 

9 redemption shall be designated as such in the Official Notice of Sale or the Bond Award. 

1 O The principal of and interest on the Series 2016C Bonds subject to mandatory 

11 redemption shall be paid from the Series 2016C Bond Account (as defined in Section 9), 

12 pursuant ~o Section 9. In lieu of any such mandato.rY redemption for Series 2016C Bonds, at 

_J any time prior to the selection of Series 2016C Bonds for mandatory redemption, the City may 

14 apply amounts on deposit in the Series 2016C Bond Account to make such payment to the 

15 purchase, at public or private sale, of Series 2016C Bonds subject to such mandatory 

16 redemption, and when and at such prices not in excess of the principal amount thereof 

17 (including sales commission and other charges but excluding accrued interest), as the City 

18 may determine. 

19 (f) Selection of Series 2016C Bonds for Redemption. Whenever less than all of the 

20 outstanding Series 2016C Bonds are called for redemption on any date, the City Treasurer 

21 will select the maturities of the Series 2016C Bonds to be redeemed in the sole discretion of 

22 the City Treasurer. Whenever less than all of the outstanding Series 2016C Bonds maturing 

23 on any one date are called for redemption on any one date, the City Treasurer will select the_ 

24 Series 2016C Bonds or portions thereof, in denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple 

25 
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1 thereof, to be redeemed from the outstanding Series 2016C Bonds maturing on such date not 

2 previously selected for redemption, by lot, in any manner which the City Treasurer deems fair. 

3· (g) Notice of Redemption. The date on which Series 2016C Bonds that are called 

4 for redemption are to be presented for redemption is called the "Redemption Date." The City 

5 Treasurer shall mail, or cause to be mailed, notice of any redemption of Series 2016C Bonds, 

6 postage prepaid, to the respective registered owners at the addresses appearing on the bond 

7 registration books not less than twenty (20) nor more than sixty (60) days prior to the 

8 Redemption Date. The notice of redemption shall (a) state the Redemption Date; (b) state the 

9 redemption price; (c) state the maturity dates of the Series 2016C Bonds to be redeemed and, 

1 O if less than all of any such maturity is called for redemption, the distinctive numbers of the 

11 Series 2016C Bonds of such maturity to be redeemed, and in the case of any Series 2016C 

12 Bonds to ?e redeemed in part only, the respective portions of the principal amount to be 

13 redeemed; (d) state the CUSIP number, if any, of each Series 2016C Bond to be redeemed; 

14 (e) require that such Series 2016C Bonds be surrendered by the owners at the office of the 

15 City Treasurer or his or her agent; and (f) give notice that interest on such Series 2016C 

16 Bonds or portions of Series 2016C Bonds to be redeemed will cease to accrue after the 

17 Redemption Date. Notice of optional redemption may be conditional .upon receipt of funds or 

18 other event specified in the notice of redemption as provided in subsection 0) of this 

19 Section 8. 

20 The actual receipt by the owner of any Series 2016C Bond of notice of such 

21 redemption shall not be a condition precedent to redemption, and failure to receive such 

22 notice, or any defect in such notice so mailed, shall not affect the validity of the proceedings 

23 for the redemption of such Series 2016C Bonds or the cessation of accrual of interest on such 

24 Series 2016C Bonds on the Redemption Date. 

25 
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1 Notice of redemption also shall be given, or caused to be given by the City Treasurer, 

2 by (i) registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, (ii) confirmed facsimile transmission, (iii) 
. . 

3 overnight delivery service, or (iv) to the extent acceptable to the intended recipient, email or 

4 similar electronic means, to (a) all organizations registered with the Securities and Exchange 

5 Commission as securities depositories and (b) such other services or organizations as may be 

· 6 required in accordance wi_th the Continuing Disclosure Certificate described in Section 19. 

7 The notice or notices required for redemption shall be given by the City Treasurer or 

8 any agent appointed by the City. A certificate of the City Treasurer or such other appointed 

9 agent of the City that notice of redemption has been given to the owner of any Series 2016C 

10 Bond to be redeemed in accordance with this Resolution shall be conclusive against all 

11 parties. 

12 (h) Series 2016C Redemption Account. At the time the City Treasurer or the 

. 3 Controller determines to optionally call and redeem any of the Series 2016C Bonds, the City 

14 Treasurer or his or her agent shall establish a redemption account to be described or known 

15 as the "General Obligation Bonds, Series 2016C Redemption Account" (the "Series 2016C 

16 Redemption Account"), and prior to or on the Redemption Date there must be set aside in the 

17 Series 2016C Redemption Account moneys.-available .for the purpose and sufficient to 

18 redeem, as provided in this Resolution, the Series 2016C Bonds designated in said notice of 

19 redemption, subject to the provisions of subsection U) of this Section. Said moneys must be 

20 set aside in the Series 2016C Redemption Account solely for the purpose of, and shall be 

21 applied on or after the Redemption Date to, payment of the redemption price of the Series 

22 2016C Bonds to be redeemed upon presentation and surrender of such Series 2016C Bonds. 

23 Any interest due on or prior to the Redemption Date may be paid from the Series 2016C Bond 

24 Account as provided in Section 9 or from the Series 2016C Redemption Account. Moneys 

?5 held from time to time in the Series 2016C Redemption Account shall be invested by the City 
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1 Treasurer pursuant to the City's policies and guidelines for investment of moneys in the 

2 General Fund of the City. If, after all of the Series 2016C Bonds have been redeemed and 

3 canceled or paid and canceled, there are moneys ·remaining in the Series 2016C Redemption 

4 Account, said moneys shall be transferred to the General Fund of the City or to such other 

5 fund or account as required by applicable law; provided, that if said moneys are part of the 

6 proceeds of refunding bonds, said moneys shall be transferred pursuant to the resolution 

7 authorizing such refunding bonds. 

8 (i) Effect of Redemption. When notice of optional redemption has been given 

9 substantially as provided in this Resolution, and when the amount necessary for the 

10 redemption of the Series 2016C Bonds called for redemption (principal, premium, if any, and 

11 accrued interest to such Redemption Date) is set aside for that purpose in" the Series 2016C 

12 Redempti~n Account, the Series 2016C Bonds designated for redemption shall b.ecome due 

13 and payable on the Redemption Date, and upon presentation and surrender of said Series 

14 2016C Bonds at the place specified in the notice of redemption, such Series 2016C Bonds 

15 shall be redeemed and paid at said redemption price out of said Series 2016C Redemption 

16 Account. No interest will accrue on such Series 2016C Bonds called for redemption after the 

17 Redemption Date and the registered owners ·of such Series 2016C Bonds shall look for 

18 payment of such Series 2016C Bonds only to the Series 2016C Redemption AccC?unt. All 

19 Series 2016C Bonds redeemed shall be canceled immediately by the City Treasurer and shall 

20 not be reissued. 

21 Conditional Notice of Redemption; Rescission of Redemption. Any notice of 

22 optional redemption given as provided in Section 8(g) may provide that such redemption is 

23 conditioned upon: (i) deposit in the Series2016C Redemption Account of sufficient moneys to 

24 redeem the Series 2016C Bonds called for optional redemption on the anticipated 

25 Redemption Date, or (ii) the occurrence of any other event specified in the notice of 
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1 redemption. If conditional notice of redemption has been given substantially as provided in 

2 this subsection 0), and on the scheduled Redemption Date (i) sufficient moneys to redeem the 

3 Series 2016C Bonds called for optional redemption on the Redemption Date have not been 

4 deposited in the Series 2016C Redemption Account, or (ii) any other event specified in the 

5 notice of redemption as a condition to the redemption has not occurred, then (y) the Series 

6 2016C Bonds for which conditional notice of redemption was given shall not be redeemed on 

7 the anticipated Redemption Date and shall remain Outstanding for all purposes of this 

8 Resolution, and (z) the redemption not occurring shall not constitute a default under this 

9 Resolution or the Authorizing Resolution. 

1 O The City may rescind any optional redemption and notice of it for any reason on any 

11 date prior to any Redemption Date by causing written notice of the rescission to be given to 

-1'.2 the owners of all Series 2016C Bonds so called for redemption. Notice of any such rescission 

13 of redemption shall be given in the same manner notice of redemption. was originally given. 

14 The actual receipt by the owner of any Series 2016C Bond of notice of such rescission shall 

15 not be a condition precedent to rescission, and failure to receive such notice or any defect in 

16 such notice so mailed shall not affect the validity of the rescission. 

17 Section 9. Series 2016C Bond Account. There is established with the City Treasurer 

18 a special subaccount in the General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency 

19 Response General Obligation Bonds, 2010) Bond Account (the "Bond Account") created 

20 pursuant to the Authorizing Resolution to be designated the "General Obligation Bonds, 

21 ·Series 2016C Bond Subaccount" (the "Series 2016C Bond Account"), to be held separate and 

22 apart from all other accounts of the City. All interest earned on amounts on deposit in the 

23 Series 2016C Bond Account shall be retained in the Series 2016C Bond Account. 

24 On or prior to the date on which any payment of principal of or interest on the Series 

'"''5 2016C Bonds is due, including any Series 2016C Bonds subject to mandatory redemption on 
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1 said date, the City Treasurer shall allocate to ahd deposit in the Series 2016C Bond Account, 

2 from amounts held in the Bond Account, an amount which, when added to any available 

3 moneys contained in the Series 2016C Bond Account, is sufficient to pay principal of and 

4 interest on the Series 2016C Bonds on such date. 

5 On or prior to the date on which any Series 2016C Bonds are to be redeemed at the 

6 option of the City pursuant to this Resolution, the City Treasurer may allocate to and deposit 

7. in the Series 2016C Redemption Account, from amounts held in the Bond Account pur~uant 

8 to Section 8 of the Authorizing Resolution, an amount which, when added to any available 

g moneys contained in the Series 2016C Redemption Account, is sufficient to pay principal, 

1 o interest and premium, if any, with respect to such Series 2016C Bonds on such date. The 

.11 City Treasurer may make such other provision for the payment of principal of and interest and 

12 any reden:tption premium on the Series 2016C Bonds as is necessary or convenient to permit 

13 the optional redemption of the Series 2016C Bonds. 

14 Amounts in the Series 2016C Bond Account may be invested in any investment of the 

15 City in which moneys in the General Fund of the City are invested. The City Treasurer may (i) 

16 commingle any of the moneys held in the Series 2016C Bond Account with other City moneys 

17 or (ii) deposit amounts credited to the Series 2016C Bond Account into a separate fund or 

18 funds for investment purposes only; provided, that all of the moneys held in the Series 2016C 

19 Bond Account shall be accounted for separately notwithstanding any such commingling or 

20 separate deposit by the City Treasurer. 

21 Section 10. Series 2016C Project Account. There is established with the City 

22 Treasurer a special subaccount in the General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and 

23 Emergency Response General Obligation Bonds, 2010) Project Account (the "Project 

24 Account") created pursuant to the Authorizing Resolution to be designated the "General 

25 Obligation Bonds, Series 2016C Project Subaccount" (the "Series 2016C Project Account"), to 
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· 1 be held separate and apart from all other accounts of the City. All interest earned on amounts 

2 on deposit in the Series 2016C Project Account shall be retained in the Series 2016C Project 

3 Account. Amounts in the Series 2016C Project Account shall be expended in accordance with 

4 the provisions of the Authorizing Resolution for the acquisition, construction or reconstruction 

5 of the Project (as defined in the Authorizing Resoluti~n). 

6 Amounts in the Series 2016C Project Account may be invested in any investment of 

.7 the City in which moneys in the General Fund of the City are invested. The City Treasurer · 

8 may (i) commingle any of the moneys held in the Series 2016C Project Account with other 

9 City moneys or (ii) deposit amounts credited to the Series 2016C Project Account into a 

1 O separate fund or funds for investment purposes only; provided, that all of tlie moneys held in 

11 the Series 2016C Project Account (including interest earnings) shall be accounted for 

12 separately notwithstanding any such comingling or separate deposit by the City Treasurer, 

13 The City Treasurer is authorized to pay or cause to be paid fr.om the proceeds of the 

14 Series 2016C Bonds, on behalf of the City, the costs of issuance associated with the Series 

15 2016C Bonds. Costs of issuance of the Series 2016C Bonds shall include, without limitation, 

16 bond and financial printing expenses, mailing and publication expenses, rating agency fees, 

17 the fees and expenses of paying agents, registrars, financial consultants, disclosure counsel 

18 and co-bond counsel, and the reimbursement of departmental expenses in connection with 

19. the issuance of the Series 2016C Bonds. 

20 Section 11. Appointment of Depositories and Other Agents. The City Treasurer is 

21 authorized and directed to appoint one or more depositories as he ~r she may deem desirable 

22 and the procedures set forth in Section 6, Section 7 and Section 8 relating to registration of 

23 ownership of the Series 2016C Bonds and payments and redemption notices to owners ofthe 

24 Series 2016C Bonds may be modified to comply with the policies and' procedures of such 

"5 depository. The City will not have any responsibilify or obligation to any purchaser of a 
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1 beneficial ownership interest in any Series 2016C Bonds or to any participants in such a 

2 depository with respect to (i) the accuracy of any records maintained by such s~curities 

3 depository or any participant therein; (ii) any notice that is permitted or required to be given to 

4 the owners of Series 2016C Bonds under this Resolution; (iii) the selection by such securities 

5 depository or any participant therein of any person to receive payment in the event of a partial 

e redemption of Series 2016C Bonds; (iv) the payment by such securities depository or any 

7 participant therein of any amount with respect to the principal or redemption premium, if any, 

8 or interest due with respect to Series 2016C Bonds; (v) any consent given or other action 

9 taken by such securities depository as the owner of Series 2016C Bonds; or (vi) any other 

10 matter. \-

11 The Depository Trust Company ("OTC") is appointed as depository for the Series 

12 2016C Bonds. The Series 2016C Bonds shall be initially issued in book-entry form. Upon 

13 initial issuance, the ownership of each Series 2016C Bond shall be registered in the bond 

14 register in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of OTC. So long as each Series 2016C Bond 

15 is registered in book-entry form, each Series 2016C Bond shall be registered in the name of 

16 Cede & Co. or in the name of such successor nominee as may be designated from time· to 

17 time by OTC or any successor as depository. 

18 The City Treasurer is also authorized anq directed to appoint one or more agents as he 

19 or she may deem necessary or desirable. To the extent permitted by applicable law and 

20 under the supervision of the City Treasurer, such agents may serve as paying agent, fiscal 

21 agent, rebate calculation agent, escrow agent or registrar for the Series 2016C Bonds or may 

22 ·assist the City Treasurer in performing any or all of such functions and such other duties as 

23 the City Treasurer shall determine'. Such agents shall serve under such terms and conditions 

24 as the City Treasurer shall determine. The City Treasurer may remove or replace agents 

25 appointed pursuant to this paragraph at any time. 
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1 Section 12. Defeasance Provisions. Payment of all or any portion of the Series 

2 2016C Bonds may be provided for prior to such Series 2016C Bonds' respective stated 

3 maturities by irrevocably depositing with the Treasurer (or any commercial bank or trust 

4 company designated by the Treasurer to act as escrow agent with respect thereto): 

5 (a) An amount of cash equal to the principal amount of all of such Series 2016C 

6 Bonds or a portion thereof, and all unpaid interest thereon to maturity, except that in the case 

7 of Series 2016C Bonds which are to be redeemed prior to such Series 2016C Bonds' 

8 respective stated maturities and in respect of which notice of such redemption shall have 

9 been given as provided in Section 8 hereof or an irrevocable election to give such notice shall 

1 o have been made.by 'the City, the amount to be deposited shall be the principal amount 

11 thereof, all unpaid interest thereon to the redemption date, and any premium due on such 

12 redemption date; or 

.J (b) Defeasance Securities (as herein defined) _not subject to call, except as provided 

· 14 below in the definition thereof, maturing and paying interest at such times and in such 

15 amounts; together with interest earnings and cash, if required, as will, without reinvestment, 

16 as certified by an independent certified public accountant, be fully sufficientto pay the · 

17 principal and all unpaid interest to maturity, or to the redemption date, as the case may be, 

18 and any premium due on the Series 2016C Bonds to be paid or redeemed, as such principal 

19 and interest come due; provided, that, in the case of the Series 2016C Bonds which are to be 

20 redeemed prior to maturity, notice.of such redemption shall be given as provided in Section 8 

21 . hereof or an irrevocable election to give such notice shall have been made by the City; then, 

22 all obligations of the City with respect to said outstanding _Series.2016C Bonds shall cease 

23 and terminate, except only the obligation of. the City to pay or cause to be paid from the funds 

24 deposited pursuant to paragraphs (a) or (b) of this Section 12, to the owne_rs of said Series 

25 2016C Bonds all sums due with respect thereto; provided, that the City shall have received an 
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1 opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel, that provision for the payment of said Series 

2 2016C Bonds has been made in accordance with this Section 12. 

3 For purposes of this Section 12, "Defeasance Securities" shall mean any of the 

4 following which at the time are legal investments under the laws of the State of California for 

5 the moneys proposed to be invested therein: 

United States Obligations (as defined below); and 6 

7 

(1) 

(2) Pre-refunded fixed interest rate municipal obligations meeting the following 

8 conditions: (a) the municipal obligations are not subject to redemption prior to maturity, or the 

9 trustee has been given irrevocable instructions concerning their calling and redemption and 

1 O the issuer has covenanted not to redeem such obligations other than as set forth in such 

11 instructions; (b) the municipal obligations are secured by cash and/or United States 

12 Obligation.s; (c) the principal of and interest on the United States Obligations (plus any cash in 

13 the escrow fund or the redemption account) are sufficient to meet the liabilities of the 

14 municipal obligations; (d) the United States Obligations serving as security for the municipal 

15 obligations are held by an escrow agent or trustee; (e) the United States Obligations are not 

16 . available to satisfy any other claims, including those against the trustee or escrow agent; and 

17 (f) the municipal obligations are rated (without regard to any numerical modifier, plus or minus 

18 sign or other modifier), at the time of original deposit to the escrow fund, by any two of the 

19 three Rating Agencies (as defined herein) not lower than the rating then maintained by the 

20 respective Rating Agency on United States Obligations. 

21 For purposes of this Section 12, "United States Obligations" shall mean (i) direct and 

22 general obligations of the United States of America, or obligations that are unconditionally 

23 guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United States of America,, including without 

24 limitation; the interest component of Resolution Funding Corporation (REFCORP) bonds 

25 which have been stripped by request to the Federal Reserve Bank of New York in book-entry 
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1 form or (ii) any security issued by an agency or instrumentality of the United States of America 

2 which is selected by the Director of Public Finance that results in the escrow fund being rated 

3 by-any two of the three Rating Agencies (as defined herein), at the time of the _initial deposit to 

4 the escrow fund and upon any substitution or subsequent deposit to the escrow fund, no lower 

5 than the rating then maintained by the respective Rating Agency on United States Obligations 

6 described in (i) herein. 

7 For purposes of this Section 12, "Rating Agencies" shall mean Moody's Investors 

8 Service Inc. ("Moody's"), Fitch Ratings ("Fitch"), and Standard and Poor's Financial Services 

g LLC, a part of McGraw-Hill Financial ("S&P"), or any other nationally-recognized bond rating 

1 o agency which is the successor to any of the foregoing rating agencies or that is otherwise 

11 established after the date hereof. 

Section 13. Official Notice of Sale; Receipt of Bids; Bond Award. 12 

,J (a) Official Notice of Sale. The form of proposed Official Notice of Sale inviting bids 

14 for the Series 2016C Bonds (the "Official Notice of Sale") submitted to the Board of 

15 Supervisors is approved and adopted as the Official Notice of Sale inviting bids for the Series 

16 2016C Bonds, with such changes, additions and modifications as may be made in accordance 

17 with Section 20. The Director of Public Finance is authorized and directed to cause to be 

18 mailed or otherwise circulated to prospective bidders for the Series 2016C Bonds copies of 

19 the Official Notice of Sale, subject to such corrections, revisions or additions as may be 

20 acceptable to the Director of Public Finance. 

21 (b) Receipt of Bids. Bids shall be received on the date designated by the Director of 

22 Public Finance pursuant to Section 4. . 

23 (c) Bond Award. As provided in the Official Notice of Sale, the City may reject any 

24 and all bids received for any reason.· The Controller is authorized to award the Series 2016C 

?5 Bonds to the responsible bidder whose bid (a,) is timely received and conforms to the Official 

. Mayor Lee 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 20 

723 



1 Notice of Sale, except to the extent informalities and irregularities are waived by the City as 

2 permitted by the Official Notice of Sale, and (b) represents the lowest true interest cost to the 

3 City in accordance with the procedures described in the Official Notice of Sale. The award, if 

4 made, shall be set forth in a certificate signed by the Controller setting forth the terms of the 

5 Series 2016C Bonds and the original purchasers (the "Bond Award"). The Controller shall 

6 provide a copy of the Bond Award as soon as practicable to the Clerk of the Board of 

7 Supervisors and the D_irector of Public Finance; provided, that failure to provide such copy 

8 shall not affect the validity of the Bond Award. 

9 Section 14. Publication of Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds. The form of proposed 

10 Notice of Intention to Sell the Series 2016C Bonds (the "Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds") 

11 submitted to the Board of Supervisors is approved and ·adopted as the Notice of Intention to 

12 Sell the Series 2016C Bonds, and the Director of Public Finance is authorized and directed to 

13 cause the Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds, subject to such corrections, revisions or additions 

14 as may be made in accordance with Section 20, to be published once in The Bond Buyer or . 

15 another financial publication generally circulated throughout the State of C,alifornia. 

16 Section ·1 s. Sale of Series 2016C Bonds; Solicitation of Competitive Bids. The Board 

17 of Supervisors authorizes the sale of the Series 2016C Bonds by solicitation of competitive 

18 bids for the purchase of the Series 2016C Bonds on the date and at the place determined in 

19 accordance with the Official Notice of Sale and Section 4. 

20 Section 16. Disposition of Proceeds of Sale. The proceeds of sale of the Series 

21 2016C Bonds shall be applied by the City Treasurer as follows: (a) accrued interest, if any, 

22 shall be deposited into the Series 2016C Bond Account; (b) premium, if any, shall be 

23 deposited into the Series 2016C Bond Account; and (iii) remaining proceeds of sale shall be 

24 deposited into the Series 2016C Project Account. 

25 
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1 Section 17. Official Statement. The form of proposed Preliminary Official Statement 

2 describing the Series 2016C Bonds (the "Preliminary Official Statement") submitted to the 

3 Board of Supervisors is approved and adopted as the Preliminary Official Statement 

4 describing the Series 2016C Bonds, with such additions, corrections and revisions as may be 

5 determined to be necessary or desirable made in accordance with Section 20. The Controller 

6 is authorized to cause the distribution of a Preliminary Official Statement deemed final for· 

7 purposes of Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12 promulgated under the 

8 Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Rule"), and to sign a certificate to that 

9 effect. The Director of Public Finance is authorized and directed to cause to be printed and 

1 o mailed or electronically distributed to prospective bidders for the Series 2016C Bonds the 

11 Preliminary Official Statement in substantially the form of the Preliminary Official Statement 

12 approved and adopted by this Resolution, as completed, supplemented, corrected or revised. 

J The Controller is authorized and directed to approve, execute, and deliver the final Official 

14 Statement with respect to the Series 2016C Bonds, which final Official Statement shall be in 

15 the form of the Preliminary Official Statement, with such additions, corrections and revisions 

16 as may be determined to be necessary or desirable made in accordance with Sectiqn 20 and 

17 as are permitted under the Rule. The Director of Public Finance is authorized and directed to 

18 cause to be printed and mailed or electronically distributed the final Official Statement to all 

19 actual initial purchasers of the Series 2016C Bonds. 

20 Section 18. Tax Covenants. 

21 (a) General. The City covenants with the holders of the Series 2016C Bonds that, 

22 notwithstanding any other provisions of this Resolution, it shall not take any action, or fail to 

23 take any action, if any such action or failure to take action would adversely affect the 

24 exclusion from gross income of interest on the Series 2016C Bonds under Section 103 of the 

25 Code, and the regulations issued thereunder, as the same may be amended from time to 
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1 time, and any successor provisions of law. Reference to a particular section of the Code shall 

2 be deemed to be a reference to any successor to any such section. The City shall not, 

3 directly or indirectly, use or permit the use of proceeds of the Series 2016C Bonds or any of 

4 the property financed or refinanced with proceeds of the Series 2016C Bonds, or any portion 

5 thereof, by any person other than a governmental unit (as such term is used in Section 141 of 

6 the Code), in such manner or to such extent as would result in the loss of exclusion of interest 

7 on the Series 2016C Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes .. 

8 (b) Use of Proceeds. The City shall not_take any action, or fail to take any action, if 

9 any such action or failure to take action would cause the Series 2016C Bonds to be "private 

1 O activity bonds" within the meaning of Section 141 of the ~ode, and in furtherance thereof, 

11 shall not make any use of the proceeds of the Series 2016C Bonds or any of the property 

12 financed ~r refinanced with proceeds of the Series 2016C Bonds, or any portion thereof, or 

13 any other funds of the City, that would cause the Series 2016C Bonds to be "private activity 

14 bonds" within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code. To that end, so long as any Series 

15 2016C Bonds are outstanding, the City, with respect to such proceeds and property and such 

16 other funds, will comply with applicable requirements of the Code and all regulations of the 

17 United States Department of the Treasury issued thereunder, to the extent such requirements 

18 are, at the time, applicable and in effect. The City shall establish reasonable procedures 

19 necessary to ensure continued compliance with Section 141 of the Code and the continued 

20 qualification of the Series 2016C Bonds as "governmental bonds." 

21. (c) Arbitrage. The City shall not, directly or indirectly, use or permit the use of any 

22 proceeds of the Series 2016C Bonds, or of any property financed or refinanced by the Series 

23 2016C Bonds, or other funds of the City, or take or omit to take any action, that would cause 

24 the Series 2016C Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 148 of the 

25 Code. To that end, the City shall comply with all requirements of Section 148 of the Code and 
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1 all regulations of the United States Department of the Treasury issued thereunder to the 

2 extent such requirements are, at the time, in effect and applicable to the Series 2016C Bonds. 

3 ( d) Federal Guarantee. The City shall not make any use of the proceeds of the 

4 Series 2016C Bonds or any other funds of the City, or take or omit to take any other action, 

5 that would cause the Series 2016C Bonds to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of 

6 Section ·149(b) of the Code. 

7 (e) Information Reporting. The City shall take or cause to be taken all necessary 

8 action to comply with the information reporting requirement of Section· 149( e) of the Code with 

9 ·respect to the Series 2016C Bonds. 

10 (f) Hedge Bonds. The City shall not make any use of the proceeds of the Series 

11 2016C Bonds or any other amounts or property; regardless of the source, or take any action 

12 or refrain from taking any action that would cause the Series 2016C Bonds to be considered 

. 3 "hedge bonds" within the meaning of Section 149(g) of the Code unless the City takes all · 

14 necessary action to assure compliance with the requirements of Section 149(g) of the Code. 

15 (g) Compli?nce with Tax Certificate. In furtherance of the foregoing tax covenants 

16 of this Section 18, the City covenants that it will comply with the prmtisions of the Tax 

17 Certificate to be executed by the City with respect to the Series 2016C Bonds, dated the date 

18 of issuance of the Series 2016C Bonds, as such Tax Certificate may be amended from time to 

19 time. This covenant shall survive payment in full or defeasance of the Series 2016C Bonds. 

20 Section 19. Continuing Disclosure Certificate. The form of Continuing Disclosure 

21 Certificate (the "Continuing Disclosure Certificate"), to be signed by the City to permit the 

22 original purchasers of the Series 2016C Bonds to comply with the Rule, submitted to the 

23 Board of Supervisors is approved and adopted as the Continuing Disclosure Certificate, with 

24 such additions, corrections and revisions as may be determined to be necessary or desirable 

25 made in accordance with Section 20. The Controller is authorized and directed to execute the 
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1 Continuing Disclosure Certificate on behalf of the City and deliver the Continuing Disclosure 

2 Certificate to the original purchasers of the Series 2016C Bonds. 

3 Section 20. Modification to Documents. Any City official authorized by this Resolution 

4 to execute any document is further authorized, in consultation with the City Attorney and co-

5 bond counsel, to approve and make such changes, additions, amendments or modifications to 

6 the document or documents such official is authorized to execute as may be necessary or 

7 advisable (provid'ed, that such changes, additions, amendments or modifications shall not 

8 authorize an aggregate principal amount of Series 2016C Bonds in excess of $25,215,000 or 

g conflict with the provisions of Section 4). The approVaf of any change, addition, amendment 

1 o or modification to any of the aforementioned documents shall be evidenced conclusively by 

11 the execution and delivery of the document in question. 

12 Se~tion 21. Ratification. All actions previously taken by officials, employees and 

13 agents of the City with respect to the sale and issuance of the Series 2016C Bonds, 

14 consistent with any documents presented and this Resolution, are approved, confirmed and 

15 · ratified. 

16 Section 22. Relationship to Authorizing Resolution. In the event of any conflict 

17 between this Resolution and the Authorizing Resolution, the terms of this Resolution shall 

18 control. Without limiting the foregoing and notwithstanding the provisions of the Authorizing 

19 Resolution, the City is not obligated to transfer money from the General Fund of the City to the 

20 Bond Account to pay the principal of or interest on the Series 2016C Bonds. 

21 Section 23. Reimbursement. The Ci_ty declares its official intent to reimburse prior 

22 expenditures of the City incurred prior to the issuance and sale of the Series 2016C Bonds in 

23 connection with the Project or portions thereof to be financed by the Series 2016C Bonds. 

24 The Board of Supervisors declares the City's intent to reimburse the City with the proceeds of 

25 the Series 2016C Bonds for the expenditures with respect to the Project (the "Expenditures" 
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1 and each an "Expenditure") made on and after that date that is no more than 60 days prior to 

2 adoption of this Resolution. The City reasonably expects on the date of adoption of this 

3 Resolution that it will reimburse the Expenditures with the proceeds of the Series 2016C 

4 Bonds. 

5 Each Expenditure was and will be either (a) of a type properly chargeable to a capital 

6 account under general federal income tax principles (determined i'n each case as of the date 

7 of.the Expenditure), (b) a cost of issuance with respect to the Series 2016C Bonds, (c) a 

8 nonrecurring item that is not customarily payable from current revenues, or(d) a grant to a 

g party that is not related to or an agent of the City so long as such grant does not impose any 

1 o obligation or condition (directly or indirectly) to repay any amount to or fo·r the benefit of the 

11 City. The maximum aggregate principal amount of the Series 2016C Bonds expected to be 

12 issued for the Project is $25,215,000. The City shall make a reimbursement allocation, which 

, 3 is a written allocation by the City that evidences the City's use of proceeds of the Series 

14 2016C Bonds to reimburse an Expenditure, no later than 18 mont~s after the later of the date 

15 on which the Expenditure is paid or the Project is placed in service or a.bandoned, but in no 

16 event more than three years after the date on which the Expenditure is paid. The City 

17 recognizes that exceptions are available for certain "preliminary expenditures," costs of 

18 issuance, certain de minimis amounts, expenditures by "small issuers" (based on the year of 

19 issuance and not the year of expenditure) and expenditures for construction projects of at 

20 least 5 years. 

21 Section 24. Accountability Reports. The Series 2016C Bonds are subject to 

22 accountability requirements under the City's Administrative Code and the Bond Ordinance. 

23 The accountability report with respect to the Series 2016C Bonds is on file with the Clerk of 

24 the Board of Supervisors. 

25 
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1 Section 25. Citizens' Oversight Committee. The Series 2016C Bonds are subject to, 

2 and incorporate by reference, the applicable provisions of the San Francisco Administrative 

3 Code Sections 5.30-5.36 (the "Citizens' General Obligation Bond Oversight Committee"), and, 

4 to the extent permitted by law, one tenth of one percent (0.1 %) of the gross proceeds of the 

5 Series 2016C Bonds shall be deposited into a fund established by the Controller's Office and 

6 appropriated by the Board of Supervisors at the direction of the Citizens' General Obligation 

7 Bond Oversight Committee to cover the costs of such committee. 

8 Section 26. CEQA Determination. The Board of Supervisors hereby reaffirms and 

9 incorporates by reference the CEQA findings and determinations set forth in Ordinance 40-10 

1 O as if set forth in full herein. The use of bond proceeds to finance any identified project or 

11 portion of any identified project will be subject, as necessary, to approval of the Board of 

12 Supervise.rs upon completion of planning and any further required environmental review under 

13 CEQA for the individual facilities and projects. 

14 Secti~m 27. General Authority. The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, the Mayor, the 

15 City Treasurer, the Director of Public Finance, the City Attorney and the Controller are each 

16 authorized and directed in the name and on behalf of the City to take any and all steps and to 

17 i.ssue, deliver or enter into any and all certificates, requisitions, agreements, notices, consents, 

18 and other documents as may be necessary to give effect to the provisions of this Resolution, 

19 including but not limited to letters of representations to any depository or depositories, which 

20 they or any of them might deem necessary or appropriate in order to consummate the iawful 

21 issuance, sale and delivery of the Series 2016C Bonds. Any such actions are solely intended 

22 to further the purposes of this Resolution, and are subject in all respects to the terms of this 

23 

24 

25 
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1 Resolution. No such actions shall increase the risk to the City or require the City to spend any 

2 resources not otherwise granted herein. Final versions of any such documents shall be 

3 provided to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for inclusion in the official file within 30 days 

4 (or as soon thereafter as final documents are available) of execution by all parties. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 By: __ _,........;...__...._.....;;;._ __ _ 
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Exhibit A 

Unless this bond is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust 

Company, a New York corporation ("OTC"), to the City or its agent for registration of transfer, 

exchange, or payment, and any bond issued is registered in the name of Cede & Co. or in 

such other name as is requested by an authorized representative of OTC (and any payment is 

made to Cede & Co. or to such other entity as is requested by an authorized representative of 

OTC), Any Transfer, Pledge, or Other Use of this Bond for Value or Otherwise by or to Any 

Person Is Wrongful inasmuch as the registered owner hereof, Cede & Co., has an interest 

herein. 

Number R- UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

Amount 

(EARTHQUAKE SAFETY AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE BONDS, 2010), 

SERIES 2016C 

Interest Rate 

% 

Maturity Date 

June 15, 20_ 

REGISTERED OWNER: Cede & Co. 

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: 

732 

Dated Date 

____ ,2016 

CUSIP Number 



1 The City and County of San Francisco, State of California (the "City"), acknowledges 

2 itself indebted to and promises to pay to the Registered Owner specified above or registered 

3 assigns, on the Maturity Date specified above, the Principal Amount of this bond specified 

4 above in lawful money of the United States of America, and to pay interest on the Principal 

5 Amount in like lawful money from the interest payment date next preceding the date of 

6 authentication of this bond (unless this bond is authenticated as of the day during the period 

7 · from the last' day of the month next preceding any interest payment date (the "Record Date") 

8 to such interest payment date, inclusive, in which event it shall bear from such interest 

9 payment date, or unless this bond is authenticated on or before May 30, 2016, in which event 

1 O it shall bear interest from its dated date) until payment of such Principal Amount, at the 

11 Interest Rate per year specified above calculated on the basis of a 360-day year comprised of 

12 twelve 30-day months, payable on June 15, 2016 and semiannually thereafter on December 

13 15 and June 15 in each year; provided, that if any interest payment date occurs on a day that 

14 banks in California or New York are closed for business or the New York Stock Exchange is 

15 closed for business, then such payment shall be made on the next succeeding day that banks 

16 in both California and New York are open for business and the New York Stock Exchange is 

17 open for business (a "Business Day"). The principal of this bond is payable to the Registered 

18 Owner of this bond upon the surrender of this bond at the office of the Treasurer of the City 

19 (the "City Treasurer''). The interest on this bond is payable to the person whose name 

20 appears on the bond registration books of the City Treasurer as the Registered Owner of this 

21 bond as of the close of business on the Record Date immediately preceding an interest 

22 payment date, whether or not such day is a Business Day, such interest to be paid by check 

23 mailed on the interest payment date to such Registered Owner at the owner's address as it 

24 appears on such registration bpoks; provided, that the Registered Owner of bonds in an 

25 aggregate principal amount of at least $1,000,000 may submit a written request to the City 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Treasurer on or before the Record Date preceding any interest payment date for payment of 

interest by wire 'transfer to a commercial bank located in the United States of America. This 

bond is one of a duly authorized issue of bonds (the "Bonds") of like tenor (except for such 

variations, if any, as may be required to designate varying numbers, denominations, interest 

rates and maturities), in the aggregate principal amount of $25,215,000, which is part of a 

bond authorization in the aggregate original principal amount of $412,300,000 authorized by 

the affirmative votes of more than two-thirds of the voters voting at a special election duly and 

legally called, held and conducted in the City on June 8, 2010, and is issued and sold by the 

City pursuant to and in strict conformity with the provisions of the Constitution and laws of the 

State of California, the Charter of the City and Resolution No. 516-10, adopted by the Board 

of Supervisors of the City (the "Board of Supervisors") on November 2, 2010 and signed by 

the Mayor of the City on November 5, 2010, and Resolution No. _-16, adopted by the 

Board of Supervisors on , 2016 and signed .by the Mayor on , 2016 

(collectively, together with the related Bond Award, the "Resolutions"). 

The Bonds are issuable as fully registered bonds without coupons in the denominations 

of $5,000 or any integral multiple of such amount, provided that no bond shall have principal 

maturing on more than one principal maturity date. Subject to the limitations and conditions 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22· 

23 

24 

25 

and upon payment of the charges, if any, provided in the Resolutions, the Bonds may be 

exchanged for a like aggregate principal amount of Bonds of other authorized denominations 

of the same interest rate and maturity. 

This bond is transforable by its registered owner, in persc:in or by its attorney duly 

authorized in writing, at the office of the City Treasurer, but only in the manner, subject to the 

limitations and upon payment of the charges provided in the Resolutions, and upon surrender 

and cancellation of this bond. Upon such transfer, a new bond or bonds of authorized 
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1 denomination or denominations for the same interest rate and same aggregate principal 

2 amount will be issued to the transferee in exchange for this bond. 

3 
The City Treasurer will not be required to exchange or register the transfer of this bond 

4 

5 

6 

7 

during the period (a) from the Record Date for an interest payment date to the opening of 

business on such interest payment date or (b) after notice of redemption of this bond or any 

portion_ of this bond has been mailed. 

8 Bonds maturing on and before June 15, 20_, are not redeemable prior to their 

9 maturity.· 

10 Bonds maturing on and after June 15, 20_, are subject to optional redemption from 

11 any available funds, in whole or in part, on any date on or after June 15, 20_, at a price equal · 

12 to their principal amount plus in each case accrued interest to the date of redemption, without 

13 redemption premium. If less than all of the outstanding Bonds are to be redeemed, they may 

14 be redeemed in any order of maturity as determined by the City. If less than all of the 

15 outstanding Bonds of a maturity are to be redeemed, the Bonds or portions of Bonds of such 

16 maturity to be redeemed shall be _selected by the City Treasurer, in authorized denominations 

17 of $5,000 or integral multiples of that amount, from among Bonds of that maturity not 

18 previously called for redemption, by lot, in any manner which the City Treasurer deems fair. 

19 Bonds maturing on June 15, 20_, are subject to mandatory sinking fund redempt)on on 

20 June 15 of each of the years20_ through 20_, inclusive, and at maturity in the respective 

21 amounts provided in the Resolutions. 

22 Bonds maturing on June 15, 20_, are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption on 

23 June 15 of each of the years 20_ through 20_, inclusive, and at maturity in the respective 

24 amounts provided in the Resolutions. Notice of the redemption of Bonds which by their terms 

25 shall have become subject to redemption shall be gjven or caused to be given to the 
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1 registered owner of each bond or portion of a bond called for redemption not less than 20 or 

2 more than 60 days before any date established for redemption of Bonds, by the City 

3 Treasurer on behalf of the City, first class mail, postage prepaid, sent to the registered 

4 owner's last address, if any, appearing on the registration books kept by the City Treasurer. 

5 Official notices of redemption will contain the information specified in the Resolutions. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

On or prior to any redemption date, the. City is required to deposit an amount of money 

sufficient to pay the redemption price of all of the Bonds or portions of Bonds which are to be 

redeemed on that date or, in the case of optional redemptions only, the optional redemption 

and notice of it will be rescinded and the City's failure to deposit such amount will not be a 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

default. In addition, the City may at its option rescind any optional redemption and notice of it 

for any reason on any date prior to the applicable redemption date. Notice of rescission of an 

optional redemption shall. be given in the same manner as notice of redemption was originally 

given. 

15 Official notice of redemption having been given as aforesaid, the Bonds or portions of 

16 Bonds so to be redeemed shall, ori the redemption date, become due and payable at the 

17 redemption price therein specified, and from and after such date (unless such redemption and 

18 notice of it shall have been rescinded or unless the City shall default in the payment of the 

19 redemption price), such Bonds or portions of Bonds shall cease to bear interest. Neither the 

20 failure to mail such redemption notice, nor any defect in any notice so mailed, to any particular 

21 registered owner, shall affect the sufficiency of such notice with respect to other Bonds. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Notice of redemption, or notice of rescission of an optional redemption, having been 

properly given, failure of a registered owner to receive such notice shall not be deemed to 

invalidate, limit or delay the effect of the notice or redemption action described in the notice. 
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25 

The City and the City Treasurer may treat the registered owner of this bond. as the 

absolute owner of this bond for all purposes, and the City and the City Treasurer shall not be 

affected by any notice to the contrary. 

The City Treasurer may appoint agents to serve as bond registrar or paying agent, as 

provided in the Resolutions. 

The Board of Supervisors certifies, recites and declares that the total amount of 

indebtedness of the City, including the amount of this bond, is within the limit provided by law, 

that all acts, conditions and things required by law to be done or performed precedent to and 

in the issuance of this bond have been done and performed in strict conformity with the laws 

authorizing the issuance of this bond, that this bond is in the form prescribed by order of the 

Board of Supervisors duly made and entered on its minutes, and the money for the payment 

of principal of this bond, and the payment of interest thereon, shall be raised by taxation ·upon 

the taxable property of the City as provided in the Resolutions. 

This bond shall not be entitled to any benefit under the Resolutions, or become valid or 

obligatory for any purpose, until the certificate of authentication and registration on this bond 

shall have been signed by the City Treasurer. 
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1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Board of Supervisors has caused this bond to be 

2 executed by the Mayor of the City and to be countersigned by the Clerk of the Board of 

3 Supervisors, all as of the Dated Date set forth above. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Countersigned: 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
of the City and County of San Francisco 

Mayor of the City and 
County of San Francisco 
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CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION AND AUTHENTICATION 

This is one of the bonds described in the within-mention~d .Resolutions, which has 

been authenticated on the date set forth below. 

Date of Authentication: _____ , 2016 

Treasurer of the City and 
County of San Francisco 
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ASSIGNMENT 

The following abbreviations, when used in the inscription on this Bond, shall be 

construed as though ~hey were written out in full according to applicable laws or regulations: 

Unit Gift Min Act - Custodian ---- ----

(Cust) (Minor) 

under Uniform Gifts to Minors Act 

TEN COM­

TEN ENT-

JT TEN -

------~-

(State) 

as tenants in common 

as tenants by the entireties 

as joint tenants with right of survivorship and not 

as tenants 'in common 

(Name and Address of Assignee) 

the within Bond and does irrevocably constitute and appoint ____ _ 

attorney to transfer the said Bond on the books kept for registration thereof with full power of 

substitution in the premises. 

Isl 

Dated: 

Signature guaranteed: 

Notice: 

Notice: 

37941-0013 

The signature to this assignment must correspond with the name of the registered 

owner as it appears upon the face of the within Bond in every particular, without 

alteration or enlargement or any change whatever. 

The signature(s) should be guaranteed by an eligible guarantor institution (banks, 

stockbrokers, savings and loan associations and credit unions with membership in 

approved Signature Guarantee Medallion Program). 

25 SF\321761972.2 
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BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

Items 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 
Files 16-0195, 16-0196, 16-
0197, 16-0200, 16-0201 and 
16-0202 

Departments: 
Office of Public Finance (OPF} 
Department of Public Works (DPW} 
Public Util.ities Commission (PUC} 

MARCH 16, 2016 

San Francisco Municipal Tra.nsportation Agency (SFMTA} 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 
• File 16-0195: Ordinance appropriating $46,462,851, including $44,145,000 of Series 2016E 

RRSS bond proceeds and $2,317,851 of accumulated bond interest earnings to DPW and 

SFMTA and placing these funds on Controller's Reserve pending the bond sale. 

• File 16-0196: Ordinance appropriating $29,673,553, including $25,215,000 of Series 2016C 
ESER bonds and $4,458,553 of accumulated bond interest to the Department of Public 
Works (DPW} for seismic improvements and placing these funds on Controller's Reserve 

pending the bond sale. 

• File 16-0197: Ordinance appropriating $111,060,000 of.Series 20160 ESER bon.ds to DPW 
for seismic repairs and placing these funds on Controller's Reserve pending the bond sale. 

• File 16-0200: Resolution authorizing and directing the sale of not-to exceed $25,215,000 
aggregate principal Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response (ESER} General Obligation 

Bonds, Series 2016C, approved by the voters on June 8, 2010: 

• · File 16-0201: Resolution authorizing and directing the sale of not-to-exceed $111,060,000 
aggregate principal Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response (ESER} General Obligation 
Bonds, Series 20160, approved by the voters on June 3, 2014. 

• File 16-0202: Resolution authorizing and directing the sale of not-to-exceed $44,145,000 
aggregate principal Road Repaving· and Street Safety (RRSS} General Obligation Bonds, 
Series 2016E, approved by voters ·on November 8, 2011. 

Key Points 
• In June 2010, voters authorized $412,300,000 of general obligation bonds for earthquake 

safety and emergency response pr~jects. To date, five sales have occurred, totaling 
$387,085,000. This sale of $25,215,000 (Series 2016C} is the sixth and final 2010 ESER sale. 

• In June 2014, voters authorized. $400,000,000 of general obligation bonds to fund 
additional ESER projects. One prior issuance of $100,670,000 in 2014 occurred, leaving a 
remaining balance of $299,330,000. This Series 2016D issuance is for $111,060,000. 

• Projects to be funded with these two ESER bond sales include: continued work on multiple 
Neighborhood Fire Station and Support Facilities, upgrades to District Police Stations, 
relocation of the Medical Examiner Facility and the Traffic Company & Forensic Services 
Division and continued work on the Emergency Firefighting Water System. 

• In November 2011, voters authorized $248,000,000 of general obligation bonds to repair 
and improve roads and street infrastructure. To date, two RRSS bond sales have occurred, 
totaling $203,855,000. This $44,145,000 sale is the third and final 2011 RRSS sale. 

• Projects to be funded with the RRSS bonds include: road paving, streetscape · 
improvements and repair and replacement of transit and traffic signals. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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Fiscal Impact 
• The supplemental appropriation for the Series 2016C 2010 ESER Bonds (File 16-0196) also 

includes $4,458,553 of interest earnings from previous bond sales, to be expended on 
additional fire station improvements. The supplemental appropriation for the· Series 
2016E 2011 RRSS Bonds (File 16-0195) includes $2,317,851 of int~rest earnings· from 
previous bond sales, to be expended on additional streetscape projects. · 

• The requested n~t-to-exceed total of $180,420,000 of general obligation b9nds is 
projected to be sold for a par amount of $179,420,000, with $1,000,000 reserve. This 
includes $176,851,268 in estimated project and Controller audit funds and $2,568,732 in 
issuance and related oversight costs. 

• These bonds are estimated to have an annual ·interest rate of 3.6 percent over · 
approximately 20-years, with interest on the bonds totaling $72,255,618. Average annual 
debt service on the bonds would be $12,583,781. Total principal and interest payments 
over 20 years are estimated to be $251,675,000. 

• Repayment of the annual debt service is covered through increases in the annual Property 
Tax rate, such that homeowners with an assessed value of $600,000 will pay average 
annual additional $38.46 in Property Taxes to the City if the anticipated $179,420,000 for 
the three Series 2016C ESER, 20160 ESER and 2016E RRSS bonds are sold. 

Recommendations 

• Approve File 16-0195, which includes $2,317,851 of additional interest earnings, 
contingent on the approval by the Capital Planning Committee. 

• Approve the remaining three proposed resolutions and two proposed ordinances. 
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MANDATE STATEMENT/ BACKGROUND 

Mandate Statement 

Charter Section 9.105 provides that the issuance and _sale of general obligation bonds are 
subject to approval by the Board of Supervisors. Charter Section 9.105 also provides that 
amendments to the appropriation ordinance, subject to the Controller certifying the availability 
of ~unds, are subject to Board of Super\tisors approval. · 

Administrative Code Section 2.71 requires City departments to submit Bond Accountability 
Reports to the Clerk of the Board, Controller, Treasurer, Director of Public Finance and the · 
Budget and legislative Analyst 60 days prior to appropriation of bond funds. 

Background 

2010 ESER Bonds 

In June 2010, San Francisco voters approved Proposition B, which authorized the issuance of 
not-to-exceed $412,300,000 in general obligation bonds to finance the construction, 

-acquisition, improvement, retrofitting, rehabilitation and completion of earthquake safety and 
emergency responsiveness facilities and infrastructure. 

On November 2, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved a resoluti.on (File ·10-1255) 
authorizing the issuan'ce of up to $412,300,000 Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response 
(ESER) General Obligation Bonds. To date, the Board of Supervisors has authorized the sale and 
appropriation of $387,085,000 of these 2010 ESER Bonds,,as summarized in Table 1 below. 

Table 1: 2010 ESER Bonds Previously Issued and Appropriated 

Amount Files Numbers of Bond 
Authorized Bonds Issued Authorization and 

· Month and Year · (Not-to Exceed) Appropriation 

November 2010 $85,000,000 $79,520,000 Files 10-1256 and 10-1248 

January 2_012 192,000,000 183,330,000 Files 11-1344 and 11-1333 

June 2012 40,410,000 38,265,000 Files 12-0533 and 12-0527 

May 2013 31,905,000 31,020,000 Files 13-0382 and 13-3068 

July 2014 57,840,000 54,950,000 Files 14-0812 and 14-0802 

Total $387,085,000 

Based on the initial authorization of $412,300,000, and previous appropriations totaling 
$387,085,000, there is a remaining balance of $25,215,000 to be issu!!!d and appropriated. 

2014 ESER Bonds 

In June 2014, San Francisco voters approved Proposition A, which authorized the issuance of 
not-to-exceed $400,000,000 in general obligation bonds to fund the completion of certain 
projects funded by the 2010 ESER bonds as well as new.ESER projects. On July 29, 2014, the 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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Board of Supervisors approved two resolutions (Files 14-0840 and 14-0811) .authorizing the 
issuance of the entire not-to-exceed $400,000,000 of the 2014 ESER Bonds and the sale of the 
first series of the 2014 ESER bonds for $100,670,000. On September 12, 2014, the Board of 
Supervisors approved an ordinance appropriating the $100,670,000 (File 14-0801) from the first 
bond sale, leaving a remaining authorized balance of $299,330,000. 

2011 RRSS Bonds 

In November 2011, San Francisco voters authorized the issuance of a not-to-exceed 
$248,000~000 of Road Repaving and Street Safety (RRSS) General Obligation Bonds to repair 
and improve roads and street infrastructure in the City. On January 24, 2012, the Board of 
Supervisors approved a resolution (File 11-1343) authorizing the issuance of the entire not-to­
exceed $248,000,000 of the 2011 RRSS bonds. As shown in Table 2 below, to date, two sales 
and appropriations of the RRSS bonds have occurred, totaling $203,855,000. 

Table 2: 2011 RRSS Bonds Previously Issued and Appropriated 

Month and Year 

February 2012 

May 2013 

Total 

Amount 
Authorized 

(Not-to Exceed) 

$76,500,000 -. 

133,275,000 

Bonds Issued Files 

$74,295,000 ·Files 11-1346 and 11-1335 

129,560,000 Files 13-0381 and 13-0363 

$203,855,000 

Based on the initial 2011 RRSS bond authorization of $248,000,000, and previous 
appropriations totaling $203,855,000 as shown in Table 2 above, there is a remaining balance 
of $44,145,000 to be issued and appropriated for the 2011 RRSS bonds. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The three proposed resd.lutions authorize the issuance of the following bonds, totaling 
$1,80,420,000: 

• File 16-0200: Resolution authorizing and directing the sale of not-to exceed $25,215,000 
aggregate principal Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response (ESER) General Obligation· 
Bonds, Series 2016C, approved by the voters on June 8, 2010. 

• File 16-0201: Resolution authorizing and directing the sale of not-to-exceed $111,060,000 
aggregate principal Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response (ESER) General Obligation 
Bonds, Series 20160, approved by the voters on June 3, 2014. 

• File 16-0202: Resolution authorizing and directing the sale of not-to-exceed $44,145,000 
aggregate principal Road Repaving and Street Safety (RRSS} General Obligation Bonds, 
Series 2016E, approved by voters on November 8, 2011. 

The three proposed ordinances appropriate the bond proceeds from the three above-noted 
bond sales as well as accumulated bond interest for a total of $187,196,404 as follows: 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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• File 16-0196: Ordinance appropriating $29,673,553, including $25,215,000 of Series 2016C 

ESER bonds and $4,458,553 of accumulated bond interest to the. Department of Public 

Works (DPW) for seismic improvements and placing these funds on Controller's Reserve 

pending the bond sale. . 

• File lG-'0197: Ordinance appropriating $111,060,000 of Series 20160 ESER bonds. to DPW 

for additional seismic repairs and placing these funds on Controller's Reserve pending the 
bond sale. 

• File 16-0195: Ordinance appropriating $46,462,851, including $44,145,000 of Series 2016E 

RRSS bond proceeds and $2,317,851 of accumulated bond interest earnings to DPW and the 

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) for road, streetscape and ·signal 

improvements and placing these funds on Controller's Reserve pending the bond sale. 

The proposed Series 2016C ESER Bonds of $25,215,000 will be the sixth and final issuance of 

bonds under the 2010 ESER Bonds. The Series 20160 Bonds of $111,060,000 :vvill be the second 

issuance under the 2014 ESER Bonds. The Series 2016E RRSS Bonds of $44,145,000 will be the 

third and final issuance under the 2011 RRSS Bonds. 

Table 3 below shows the so~rces and uses for the Series 2016C, 20160 and 2016E bonds. 

Table 3: Proposed-sources and Uses of Funds 

ESER 2010 ESER 2014 RRSS 2011 

Series 2016C Series 20160 Series 2016E Total 

Sources 

Bond Proceeds $25,215,000 $111,060,000 $44,145,000 $180,420,000 

Uses 

Project Funds 24,804,828 108,266,550 43,426,894 176,498,272 
Controller's Audit Fund 49,610 216,533 86,854 352,997 

Projects Subtotal 24,854,438 108,483,083 43,513,748 176,851,268 

Costs of Issuance 83,197 366,257 145,657 595,112 

Underwriter'·s Discount 252,150 1,100,600 441,450 1,794,200 

Citizens' GO Bond Oversight Com 25,215 110,060 44,145 179,420 

Costs of Issuance Subtotal 360,562 1,576,917 631,252 2,568,732 

Reserve Pending Bond Sale 1 0 1,000,000. 0 1,000,000 

Total Uses $25,215,000 $111,060,000 $44,145,000 $180,420,000 

Source: Letter dated February 25, 2016, from the Office of Public Finance to the Board of Supervisors, re 
City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds, Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response 
Bonds, Series 2016C (2010), 2016D (2014) and Road Repaving and Street Safety Series 2016E (2011). 

Both the appropriations for the Series 2016C ESER Bonds and the Series 2016E RRSS Bonds 

(Files 16-0196 and 16-0195) include interest earnings from previous bond sales. As noted 

above, both the Series 2016C ESER Bonds and the Series 2016E RRSS Bonds are the final 

!ssuances for these programs, such that these appropriations will complete these programs. 

1 The Reserve Pending Sale accounts for variations in interest rates prior to the sale of the proposed bonds. 
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The Series 2016D ESER Bond appropriation (File 16-0197} does not include additional interest 
earnings because these. projects are still in progress and there will be additioRal future bond 
sales and appropriations, which will include such interest earnings in the future. Table 4 below 
shows the interest earnings included in the supplemental appropriations. 

) 

Table 4: Interest Earnings for ESER 2010 and RRSS 2011 Previous Bond Sales 

Interest Earnings 

First Bond Sale 

Second Bond Sale 

Third Bpnd Sale 

Fourth Bond Sale 

Fifth Bond Sale 

Total 

ESER 2010 
Series 2016C 

$1,215,399 

3,009,203 

18,407 

57,670 

157,874 

$4,458,553 

RRSS 2011 

Series 2016E 

$903,301 

1,414,550 

$2,317,851 

Proceeds from the 2016C ESER 2010 Bonds will fund projects totaling $24,804,828 plus 
$4,458,553 from accrued bond interest earnings, or a total of $29,263,381 for continued work 
on the Neighborhood Fire Stations and Support Facilities project, which includes improvements 
to Fire Stations 5 and 16, and repairs, such as roof and window replacements, mechanical 
improvements, and emergency generators at multiple other fire stations. 

Proceeds. from the 2016D ESER 2014 Bonds will fund the following project costs of 
$108,266,550, as shown'in Table 3 above: 

• $10,194, 715 for District Police Stations to continue funding the costs to rehabilitate, 
seismically upgrade and address accessibility issues at 12 police district stations. 

• $31,980,403 for the Medical Examiner Facility, which continues to fund the costs of 
relocating the Medical Examiner Facility from the seismically vulnerable Hall of Justice at 
850 Bryant Street to a new seismically safe facility at One Newhall Street in India Basin. 
Design is complete and construction began in late November 2015. This project is. 
anticipated to be completed by the summer of 2017. 

• $16,383,527 for the Police Department's Traffic Company & Forensic Services Division to 
relocate the motorcycle police and crime lab from the seismically vulnerable Hall of 
Justice and the Hunters Point Shipyard to a new facility at 1995 Evans Avenue. 
Construction is anticipated to begin in early 2018 and completed by the summer of 
2020. 

• $34,065,000 for continued work on the Emergency Firefighting Water System, which 
combines the previous Auxiliary Water Supply System (AWSS) with a Flexible Water 
Supply System (FWSS). AWSS projects include the design and construction of pipelines, 
tunnels, and cistern projects. FWSS is for above-ground water distribution projects to 
provide fire suppression in areas not directly served b'f AWSS. 

• $15,642,905 to continue funding the Neighborhood ·Fire Stations and Support Facilities 
projects, which are also funded with the 2010 ESER bonds, as discussed above. 
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Proceeds from the 2016E RRSS 2011 Bonds will fund the following project costs of $43,426,894, 
as shown in Table 3 above, as well as $2,313,215 from additional interest earnings for a total of 
$46,462,851. 

• $24, 701,488 for continued road paving, resurfacing and reconstruction. Roads are 
selected based on criteria regarding condition, type of street, usage, coorc;lination with 
utility companies and City agencies, geographic location ar:id pavement inquiries. As of 
September 2015, 974 of 1,275 blocks or 76% of the total 2011 bond goal were paved. 
Program completion date is ·being extended from June 30, 2015 to December 31, 2018 
to coordinate with other projects. 

• $14,473,828 of bond proceeds plus $2,313,215 of interest earnings for .a total of 
$16, 787,043 for continued funding of streetscape, pedestrian and bicycle safety 
improvements, based on crite,ria in the bond report, which include both larger scale 
community projects and smaller scale pedestria.n and.bicycle safety projects. 

• $4,251,578 for qmtinued funding for transit and traffic signal improvements, to replace 
and upgrade signal hardware throughout the City. 

Table 5 below shows the original budgets for the 2010 ESER bonds, 2014 ESER bonds, and the 
2011 RRSS bonds, the prior appropriations to date, and the proposed bond proceeds and 
interest earnings to be appropriated from the sale of Series 2016C and 20160 for the ESER 
bonds ~nd the Series 2016E for the RRSS bonds. As shown in Table 5, if the Board Of Supervisors 
approves the three proposed resolutions and three proposed ordinances, there would be no 
remaining balance for the 2010 ESER o·r 2011 RRSS bonds. The 2014 ESER Bonds would have a 
remaining balance of $188,270,000. Therefore, one or more future bonds sales and 
appropriations will be needed for the 2014 ESER Bonds. 
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Table 5: ESER and RRSS Bond Appropriations 

Original Prior 
!3udget Appropriations Proposed Balance 

2010 Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response 2016C Bonds 

Public Safety Building $239,000,000 $239,000,000 $0 $0 

Neighborhood Fire Stations 64,000,000 42,101,483 24,804,828 (2,906,311) 

Auxiliary Water Supply System 102,400,000 102,400,000 0 0 

Oversight, Accountability and Issuance 6,900,000 3,S83,517 410,172 2,906,311 

Subtotal 2010 ESER $412,300,000 $387,085,000 $25,215,000 $0 

ESER Interest 
Interest- Neighborhood Fire Stations 4,458,553 

Total 2010 ESER Bond and Interest $29,673,553 

2014 Earthquake S"fety and Emergency Response 20160 Bonds 

District Police Stations $29,490,000 6,882;940 $10,194,715 $12,412,345 

Medical Examiner Facilities 63,895,000 34,252,621 31,980,403 (-2,338,024) 
Traffic Company & Forensic Services 162,195,000 30,319,675 16,383,527 115,491,798 
Auxiliary Water Supply System 54,065,000 20,000,000 34,065,000 0 

Neighborhood Fire Stations 83,555,00Q 8,150,601 15,642,905 59,761,494 

Oversight, Accountability and Issuance 6,800,000 1,064,163 2,793,450 2,942,387 

Total 2014 ESER $400 ,000 ,000 ·- $100,670,000 $111,060,000 $188,270,000 

2011 Road Repaving and Street Safety 2016E Bonds 

Road Paving $146,541,500 122,715,227 24,701,488 ($875,215) 

Ramps 13,769,000 13,768,872 0 128 

Sidewalks 7,868,000 7,868,000 o. 0 

Structures 6,884,500 6,884,500 0 0 

Streetscape 49,175,000 35,238,361 14,473,828 (537,189) 
Signals 19,670,000 15,535,900 4,251,578 (117,478) 

Oversight, Accountability and Issuance 4,092,000 1,844,140 718,106 1,529,754 

Subtotal 2011 RRSS $248,000,000 203,855,000 $44,145,000 $0 
RRSS Interest 

Interest- Streetscape Projects 2,313,215 
Interest- Oversight and Accountability 4,636 

Subtotal Interest· $2,317,851 

Total 2011 RRSS Bond and Interest $46,462,851 

FISCAL IMPACT 

As shown in Table 3 above, the requested not-to-exceed total of $180,420,000 in Series 2016C, 
20160 and 2016E bonds are projected to be sold for a par amount of $179,420,0QO, which 
would result in total project funds of $176,851,268 and issuance-related costs totaling 
$2,568, 732. The difference between the requested not-to-exceed total of $180,420,000 and the 
projected par amount of $179,420,000 reflects the $1,000,000 reserve, which is included to 
allow for potential variations in the interest rates when the bonds are sold. The Office of Public 
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Finance anticipates selling these bonds on April 27, 2016. As noted above, all of the proposed 
supplemental appropriations of funds would be placed on Controller's Reserve pending the sale 
of these bonds. 

Annual interest rates for these bonds are projected by the Office of Public Finance at 3.6 
percent over approximately 20-years. The Office of Public Finance_ advises that although a 20-
year term is anticipated, the proposed bonds could be structured as a 25-year bond, if market 
conditions require a longer period of time. The Office of Public Finance estimates that average 
annual debt service on the bonds is $12,583, 781. Total interest payments over the 20-year 
Conlife of the bonds are $72,255,618 and total principal and interest payments are estimated 
to be $251,675,000, as shown in Table 6 below. 

Table 6: Total Debt Service Payments on the Proposed Three 2016 Bonds Sales 

Series 2016C Series 20160 Series 2016E Total 
ESER ESER RRSS 

Principal $25,215,000 $110,060,000 $44,145,000 $179,420,000 
Interest 10,163,834. . 44,373,034 17,718,750 72,255,618 

Total Debt Service $35,378,834 $154,433,034 $61,863,750 $251,675,618 

Annual debt service will be recovered for all of these issuances through increases in the annual 
Property Tax rate. Repayment 9f the proposed bonds is described for each Series below. 

• For Series 2016C, the Office of Public Finance estimates average Property Tax increases of 
$0.00091 per $100 or $0.91 per $100,000 of assessed valuation over the anticipated 20-
year term of the bonqs. The owner of a residence with an assessed value of $600,000, 
assuming a homeowners exemption of $7,000, would pay average annual additional 
Property Taxes to the City of $5.46 per year for the anticipated $25,215,000 ESER Bond sale. 

• For Series 20140, the Office of Public Finance estimates average Property Tax increases of 
$0.00397 per $100 or $3.97 per $100,000 of assessed valuation over the anticipated 20-
year term of the bonds. The owner of a residence with an assessed value of $600,000, 
assuming a homeowner's exemption of $7,000, would pay average annual additional 
Property Taxes of $23.56 per year for the anticipated $110,060,000 ESER Bonds sale.2 

• For Series 20140, the Office of Public Finance estimates average Property Tax inc_reases of 
$0.00159 per $100 or $1.59 per $100,000 of assessed valuation over the anticipated 20-
year term of the bonds. The owner of a residence with an assessed value of $600,000, 
assuming a homeowners exemption of $7,000, would pay. average annual additional 
Property Taxes to the City of $9.44 per year for the anticipated $44, 145,000 RRSS Bond sale. 

As summarized' in Table 7 below, the total estimated issuance of $179,420,000 of general 
obligation bonds will result in total additional average annual Property Taxes of $38.46. 

2 The difference between the authorized amount of $111,060,000 and the expected par amount of $1~0,060,000 is 
the $1,000,000 Reserve Pending Sale shown in Table 3. 
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Table 7: Anticipated Annual Property Tax Increases on $600,000 Home 

For Bond Repayments 

Anticipated 
General Obligation Bonds Par Amount 
2016C ESER Bond $25,215,000 
20160 ESER Bond 110,060,000 

2016E RRSS Bond 44,145,000 

Total 179,420,000 

Source: Controller's Office of Public Finance 

Anticipated Average Annual 
Property Tax Impact on 

$600,000 Home 
$5.46 
23.56 

9.44 

$38.46 

However, in accordance with the City's capital plan and debt policy, new issuances of bond debt 
will be offset by the retirement of existing bond debt, such that the Property Tax rate paid by 
property owners in the City cannot exceed the 2006 Property Tax rates. 

POLICY CONSIDERATION 

Bond Accountability Reporting 

Administrative Code Section 2.71 requires City departments to submit Bond Accountability 
Reports to the Clerk of the Board, Controller, Treasurer, Director of Public Finance and the 
Budget al"}d Legislativ·e Analyst 60 days prior to appropriation of bond funds. On November 16, 
2015, Mr. Charles Higueras, the Program Manager for the ESER Program submitted both the 
2010 and 2014 Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond Program Accountability 
Reports. On December 21, 2015, Mr. John Thoma~, Program Manager for the RRSS Program 
submitted the Road Repaying and Street Safety 2011 Bond Program Accountability Report. 

As noted in the 2014 ESER Bond Accountability Report, the City's General Fund will. be used .to 
procure furniture, fixtures and equipment {FF&E) estimated to cost $4,869,000, because FF&E 
is not a bond eligible expense. Ms. Marisa Fernandez, Senior Administrative Analyst ih DPW 
advises that these General Fund monies will be requested in the FY 2017-18 Police 
Department's budget. The department representatives advise that the project amounts.in each 
of these recent Accountability Reports are different than the· amounts now being requested for 
the various projects due to changes ip the estimated costs for oversight, accountability and 
issuance, which allow for additional expenditures for project funds. 

Capital Planning Committee 

On February 22, 2016, the Capital Planning Committee approved the following: 

• issuance of $25,215,000 of 2010 ESER bonds and appropriation of $30,000,0003 from 
these bonds proceeds, plus interest earned; 

• issuance and appropriation of $111,060,000 of 2014 ESER bonds; and 

• issuance and appropriation of $44,145,000 of 2011 RRSS bonds. 

3 Although the Capital Planning Committee approved $30,000,000, the actual amount of the requested 
supplemental appropriation for the 2010 ESER bonds is $29,673,553 as shown in Table 5 above. 
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Approval by the Capital Planni_ng Committee did not include the proposed additional 
$2,317,851 of interest earned on the previous RRSS bonds, for a total requested appropriation 
of $46,462,851. Ms. Rachel Alonso, Transportation Finance Analyst at DPW advises that on 
Monday, March 14, 2016, DPW anticipates requesting approval from the Capital Planning 
Committee to appropriate the additional $2,3.17,851 of interest earnings ·for additional 
streetscape, bike and pedestrian safety projects. The Board of Supervisors should approve this 
supplemental appropriation ordinance (File 16-0195) contingent on the approval by the Capital 
Planning Committee to use interest earnings for this purpose. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve File 16-0195, which includes $2,317,851 of additional interest earnings, contingent 
on the approval by the Capital Planning Committee. 

2. Approve the remaining three proposed resolutions and two pro.posed ordinances. 
3. 
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'TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

Nadia Sesay 
Director 

Office of Public Finance 

MEMORANDUM 

Hono~able Members, Board of Supervisors V {) J/" · 
Nadia Sesay, Director of Public Finance j\.Y-g · 
City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds 
~arthquake Safety.and Emergency Response, 2010), Series 2016C 
(Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response, 2014), Series 2016D 
(Road Repaving and Street Safety, 2011), Series 2016E 

Thursday, February 25, 2016 

I respectfully request that the Board of Supervisors consider for review and adoption the 
resolutions authorizing the sale and issuance of general obligation bonds . .financing the Earthquake Safety 
and Emergency Response (ESER) and Road Repaving and Street Safety (RRSS) programs at its Tuesday, · 
March 1, 2016 meeting. · 

In connection with this request, legislation approving the sale and issuance of the bonds, . 
supplemental approppation ordinances to appropriate the bond proceeds, and related supporting 
documents are expected to be introduced. We respectfully request that the items be heard at the scheduled 

~ .March 16, 2016 meeting of the Budget and Finance Committee. · 

Background: 

On June 8, 2010, a two-thirds majority of voters of the City approved Proposition B ("2010 Proposition 
B''), the San Francisco Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond, authodzing the city to issue 
$412,300,000 in general obligation bonds to improve fire, earthquake and emergency response and ensure 
firefighters a reliable water supply for fires and disaster~ in the City. Of the total authorization, 
$387,085,000 of general obligation bonds have been issued to date for earthquake and emergency 
response projects, leaving $25,215,000 remaining from the 2010 Proposition B funds. 

On June 3, 2014, a two-thirds majority of voters of the City approved Proposition A ("2014 Proposition 
A"), the San Francisco Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond, authorizing the city to issue 
$400,000,000 in general obligation bonds to improve fire, earthquake and emergency response ill the 
City and improve or replace certain seismically unsafe facilities. Of the total authorization, $100,670,000 
has been issued to date, leaving $299,330,000 remaining from the 2014 Proposition A funds. 
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On ';November 8, 2011, a two-thirds niajority of voters of the City approved Proposition B ("2011 
Proposition B"), the San Francisco Road Repaving and Street S Bond, authorizing the city to issue 
$248,000,000 in general obligation bonds to repair and improve roadways and traffic infrastructure in the 
City. Of the total authorization, $203,855,000 has been issued to date, leaving $44,145,000 remaii:ring 
from the 2014 PropositionB funds. 

The proposed resolutions authorize the sale of not-to-exceed $25,215,000 of City and County of 
San Francisco General Obligation· Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response, 2010), Series 
20 l 6C (the "20 l 6C Bonds"), the sale of not-to-exceed $111,060,000 of City and County of San FranCisco 
General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response, 2014), Series.2016D, and the 
sale of not-to-exceed $44,145,000 of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Road 
Repaving and Street Safety, 2011), Series 2016E (the "2016E Bonds"). The 2016C Bonds will be tlie 
sixth and final series of bonds to be issued under the 2010 Proposition B. The 2016D Bonds will be the 
·second series of bonds to be issued under the 2014 Proposition A. The 2016E Bonds will be the third and 
final series of bonds to be issued under the 2011 Proposition B. 

As described more fully in the 2010 and 2014 Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond 
Accountability Reports, both dated November 16, 2015, proceeds from the 2016C and 2016D Bonds will 
partially finance the following program: 

Neighborhood Fire Stations (NFS) 
Bond proceeds from this sale will be used to renova~e or replace selected fire stations to provide 

improved safety and a healthy work environment for firefighters, and to address structural, seismic, and 
other deficiencies with the aim of keeping the facilities operational to allow firefighters to respond to an 
emergency after a large earthquake or disaster. 

As described more fully in the 2014 Earthquake Safety and Emergency. Response Bond 
Accountability Report, dated November 16, 2015, remaining proceeds from the 2016D Bonds wj.11 
partially finance the following programs: 

Office of Chief Medical Examiner 
'I:he bond program allocates proceeds toward the proj~ct to relocate the Office of the Chief 

Medical Examiner (OCME) to One Newhall Street in the India Basin neighborhood, from its current 
facilities which are seismically deficient and undersized, potentially· threatening' OCME's continued 
accreditation. The new facility will be two stories and have a gtoss area of 46,000 square feet, which will 
house the four units of the OCME: Field Investigations, Medical/Autopsy, Laboratory, and 
Administration. 

Traffic Control & Forensic Services Division 
Bond proceeds will be used to relocate.the San Francisco Police Department's Forensic Services 

,Division (FSD) and Traffic Company (TC) to a site at 1995 Evan~ Avenue. This project will allow for the 
consolidation of FSD facilities frc:>m two location into a singie, seismically-sound and adequately sized 
location, and it will !J,ilow TC operations to be moved from a seismically deficient facility as well. 

Police Facilities 
The bond program includes funding for facility upgrades· to 12 different police facilitie~ located 

across the City, including mechanical, electrical, fire protection, and structural safety work scopes, as well 
as code compliance and addressing accessibility requirements. Thjs work will help addr~ss seismic issues · 
as well as help to enable emergency response after an earthquake or disaster. 
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Emergency Firefighting Water System 
The bond "funding will allow for the seismic improvement of Auxiliary Water Supply System 

(AWSS) pipelines, tunnels, and physical plant, and the procurement of Flexible Water Supply System 
(FWSS) components. The water system includes water storage in cisterns and delivery of water for use in 
fire suppression in many areas of the City. The FWSS program includes components that will provide 
above-ground water distribution for .fire suppression in areas not served by the A WSS. These 
improvements will help to protect against loss of life and property damage in major fires or potentially in 
a post-earthquake fire scenario. . · 

As described more fully in the 2011 Road Repaving and Street Safety Bond Accountability 
Report, dated December 21, 2015, remaining proceeds from the 2016E Bonds will partially finance the 
following programs: · 

Street Resurfacing 
The bond proceeds will enable Public W Qrks to repave, repair, and reconstruct street segments 

throughout the City's 865 miles of streets and roadways, ensuring safe transit for pedestrian and vehicle 
traffic. Specific streets are select through evaluation ·of pavement condition, traffio usage,. location, 
coordination with other agencies, and pavement inquiries. Projects in this program include pavement 
resurfacing, curb, gutter, parking strip, and base repairs, bus pad construction, roadw~y striping, and curb 
ramps. 

Streetscape, Pedestrian, and Bicycle Safety Im.pr?vements 
. The funds from this sale will be used to modernize streets, including the following measures: 

universal street design and safety components, traffic calming measures, bike safety features, pedestrian 
lighting and co:untdown signals, curb bulb-outs, tree planting and landscaping, and storm water 
management. · 

Transit & Traffic Signal Improvements 
The bond program includes funding for improvements to traffic signals in three areas: 1) Traffic 

Signal Priority, which enables transit vehicles to receive priority for green signal indications with.the goal 
of minimizing transit delays and enhancing on .. time performance; 2) Installation of new. traffic signals tO 
improve pedestrian safety and enhance rail and vehicle transit; and 3) Signal infrastructure upgrades along 
transit routes. 

Financing Parameters: 

The proposed resolutions authorize the sale of not-to-exceed combined par amount of 
$180,420,000 for Series 2016C, 2016D, and 2016E. Based on current project cost estimates and 
schedules, the Office of Public Finance expects to issue $179,420,000 under conservative assumptions of 
market conditions prevailing at the expected time of sale. The additional authorized amount above the 
expected issuance amowt allows for fluctuations in market conditions from the date of authorization by 
the Board to the time of the sale of the Bonds. · 

The Bonds are anticipated to contribute approximately $176,498,272 to earthquake safety and 
road improvement projects. T~ble 1 outlines anticipated sources and uses for the Bonds: 
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Table 1: Anticipated Sources and Uses for the Bonds • 

Sources 
·Par Amount 

Reserve Proceeds 

Total Not-To-Exceed Amount 

Uses 
Projects 

Project Funds 

Controller's Audit Fund 

Projects Subtotal 

Other Costs of Issuance 

. Costs oflssuance 

Underwriter's Discount 

Citizens' General Obligation 
Bond Oversight Committee 

Costs of Issuance Subtotal 

Total Uses 

Reserve Pending Bond Sale 1 

Total Uses with Reserve 

ESER2010 
Series 2016C 

$25,215,000 

$25,215,000 

$24,804,828 

$49,610 

$24,854,438 

$83,197 

$252,150 

$25,215. 

$360,562 

25,215,000 

$25,215,000 

. ESER2014 RRSS2011 
Series 2016D Series 2016E 

$110,060,000 $44,145,000 

$1,000,000 

$111,060,000 $44,145,000 

$108,266,550 $43,426,894 
$216,533 $86,854 

$108,483,083 $43,513,748 

. $366,257 $145,6~7 

$1,100,600 $441,450 

$110,060 $44,145 

1,576,917 $631,252 

$110,060,000 $44,145,000 

$1,000,000 

$111,060,000 $44,145,000 

Total 

$179,420,000 

$1,000,000 

$180,420,000 

$176,498,272 

$352,996 

$176,851,269 

$595,111 

$1.,794,200 

$179,420 

$2,568,731 

$179,420,000 

$1,000,000 

$180,420,000 

Based upon a conservative estimate of approximately 3:6% .interest rate, OPF estimates that 
average fiscal year debt service on the Bonds. is approximately $12,580,000. The anticipated total par 
value of $179,420,000 is estimated to result in approximately $72,255,000 in interest payments over the 
life of the Bonds. The total principal and interest payment over the approximate 20-year life of the Bonds 
is approximately $251,675,000. Based on market conditions expected to exist at the time of the sale 
coupled with the Capital Planning Committee constraints, the Bonds could be sb)lctured with a 25-year 
life. ' · 

In addition, a portion of the Bonds will pay certain expenses incurred in connection with their 
issuance and delivery and the periodic oversight and review of the Projects by the Citizens' General 
Obligation Bond Oversight Committee ("CGOBOC"). Detailed descriptions of the Projects financed with 
proceeds of the Bonds are included in the ESER 2010 and 2014 Bond Accountability Reports, and the 
RRSS 2011 Bond Accountability Report, all prepared by San Francisco Public Works. 

Debt Limit: 

The City Charter imposes a limit on the amount of general obligation bonds the City can have 
outstanding at any given time. That limit is 3.00% of the assessed value of property in the City. For 
purposes of this provision of the Charter, the Cl.ty calculates its debt limit on the basis of total assessed 
valuation net of non-reimbursable and homeowner exemptions. On this basis, the City's general ob1igation 
debt limit for fiscal year 2015-16 is approximately $5.83 billion, based on a net assessed valuation of 
approximately $194.4 billion.' As of February 1, 2015, the City had outstanding approximate!)_' $2.02 

1 The Reserve Pending Sale accounts for variations in interest rates prior to the sale of the proposed bonds. 
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billion in aggregate principal amount of general obligation bonds, which equals approximately 1.04% of 
the net assessed valuation for fiscal year 2015-16. If all of the.City's authorized and unissued bonds were 
issued, the total debt burden would be 1.64% of the net assessed value of property in the City. If the 
Board of Supervisors approves the issuance of the Bonds, the debt ratio would increase by 0.09% to 
1.13%-within the 3.00% legal debt limit. 

Property Tax Impact 

· · For Series 2016C, 2016D, and 2016E, repaYm.ent of the annual debt service will be recovered 
through increases in the annual property tax rate, which, according to the Controller's Office, would 
average $0.00647 per $100 or $6.47 per $100,000 of assessed Valuation over the anticipated 20-year term··. 
of the bonds .. The owner of a residence with an assessed value of $600,000, assUming a homeowner's · 
exemption of $7,000, would pay average annual additional property taxes to the City of $38.39 per year if 
the anticipated $179,420,000 San Francisco G~neral Obligatio~Bonds are sold for the ESER and RRSS 
programs. 

Capital Plan: 

The Capital Planning Committee approved a finandal constraint regarding the City's· planned use 
0f general obligation bonds such that debt service on approved and issued general obligation bonds would 
not increase property owners' long-term property tax rates above fiscal year 2006 levels, The fiscal year 

' 2006 property tax rate-for the general obligation bond fund was $0.1201 per $100 of asse~sed value. If the 
Board of Supervisors approves the issuance of the Bonds, the property tax rate for general obligation 
bonds for fiscal year 2015-16 would be maintained below the fiscal year 2006 rate and within the Capital 
Planning Committee's approved financial constraint. 

Additional Information: 

The legislation is expected to be introduced at the Board of Supervisots meeting on Tuesday, 
March 1, 2016. The related financing documents-including the Notice of Intention to Sell, Official 
Notice of Sale, Official Statement, Appendix A and Continuing Disclosure Certificate and related 
documents-will also be submitted. 

Official Notic~ of Sale: The Official Notice of Sale for the Bonds a~ounces the date and time of 
the competitive bond sale, including.the terms relating to the Bonds; the terms of sale, form of bids, and 
delivery of bids; and closing procedures and documents. Pending market conditions, the Bonds inay be . 
bid separately by series or bids may be received for all of the Bonds. · 

Exhibit A to the Official Notice of Sale is the form of the official bid for the purchase of the 
Bonds. Pursuant to the Resolutions, the Controller is authorized to award the Bonds to the bidder whose 
bid represents the lowest true interest cost to the City in accordance with the procedures described in the 
Official Notice of Sale. · 

Notice of Intention to Sell: The Notice of Intention to Sell provides legal notice to prospective 
bidders of the City's intention to sell the 2016CDE Bonds. Such Notice of Intention to Sell will be 
published once in. "The Bond Buyer" or another financial publication generally circulated throughout the · 
State of California. 

Official Statement: The Official Statement provides information for prospective bidders and 
investors in connection with the public offering by the City of the Bonds. The Official Statement 
describes the Bonds, including sources and uses of.funds; security for the Bonds; risk factors; and tax and 
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other legal matters, among other information. The Official Statement also includes the City's Appendix 
A, the most recent Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the City, the City's Investment Policy, and 
other forms of legal documents for the benefit of investors, holders and owners of the Bonds. 

A Preliminary Official Statement is distributed to prospective bidders prior to the sale of the 
Bonds and within seven days of the. public offering, the.Final Official Statement (adding certain sale. 
results including the offering prices, interest rates, selling compensation, principal amounts, and aggregate 
principal amounts) is distributed to the initial purchasers of the Bonds. · 

The Board of Supervisors and the Mayor, in adopting and approving the Resolutions, approve and 
authorize the use and distribution of the Official Statement by the co-financial advisors with respect to the 
Bonds. For purposes of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, the Controller certifies, on behalf of the 
City, that the Preliminary and Final Official Statements are final as of their dates. 

Appendix A: The City prepares the Appendix A: "City and County of San Francisco-­
Organization and Finances" (the "Appendix A") for inclusion in the Official Statement. The Appendix A 
describes th~ City's government and organization, the budget, property taxation, other City. tax revenues 
and other revenue sources, general fund programs and expenditures, employment costs and post­
retirement obligations, investment of City funds, capital :fii:tancing and bonds, major economic 
development projects, constitutional and statutory limitations on taxes and expenditures, and litigation 
and risk management. Pursuant to the Resolution, City staff will revise the Official Statement, including 
the Appendix A.. · 

Continuing Disclosure Certificate: The City covenants to provide certain :financial information 
and operating data relating to the City (the "Annual Report") not later than 270 days after the end of the· 
fiscal year and to provide notices of the occurrence of certain enumerated events; if material. The· 
Continuing Disclosure Certific'ate describes the nature of the information to be contained in the Annual 
Report or the notices of material events. These covenants have been made in order to assist initial 
purchasers of the Bonds in complying with the Securities and Exchange Commis~ion. Rule 15c2-12(b )( 5). 

Financi~g Timeline: 

The Bonds are expected to· be issue4 and delivered in Spring 2016. Schedule milestones in 
connection with the financing may be summarized as follows: 

1\1ilestone 
Consideration by the Capital Planning Committee 
Introduction .of authorizing legislation and supporting materials to the Board 
Issmwce and delivery of the Bonds 

*Please note that dates are estimated unless otherwise noted, 

Date* 
February22, 2016 

March 1, 2016 
April2016 

Your consideration of this matter is greatly appreciated. Please contact me at 415-554-5956 if you 
have any questions. Thank you. 
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OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SALE 

AND 

OFFICIAL BID FORM 

$179,420,000 * 

SHDRAFT#4 
2/22/16 

CITY AND COUNTY'OF SAN FRANCISCO 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

$25,215,000 
General Obligation Bonds 
(Earthquake Safety and 
, Emergency Response 

Bonds, 2010), 
Series 2016C 

consisting of 

$110,060,000 * 
General Obligation Bonds 
(Earthquake Safety and 

Emergency Response 
Bonds,. 2014), 
Series 2016D 

$44,145,000 
General Obligation Bonds 

(Road Repaving and 
Street Safety Bonds, 2011), 

Series 2016E 

The City and County of San Fran~isco will receive sealed bids .and electronic bids for the above­
referenced bonds at the place and up to the time specified below: 

THE SERIES 2016C BONDS, THE SERIES 2016D BONDS AND THE SERIES 2016E 
BONDS WILL BE SOLD SOLELY IN THE AGGREGATE, AND NOT AS INDIVIDUAL 
SERIES. THE WINNING BIDDER WILL RECEIVE ALL OF THE BONDS OF ALL 
SERIES IDENTIFIED ABOVE. 

SALE DATE: 

TIME: 

PLACE: 

DELIVERY DATE: 

* Preliminary, subject to change. 

___ ,April_, 2016 · 
(Subject to postponement or cancellation in accordance 
with this Official Notice of Sale) 

8:30 a.in. (California time) 

Controller's Office of Public Finance 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 336, 
San Francisco, California 94102 

April _, 2016* 
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OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SALE 

$179,420,000* 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

$25,215,000 
General Obligation Bonds 
(Earthquake Safety and 
E~ergency Response 

Bonds, 2010), 
Series 2016C 

consisting of· 

$110,060,000* 
General Obligation Bonds 
(Earthquake Safety and 

Emergency Response 
Bonds, 2014), 
Series 2016D 

$44,145,000 
General Obligation Bonds 
(Road Repaving and Street 

Safety Bonds,.2011), 
Series 2016E 

NOTICE Is HEREBY GIVEN that electronic bids and sealed.bids will be .received in 
the manner described below, and in the case of electronic bids, through the Ipreo LLC's 
BiDCOMP™/P ARITY® System ("Parity") by the City and County of San Francisco (the 
"City") for the purchase of $25,215,000 aggregate principal amount of City and County of San 
Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 
2010), Series 2016C (the "Series 2016C Bonds"), $110,060,000 * aggregate principal amount of 
City and County of San Francisco General Oblig~tion Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency 
Response Bonds, 2014), Series 2016D (the "Series 2016D Bonds") and $44,145,0QO aggregate 
principal amount of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Road 
Repaving and Street Safety Bonds, 2011), Series 2016E (the "Series 2016E Bonds" and, 
together with the Series 2016C Bonds aµd the Series 2016D Bonds, 'the "Bonds"), more 
particularly described hereinafter, at the Controller's Office of Public Finance, 1 Dr. Carlton B. 
Goodlett Place, ~oom 336, San Francisco, California 94102 on: 

____ ,.2016, at 8:30 a.m. (California time)*· 
(subject to postponem,ent or cancellation in accordance with this Official Notice of Sale) 

See "TERMS OF SALE-Form of Bids; Delivery of Bids" hereinafter for information 
regarding the terms and conditions under which bids will be received through electronic 
transmission. 

THE RECEIPT OF BIDS ON , , 2016, MAY BE 
POSTPONED. OR CANCELLED AT OR PRIOR TO THE TIME BIDS ARE TO BE 
RECEIVED. NOTICE OF SUCH POSTPONEMENT OR CANCELLATION WILL BE 
COMMlJNICATED BY THE CITY THROUGH PARITY, BLOOMBERG 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, KNOWN AS "BLOOMBERG TERMINAL" 
("BLOOMBERG") AND/OR THOMSON REUT~RS "THOMSON MUNICIPAL NEWS" 
("THOMSON") AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE FOLLOWING SUCH POSTPONEMENT 

'Preliminary, subject to change. 



OR CANCELLATION. [If the sale is postponed; bids will be received at the place set forth 
above on any weekday during the period from , 2016 through 2016, as 
the City may determin,e.] Notice of the· new date and time(s) for receipt of bids will be given 
through Parity, Bloomberg and/or Thomson a~ soon as practicable following a postponement and 
no later than 1 :00 ·p.m. (California time) on the date preceding the original or new date for 
receiving bi4s. 

. . 

As an accommodation to bidders, notice of. such postponement and of the new 
sale date and time will be given to any bidder requesting such notice. from: (i) · Kitahata & 
Company, 137· Joost Avenue, San .Francisco, California 94131; Attention: Gary Kitahata (email: 
gkitahata@gmail.com); and (ii) Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates, Inc., 19900 MacArthur Blvd., 
Suite 1100, Irvine, California 92612; Attention: James Fabfan (email: jfabian@fieldman.com) 
(collectively, "Co-Financial Advisors"), provided, however, that failure of any .bidder to receive 
such supplemental notice shall not affect the sufficiency of any required notice or the legality of 
the sale. See "TERMS OF SALE-Postponement or Cancellation of Sales." 

The City reserves the right to modify or aniend this Official Notice of Sale in any 
respect; provided, that any such modification or amendment will be communicated to potential 
bidders through Parity, Bloomberg and/or Thomson not later than 1 :00 p.m. (California time) on the 
business day preceding the date for receiving bids. Failure of any potential bidder to receive notice 
of any modification or amendment will not affect the sufficiency of any such notice or the legality 
of the sales. See "TERMS OF SALE-Right to Modify or Amend." 

· Bidders are referred to the Preliminary Official Statement, dated , 2016, 
of the City with respect to the Bonds (the "Preliminary Official Statemenf') for additional 
information regarding the City, the Bonds, the security for the Bonds and other matters. The 
Preliminary Official Statement will be posted electronically at Ipreo's iProspectus at 
www.i-dealprospectus.com. See "CLOSING PROCEDURES AND DOCUMENTS-Official Statement." 
Capitalized terms used and not defined in this Official Notice of Sale shall have the meanings 
ascribed to them in the Preliminary Official Statement. 

This Official Notice of Sale will be. submitted for posting to the Parity bid 
delivery system. In the event tl).e summary of the terms of sale of the Bonds posted by Parity 
conflicts with this Official Notice of Sale in any respect, the terms of this Official Notice of Sale 
shall control, unless a notice of an amendment is given as described herein. 

TERMS RELATING TO THE BONDS 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING THE BONDS, INCLUDING 
THE SECURITY AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT THEREFOR, AND THE CITY IS 
PRESENTED IN THE PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT, WHICH EACH 
BIDDER MUST REVIEW AND WILL BE DEEMED TO HA VE REVIEWED, PRIOR TO 
BIDDING FOR THE BONDS. TIDS OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SALE GOVERNS ONLY 
THE TERMS OF SALE, BIDDING, AW ARD AND CLOSING PROCED~S FOR THE 
BONDS. THE DES~RIPTION OF THE BONDS CONTAINED IN TIDS OFFICIAL 
NOTICE OF SALE IS QUALIFIED IN ALL RESPECTS BY THE DESCRIPTION 
CONTAINED IN THE PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT. 
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Subject to the foregoing, the Bonds are generally described as follows: 

Issue. The Bonds will be issued as fully registered bonds without coupons in 
book-entry form in denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple of that amount, as · 
designated by the successful bidder (the "Purchaser"), all dated the date of delivery, which is 
expected to be April _, 2016*. If the sale is postponed, notice of the new date of the sale will 
also set forth the new expected date of delivery of the Bonds. 

Book-Entry Only~ The Bonds will be registered in the name of a nominee of The 
Depository Trust Company ("DTC"), New York, New York. DTC will act as securities 
depository for the Bonds. Individual purchases will be made in book-entry form only, and the 
Purchaser will not receive certificates representing its interest in the Bonds purchased. As of the 
date of award of the Bonds, the Purchaser must either participate in DTC or must clear through 
or maintain a cus.todial relationship with an entity that participates in DTC. 

Interest Rates. The interest on the Bonds will be payable on June 15 and 
December 15 of each year, beginning June 15, 2016 (each an "Interest Payment Date"). 
Interest will be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year comprised of twelve 30-day months, 
from the dated date of the Bonds. 

Bidders may specify any number of separate rates, and the same rate or rates may 
be repeated as often as desired, provided: 

(i) each interest rate specified in any bid must be a multiple of 
one-eighth or one-twentieth of one percent (1/8 or 1/20 of 
1 %) per annum; 

I 

(ii) the maximum interest rate bid for any maturity may not 
exceed twelve percent (12%) per annum; · 

(iii) no Bond may bear a zero rate of interest; 

(iv) each Bond must bear interest from its dated date to its 
stated maturity d~te at the single rate of interest specified in 
the bid; and 

(v) all Bonds maturing at any one time must bear the same rate 
of interest. 

Premium Bids; No Net Discount Bids. Bids may include a net premium on the 
par value of the Bonds; provided that the bid price with respect io the Bonds may not exceed one 
hundred __ percent (1_%). No. net discount bids will be accepted. 

Principal Pa:Yments. The B~nds will be serial and/or term Bonds, as specified by 
each bidder, and principal will be payable on June 15 of each year, commencing on 

* Preliminary, subject to change. 
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June 15, 2016 as shown below. The final maturity of the Bonds will be JUne 15, 2035. The 
principal amount of the Bonds maturing or subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption in any 
year must be in integral multiples of $5,000. For any term Bonds specified, the principal amount 
for a given year may be allocated only to a single term Bond and must be part of an 

·uninterrupted annual sequence from the first mandatory sinking fund payment to the term Bond 
·r maturity. The aggregate amount of the principal amount of the serial maturity or mandiitory 

sinking fund payment for the individual series of Bonds is shown below for information purposes 
only. The Series 2016C Bonds, the Series 2016D Bonds and the Series 2016E Bonds will be 
sold solely in the aggregate, and not as individual series. Bidders will provide bids on the 
Total Principal Amount only. Subject to adjustment as hereinafter provided, the aggregate 
principal amount of the serial maturity or mandatory sinking fund payment for the Bonds in each 
year is as follows: 

Series 2016C Series 2016D Series 2016E 
Principal · Bonds Bonds Bonds Total 

Payment Date Principal Principal Principal Principal 
(June 15) Amount* Amount* Amount* Amount* 

TOTAL $25,215,000 $110,060,000* . $44,145,000 $179,420,000* 

Adjustment of Principal Payments. The principal amounts set forth in this 
Official Notice of Sale reflect certain estimates of the City with respect to the likely interest rates 
of the winning bid and the premium contained in the winning bid. The City reserves the right 
to change the principal payment schedule set forth above after the determination of the 
winning bidder, by adjusting one or more of the principal payments of the Bonds in 

* Preliminary, subject to change. 
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increments of $5,000, as determined in.the sole discretion of the City. Any such adjustment 
of principal payments. on the Bonds will be based on the schedule of principal payments 
provided by the City to be used as the basis of bids for the Bonds. Any such adjustment will 
not change the average per Bond dollar amount of underwriter's discount. In the eyent of 
any such adjustment, no rebidding or recalculation of the bids submitted will be required 
or permitted and no successful bid may be withdrawn. THE BIDDER AWARDED THE 
BONDS BY THE CITY (THE "PURCHASER") ~L NOT BE PERMITTED TO 
WITHDRAW ITS· BID, CHANGE THE INTEREST RATES IN ITS BID OR THE 
REOFFERING PRICES IN ITS REOFFERING PRICE CERTIFICATE AS A RESULT 
OF ANY CHANGES MADE TO THE PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS OF THE BONDS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH TIDS OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SALE. 

Redemption. (a) Optional Redemption. The Bonds maturing on or before 
June 15, 2023, will not be subject to optional redemption prior to their respective stated maturity 
dates. The Bonds maturing on or after June 15, 2024, are subject to optional redemption prior to 
their respective stated maturity dates, at the option of the City, from any source of available 
funds (other than mandatory sinking fund payments), as a whole or in part on any date (with the 
maturities to be redeemed to· be determined by the City and by fot within a maturity), on or after 
June 15, 2023, at the redemption price equal to the principal amount of the Bonds redeemed, 
together with accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption, without premium. 

(b) Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption. Term Bonds, if any, are also 
subject to redemption prior to ·their respective stated maturity dates, in part, by lot, from 
mandatory sinking fund payments, on each June 15 on or after June 15, 2024, designated by the 
successful bidder as a date upon which a mandatory sinking fund pfl.yment is to be made, at a 
redemption price equal to the principal .amount thereof plus accrued interest thereon to the date 
fixed for redemption, without premium. No term Bonds may be redeemed from mandatory 
sinking fund payments until all term Bonds maturing .on preceding term maturity dates, if any, 
have been retired. 

TERMS OF SALE 

Par and Premium Bids. All bids must be for par or" better; no net discount bids 
will be accepted. The bid price shall be not more than one hu~dred _ percent (1_%) of 
par. 

Form of Bids; Delivery of Bids. Each bid for the Bonds must be: (1) for not less 
than all of the Bonds, (2) unconditional, and (3) either (i) submitted on the Official Bid Form 
attached as Exhibit A and signed by the bidder, or (ii) submitted via Parity, along with a 
facsimile transmission by the winning bidder, after the verbal award, of the completed and 
signed applicable Official Bid Form conforming to the Parity bid, with any adjustments made by 
the City pursuant hereto, by not later than 11 :00 a.m. California time on the sale date. Electronic 
bids must conform .to the procedures established by Parity .. Sealed bids must be.enclosed in a 
sealed envelope, delivered to the City and County of San Francisco c/o Nadia Sesay at the 
address set forth on the cover and clearly marked "Bid for the City and Coi.J.nty of San Francisco 
General Obligation Bonds" or words of similar import, as hereinafter described, and received by 
8:30 a.m. California time, at the Controller's Office of Public Finance, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett 

5 

764 



Place,. Room 336, San Francisco, California 94102; phone: (415) 554-5956. No bid submitted to 
the City may be withdrawn or modified by the bidder. · 

All bids will be deemed to incorporat~ all of the terms of this Official Notice 
of Sale. If the sale of the· Bonds is canceled or postponed, all bids will be rejected. No bid 
submitted to the City may be withdrawn or modified by the bidder. No bid will be accepted 
after the time for receiving bids. The City retains absolute discretion to determine whether 
any bidder is a responsible bidder and whether any bid is timely, legible and complete and 
conforms to this Official Notice of Sale. The City takes no responsibility for informing any. 
bidder prior to the time for receiving bids that its bid is incomplete, illegible ·or 
nonconforming with this Official Notice of Sale or has not been received. 

Solely as an accommodation to bidders, electronic bids will be· received 
exclusively through Parity in accordance with this Official Notice of Sale. For further 
information about Parity, potential bidders may contact either of the Co-Financial Advisors or 
Parity, phone: (212) 404-8107. 

Warnings Regarding Electronic Bids. Bids for the Bonds may be submitted 
electronically via Parity. The City will attempt to accommodate bids submitted 
electronically via Parity. However, the City does not endor.se or encourage the use of such 
electronic bidding service. None of the City, the City Attorney, the Co-Financial Advisors 
or Co-Bond Counsel (defined below) assumes any responsibility for any error contained in 
any bid submitted electronically or for the failure of any bid to be transmitted, received or 
opened by the time for receiving bids, and each bidder expressly assumes the risk of any 
incomplete, illegible, untimely or nonconforming bid submitted by electronic transmission 
by such bidder including, witholJ.t limitation, by reason of garbled transmissions, 
mechanical failure, engaged telecommunications lines, or any other cause arising from 
submission by electronic transmission. The time for receiving bids will be determined by 
the City at the place of bid opening, and .the City will not be required to accept the time 
kept by Parity. 

If a. bidder submits an· electronic bid for the Bonds through Parify, such 
bidder thereby agrees to the following terms and conditions: (1) if any provision in this 
Official Notice of Sale with respect to the Bonds conflicts with information or terms 
provided or required by Parity, this Official Notice of Sale, including any amendments or 
modifications issued through Parity, will control; (2) each bidder will be solely responsible 
for making necessary arrangements to access Parity for purposes of submitting its bid in a 
timely manner and in compliance with the requirements of this Official Notice of Sale; 
(3) the City will not have any duty or obligation to provide or assure access to Parity to any 
bidder; and the City will not be responsible for proper operation of, or have any liability -
for, any delays, interruptions or damages caused by use of Parity or any incomplete, 

. inaccurate or untimely bid submitted by any bidder through Parity; ( 4) the City _is 
permitting use of Parity as a communication mechanism, and not as an agent of the City, to 
facilitate the submission of electronic bids for the Bonds; Parity is acting as an independent 
contractor, and is not acting for or on behalf of the City; (5) the City is not responsible for 
ensuring or verifying bidder compliance with any procedures established by Parity; (6) the 
City .111ay regard the electronic transmission of a bid through Pari~ (including information 
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r;garding the purchase price for the Bonds or the interest rates for any maturity of the 
Bonds) _as though the information were submitted on the Official Bid Form and executecJ 
on the bidder's behalf by a duly authorized signatory; (7) if the bidder's bid is accepted by 
the City, the signed, completed and conforming Official -Bid Form submitted by the bidder 
by facsimile transmission after the verbal award, this Official Notice of Sale and the 
information that is transmitted electronically through Parity will form a contract, and the 
bidder will be bound by the terms of such contract; and (8) information provided by Parity 
to bidders will form no part of any bid or of any contract between the Purchaser and the 
City unless that information is included in this Official Notice of Sale or the Official Bid 
Form. 

Process of Award. The City will take fmal action awarding the Bonds or rejecting 
all bids not later than thirty (30) hours after the time for receipt of bids, unless such time period 
is waived by the Purchaser. 

Bonds: 
The following six (6) steps constitute the City's process for a fmal award of the 

(1) The Co-Financial Advisors, on behalf of the City, will give a verbal notice 
of award to the. apparent winning bidder (the "Apparent Winning Bidder") to be 
determined as described below under "-Basis of Award;" 

(2) The Apparent Winning Bidder for the Bonds shall provide within the time 
specified by the City the Reoffering Price Certificate described under "-Reoffering Prices 
and Certificate;" 

(3) If the Apparent Winning Bidder submitted its bid via Parity, such 
Apparent Winning Bidder shall, promptly after verbal award, but no later than one hour 
after the City has given notice of such verbal award, fax or email to the City (in c/o its 
Co-Financial Advisors and to the City's Director of Public Finance at the fax and/or 
email addresses provided for such purpose) the executed and completed Official Bid 
Form-( attached hereto as Exhibit A), executed on the Apparent Winning Bidder's b~half 
by a duly authorized signatory; 

(4) The Apparent Winning Bidder shall provide the Good Faith Deposit by 
wire transfer, as described under "-Good Faith Deposit;". 

(5) The Co-Financial Advisors will fax or email to the Appf!.rent Winning 
Bidder confrrmatfon of the ·fmal principal amortization schedule and purchase price for 
the Bonds, after adjustments, If any, are made, as described.under "TERMS RELATING TO 
THE BONDS-Adjustment of Principal Payments;" and 

(6) The City will fax or email to the Apparent Winning Bidder its written fmal 
award. 

Upon completion of all five (5) steps described above, the Apparent Winning 
Bidder will be deemed the Purchaser of the Bonds and will be contractually bound by the terms 
of this Official Notice of Sale. to purchase the Bonds, which contract shall consist of: (a) this 
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Offi~ial Notice of Sale; (b) the. information that is transmitted electronicaily by the bidder 
through.Parity or provided in_the bidder's written sealed bid, as applicable; (c) any adjustments 
to the final .Principal amortization schedule and purchase price made as described under "TERMS 
RELATING TO TIIE BONDS-Adjustment of Principal Payments;" and ( d). the Official Bid Form 
executed and delivered, prov:ided, however, in case of any inconsistencies between the 
information ill the bid as originally transmitted by the Apparent Winning Bidder (either 
·electronically or in the form of a written sealed bid) and the Official Bid Form subsequently 
submitted by such Apparent Winning Bidder, the data submitted electronically through Parity (or 
the written sealed bid, as applicable) shall control. · 

. Basis of Award. The City reserves the right to reject all the bids or postpone the 
bids for any reason. Unless all bids are rejected, the Bonds will be awarded to the responsible 
bidder which timely submits a conforming bid that represents the lowest true interest cost 
("TIC") to the City and which timely provides the Good Faith Deposit as described under 
"-Good Faith Deposit" below. The TIC will be that nominal interest rate that, when compounded 
semiannually and applied to discount all payments of principal arid interest payable on the Bonds 
to the dated date of the Bonds, results in an amount equal to the principal amount of the Bonds 
plus the amount of any net premium bid. For the purpose of calculating the TIC, mandatory 
sinking fund payments for any Term Bonds specified by each bidder will be treated as Bonds the 
principal of which becomes due on the dates of such mandatory sinking fund payments. Iftyvo or 
more bidders offer bids for the Bonds at the same fowest TIC, the City will determine by lot 
which bidder will be awarded the Bonds. Bid evaluations or rankings made by Parity are not 
binding on the City. 

Estimate of TIC. Each bidder is requested, but not required, tO supply an estimate 
of the TIC based upon its bid, which will be considered as informative only and not binding on 
either the bidder or the City. 

Multiple Bids. If multiple bids are received from a single bidder by any means or 
combination of means, the City will accept the bid representing the lowest TIC to the City, and 
each bidder agrees by submitting any bid to be bound by the bid representing the lowest TIC to 
the City. 

Good Faith Deposit. A good faith deposit (a "Good Faith Deposit") satisfying 
the requirements set forth below is required for each bid. The amount of the Good Faith Deposit 
for the Bonds is $1,500,000. 

' 
Except as otherwise provided below, a Good Faith Deposit in the form of a 

certified, treasurer's or cashier's check drawn on a solvent commercial bank or trust ·company in 
the United States of America or a fmancial surety bond (the "Financial Surety Bond") issued by 
ari insurance company licensed to issue such surety bond in the State of California and made 
payable to the order of the City and County of San Francisco, to secure the City from any loss 
resulting from the failure of the bidder to comply with the terms of its bid, is required for any bid 
to be accepted. If a check is used, it must accompany each bid. If a Financial Surety Bond is 
used, such surety bond must be submitted to the City or its Co-Financial Advisors ·prior to the 
opening of the bids. The Financial Surety Bond must identify each bidder whose Good Faith 
Deposit is guaranteed by such Financial Surety Bond. If the winning bidder on the Bonds is 
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determined to be a bidder utilizing a Financial ·Surety Bond, then that bidder is required to 
submit its Good Faith Deposit to the City in the form of a cashif?r's check (or to wire transfer 
such amount as instructed by the City or its Co-Financial Advisors) not later than 10:00 a.m. 
(California time) on the· next business day following the bid opening. If such Good Faith Deposit 
is not received by that time, the Financial Surety Bond may be drawn by the City to satisfy the 
Good Faith Depo_sit requirement. If the Apparent Winning Bidder on the Bonds is determined to 
be a bidder which has not submitted a Good Faith Deposit in the form of a Financial Surety Bond 
or check, as provided above, the Co-Financial Advisors will request the Apparent Winning 
Bidder to immediately wire the Good Faith ·Deposit to the City and the winning bidder will 
provide the Federal wire reference number of such Good Faith Deposit to the Co-Financial 
Advisors within 90 minutes of such request by the Co-Financial Advisors. 

U.S. Bank National Association Wire Instructions: 
U.S. Bank 
ABA 091000022 
BNF U.S. Bank National Association 
.Acct 180121167365 
Ref CCSF GO Bonds Good Faith 

The Bonds will not be officially awarded to a bidder which has not submitted a 
Good _Faith Deposit in the form of a Financial Surety Bond or check, as provided above, until 
s.uch time as the bidder has provided a Federal wire reference number for the G9od Faith Deposit" 
to the Co-Financial Advisors. 

No interest will be paid upon the Good Faith Deposit made by any bidder. The 
Good Faith Deposit of the Purchaser will immediately become the property of the City. The 
Good Faith Deposit will be held and invested for the exclusive benefit of the City. The Good 
Faith Deposit, without interest thereon, will be credited against the purchase price of the Bonds 
purchased by the.Purchaser at the time of delivery thereof .. 

. If the purchase price is not paid in full upon tender of the Bonds, the City shall 
retain the Good Faith Deposit and the Purchaser will have no right in or io the Bonds or to the 
recovery of its Good Faith Deposit, or to any allowance or credit by reason of such deposit,. 
unless it shall appear that the Bonds would not be validly delivered to the Purchaser in the form 
and manner proposed, except pursuarit. to a right of cancellation. See "CLOSING PROCEDURES 
AND DOCUMENTS-Right of Cancellation." In the event of nonpayment for the Bonds by a 
successful bidder, the City reserves any and all rights granted by·law to recover the full purchase 
price of the Bonds and, in addition, any·damages suffered by the City. · 

Reoffering Prices and Certificate. The successful bidder for the Bonds must 
actually reoffer all of the Bonds to the general public (excluding bond houses, brokers or similar 
persons or organizations acting in the capacity of underwriters or wholesalers). 

As soon as is practicable, but not later than one hour after the award of the Bonds, 
the successful bidder shall provide to the City the initial offering prices at which it has offered all 
of the Bonds of each principal payment date to the general public (excluding bond houses, 

. brokers, or similar persons acting in the capacity of underwriters or wholesalers), in a bona fide 

9 

768 



public offering. Prior to delivery of the· Bonds, the successful bidder shall provide a reoffering 
price certificate; substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, to the City, Schiff Hardin 
LLP, One Market, Spear Street-Tower, 32nd Floor, San Francisco, California 94105; Attention: 
William. M. Lofton, Esq.; e-mail: blofton@schiffhardin.com and Curls Bartling P.C., 1999 
Harrison Street, Sui~e 610, Oakland, Californfa 94612; Attention: Ericka Curls Bartling, Esq.; e­
mail: ericka@curlsbartling.com. In addition, at the request of Co-Bond Counsel, the successful 
bidder will provide additional inforination regarding its sales of the Bonds. For the purp·oses of 
this paragraph, sales of the Bonds to the other securities brokers or dealers will not be cons~dered 
sales to the general public.-

Electronic Bids; Delivery of Form of Bids. If the City accepts a bidder's bid that 
was submitted through Parity, the successful bidder· must submit a signed, completed and 
conforming Official Bid Form by facsimile transmission to the Director of Public Finance, fax: 
(415) 554-4864, as soon as practicable, but not later than one hour after the verbal award of the 
Bonds. 

Right of Rejection and Waiver of Irregularity. The City reserves the right, in its 
~ole discretion (a) to reject any bid for any reason; (b) to reject all bl.ds for any reason; or (c) to 
waive any irregularity or informality in any bid which does not materially affect such bid or . 
change the ranking of the bids for the Bonds. 

Right to Modify or Amend. ·The City reserves the right to modify or amend this 
Official .Notice of Sale in any respect; provided, that any such modification or amendment will 
be communicated to potential bidders through Parity, Bloomberg and/or Thomson not later than 
1:00 p.m. (California time) on the business day preceding the date for receiving bids. Failure of 
any pote:p.tial bidder to receive notice of any modification or amendment will not affect the 
sufficiency of any such notice or the legality of the sale. 

Postponement or Cancellation of Sale. The City may postpone or cancel the sale 
of the Bonds at or prior to the time for receiving bids. Notice of ·such postponement or 
cancellation will be given through Parity, Bloomberg and/or Thomson as soon as practicable 
following such postponement or cancellation. If the· sale is postponed, notice of a new sale date 
will be given through Parity, Bloomberg and/or Thomson not later than 1:00 p.m. (California. 
time) on the business day preceding the new date bids are to be received. Failure of any potential 
bidder to receive notice of post:ponement or· cancellation will not affect the sufficiency of any 
such notice. 

. Prompt Award. The Controller of the City will take official action awarding the 
Bonds or rejecting all bids not later than thirty (30) hours after the time for receipt of bids, unless 
such time period is waived by the Purchaser. 

Legal Opinion and Tax Matters. Upon delivery of the Bonds, Co-Bond Counsel, 
Schiff Hardin LLP and Curls Bartling P .C. (collectively, "Co-Bond Counsel"), will each deliver 
an opinion to the effect that under present California law, interest on the Bonds is ·exempt :from 
State of California personal income taxes. See "TAX MATTERS" in ·the Preliminary Official 
Statement. 
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A copy of the proposed form of the opinions of Co-Bond Counsel is set forth in 
Appendix F to the Preliminary Official Statement. The approving legal opinions of Co-Bond 
Counsel will be furnished to the Purchaser upon delivery of the Bonds. Copies of the opinions 
will be filed with the Controller. 

Equal Opportunity. Pursuant to the spirit and intent of the City's Local Business 
Enterprise ("LBE") Ordinance, Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code of the City, the ·city 
strongly encourages the inclusion of Local .Business Enterprises certified by the San Francisco 
Humari Rights Commission in prospective bidding syndicates. A list of certified LBEs may be· 
obtained from the San.Francisco Human Rights Commission, 25 Van Ness Avenue, Room 800, 
San Francisco, California 94102: phone: (415) 252-2500. 

CLOSING PROCEDURES AND J)OCUl\iIENTS 

Delivery and Payment. Delivery of the. Bonds will be made through the 
facilities of DTC in New York, New York, arid is presently expected to take place on or 
about April_, 2016. Payment for the Bonds (including any premium) must be made at the time 
of delivery in immediately available ~ds to the Treasurer of the .City. Any expense for making 
payment in immediately available funds shall be borne by the Purchaser. The City will deliver to 
the Purchaser, dated as of the delivery date, the legal opinions with respect to the .Bonds 
described in APPENDIX F-"PROPOSED FORM OF OPINIONS OF Co-BOND COUNSEL" to the Official 
Statement. 

Qualification for Sale. The City will furnish such information and take such 
action not inconsistent with law as the 'Purchaser m~y request and the City may deem necessary 
or appropriate to qualify the Bonds for offer and sale· under the Blue Sky or other securities laws 
and regulations of such states and other jurisdictions of the United States of America as may be 
designated by the Purchaser; provided, that the City will not execute a general or special consent 
to service of process or qualify to do business in connection with such qualification or 
determination in any jurisdiction. By submitting its bid for the Bonds, the Purchaser assumes all 
responsibility for qualifying the Bonds for offer and sale under the Blue Sky or other securities 
laws .and regulations of the states and jurisdictions in which the Purchaser offers or sells the 
Bonds, including the payment of fees for such qualification. Under no circumstances may the 
Bonds be sold or offered for sale or any solicitation of an offer to buy the Bonds be made in any 
jurisdiction in which such sale, offer or solicitation would be unlawful under the securities laws 
of the jurisdiction. 

No Litigation. The City will deliver a certificate stating that no litigation is 
pending with service of process having been accomplished or, to the knowledge of the officer of 
the City executing such certificate, threatened, concerning the validity of the Bonds, the ability 
of the City to levy and collect the ad valorem tax required to pay debt service on the Bonds, the 
corporate existence of the City, or the title to ·their respective offices of the officers of the City 
who will execute the Bonds. 

Right of Cancellation. The I,>urchaser will have the right, at its option, to cancel 
this contract if the City fails to. execute the Bonds and tender the same for delivery within 
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thirty (30) days from the sale date, and in such event the Purchaser will be entitled only to the 
return of the Good Faith Deposit, without interest thereon. · 

CUSIP' Numbers. It is anticipated that CUSIP numbers will be printed on the 
Bonds, but ;neither the failure to print such numbers on any Bond nor any error with respect 
thereto will constitute cause for a failure or refusal by the Purchaser to accept delivery of and pay 
for the Bonds in accordance with the terms of this contract. The City will obtain separate CUSIP 
numbers for· each principal payment date of the Bonds. CUSIP data is provided by CU SIP 
Global Services, managed by Standard and Poor's Financial Services LLC on behalf of the 
American Bar Association. CUSIP numbers will be provided for convenience ofreference only. 

· The City will take no responsibility for the accuracy of such numbers. 

California Debt and Investment Advisory Commission Fee. Pursuant to 
Section 8856 of the California Government Code, the Purchaser must pay to the Califqrnia Debt 
and Investment Advisory Commission within sixty (60) days from the sale date the statutory fee 
for the Bonds purchased. · 

Official Statement. Copies of the Preliminary Official Statement with respect to 
the Bonds will be furnished or electronically transmitted to any potential bidder upon request to 
the Office of Public Finance or to either of the Co-Financial Advisors. In accordance with 
Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exc;:hange Commission ("Rule 15c2-12"), the City deems 
such Preliminary Official St~tement final as of its date, except for the omission of certain 
information permitted by Rule 15c2-12. The contact infonn~tion for the Co-Financial Advisors 
is set forth on the first page of this Official Notice of Sale. Within seven business days after the 
date of award of the Bonds, the Purchaser will be furnished with a reasonable number of copies 
(not to exceed 50) of the fmal Official Statement, without .charge, for distribution in connection 
with the resale of the Bonds. The Purchaser must notify the City in writing ·within two days of · 
the sale of the Bonds if the Purchaser requires additional copies of the Official Statement to 
comply with applicable regulations. The 'cost for such additional copies will be paid by the 
Purchaser requesting such copies. 

By submitting a bid for the Bonds, the Purchaser agrees: (1) to disseminate to all 
members of the underwriting syndicate, if any, copies of the final Offieial Statement, including 
any supplements; (2} to file promptly a· copy of the fmal Official Statement, including any 
supplements, with a nationally recognized municipal securities information repository, as defmed 
in Rule 15c2-12; and (3) to take any and all other actions necessary to comply with applicable 
SEC and Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board rules governing the offering, sale and delivery 
of the Bonds to the Purchaser, including without limitation, the delivery of a fmal Official 
Statement to ~ach fo.vestor who purchases Bonds. · 

The form and content of the fmal Official Statement is within the sole discretion 
of the City. The Purchaser's name will not appear on the cover of the Official Statement. 

Certificate of the City Regarding Official Statement. At the time of delivery of 
the Bonqs, the Purchaser will receive a certificate, signed by an authorized representative of the 
City,, confirming to the Purchaser that, to the best of the knowledge of such authorized 
representative, the Official Statement (except for information regarding DTC and its book-entry 
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system, as to which no view will be expressed), as of the date of sale of the Bonds and as of the 
date of their delivery thereof did not and does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact 

· or omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made therein, in the 
light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. 

Purchaser's Certificates Concerning Official Statement. As a condition of 
delivery of the Bonds, the ~urchaser will be required to execute and deliver to the City, prior to 
the delivery date of the Bonds, a certificate to the effect that: 

(i) Such successful bidder, as the initial Purchaser of the Bonds, has provided 
to the City the initial reoffering prices or yields of the Bonds as printed in the Official Statement, 
and such Purchaser has made a bona fide ·offering of each maturity of the Bonds to the public at 
the prices and yields so shown or has purchased the applicable maturity of the Bonc;is for its own 
account and not with a view to distribution or resale and not in the capacity of a bond house, 
broker or other intermediary at the prices and yields so shown. 

(ii) While the Purchaser has not undertaken any responsibility for the contents · 
of the Official Statement, the Purchaser, in accordance with and as part of its responsibiiities 
under federal securities laws, has reviewed the jnformation in the Official Statement and has not 
notified the City of the need to modify or supplement the Official Statement. 

· Continuing Disclosure. In order to assist bidders in complying with Securitie.s 
and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12(b)(~), the City will undertake, pursuant to a 
Continuing Disclosure Certificate, to provide certain annual fmancial information and notices of 
the occurrence of certain listed events. A description of this undertaking is set forth in the 
Preliminary Official Statement and will also be included in the final Official Statement. 

Dated: , 2016 -----

13 

772 



BID TIME: 8:30 A.M. (California time) 

OFFICIAL BID FORM FOR THE PURCHASE OF 

$179 ,420,000* 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

consisting of 

EXHIBIT A 

--~April__, 2016 

$25,215,000 
General Obligation Bonds 

$110,060,000* 
General Obligation.Bonds 

. (Earthquake Safety and Emei;gency Response Bonds, 2010) 
Series 2016C 

(Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2014) 
Series 20160 

$44,145,000 
General Obligation Bonds 

(Roa,d Repaving and Street Safety Bonds, 2011), 
Series 2016E 

THE SERIES 2016C BONDS, THE SERIES 2016D BONDS AND THE SERIES 2016E BONDS WILL BE SOLD SOLELY IN THE AGGREGATE, AND 
NOT AS INDIVIDUAL SERIES .. THE WINNING BIDDER WILL RECEIVE ALL OF THE BONDS OF ALL SERIES IDENTIFIED ABQVE. 

Controller 
City and County of San Francisco 
c/o Office of Public Finance 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 336 
San Francisco, California· 94102 
Confirm Number: (415) 554-6643 

BIDDING FIRM'S NAME: 

Subject to the provisions and in accordance with the terms of the Official Notice of Sale dated April ___, 2016, which is 
incorporated herein and made a part of this proposal, we have reviewed the Preliminaiy Official Statement relating to the above­
referenced Bonds (the "Bonds") and hereby offer to purchase all of the $179,280,000• aggregate principal amount of the Bonds. dated 
the date of their delivery on the following tenns, including the submission of the required Good Faith Deposit in the amount of · 
.$1,500,000 within the time and in the manner specified in the Official Notice of Sale; and to pay therefor the price of$ ____ ~ 
which is equal to the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds plus a net premium of$ (not ·to exceed_%) (such 
amount being the "Purchase Price"). The Bonds will mature and will be subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption commencing 
no earlier than June 15, 2024 (if term bonds are specified below) in the amounts and years, and bear interest at the rates per annum (in 
multiples of 1/8 or 1/20 of 1 % ), as set forth in the schedules below. . 

Combined Maturity Schedule 

(Check oneP) 

Principal 
Payment Annual Mandatory 

Date Principal Serial Sinking Fund Interest 
(June 15} Payment* Maturity Redem!ltionC2

) Rate 

* Subject to adjustment in accordance with the Official Notice of Sale. 
:1) Circle the final maturity of each term bond specified. 

(Check one)(J) 

Principal 
Payment Annual 

Date Principal Serial 
(Jwie 15} Payment* Maturity 

TOTAL $179,420,000* 

Mandatory 
Sinking Fund Interest 
Redem!ltion<2

) Rate 

C2) There may not be serial maturities for dates after the first mandatory sinking fund redemption payment. Mandatory sinking fund payments may 
not commence earlier than June 15, 2024. 



Authorized Signatory 
Title: ___________________ _ 
Phone Number: _______________ _ TIC (optional and not binding): __________ _ 
Fax Number: ________________ _ 

THE BIDDER EXPRESSLY ASSUMES THE RISK OF ANY INCOMPLETE, ILLEGIBLE, UNTIMELY OR OTHERWJ;SE NONCONFORMING BID. 
THE CITY RETAINS ABSOLUTE DISCRETION TO DETERMINE WHETHER ANY BID IS TIMELY, LEGIBLE, COMPLETE AND CONFORMING .. 
NO BID SUBMITTED WILL BE CONSIDERED TIMELY UNLESS, BY THE TIME FOR RECEIVING BIDS, THE ENTIRE BID FORM HAS BEEN 
RECEIVED BY DELIVERY METHOD PROVIDED IN THE NOTICE OF SALE. 
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EXIllBITB 

REOFFERING PRICE CERTIFICATE 

(TO BE DELIVERED BY THE PURCHASER AS DESCRIBED UNDER 
"REOFFERING PRICE CERTIFICATE' IN THE OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SALE") 

This certificate is being delivered by , the purchaser 
(the "Purchaser") in connection with the issuance of the City and County of San Francisco 
General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2010), Series 
2016C (the "Series 2016C Bonds"); City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds. 
(Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2014), Series 2016D (the ".Series 2016D 
Bonds"); City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Road Repaving and 

. Street Safety Bonds, 2011), Series 2016E (the "Series 2016E Bonds" and collectively, with the 
Series 2016C ~onds and the Series 2016D Bonds, the "Bonds"). 

· In connection with the purchase today by the Purchaser of the Bonds, the 
Purchaser certifies and represents that: 

A. Issue Price 

1. All Bonds of all maturities have been the subjeCt of an initial offering to 
the public (excluding bond houses, brokers, or similar persons acting in the capacity of 
underwriters or wholesalers) at the reoffering yields and prices set forth in Schedule A attached 
to this Certificate. · 

2. On the date of the sale of the Bonds, to the best of our knowledge based 
on our records, the first price or yield at which at least ten percent (10%) of each maturity, except 
the Bonds maturing in the years 20 _ and 20_ through 20_, inclu~ive, was sold to the public 
(excluding such bond houses, brokers; or similar per.sons or organizations acting in the capacity 
of underwriters or wholesalers) was not greater than the respective price, or was not lower than 
the respective yield, set forth in Schedule A. At the time we agreed to purchase the Bonds, based 
on our assessment of the then prevailing market conditions, we had no reason to believe that any 
of the Bonds wouid be initially sold by the Purchaser to the public (excluding such bond houses, 
brokers or similar persons or organizations acting in the capacity of underwriters or wholesalers) 
at prices greater than the prices, or yields lower than the yields, set forth in Schedule A, and such 

· prices and yields, maturity-by-maturity, represented o.ur best judgment of a fair market value of 
the Bqnds. · 

3. The unsold Bonds were bought by the Purchaser. Even though, on the date 
of the sale of the Bonds, it was reasonably expected that such unsold Bonds would be held as 
inventory until sold to the public (as opposed to being held for the Purchaser's own accounts), 
and even though it could then be reasonably expected that such sale to the public might be at 
prices higher than the prices, or yields lower than the yields, set forth in Schedule A, our 
reasonable expectations regarding a fair market value of such Bonds, as of the date of the sale of · 
the Bonds, were those reflected as the reoffering yields and prices of such Bonds set forth in 
Schedule A. 



4. As of the date of this Certific;ite, neither the Purchaser nor any affiliate of 
the Purchaser has participated in offering the City any derivative product with respect to the 
Bonds. 

B. Compensation. 

All compensation received for underwriting services (which includes certain 
expenses) in connection with the sale and delivery of the Bonds is being paid on the date of this 
Certificate in the form of a purchase dis.count in the amount of$ , and no part of 
such compensation includes any payment for any property or services other than underwriting 
services relating to the sale and delivery of the Bonds. 

The signer is duly authorized by the Purchaser to . execute and deliver this 
Certificate on behalf of the Purchaser .. We understand that (a) the representations contained in 
this Certificate will be relied upon by .the City in making certain of the representations contained 
in the Ta:x,: Certificate, and (b) Co-Bond Counsel to the City will rely upon this Certificate, 
among other things, in providing an opinion with respect to the exclusion from gross income of 
the interest on the Bonds pursuant to Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as 
amended. Capi.talized terms used but not defined in this Certificate shall have the meanings 
ascribed to them in the Tax Certificate relating to the Bonds to which this certificate is attached 
as an exhibit. 

Dated: [Date], 2016 
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·series 2016C Bonds 
Payment Date 

(June 15) 

Series 2016C Bonds 

Principal Amount Interest Rate 

Schedule A to Exhibit B 

Reoffering 
Price or Yield 



Series 2016D Bonds 
Payment Date 

(June 15) 
I 

Series 2016D Bonds 

Principal Amount 

B-4 
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Interest Rate 
-Reoffering 

Price or Yield 



Series 2016E Bonds 
Payment Date 
· (June 15) 

37941-0013 

SF\321725633.1 

37941-0013 

SF\321761975.2 

Series 2016E Bonds 

Principal Amount Interest Rate 
Reoffering 

Price or Yield 
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NOTICE OF INTENTION. TO SELL 

$179,420,000* 
. CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

$25,215,000 
GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BONDS 
' (EARTHQUAKE SAFETY AND 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
BONDS, 2010), 
SERIES 2016C 

consisting of 

. $110,060,000* 
GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BONDS 
(EARTHQUAKE SAFETY AND . 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
BONDS, 2014), 
SERIES 2016D 

SHDraft#4 
2/22/16 

$44,145,000 
GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BONDS 
(ROAD REPAVING AND 

STREET SAFETY 
BONDS, 2011), 
SERIES 20 l 6E 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City and County of San Francisco (the "City") intends to 
offer for public sale by sealed bids at the Controller'.s Office of Public Finance, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett 
Place, City Hall, Room 336, San Francisco, California 94102, and by electronic bids through Ipreo LLC' s 
BIDCO:MP™/PARirr@System. ("Parity"), $25,215,000 aggregate principal amount of City and County 
of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2010), 

. Series 2016C; $110,060,000* aggregate principal amount of City and County of San Francisco General 
Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2014), Series 2016D and 
$44,145,000 aggregate principal amount of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds 
(Road Repaving and Street Safety Bonds, 2011), Series 2016E (collectively, the "Bonds") on 

__ _, __ _, 2016 at 8:30 a.m. (California time)* 

The City reserves the right to postpone or cancel the sale of the Bonds, or change the terms 
thereof upon notice given through Parity and Bloomberg Professional Service, known as "Bloomberg 
Term.inal" ("Bloomberg") and/or Thomson Reuters "Thomson Municipal News" ("Thomson"). If the 
sale is postponed, bi.ds will be received at the times and place set forth above on any weekday during the 
period from 2016 through , 2016, as the City may determine. In the event of a 
postponement of the sale of the Bonds, notice of the new date and times for receipt of bids (and any" 
change in the terms of the sale of the Bonds) shall be given through Parity, and Bloomberg and/or 
Thomson, as soon as practicable but no later than 1 :00 p.m. California time on the date precedirig the 
original or new date for receiving bids. 

Further information regarding the proposed sale of the Bonds, including copies of the Preliminary 
Official Statement and the Official Notice of Sale relating to the Bonds, are available electronically at 
Ipreo's iProspectus at www.i-dealprospectus.com or may be obtained from either of the City's Co­
Financial Advisors: Kitahata & Company, 137 Joost Avenue, San Francisco, California 94131, 
Telephone: (415) 337-1950, Attention: Gary K.itahata; email: gkitahata@gmail.com and Fieldman, 
Rolapp & Associates, Inc., 19900 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 1100, Irvine, California 92612; Attention: 
James Fabian (email: jfabian@fieldman.com). On or about 2016, the Preliminary Official 
Statement and Official Notice of Sale will be posted electronically at Ipreo iProspectus. Failure of any 
bidder to receive such notice shall not affect the legality of the sale. 

Date: , 2016 

*Preliminary, subject to change. 

37941-0013 
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Hawkins. Delafield & Wood LLP 
Draft of 2/24/2016 

PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT DATED---'· 2016 

NEW ISSUE- BOOK-ENTRY ONLY RATINGS: Moody's: 
S&P: 

. Fitch: 
(See "Ratings" herein) 

Subject to compliance by the City and County of San Francisco with certain covenants, in the separate opinions of Schiff Hardin 
LLP and Curls Bartling P.C., Co-Bond Counsel, under present law, interest on the Bonds is excludable .from the gross income of their 
owners for federal income tax purposes and thus will be exempt .from present federal income taxes based upon gross income. Such 
interest is not included as an item of tax preference in computing the federal alternative minimum tax on individuals and corporations, 

. but· will be taken into account in computing an adjustment used in determining the federal alternative minimum tax for certain 
corporations. Co-Bond Counsel are further of the opinion that interest on the Bonds is exempt .from present California personal income 
taxes under present California law. See "TAX MATTERS" in this Official Statement for a more complete discussion of these matters. 

$25,215,ooo• $110,060,000* 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS . 
(EARTHQUAKE SAFETY AND 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE BONDS, 2010), 
SERIES 2016C 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

(EARTHQUAKE SAFETY AND 
EMERGENCY RESPONSE BONDS, 2014), 

SERIES 2016D 

Dated: Date of Delivery 

$44,145,ooo • 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 
(ROAD REPAYING AND 

STREET SAFETY BONDS, 2011), 
'SERIES 2016E 

Due: June 15, as shown in the inside cover 

1bis cover page contains certain information for general reference only. It is not intended to be a su=ary of the security for or the 
terms of the Bonds. Investors are advised to read the entire Official Statement to obtain information essential to the making of an 
informed investment decision. 

The City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2010), 
Series 2016C (the "2016C Bonds"), the City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency 
Response Bonds, 2014), Series 2016D (the "2016D Bonds") and the <;::ity and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Road 
Repaving and Street Safety Bonds, 2011), Series 2016E (the "2016E Bonds," and together with the 2016C Bonds and the 2016D Bonds, 
the "Bonds"), are being issued under the Government Code of the State of California and the Charter of the City and County of San 
Francisco (the "City"). The issuance of the Bonds has been authorized by certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the 
City and duly approved by the Mayor of the City, as described under "TIIE BONDS -Authority for Issuance; Purposes." 

The Board of Supervisors has the p0wer and is obligated to levy ad valorem taxes without limitation as to rate or amount upon all 
property subject to taxation by the City (except certain property which is taxable at limited rates) for the. payment of the Bonds and the 
interest thereon when due. See "SpCURITY FOR TIIE BONDS." 

The proceeds of the 2016C Bonds and the 2016D Bonds will be used to finance improvements to earthquake safety and emergency 
· responsiveness facilities and infrastructure as described herein, and to pay certain costs related to the issuance of the Z016C Bonds and _ 

the 2016D Bonds. The proceeds of the 2016E Bonds will be used to finance the repaving and reconstruction of various roads; the 
rehabilitation and seismic improvement of street structures; the replacement of sidewalks; the installation and renovation of curb ramps; 
the redesign of streetscapes to include pedestrian and bicycle safety improvements; and the construction, rehabilitation, and renovation of 
traffic infrastructure within.the City, as described herein; and to pay certaii:t costs related to the issuance of the 2016E Bonds. See "TIIB 
BONDS -Authority for Issuance; Purposes" and "SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS." 

The Bonds will be issued only in fully registered form without coupons, and when issued will be registered in the name of Cede & 
Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust Company ("DTC"). Individual purchases of the Bonds will be made in book-entry form only, 
in denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof Payments of principal of and interest on the Bonds will be made by the City 
Treasurer, as paying agent, to DTC, which in tum is required to remit such principal and interest to the DTC Participants for subsequent 
disbursement to the beneficial owners of the Bonds. See "TIIB BONDS - Form and Registration." The Bonds will be dated and bear 
interest from their date of delivery until paid in full at the rates shown in the maturity schedule on the inside cover hereof Interest on the 

•Preliminary, subject to change. 
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Hawkins Delafield & Wood LLP 
Draft of 2/24/2016 

PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT DATED __ ___, 2016 

Bonds will be payable on June 15 and December 15 of each year, Q<Jmmencing [December 15, 2016]. Principal will be paid at maturity 
as shown on the inside cover. See "THE BONDS - Payment of Interest and Principal." 

The Bonds will be subject to redemption prior to maturity, as described herein. See "THE BONDS - Redemption.'; 

MATURITY SCHEDULES 
(See Inside Cover) 

The Bonds are offered when, as and if issued by the City and accepted by the initial purchaser, subject to the approval of 
legality by Schiff Hardin LLP, San Francisco, California; and Curls Bartling P.C., Oakland, California, Co-Bond Counsel, and certain 
other conditions. Certain legal matters will be passed upon for the City by its City Attorney and by Hawkins. Delafield & Wood LLP, 
San Francisco, California, Disclosure Counsel. It is expected that the Bonds in book-entry form will be available for delivery through 
the facilities ofDTC on or about__________, 2016. 

Dated: ___, 2016. 
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Maturity 
Date 

(June 15) 

Maturity 
Date 

(June 15) 

Maturity 
Date 

(June 15) 

Principal 
Amount 

Interest 
Rate 

MATURITY SCHEDULES 
(Base CUSIP* Number: 797646) 

Price/ 
Yield(l) 

$ __ _ 
2016C Serial Bonds 

CUSIP* 
Suffix 

Maturity 
Date 

(June 15) 
Principal 
Amount 

Interest 
Rate 

Price/ 
Yield(t) 

$ _____ % 2016C Term Bonds due June 15, 20_ -Price/Yield(1)_· _% CUSIP* Number: 797646 

Principal 
Amount 

Interest 
·Rate 

Price/ 
Yield(t) 

$ 
2016D Serial Bonds 

CUSIP* 
Suffix 

Maturity 
Date 

(June 15) 
Principal 
Amount 

Interest 
Rate 

Price/ 
Yield(!) 

$ _____ % 2016D Term Bonds due June 15, 20_ -Price/Yield(!)_·_% CUSIP* Number: 797646 

Principal 
·Amount 

Interest 
Rate 

Price/ 
Yield(t) 

$ __ _ 
2016E Serial Bonds 

cusIP· 
Suffix 

Maturity 
Date 

(June 15) 
Principal 
Amount 

Interest 
Rate 

Price/ 
Yield(t) 

$_· ___ % 2016E Term Bonds due June 15, 20_ -Price/Yield(1)_% CUSIP* Number: 797646 

cusrr· 
Suffix· 

CUSIP* 
Suffix 

CUSIP* 
Suffix 

CUSIP is a registered.trademark of the American Bankers Association.. CUSIP data herein is provided by CUSIP Global Services, 
managed by Standard and Poor's Financial Services LLC on behalf of the American Bankers Association.. CUSIP numbers are 
provided for convenience of reference only. Neither the City nor the initial purchaser take any responsibility for the accuracy of such 
numbers. 

(IJ Reoffering prices/yields are provided by the initial purchaser. The City takes no responsibility for the accuracy thereof. 
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No. dealer, broker, salesperson or other person has been authorized by the City to• give any information or 
to make any representation other than those contained herein and, if given or made, such other 
information or representation must not be relied upon as having been authorized by the City. This 
Official Statement does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, nor shall there 
be any sale of the Bonds, by any person in any jurisdiction in which it is unlawful for such person to 
make such an offer, solicitation or" sale. 

The information set forth herein other than that provided by the City, although obtained from sources 
which are believed to be reliable, is not guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness. The information and 
expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice and neither delivery of this Officiai 
Statement nor any sale made hereunder shall, Un.de~ any circumstances, create ariy implication that there 
has been no change in the affairs of the City since the date hereof. 

The City maintains a website. The information presented on such website is not . incorporated by 
reference as part of this Official Statement and should not be relied upon in making investment decisions 

· with respect to the Bonds. Various other websites referred to in this Official Statement also are not 
incorporated herein by such reference~. 

This Official Statement is not to be construed as a contract with the initial purchaser of the Bonds. 
Statements contained in this Official Statement which involve estimates, forecasts or matters of opinion, 
whether or not expressly so described ·herein, are intended solely as such and are not to be construed as 
representations of facts. 

The issuance and sale ·of the Bonds have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933 in reliance 
upon the exemption provided thereunder by Section. 3(a)(2) for 'the issuance and sale of municipal 
securities. · 

IN CONNECTION WITH THE OFFERING OF THE BONDS, THE INITIAL PURCHASER MAY 
OVERALLOT OR EFFECT TRANSACTIONS WHICH STABILIZE OR MAINTAIN THE MARKET 
PRICE OF THE BONDS AT LEVELS ABOVE THAT WHICH MIGHT OTHERWISE PREVAIL IN 
THE OPEN MARKET: SUCH STABILIZING, IF COMMENCED, MAY BE DISCONTINUED AT 
ANYTIME. 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

MAYOR 

EdwinM.Lee 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

London Breed, Board President, District 5 
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OFFICIAL STATEMENT 

$25,215,000* $110,060,000. 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 
~ARTHQUAKESAFETYANDEMERGENCY 

RESPONSE BONDS, 2010), 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

~ARTHQUAKE SAFETY AND EMERGENCY 
RESPONSE BONDS, 2014), 

SERIES 2016C SERIES 2016D 

. $44,145,000. 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS. 
(ROAD REPAVING AND 

STREET SAFETY BONDS, 2011), 
SERIES 2016E 

INTRODUCTION 

This Official Statement, incluciing the cover page and the appendices hereto, is provided to furnish 
information in connection with the public offering by the City and County of San Francisco (the "City") of its 
City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response 
Bonds, 2010), Series 2016C (the ''2016C Bonds"), the City and County of San Francisco General .Obligation 
Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2014), Series 2016D (the ''2016D Bonds") and 
the City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Road Repaving and Street Safety Bonds, 
2011), Series 2016E (the ''2016E Bonds,'' and together with the 2016C Bonds and the 2016D Bonds, the 
"Bonds"). The Board of Supervisors of the City has the power and is obligated to levy ad valorem taxes 
without limitation as to rate or amount upon all property subject to taxation by the City (except certain 
property which is taxable at limited rates) for the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds when 
due. See "SECURITY FOR TIIB BONDS" herein. 

This Official Statement speaks only as of its date, and the information contained herein is subject to 
change. Except as requir.ed by the Continuing Disclosure Certificate to be executed by the City with respect to 
the Bonds, the City has no obligation to update the information in this Official Statement. See 
"CONTINUJNG DISCLOSURE" and APPENDIX D - "FORM OF CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 
CERTIFICATE" herein. 

' 
Quotations from and summaries and explanations of the Bonds, the resolutl,ons providing for the 

issuance and payment of the Bonds, and provisions of the constitution and statutes of the State of California 
(the "State"), the charter of the City (the "Charter'') and City ordinances, and other documents described 
herein, do not purport to be complete, and reference is made to said laws and documents for the complete 
provisions thereof. Copies of those documents and information concerning the Bonds are available from the 
City through the Office of Public Finance, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 336, San Francisco, 
California 94102-4682. Reference is made herein to various other documents, reports, websites, etc., which 
were either prepared by parties other than the City, or were not prepared, reviewed and approved by the City 
with a view towards making an offering of public securities, and such materials are therefore not incorporated 
herein by such references nor deemed a part of this Official Statement. 

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

The City is the economic and cultural center of the San Frai;icisco Bay Area and northern California. 
The limits of the City encompass over 93 square miles, of which 49 square miles are land, with the balance 

•Preliminary, subject to change. 
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cons~sting of tidelands and a portion of the San Francisco Bay (the "Bay"). The City is located at the northern 
·tip of the San Francisco Peninsula, bounded l;>y the Pacific Ocean to the west, the Bay and the San Francisco­
Oakland Bay Bridge to the east, the entrance to the Bay anci the Golden Gate Bridge to the north, and San 
Mateo County to the south. Silicon Valley is about a 40-minute drive to the south, and the wine country is 
about an hour's drive to the north. The City's population in fiscal year 2014-15 was approximately 864,400. 

The San Francisco Bay Area consists of the nine counties contiguous to the Bay: Alameda, Contra 
Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Clara, Solano and Sonoma Counties (collectively, the 
"Bay Area"). The economy of the Bay Area includes a wide range of industries, supplying local needs as well 
as the needs of national and international markets. Major business sectors in the Bay Area include retail, 
entertainment and the arts, conventions and tourism, service businesses, banking, professional and financial 
services, corporate headquarters, international and wholesale trade, multimedia and advertising, biotechnology 
and highe;r education. · 

The City is a major convention and tourist destination. According to the San Francisco Travel 
Association, a nonprofit membership organization, during the calendar year 2014, approximately 18.01 million 
people visited the City and spent an estimated $10.67 billion during their. stay. The City is also a lea4jng 
center for financial activity in the State and is the headquarters of the Twelfth Federal Reserve District, the 
Eleventh District Federal Home Loan Bank, and the San Francisco Regional Office of Thrift Supervision. · 

The City benefits from a highly skilled, educated and professional labor force. The per-capita 
personal income of the City for fiscal year 2014-15 was $75,930. The San Francisco Unified School District 
operates 16 transitional kindergarten schools, 72 elementary and K-8 school sites, 12 middle schools, 18 senior 
high schools (including two continuation schools and an independent study school), and 46 State-funded 
preschool sites, and sponsors 13 independent charter schools. Higher education institutions located in the City 
include the University of San Francisco, California State University - San Francisco, University of California 
- San Francisco (a medical school and health science campus), the University of California Hastings College 
of the Law, the University of the Pacific's School of Dentistry, Golden Gate University, City College of San 
Francisco (a public community college), the Art Institute of California - San Francisco, the San Francisco 
Conservatory of Music, the California Culinary Academy, and the Academy of Art University. 

San Francisco International Airport ("SFO"), located 14 miles south of downtown San Francisco in an 
unincorporated area of San Mateo County and owned and operated by the City, is the principal commercial 
service airport for the Bay Area and one of the nation's principal gateways for Pacific traffic. In fiscal year 
2014-15, SFO serviced approximately 48.2 million passengers and handled 441,797 metric tons of cargo. The 
City is also served by the Bay Area Rapid Transit District (electric rail commuter service linking the City with 
the East Bay and the San Francisco Peninsula, including SFO), Caltrain (a conventional commuter rail line 
linking the City with the San Francisco Peninsula), and bus and ferry services between the City and residential 
areas to the north, east and south of the City. San Francisco Municipal Railway, operated by the City, provides 
bus and streetcar service within the City. The Port of San Francisco (the "Port"), which administers 7.5 miles 
of Bay waterfront held in "public trust" by the Port on behalf of the people of the State, promotes a balance of 
maritime-related commerce, fishing, recreational~ industrial and commercial activities and natural resource 
protection. 

The City is governed by a Board of Supervisors elected from eleven districts to serve four-yeai- terms, 
and a Mayor who serves as chief executive officer, elected citywide to a four-year term. Edwin M .. Lee is the 
43rd and current Mayor of the City, having been elected by the voters of the City in November 2011. The 
City's adopted budget for fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17 totals $8.94 billion and $8.99 billion, respectively. 
The General Fund portion of each year's adopted budget is $4.59 billion in fiscal year 2015-16 and $4.68 
billion in fiscal year 2016-17, with the balance being ·allocated to all other funds, including enterprise fund 
departments, such as SFO, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, the Port Commission and the 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission. The City employed 30,156 full-time-equivalent employees at the 
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end of fiscal year 2014-15. According to the Controller of the City (the "Controller"), the fiscal year 2015-16 
total net assessed valuation of taxable property in the City is approximately $194.4 billion. 

More detailed information about the City's governance, organization and finances may be found in 
APPENDIX A - "CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ORGANIZATION AND FINANCES" and 
in APPENDIX B - "CO:rv.tPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE CITY AND COUNTY 
OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015." 

THE BONDS 

Authority for Issuance; Purposes 

The Bonds will be issued under the Government Code of the State and the Charter. The City 
authorized the issuance of the 2016C Bonds by its Resolution No. 516-10 and Resolution No._____, adopted 
by the Board of Supervisors of the City on November 2, 2010 and 2016, respectively, and duly 
approved by the May'or of the City on November 5, 2010 and 2016, respectively (together, the 
"2016C Resolution"). The City authorized the issuance of the 2016D Bonds by Resolution No. 313-14 and 
Resolution 'No.____, adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the City on July 29, 2014 and . 2016, 
respectively, and duly approved by the Mayor of the City on August 7, 2014 and___, 2016, respectively 
(together, the "2016D Resolution"). The City authorized.the issuance of the 2016E Bonds by Resolution No. 
24-12 and Resolution No .. ____, adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the City on January24, 2012 and 
--~ 2016, respectively, and duly approved by the Mayor of the City on February 3, 2012 and--~ 
2016, respectively (together, the "2016E Resolution," and with the 2016C Resolution and the 2016D 
Resolution, the "Resolutions"). 

The 2016C Bonds will constitute the sixth series of bonds to.be issued from an aggregate authorized 
amount of $412,300,000 of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety 
and Emergency Response Bonds, 2010), duly approved by at least two-thirds of the voters voting on 
Proposition B at an election held on June 8, 2010 ("Proposition B (2010)"), to provide funds for the pui-poses 
authorized in Proposition B (2010), which are summarized as follows: to improve fire, earthquake and 
emergency response and ensure :firefighters a reliable water supply for fires and disasters, through projects 
including: improving deteriorating pipes, hydrants, reservoirs, water cisterns and pumps built after the 1906 
earthquake; improving neighborhood fire stations; replacing the seismically unsafe emergency command 
center with an earthquake-safe building; and to pay related costs necessary or convenient for J:l?.ese purposes. 
The City previously issued the following series of bonds authorized by Proposition B (2010): $79,520,000 in 
aggregate principal amount on December 15, 2010; $183,330,000 in aggregate principal amount on M~ch 8, 
2012; $38,265,000 in aggregate principal amount on August 29, 2012; $31,020,000 in aggregate principal 
amount on June 20, 2013; and $54,950,000 in aggregate principal amount on October 2, 2014 . 

. The 2016D Bonds will constitute the second series of bonds to be issued from an aggregate authorized 
amount of $400,000,000 of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety 
and Emergency Response Bonds, 2014), duly approved by at least two-thirds of the voters voting on 
Proposition A at an election held on June 3, 2014 ("Proposition A (2014)"), to provide funds for the purposes 
authorized in PropositionA (2014), which are summarized as follows: to improve fire, earthquake and 
emergency response by: improving and/or replacing deteriorating cisterns, pipes, and tunnels, and related 
facilities to ensure firefighters a reliable water supply for fires and disasters; improving and/or replacing 
neighborhood fire and police stations·; replacing certain seismically unsafe police and medical examiner 
facilities with earthquake-safe buildings and 'to pay related costs. The City previously issued $100,670,000 of 
the bonds authorized by Proposition A (2014) on October 2, 2014. 

The 2016E Bonds will constitute the third series of bonds to be issued from an aggregate authorized 
amount of $248,000,000 of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Road Repaving and 
Street Safety 'Bonds, 2011 ), duly appn;>ved by at least two-thirds of the voters voting on Proposition B at an 
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election held on November 8, 2011 ("Proposition B (2011)"), to provide funds for the purposes authorized in 
Proposition B (2011 ), which are SUDlIIJ,arized as follows: to fix potholes and repave deteriorating streets in 
neighborhoods throughout the City, repair and strengthen deteriorating stairways, bridges and overpasses, 
improve safety for pedestrians and bicyclists, improve disabled access to sidewalks, and construct and renovate 
traffic infrastructure to improve the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency transit reliability· and 
traffic fl.ow on local streets. The City previously issued $74,295,000 of the bonds authorized by Proposition B 
(2011) on March 8, 2012 and $129,560,000 of the bonds authorized by Proposition B (2011) on June 20, 2013. 

The Administrative Code of the City (the "Administrative Code") and Proposition B (2010), 
Proposition A (2014), and PropositionB (2011) provide that, to the extent permitted by law, 0.1 % of the gross 
proceeds of all proposed bonds, including the Bonds, be deposited by the Controller and used to fund the costs 
of the City's independent citizens' general obligation bond oversight committee. The committee was created 
by the Administrative Code and is appointed by the Board of Supervisors of the City to inform the public 
concerning the expenditure of general obligation bond proceeds in accordance with the voter authorization. 

Form and Registration 

The Bonds will be issued in the principal amounts set forth on the inside cover hereof, in the 
denomination of $5,000 each or any integral multiple thereof, and will be dated their date of delivery. The. 
Bonds will be issued in fully registered form, without coupons. The Bonds will be initially registered in the 
name of Cede & Co. as registered owner and nominee for The Depository Trust Company ("DTC"); which is 
required to remit payments of principal and interest to the DTC Participants for subsequent disbursement to the 
beneficial owners of the Bonds. See APPENDIX E - ''DTC AND TIIE BOOK-ENTRY ONLY SYSTEM." 

Payment of Interest and Principal 

The City Treasurer will act as paying agent and registrar with respect to the Bonds. Interest on the 
Bon~ will ·be payable on each June 15 and December 15 to maturity or prior redemption, commencing· 
[December 15, 2016], at the interest rates shown on the inside cover hereof. Interest will be calculated on the 
basis of a 360-day year comprised of twelve 30-day months. The interest on the Bonds will be payable in 
lawful money of the United States to the person whose name appears on the Bond registration books of the 
City Treasurer as the owner thereof as of the close of business on the last day of the month immediately 
preceding an interest payment date (the ''Record Date"), whether or not such day is .a.business day. Each Bond 
authenticated on or before [November 30, 2016] will bear interest from the· date of delivery. Every other Bond 
will bear interest from the interest payment date ·next preceding its date of authentication unless it is 
authenticated as of a day during the period from the Record Date next preceding any interest payment date to 
the interest payment date, inclusive, in which event it will bear interest from such interest payment date; 
provided, that if, at the time of authentication of any Bond, interest is then in default on the -Bonds, such Bond 
will bear interest from the interest payment date to which interest has previously been paid or made available 
for payment on the Bonds. · 

The Bonds will mature on the dates shown·on the inside cover page hereof. The Bonds will be subject 
to redemption prior to maturity, as described below. See"- Redemption" below. The principal of the Bonds 
will be payable in lawful money of the United States to the owner thereof upon the surrender thereof at 
maturity or earlier redemption at the office of the City Treasurer. 

the registered owner of an aggregate principal amount of at least $1,000,000 of the Bonds may 
submit a written request to the City Treasurer on or before. a Record Date for payment of interest on the 
succeeding inter~st payment date and thereafter by wire transfer to a commercial bilnk located within the 
United States of America. For so long as the Bonds are held in book-entry form by a securities depository 
selected by the City, payment may be made to the registered owner of the Bonds designated by such securities 
depository by wire transfer of immediately available funds. 
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Redemption 

Optional Redemption of the Bonds 

The Bonds maturing on or before June 15, 20_ will not be subject to optional redemption prior to 
their respective stated maturity dates. The Bonds maturing on or after June 15, 20 _will be subject to optional 
redemption prior to their respective stated maturity dates, at the option. of the City, from any source of 
available funds, as a whole or in part on any date (with the maturities to be redeemed to be determined by the 
City and by lot within a maturity), on or after June 15, 20__, at the redemption price eqUa.l to the principal 
amount of the Bonds redeemed, together with accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption (the 
"Redemption Date"), without premium. 

Mandatory Redemption* 

The Bonds maturing on June 15, 20_ (the ''20_ Term Bonds") will be subject to redemption prior to 
their stated maturity date, in part, by lot, from mandatory sinking fund payments, on each June 15, as shown in 
the table below, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest thereon to the 
Redemption Date, without premium. 

Mandatory Sinking Fund 
Redemption Date 

(June 15) 

20 t 

t Maturity 

Selection of Bonds for Redemption 

Sinking Fund Payment 
Principal Amount 

Whenever less than all of· the outstanding Bonds are called for redemption on any date, the City 
Treasurer will select the maturities of Bonds to be redeemed in the sole discretion of the City Treasurer, and 
whenever less than all the outstanding Bonds maturing on any one date are called for redemption on any date, 
the· City Treasurer will select the Bonds or portions thereof by lot, in any manner which the City Treasurer 
deems fair. The Bonds may be redeemed in denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. If the 
Bonds to be optionally redeemed are also subject to mandatory'redemption, the City Treasurer will designate 
the mandatory sinking fund payment or payments (or portions thereof) against which the principal amount of 
the Bonds optfonally redeemed will be qredited. 

Notice oj Redemption 

The City Treasurer will mail, or cause to be mailed, notice of any redemption of the Bonds, postage 
prepaid, to the respective registered owners thereof at the addresses appearing on the Bond registration books 
not less than 20 days and not more than 60 days prior to the Redemption Date. 

Notice of redemption also will be given, or caused to be given, by the City Treasurer, by (i) registered 
or certified mail, postage prepaid, {ii) confirmed facsimile transmission, (iii) overnight delivery service, or 
(iv) to the extent applicable to the intended recipient, email or similar electronic means, to (a) all organizations 
registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission as securities depositories and (b) such other services 

• Preliminazy~ subject to change. 
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or organizations as may be required in accordance with the Continuing Disclosure· Certificate. See 
"CONTINUING bISCLOSURE" and APPENDIX D - "FORM OF CONTINUJNG DISCLOSURE 
·cERTIFICA TE" herein. 

Each notice ofredemption will (a) state the Redemption Date; (b) state the redemption price; (c) state 
the maturity dates of the Bonds called for redemption, and, if less than all of any such maturity is called for 
redemption, the distinctive numbers of the Bonds of such maturity to be redeemed, and in the case of a Bond 
redeemed in· part only,. the respective portions of the· principal amount thereof to be redeemed; (d) state the 
CUSIP number, if any, of each Bond to be redeemed; ( e) require that such Bonds be surrendered by the owners 
at the office of the City Treasurer or his or her agent; and (±) give notice that interest on such Bonds or portions 
of such Bonds to be redeemed will cease to accrue after the designated Redemption Date. Any notice of 
optional redemption may be conditioned on the receipt of funds or any other event specified in the notice. See 
"-Conditional Notice; Right to Rescind Notice of Optional Redemption" below. 

The actual receipt by the owner of any Bond of such notice of redemption will not be a condition 
precedent to redemption of such Bond, and failure to receive such notice, or any defect in such notice, will not 
affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of such Bond or the cessation of the accrual of interest 
on such Bond on the Redemption Date. 

Effect of Notice of Redempti,on 

When notice of optional redemption has been given as described above, and when the amount 
necessary for the redemption of the Bonds called for redemption (principal, premium, if any and accrued 
interest to the Redemption Date) is set aside for that purpose in the redemption account for the applicable 
series of Bonds (for each series of Bonds, a ''Redemption Accounf') established under the 2016C Resolution, 
the 2016D Resolution and the 2016E Resolution, as applicable, the Bonds designated for redemption will 
become due and payable on'the Redemption Date, and upon presentation and surrender of said Bonds at the 
place specified in the notice of redemption, those Bonds will be redeemed and paid at said redemption price 
out of the applicable Redemption Account. ~o interest will accrue on such Bonds called for redemption after 
the Redemption Date and the registered owners of such Bonds will look for payment of such Bonds only to the 
respective Redemption Account. Moneys held in a Redemption Account will be invested by the City 
Treasurer pursuant to the City's policies and guidelines for investment of moneys in the General Fund of the 
City .. See APPENDIX C - "CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, OFFICE OF THE TREASURER . 
- INVESTMENT POLICY." . 

Conditional Notice; Right to Rescind Notice of Optional Redemption 

Any notice of optional redemption may provide that such redemption is conditioned upon: (i) deposit 
of sufficient moneys to redeem the applicable Bonds called for redemption on the anticipated Redemption 
Date, or (ii) the occurrence of any other event specified in the notice of redemption. In the event that such 
conditional notice of optional redemption has been given and on the scheduled Redemption Date (i) sufficient 
moneys to redeem the applicable Bonds have not been deposited or (ii) any other event specified in the notice 
of redemption, did not occur, such Bonds for which notice of conditional optional redemption was given will 
not be redeemed and will remain Outstanding for all purposes and the redemption not occurring will not 
constitute a default .. under the Resolutions. 

In addition, the City may rescind any optional redemption and notice thereof for any reason on any 
date prior to any Redemption Date by causing written notice of the rescission to pe given to the Registered 
Owner of all Bonds so called for redemption. Notice of such rescission of redemption will be given in the 
same manner notice of redemption was onginally given. The actual receipt by the Registered Owner of any 
Bond of notice of such rescission will not be a condition precedent to rescission, and failure to receive such 
notice or any defect in such notice so mailed will not affect the validity of the rescission. 
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:l>efeasance 

Payment of all or-any portion of the Bonds may be provided for prior to such Bonds' respective stated 
maturities by irrevocably depositing with ·the City Treasurer (or any commercial bank or trust company 
designated by the City Treasurer to act as escrow agent with respect thereto): (a) an amount of cash equal to 
the principal amount of all of such Bonds or a portion thereof, and all unpaid interest thereon to maturity, 
except that in the case of Bonds which are to be redeemed prior to such Bonds' respective stated maturities and 
in respect of which notice of such redemption will have been given as described above or an irrevocable 
election to give such notice will have been made by the City, the amount to be deposited will be the principal 
amount thereof, all unpaid interest thereon to the Redemption Date, and premium, if any, due on such 
Redemption Date; or (b) Defeasance Securities (as defined below) not subject to call, except as described in 
the definition below, maturing and paying interest at such times and in such amounts, together with interest 
earnings and cash, if required, as will, without reinvestment, as certified by an independent certified public 
accountant, be fully sufficient to pay the principal and all unpaid interest to maturity, or to the Redemption 
Date, as the case may be, and any premium due on the Bonds to be paid or redeemed, as such principal and 
interest come due; provided, that, in the case of the Bonds which are to be redeemed prior to maturity, notice 
of such redemption will be given as described above or an irrevocable election to give such notice will have 
been made by the City; then, all obligations of the City with respect to said outstanding Bonds will cease and 
terminate, except only the obligation of the City to pay or cause to be paid from the funds deposited as 
described in this p!ll"agraph, to the owners of said Bonds all sums due with respect thereto, and the tax.covenant 
obligations of the City with respect to such Bonds; provided, that the City will have received an opinion of 
nationally recognized bond counsel that provision for the payment of said Bonds has been made aS required by 
the Resolutions. . 

As used in this section, the following terms have the meanings given below: 

. "Defeasance Securities" means any of the following which at the time are legal investments under the 
laws of the State of California for the moneys proposed to ·be invested therein: (1) United States Obligations 
(as defined below); and (2) Pre-refunded fixed interest rate municipal obligations meeting the following 
conditions: (a) the municipal obligations are not subject to redemption prior to maturity, or the trustee or 

. . paying agent has been given irrevocable instructions concerning-their calling 'and redemption and the issuer has 
covenanted not to redeem such obligations other than as set forth in such instructions; (b) the municipal 
obligations are secured by .cash or United States Obligations (as defined below); (c) the principal of and 
interest on the United States Obligations (plus any cash in the escrow fund or the applicable Redemption 
Account) are sufficient to meet the liabilities of the municipal obligations; ( d) the United States Obligations 
serving as security for the municipal obligations are held by an escrow agent or trustee; (e) the United States 
Obligations are not available to satisfy any other claims, including those against the trustee or escrow agent; 
and (f) the municipal obligations are rated (without regard to any numerical modifier, plus or minus sign or 
other modifier), at the· time of original deposit to the escrow fund, by any two Rating Agencies (as defined 
below) not lower 'f;han the rating then maintained by the respective Rating Agency on such United States 
Obligations. 

"United States Obligations" means (i) direct and general obligations of the United States of America, 
or obligations that are unconditionally guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United States of America, 
including without limitation, the interest component of Resolution Funding Corporation (REFCORP) bonds 
that have been stripped by request to the Federal Reserve Bank of New York in book-entry form, or (ii) any 
security issued by an agency or instrumentality of the United States of America that is selected by the Director 
of Public Finance that results in the escrow fund being rated by any two Rating Agencies (as defined below) at 
the time of the initial deposit to the escrow fund and upon any substitution or subsequent deposit to the escrow 
fund, no lower than the rating then maintained by the respective Rating Agency on United States Obligations 
described in (i) herein. 
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''Rating Agencies" means Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Fitch Ratings, and Standard and Poor's 
Rating 'services, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc., or any other nationally-recognized bond 
rating agency that is the successor to any of the foregoing rating agencies or that is otherwise established after 
the date of adoption of the related Resolution. · 

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS 

The following are the estimated sources and uses of funds in connection with the Bonds: 

Sources 

Principal Amount of Bonds 
Net Original Issue Premium 
Total Sources of Funds 

Uses 

Deposit to Project Account 
Deposit to Bond Account 
Oversight Committee 
Underwriter's Discount 
Costs ofls~uance<1J 
Total Uses of Funds · 

2016CBonds 2016D Bonds 2016E Bonds Tot~l 

(I) Includes fees for services of rating agencies, Co-Financial Advisors, Co-Bond Counse~ Disclosure Counse~ costs to the City, 
printing costs, other miscellaneous costs associated with the issuance of the Bonds, and rounding amounts. 

Deposit and Investment o~ Bond Proceeds 

2016CBond Proceeds 

Any bid premium received upon the delivery of the 2016C Bonds, and all taxes collected for payment 
of the 2016C Bonds, will be deposited into a special account established for the payment of the 2016C Bonds. 
The account was created by the 2016C Resolution specifically for paymenfofthe 2016C Bonds (the "2016C 
Bond Account''). 

All remaining proceeds of the sale of the 2016C Bonds are required to be deposited by the City 
Treasurer into a special account cre\lted by the City to hold proceeds of sale of all of the Proposition B (2010) 
bonds, which proceeds are required to be applied exciusively to the purposes approved by the voters in 
Propos.ition B (2010), and to pay costs of issuance of such bonds. See "THE BONDS - Authority for 
Issuance; Purposes." The account was created by the 2016C Resolution specifically to hold the proceeds of the 
20 l 6C Bonds (the "2016C Project Account"). 

2016D Bond P.roceeds 

Any bid premium received upon the delivery of the 2P16D Bonds, and all taxes collected for payment 
of the 2016D Bonds, will be deposited into a special account established for the payment of the 2016D Bonds. 
The account was created by the 2016D Resolution specifically for payment of principal of and interest on the 
2016D Bonds (the "2016D Bond Account"). · 

All remaining proceeds of the sale of the 2016D Bonds are required to be deposited by the City 
Treasurer into a special account created by the City to hold proceeds of the ·sale of all of the Proposition A 
(2014) bonds, which proceeds are required to be applied exclusively to the purposes approved by the voters in 
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Proposition A (2014), and to pay costs of issuance of such bonds. See "TIIE BONDS - Authority for 
Issuance; Purposes." The account was created by the 2016D Resolution specifically to hold the proceeds of the 
2016D Bonds (the "2016D Project Account"). · 

2016E Bond Proceeds 

Any bid premium received upon the delivery of the 2016E Bonds, and all taxes collected for payment 
of the 2016E Bonds, will be deposited into a special account established for the payment of the 2016E Bonds. 
The account was created by the 2016E Resolution specifically for payment of principal of and interest on the 
2016E Bonds (the "2016E Bond Account''). 

All.remaining proceeds of the sale of the 2016E Bonds are required to be deposited by the City 
Treasurer into a special account created by the City to hold proceeds of the sale of all of the Proposition B 
(2011) bonds, which proceeds are required to be applied exclusively to the purposes approved by the voters in 
PropositionB (2011), and to pay costs of issuance of such bonds. See "TIIE BONDS - Authority for 
Issuance; Purposes." The account was created by the 2016E Resolution specifically to hold the proceeds of the 
2016E Bonds {the ''2016E Project Account''). 

Under the Resolutions, the 2016C Bond Account, the 2016C Project Account, the 2016D Bond 
Account, the 2016D Project Account, the 2016E Bond Account and the 2016E Project Account may each be 
invested in any investment of the City in which moneys in the General Fund of the City are invested. The City 
Treasurer may commingle any of the moneys held in any such account with other City moneys, or deposit 
amounts credited to such accounts into a separate fund or funds for investment purposes only. All interest 
earned on· any such account will be retained in that account. See APPENDIX C - "CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO, OFFICE OF THE TREASURER- INVESTJ\1ENT POLICY." 

A portion of the proceeds of the Bonds will be used to pay certain costs related to the issuance of the 
Bonds. Up to 0.1 % of the proceeds of the Bonds are required to be appropriated to fund the Citizens' General 
Obligation Bond Oversight Committee, created to oversee various general obligation bond programs of the 
City. See "TIIE BONDS - Authority for Issuance; Purposes" herein. · 
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DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULES 

The corisolidated scheduled debt service payaqle with respect to 'the Bonds is as follows: 

· Payment Date 

Total 

City and County of San Francisco 
. General Obligation Bonds 

Series 2016C, Series 2016D and Series 2016E(l)(Z) 

Principal Interest 
Total Principal 

and Interest Fiscal Year Total 

(l) A portion of the debt service will be paid from original issue premium deposited in the Bond Accounts relating to the'Bonds. · 
See "SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS." 

<2l Amounts are rounded off to the nearest dollar. 
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Scheduled debt service payable with respect to the 2016C Bonds is as follows: 

Payment Date Principal 

Total 

City and County of San Francisco 
General Obligation Bonds 

Series 2016c<1>C2> 

Interest 
Total Principal 

and Interest Fiscal Year Total 

(I) A portion of the debt service will be paid from original issue premium deposited in the 2016C Bond Accounts. See 
"SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS." 

(Z) Amounts are rounded off to the nearest dollar. 
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Scheduled debt service payable with respect to the 2016D Bonds is as follows: 

Payment Date Principal 

Total 

City and County of San.Francisco 
General Obligation Bonds 

Series 2016D(l)(Z) 

Interest 
Total Principal 

and Interest Fiscai Year Total 

(l) A portion of the debt service will be paid from original issue premium deposited fa the 2016D Bond Accounts. See 
"SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS." . . 

C2> Amounts are rounded off to the nearest dollar. 
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Scheduled debt service payable with respect to the 2016E Bonds is as follows: 

Payment Date Principal 

Total 

City and County of San Francisco 
General Obligation Bonds 

Series 2016E(l)(2) 

Interest 
Total Principal 

and Interest Fiscal Year Total 

(l) A portion of the debt.servite will be paid from original issue· premium deposited in the 2016E Bond Accounts. See 
"SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS." 

<2l Amounts are rounded off to the nearest dollar. 
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SECURITY FOR THE BONDS 

General 

The Board of Supervisors of the City has the power and is obligated, and under the Resolutions has 
covenanted, to levy ad valorem taxes without limitation as to rate or amount upon all property subject to 
taxation by the City (except certain property which is taxable at limited rates) for the payment of the principal 
of and interest on the Bonds when due. 

At the option of the Board of Supervisors, other available funds of the City that are not restricted by 
law to specific uses may be used to pay debt service on the Bonds. 

. Factors Affecting Property Tax Security for the Bonds 

The annuai property tax rate for repayment of the Bonds will be based on the total asse~sed value of 
taxable property in the City and the scheduled debt service on the Bonds in each year, less any other lawfully 
available funds applied by the City for repayment of the Bonds. Fluctuations in the annual debt service on the 
Bonds, the assessed value of taxable property in the City, and the availability of such other funds in any year, 
may cause the annual property tax rate applicable to the Bonds to fluctuate. Issuance by the City of additional 
authorized bonds payable from ad valor.em property taxes may cause the overall property tax rate to increase. 

Discussed below are certain factors that may affect the City's ability to levy and collect sufficient· 
taxes to pay scheduled debt service on the Bonds each year. See APPENDIX A - "CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO ORGANIZATION AND FINANCES" for additional information on these factors. 

Total Assessed Value of Taxable Property in the City. The greater the assessed value of taxable 
property in the City, the lower the tax rate necessary to generate taxes suf:f:!cient to pay schedule~ debt service 
on bonds. The total net assessed valuation of taxable property in the City in fiscal year 2015-16 is 
approximately $194.4 billion. During economic downturns, declining real estate values, increased 
foreclosures, and increases in requests submitted to the Assessor and the Assessment Appeals Board for 
reductions in assessed value have generally caused a reduction in the assessed value of some properties in the 
City. See APPENDIX A - "CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ORGANIZATION AND 
FINANCES - PROPERTY TAXATION -Assessed Valuations, Tax Rates and Tax Delinquencies." 

Natural and ~conomic forces can affect the assessed value of taxable property in the City. The City is 
located in a seismically active region, and damage from an earthquake in or near the City could cause moderate 
to extensive or total damage to taxable property. See ."Seismic Risks" below. Other natural or man-made 
disasters, such as flood, :fire, toxic dumping or acts of terrorism, could also cau.se a reduction in the assessed 
value of taxable property within the City. Economic and.market forces, such as a downturn in the Bay Area's 
economy generally, can also affect assessed values, particularly as these forces might reverberate in the 
residential housing and commercial property markets. In addition, the total assessed value can be reduced 
through the reclassification of taxable property to. a class exempt from taxation, whether by ownership or use 
(such as 'exemptions for property. owned by State and local agencies and property used for qualified 
educational, hospital, charitable or religious purposes). 

Concentration of Taxable Property 'Ownership. The more property (by assessed value) owned by 
any single assessee, the more exposure of tax collections to weakness in that taxpayer's financial situatio~ and 
ability or willingness to pay property taxes. For fiscal year 2014-15, no single assessee owned more than 
0.52% .of the total taxable property in the City. See APPENDIX A - "CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO ORGANIZATION ANQ FINANCES - PROPERTY TAXATION - Tax Levy and Coll.ection." 
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Property Tax Rates. One factor in the ability of taxpayers to pay additional· taxes for general 
obligation bonds is the cumulative rate of tax. The total tax rate per $100 of assessed value (including the 
basic countywide 1 % rate required by statute) is discussed :further in APPENDIX A - "CITY AND COUNTY 
OF SAN FRANCISCO ORGANIZATION AND FINANCES - PROPERTY TAXATION - Assessed 
Valuations, Tax Rates and Tax Delinquencies." 

Debt Burden on Owners of Ta+able Property in the City. Another measure of the debt burden on 
local taxpayers is total debt. as a percentage of taxable property value. Issuance of general obligation bonds by 
the City is limited under Sectio~ 9.106 of the Charter to 3.00% of the assessed valu~ of all taxable real and 
personal property located within the City's boundaries. For purposes of this provision of the Charter, the City 
calculates its 'debt limit on the basis of total assessed valuation net of non-reimbursable and homeowner 
exemptions. On this basis, the City's gross general obligation debt limit for fiscal year 2015-16 is 
approximately $5.83 billion, based on a net assessed valuation of approximately $194.4 billion. As of 
December 15, 2015, the City had outstanding approximately $1.97 billion in aggregate principal amoitnt of 
general obligation bonds, which equals approximately 1.01 % of the net assessed valuation for fiscal year 2015-
16. See APPENDIX A - "CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN. FRANCISCO ORGANIZATION AND 
FINANCES - CAPITAL FINANCING AND BONDS." 

At:fditiona( Debt; Authorized but Unissued Bonds. Issuance of additional authorized bonds can cause 
the overall property tax rate to increase. As of December 15, 2015, the City had voter approval to issue up to 
$1.19 billion in additional aggregate principal amount of new bonds payable from ad valorem property taxes. 
See APPENDIX A- "CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ORGANIZATION AND FINANCES -
CAPITAL FINANCING AND BONDS - General Obligation Bonds." In addition, the City expects that it will 
propose further bond measures to the voters from time to time to help meet its capital needs. The City's most 
recent adopted ten-year capital plan sets forth $32 billion of capital needs. See APPENDIX A- "CITY AND 
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ORGANIZATION AND FINANCES - CAPITAL FINANCING AND 
BONDS - Capital Plan." 

City Long-Term Challenges 

The following discussion highlights certain long-term challenges facing the City and is not meant to 
be an exhaustive discussion of challenges facing the City. Notwithstanding the City's strong economic and 
financial performance during the recent recovery and despite significant City initiatives to improve public 

. transportation systems, expand access to healthcare and modernize parks and libraries, the City faces several 
long-term financial challenges and risks .described below. · 

Significant capital investments are proposed in the City's adopted ten-yei:µ- capital plan. However 
identified funding resources are below those necessary to maintain and enhance the City's physical 
infrastructure. As a result, over $10 billion in capital needs are deferred from the capital plat).'s ten-year 
horizon. Over two-thirds of these unfunded needs relate to the City's transportation and waterfront 
infrastructure, where state of good repair investment has lagged for decades. Mayor Edwin Lee has convened a 
taskforce to recommend funding mechanisms and strategies to bridge a portion of the gaps in the City's 
transportation needs,'but it is likely that significant funding gaps will remain even assuming the identification 
of significant new funding resources. · · 

In addition, the City faces long term challenges with respect to the management of pension and post­
employment retirement obligations. The City has taken significant steps to address long-term unfunded 
liabilities for employee pension and other post-employment benefits, including retiree health obligations, yet 
significant liabilities remain. The most recent actuarial analyses estimate unfunded actuarial liabilities of over 
$7 billion for these benefits, comprised ·of $4.0 billion for retiree health obligations and $3.l billion for 
employee pension benefits. In recent years, the City and voters have adopted significant changes that should 
mitigate these unfunded liabilities over time, including adoption of lower-cost benefit tiers, increases to 
employee and employer contribution requirements, and establishment of a trust fund to set-aside funding for 
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future retiree health costs. The. financial benefit from these changes will phase in over time, however, leaving 
ongoing financial challenges for the City in the shorter term. Further; the size of these liabilities is based on a 
number of assumptions, including but not limited to asstimed investment returns and actuarial assumptions. It 
is possible that actual results will differ materially from current assumptions, and such changes in investment 
returns or other actuarial assumptions could increase budgetary pressures on the City. 

Lastly, while the City has adopted a number ofmeasures to better position the City's operating budget 
for future economic downturns, these measures·may not be sufficient. Economic stabilization reserves have 
grown significantly during the last three fiscal years and now exceed pre-recession peaks, but remain below 
adopted, target levels of 10% of discretionary General Fund revenues. 

There is no assurance that other challenges not discussed in this Official Statement may become 
material to investors in the future. For more information, see APPENDIX A - "CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO ORGANIZATION ·AND FINANCES" and in APPENDIX B - "COJ\1PREHENSNE 
ANNuAL FINANCIAL REPORT OF TIIE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015." 

Seismic Risks 
. . 

The City is located in a seismically active region. Active earthquake faults underlie both the City 
and the surrounding Bay Area, including the San Andreas Fault, which passes about three miles to the 
southeast of the City's border, and the Hayward Fault, which runs under Oakland, Berkeley and other 
cities on the east side of San Francisco Bay, about 10 miles away. Significant seismic events include the 
1989 Loma Prieta earthquake, centered about .60 miles south of the City, which registered 6.9 on the 
Richter scale of earthquake intensity. That earthquake caused :fires, building collapses, and structural 
damage to buildings and highways in the City and surrounding areas. The San Francisco-Oakland Bay · 
Bridge, the only east-west vehicle access into the City, was closed for a month for repairs, and several 
hi~ways in the City were permanently closed and eventually removed. On August 24, 2014, the San 
Francisco Bay Area experienced a 6.0 earthquake centered near Napa along the West Napa Fault. The 
City did not suffer any material damage as a result of this earthquake. 

In March 20~5, the Working Group on California Earthquake Probabilities (a collaborative effort 
of the U.S. Geological Survey (U.S.G.S.), the California Geological Survey, and the Southern California 
Earthquake Center) reported that there is a 72% chance that one or more quakes ·of about magnitude 6. 7 
or larger will occur in the San Francisco Bay Area before the year 2045. Such earthquakes may be very 
destructive. In addition to the potential damage to City-owned buildings and facilities (on which the City 
does not generally carry earthquake insurance), due to the importance of San Francisco as a tourist 
destination and regional hub of commercial, retail and entertainment activity, a major earthquake 
anywhere in the Bay Area may cause significant temporary and possibly long-term harm to the City's 
economy, tax receipts, and residential and business real property values.· 

Risk of Sea Level Changes and Flooding . 

In May 2009, the California Climate Change Center released a final paper, for informational purposes 
only, which ·was funded by the California Energy Commission, the California Environmental Protection 
Agency, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission, the California Department of Transportation and the 
California Ocean Protection Council. The title of the paper is "The Impacts of Sea-Level Rise on the 
Carnornia Coast." The paper posits that increases in sea level will be a significant consequence of climate 
change over the next century. The paper evaluated the population, infrastructure, and property at risk from 
projected sea-level riSe if no actions are taken to protect. the coast. The paper concluded that significant 
property is at risk of flooding from 100-year flood· events as a result of a 1.4 meter sea level rise. The paper 
further estimates that the replacement value of this property totals nearly $100 billion (in 2000 dollars). Two-
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thirds of this at-risk property is concentrated in San Francisco Bay, indicating that this region is particularly 
vulnerable to impacts associated with sea-level rise dudo extensive development on the margins of the Bay. 

· A wide range of critical infrastructure, such as roads, hospitals, schools, emergency facilities, wastewater 
treatment plants, power plants, and wetlands is also vulnerable. Continued development in vulnerable areas 
will put additional assets at risk and raise protection costs. 

The City is unable to predict whether sea-level rise or other impacts of climate change or flooding 
from a major storm will occur, when.they may occur, and if any such events occur, whether they will have a 
material adverse effect on the business operations or financial condition of the City and the local economy. 

Natural Gas Transmission and Distribution Pipelines 

In September 2010, a Pacific Gas and Electric Company ("PG&E") high pressure natural gas 
transmission pipeline exploded in San Bruno, California, with catastrophic results. There are numerous gas 
transmission and distribution pipelines owned, operated and maintained by PG&E throughout the City. The 
City cannot provide any assurances as to the condition of PG&E pipelines in the City, or predict the extent of 
damage to surrounding property that would occur if a PG&E pipeline located within the City were to explode. 

Other Events 

Seismic events, wildfires, and other natural or man-made events such as cybersecurity breaches may · 
damage City infrastructure and adversely impact the City's ability to provide municipal services. In August 
2013, a massive wildfire in Tuolumne County and the Stanislaus National Forest burned over 257,135 acres 
(the ''Rim Fire"), which area included portions of the City's Hetch Hetchy Project. The Retch Retchy Project 
is comprised of dams (including O'Shaughnessy I>am), reservoirs (including Retch Retchy Reservoir which 
supplies 85% of San Francisco's drinking water), hydroelectric generator and transmission facilities and water 
transmission facilities. Retch Retchy facilities affected by the Rim Fire included two power generating stations 
and the southern edge of the Retch Hetchy Reservoir. There was no impact to drinking water quality. The 
City's hydroelectric power generation system was interrupted by the fire, forcing the San Francisco Public 
Utilities Commission to spend approximately $1.6 million buying power on the open market and using existing 
banked energy with PG&E. The Rim Fire inflicted approximately $40 million in damage to parts of the City's 
water and power infrastructure located in the region. 

TAX MATTERS 

Federal Income Tax 

Federal tax law contains a number of requirements and restrictions which apply to the Bonds, 
including investment restrictions, periodic payments of arbitrage profits to the United States, requirements 
regarding the proper use of bond proceeds and the facilities financed with them, and certain other matters. The 
City has covenanted to comply with all requirements and restrictions that must be satisfied in order for the 

. interest on the Bonds to be excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes. 

In the separate opinions of Co-Bond Counsel, under present law, interest on the Bonds is excludable 
from the gross income of their owners for federal income tax purposes, and thus will be exempt from present 
Federal income taxes based on gross income. Interest on the Bonds is not included as an item of tax preference 
in computing the federal alternative minimum tax for individuals and corporations, but is taken into account in 
computing an adjustment used in determining the federal alternative minimum tax for certain corporations, as 
described in the following paragraph. The opinions described in this paragraph assutne the accuracy of certain 
representations made by the City and others in connection with the issuance of the Bonds and continuing 
compliance by the City and others with the above-referenced covenants. Failure to comply with certain of such 
covenants could· cause interest on the Bonds to become includable in gross income for federal income tax 
purposes retroactively to the date of issuance of the Bonds. -
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The Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), includes provisions ·for an alternative 
minimum tax for corporations in addition to the corporate regular tax in certain cases. The alternative 
minimum tax, if any, depends upon the corporation's alternative minimum taxable income, which is the 
corporation's taxable income with certain adjustments. One of the adjustment items used in computing the 
alternative minimum taxable income of a corporation (excluding S corporations, regulated investment 
companies, real estate investment trusts, REMICS and FASITs) is an amount equal to 75% of the excess of 
such corporation's "adjusted current earnings" over an amount equal to its alternative minimum taxable 
income (before such adjustment item and the alternative tax net operating loss deduction). "Adjusted current 
earnings'.' would include all tax exempt interest, including interest on the Bonds. · 

Ownership of the.Bonds may result in collateral federal income tax consequences to certain taxpayers, 
including, without limitation, certain corporations (including S corporations and foreign corporations operating 
branches in the United States) :financial institutions, certain insurance companies, individual recipients of 
Social Security or Railroad Retirement benefits, taxpayers otherwise entitled to claim the earned income tax 
credit, taxpayers entitled to claim the refundable credit under Section 36B of the Code for coverage under a 
qualifi~d health plan, and taxpayers who may be deemed to have incurred (or continued) indebtedness to 
purchase or carry tax-exempt obligations. Co-Bond Counsel will express no opinion with respect to any such 
collateral consequences with respect to the Bonds. Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should consult with 
their own tax advisors regarding the collateral consequences arising with respect to the Bonds described in this 
paragraph. 

Discou.nt and Premium 

If a Bond is purchased at any time for a price that is less than the Bond's stated redemption price at 
maturity, the purchaser will be treated as having purchased a Bond with market discount subject to the market 
discount rules of the Code (unless a statutory de minimis rule applies). Accrued market discount is treated as 
taxable ordinary income and is recognized when a Bond is disposed of (to the extent such accrued discount 
does not exceed gain realized) or, at the purchaser's election, as it accrues. The app]Jcability of the market 
discount rules may adversely affect.the liquidity or secondary market price of such Bond. Purchasers should 
consult their own tax advisors regarding the potential implications of market discount with respect to the 
Bonds. · 

An investor may purchase a Bond for a price in excess of its stated principal amount at maturity. 
(Such Bond is referred to as a "Premium Bond"). Such excess is characterized for federal income tax purposes 
as ''bond premium" and must be amortized by an investor on a constant yield basis over the remaining term of 
the Premium Bond in a manner that takes into accourit potential call date~ and call prices. An.investor cannot 
deduct amortized bond premium relating to a Premium Bond. The amortized' bond premium is treated as a 
reduction in the amount of tax-exempt interest received. As bond premium is amortized, it reduces the 
investor's basis in the Bond. Investors who purchase a Premium Bond should consult their own tax advisors 
regarding the amortization of bond premium 'and its effect on the Premium Bond's b~is for purposes of 
computing gain or loss in connection: with the; sale, exchange, redemption or. early retirement of such Premium 
Bond. 

Owners of Bonds who dispose of Bonds prior to their stated maturity (whether by sale, redemption or 
otherwise), purchase Bonds in the initial public offering but at a price different from their issue price, or 
purchase Bonds subsequent to the initial public offering should consult their own tax advisors as to the federal, 
state or local fax consequences of such dispositions or purchases. 

State and Local Taxes 

In the separate opinions. of Co-Bond Counsel, interest on the Bonds is exempt from present California 
personal income taxes under present California law. Ownership of the Bonds may result in other state and local 
tax consequences to certain taxpayers. Co-Bond Counsel will express no opinion with respect to any such state 
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and local tax consequences with respect to the Bonds. Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should consult with 
their own tax advisors regarding any such state and local tax consequences arising with respect to the Bonds. 

Basis of Co-Bond Counsel Opinions 

The separate opinions of Co-Bond Counsel to be delivered concurrently with the delivery of the 
Bonds and the descriptions of the tax law contained in this Official Statement are based on statutes, judicial 
decisions, regulations, rulings and other official interpretations of law in existence on the date the Bonds are 
issued. There can be no assurance that such law or those interpretations will not be changed or that new 
provisions of law will not be enacted or promulgated at any time while the Bonds are outstanding in a manner 
that would adversely affect the market value or liqUidity or the tax treatment of ownership of the Bonds. Co­
Bond Counsel have not undertaken to provide advice with respect to any such future changes. 

Each of the opinions of Co-Bond Counsel expresses the professional judgment of the attorneys 
rendering the opinion on the legal issues explicitly addressed in the opinion. By rendering a legal opinion, the 
opinion giver does not undertake to be an insurer or guarantor of the expression of professional judgment, of· 
th~ transaction opined upon, or of the future performance of the parties to the transaction. Rendering an 
opinion does not guarantee the outcome of any legal dispute that may arise out of the transaction. · 

In rendering their opinions on tax exemption, Co-Bond Cotinsel will receive and rely upon 
certifications. and representations of facts, calculations, estimates and expectations furnished by the City and 
others which Co-Bond Counsel will not have verified independently. · 

IRS Audits 

The Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") conducts a program of audits of issues of tax-exempt 
obligations to determine whether, in the view of the IRS, interest on such obligations is properly excluded 
from the gross income of the owners of such obligations for federal income tax purposes. Whether or not the 
IRS will decide to audit the Bonds cannot be predicted. If the IRS begins an audit of the Bonds, under current 
IRS procedures, the IRS will treat the City as the taxpayer subject to the i:tudit and the holders of the Bonds 
may not have the right to participate in the audit proceedings. Moreover, because achieving judiciiil review in 
connection with an audit .examination of tax-exempt bonds is difficult, obtaining an. independent review of IRS 
positions with which the City legitimately disagrees may not be practicable. The fact that an audit of the Bonds 
is pending could adversely affect the liquidity or market price of the Bonds until the audit is concluded even if 
the result of the audit is favorable. 

Legislation 

From time to time, there are legislative proposals pending in the Congress of the United States that, if 
enacted, could alter or amend the federal tax matters referred to in this section, or adversely affect the market 
price or liquidity of tax-exempt bonds of the character of the Bonds. In some cases, these proposals have 
included provisions that had a retroactive effective date. It cannot be predicted whether or in what form any 
such proposal m..ight ·be introduced in Congress or enacted or whether, if enacted, it would apply to bonds 
issued prior to enactment. Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should consult their own tax advisers regarding 
any pending or proposed federal tax legislation. Co-Bond Counsel will express no opinion regarding any 
pending or proposed federal tax legislation. 

Backup Withholll:ing 

Payments· of interest on, and proceeds of the sale, redemption or maturity of, tax-exempt obligations, 
including the Bonds, are in most cases required to be reported to the IRS. Additionally, backup withholding 
may apply to any such payments to any owner of Bonds who fails to provide an accurate Form W-9 Payers 
Request for Taxpayer Identification Number, or a substantially identical form, or to any such owner who is 
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notified by the IRS of a failure to report all interest and dividends required to be shown on federal income tax 
returns. The reporting and backup withholding requirements do not affect the excludability of such interest 
from gross income for federal tax purposes. 

OTHER LEGAL MATTERS 

Certain legal matters incident to the authorization, issuance and sale of the Bonds and with regard to 
the tax status of the interest on the Bonds (see "TAX MATTERS" herein) are subject to the legal opinions of 
Schiff Hardin LLP, San Francisco, California, and Curls Bartling P.C., Oakland, California, Co-Bond Counsel 
to the City. Th~ signed legal opinions of Co-Bond Counsel, dated and premised on facts existing and law in 
effect as of the date of original delivery of the Bonds, will be delivered to the initial purchaser of the Bonds at 
the time of original delivery of the Bonds. 

Thy proposed forms of the legal opinions of Co-Bond Counsel are set forth in APPENDIX F hereto. 
The legal opinions to be delivered may vary that text if necessary to reflect facts and law on the date of 
delivery. The op:illions will speak only as of their date, and subsequent distributions of them by recirculation 
of this Official Statement or otherwise will create no implication that Co-Bond Counsel have reviewed or 
express any opinion concerning any of the matters referred to in the respective opinions subsequent to their 
date. In rendering their opinions, Co-Bond Counsel will rely upon certificates and representations of facts to 
be contained in the transcript of proceedings for the Bonds, which Co-Bond Counsel will not have 
independently verified. 

Co-Bond Counsel undertake no responsibili.ty for the accuracy, completeness or fairness of this 
Official Statement. 

Certain legal matters· will be passed upon for the City by the City Attorney and by Hawkins Delafield 
& Wood LLP, San Francisco, California, Disclosure Coui:sel. 

Hawkins Delafield & Wood LLP has served. as disclosure counsel to the City and in such capacity has 
advised the City with respect to applicable securities laws and participated with responsible City officials and 
staff in conferences and meetings where information contained in this, Official ·Statement was reviewed for · 
accuracy and completeness. Disclosure Counsel is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of the 
statements or information presented in this Official Statement and has not undertaken to independently verify 
any of such statements or information. . Rather, the City is solely responsible for the accuracy and 

. completeness of the statements and information contained in this Official Statement. Upon the delivery of the 
Bonds, Disclosure Counsel will deliver a letter to the City which advises the City, subject to the assumptions, 
exclusions, qualifications and limitati.ons set forth therein, that no facts came to attention of such firm which 
caused them. to believe that this Official Statement as of its date and as of the date of delivery of the Bonds 
contained or contains any untrue statement of a material fact or omitted or omits to state any material fact 
necessary to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not 
misleading. No purchaser or holder of the Bonds, or other_person or party other than the City, will be entitled 
to or may rely on such letter or Hawkins Delafield & Wood LLP's having acted in the role of disclosure 
counsel to the City, · · 

PROFESSIONALS INVOLVED IN THE OFFERING 
' . 

Kitahata & Company, San Francisco, California and Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates, Inc., Irvine, 
California, have served as Co-Financial Advisors to the City with respect to the sale of the Bonds. The Co­
Financial Advisors have assisted the City in the City's review and preparation of this Official Statement' and in 
other matters relating to the planning, structuring, and sale of the Bonds. The Co-Financial Advisors have ·not 
independently verified any of the data contained herein nor conducted a detailed investigation of the affairs of 
the City to determine the accuracy or completeness of this Official Statement and assume no responsibility for 
the accuracy or completeness of any of the_ information contained herein. The Co-Financial Advisors, Co-
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Bond. Counsel and Disclosure Counsel will all receive compensation from the City for services rendered in 
connection with the Bonds contingent upon the sale and delivery of the Bonds. The City Treasurer is acting as 
paying agent and registrar with respect to the Bonds. 

ABSENCE OF LITIGATION 

No litigation is pending or threatened concerning the validity of the Bonds, the ability of the City to 
levy the ad valorem tax required to pay debt service on the Bonds, the corporate existence of the City, or the 
entitlement to their respective offices of the officers of the City who will execute and deliver the Bonds and 
other documents and certificates in connection therewith. The City will furnish to the initial purchaser of the 
Bonds a certificate of the City as .to the foregoing as of the time of the original delivery of the Bonds. 

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 

The City has covenanted for the benefit of the holders and beneficial owners of the Bonds to provide 
certain :financial information and operating data relating to the City (the "Annual Report") not later than 270 
days after the end of the City's fiscal year (which currently ends on June 30), commencing with the report for 
fiscal year 2015-16, which is due not later than March27, 2017, and to provide notices of the occurrence of 
certain enumerated events. The Annual Report will be filed by the City with the Municipal Securities 
Rulemaking Board ("MSRB"). The notices of enumerated events will be filed by the City with the MSRB. 
The specific nature of the information to be contained in the Annual Report or the notices of enumerated 
.events is summarized in APPENDIX D - ''FORM OF CONTINUING DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE." 
These covenants have been made in order to assist the Underwriter of the Bonds in complying with Securities · 
and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12(b )(5) (the "Rule"). In the past five years, the City has not failed to 
comply in all material respects with any previous undertakings with regard to the Rule to provide annual 
reports or notices of enumerated events. 

The City may, from time to time, but is not obligated to, post its Comprehensive Annual Finan9ial 
Report and other :financial information on the City Controller's web site at www. sfgov.org/ controller. The 
information from such website is not incorporated herein by reference., 

RATINGS 

Moody's Investors Service, Inc. ("Moody's"), Standard & Poor' s Ratings Services ("S&P"), and Fitch 
Ratings (''Fitch"), have assigned municipal bond ratings of"__," "__," and "_," respectively, to the 
Bonds. Certain information not included in this Official Statement was supplied by the City to the rating 
agencies to be considered in evaluating the Bonds. The ratings reflect only the views of each rating agency, · 
and any explanation of the significance of any rating may be obtained only from the respective credit rating 
agencies: Moody's, at www.moodys.com; S&P, at wWw.sandp.com; and Fitch, at www.fitchratmgs.com. The 
information presented on the website of each rating agency is not incorporated by reference as part of this 
OffiCial Statement. Investors are advised to read the entire Official Statement to obtain information.essential 
to the making of an informed investment decision. No assurance can be given that any rating issued by a 
rating agency will be retained for any given period of time or that the same will not be revised or withdrawn 
entirely by such rating agency, if in its judgment circumstances so warrant. Any such revision or withdrawal 
of the ratings obtained may have an adverse effect on the market price or marketability of the Bonds. The City 
undertakes no responsibility to oppose any such downward revision, suspension or withdrawal. 

SALE OF THE BONDS 

The Bonds.were sold at competitive bid on 2016. The Bonds were awarded to ___ _ 
(the "Purchaser"), which submitted the lowest true interest cost bid, at a.purchase price of$ . Under 
the terms of its bid, the Purchaser will be obligated to purchase all of the Bonds if any are purchased, the 
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' 
obligation to make such purchase being subject to the approval of certain legal matters by Co-Bond Co:unsel, 
and certain other conditions to be satisfied by the City. 

The Purchaser has· certified the reoffering prices or yields for .the Bonds set forth on the inside cover 
of this Official Statement, and the City takes no responsibility for the accuracy of those prices or yields. Based 
on the reo:ffering prices, the original issue premium on the reoffering of the Bonds is $ and the 
Purchaser's gross compensation (or "spread") is $ . The Purchaser may offer and sell Bonds to certain 
dealers and others at yields that differ from those stated on the inside cover. The offering prices or yields may 
be changed from time to time by the Purchaser. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Any statements in this Official Statement involving matters of opinion, whether or not expressly so 
stated, are intended as such and not as representations of fact. This Official Statement is not to b() construed as 
a contract or agreement between the City and the initial purchaser or owners and beneficial owners of any of 
the Bonds. 

The preparation and distribution of this Official Statement have been duly authorized by the Board of 
Supervisors of the City. · 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

By: 
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APPENDIX A 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
ORGANIZATION AND FINANCES 
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APPENDIXB 

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015• 

• The Compreheni;ive Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2015 may be viewed online or downloaded 
from the City Controller's website at http://www.sfgov.org/controller. No other information· from such website is 
incorporated herein by reference. 
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APPENDIXC 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER 

INVESTMENT POLICY 
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APPENDIXD 

FORM OF CONTINUING :OISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE 

$ __ _ $ __ _ 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

(EARTHQUAKE SAFETY AND EMERGENCY 
RESPONSE BONDS, 2010), 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

(EARTHQUAKESAFETYANDEMERGENCY 
RESPONSE BONDS, 2014), 

SERIES 2016C SERIES 2016D 

$ __ _ 

. CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

(ROAD REPAVING AND 
STREET SAFETY BONDS, 2011), 

SERIES 2016E 

·. / This Continuing Disclosure Certificate (the "Disclosure Certificate") is executed· and delivered by the 
City and County of San Francisco (the "City") in connection with the issuance of the bonds captioned above 
(the "Bonds"). The 2016C Bonds are issued pursuant to Resolution No. 516-10 and Resolution No. __ , 
adopted by the ~oard or' Supervisors of the City on November 2, 2010 and 2016,respectively, and 
duly approved by the Mayor qfthe City on November 5, 2010 and 2016, respectively (together, the 
"2016C Resolution''). The 2016D Bonds aie issued pursuant to Resolution No. 313-14 and Resolution No. 
__ , adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the City on July 29, 2014 and 2016, respectively, and 
duly approved by the Mayor of the City on August 7, 2014 and 2016, respectively (together, the 
"2016D Resolution"). The 2016E Bonds are issued pursuant to Resolution No. 24-12 arid Resolution No. · 
____J adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the City on January 24, 2012 and ·, 2016, respectively, 
and duly approved by the Mayor of the City on February 3, 2012 and ___ , 2016, respectively (together, the· 
''1016E Resolution," and with the 2016C Resolution and the 2016D Resolution, the "Resolutions"). The City 
covenants and agrees as follows: 

SECTION 1. Purpose of the Disclosure Certificate. This Disclosure Certificate is being 
executed and delivered by the City for the benefit of the Holders and Beneficial Owners of the Bonds and in 
order to assist the Participating Underwriters in complying with Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 
15c2-12(b )(5). 

SECTION 2. . Definitions. The following .capitalized terms shall have the following meanings: 

"Annual Report" shall mean any Annual Report provided by the City pursuant to, and as described in, 
Sections 3 and 4 of this Disclosure Certificate. 

"Beneficial Owner'' shall mean any person which: (a) has or shares the power, directly or indirectly, 
to make investment decisions concerning ownership of any Bonds (including persons holding Bonds through 
nominee~, depositories or other. intermediaries) including, but not limited to, the pow:er to vote or consent with 
respect to any Bonds or to dispose of ownership of any Bonds; or (b) is treated as the owner of any Bonds for 
federal income tax purposes. 

"Dissemination Agenf' shall mean the City, acting in its capacity as Dissemination Agent under this 
Disclosure Certificate, or any successor Dissemination Agent designated in writing by the City and which has 
filed with the City a written acceptance of such designation. 
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"Holder'' shall mean either the registered owners of the Bonds, or, if the Bonds are registered in the 
name of The D{l!>ositmy Trust Company or another recognized depository, any applicable participant in such 
depository S)'.stem. 

"Listed Events" shall mean any of the events listed in Section 5(a) and 5(b) of this Disclosure 
Certificate. 

"MSRB" shall mean the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board or any other entity designated or 
authorized by ·the Securities and Exchange Commission to receive reports pursuant to the Rule. Until 
otherwise designated by the MSRB or the Securities and Exchange Commission, filings with the MSRB are to 
be niade through the Electronic Municip8.l Market Access (EMMA) website of the MSRB currently located at 
http://emma.msrb.org. 

"Participating Underwriter" shii.11 mean any of the original underwriters or purchasers of the Bonds 
required to comply with the Rule in connection with offering of the Bonds. 

"Rule" shall mean Rule 15 c2-12(b )( 5) adopted by the Securities and Exchange Commission under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as the same may be amended from time to time. 

SECTION 3. Provision of Annual Reports. 

(a) The City shall, or shall cause the Dissemination Agent to, not later than 270 days after the end 
of the City's fiscal yea,r (which is June 30), commencing with the report for the 2015-16 Fiscal Year (which is 
due not later than March 27, 2017), provide to the MSRB an Annual Report which is consistent with the 
requirements of Section 4 of this Disclosure Certificate. If the Dissemination Agent is not the City, the City 
shall provide the Annual Report .to the Dissemination Agent not later than 15 days prior to said date. The 
Annual Report must be submitted in electronic format and accompanied by such identifying information as is 
prescribed by the MSRB, and may cross-reference other information as proVlded in Section 4 of this 
Disclosure Certificate; provided, that if the audited finaneial statements of the City are not available by the 
date required above for the filing of the Annual Report, the City shall submit unaudited financial statements 
and submit the audited finaricial statements as soon as they are available. If the' City's Fiscal Year changes, it 
shall give notice of such change in the same manner as for a Listed Event under Section 5( e ). 

(b) If the City is unable to provide to the fy.ISRB an Annual Report by the date required in 
subsection (a), the City shall send a notice to the MSRB in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A. 

(c) The Dissemination Agent shall (if the Dissemination Agent is other than the City), file a 
.report with the City certifying the date that the Annual Report was provided to the MSRB pursuant to this 
Disclosure Certificate._ · 

SECTION 4. Content of Annual Reports. The City's Annual Report shall contain or incorporate · 
by reference the following informatjon, as required by th~ Rule: · 

(a) the audited general purpose financial statements of the City prepared in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles applicable to governmental entities; 

(b) a summary of budgeted general fund revenues and appropriations; 

(c) a summary of the assessed valuation of taxable property in the City; 

( d) a summary of the ad valorem property tax levy and delinquency rate; 

(e) a schedule of.aggregate annual debt service on tax-supported indebtedness of the City; and 
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(f) summary of outstanding and au¢.orized but unissued tax-supported indebtedness of the City. 

Any or all of the items listed above may be set forth in a document or set of documents, or may be 
included by specific reference to other documents, including official statements of debt issues of the City or 
related public entities, which are available to the public on the MSRB website. If the document included by 
reference is a final official statement, it must be available from the MSRB. The City shall clearly identify each 
such other document so included by reference. 

SECTION 5. Reporting of Significant Events: 
. . . 

(a) The City shall give, or cause to be given, notice. of the occurrence of any of the following 
events numbered 1-9 with respect to the Bonds not later than ten business days after the occurrence of the 
event: · 

1. Principal and interest payment delinquencies; 

2. Unscheduled draws on debt service reserves.reflecting :financial difficulties; 

3. Unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting :financial difficulties; 

4. Substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform; 

5. Issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of proposed or final determination oftaxability or 
of a Notice of Proposed I.ssue (IRS Form 5701 TEB) or adverse tax opinions; 

6. Tender· offers; 

7. Defeasances; 

8. Rating chang~s; or 

9. Bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the obligated person. 

Note: for the purposes of the event identified in subparagraph (9), the event is considered to occur 
when any of the following occur: the appointment of a receiver, fiscal agent or similar officer for an obligated 
person in a proceeding under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code or in any other proceeding under State or federal law 
in which a court or governmental authority has assumed jurisdiction over substantially all of the assets or 
business of the obligated person, or if such jurisdiction has been assumed by leaving the existing governmental 
body and officials or officers in possession but subject to the supervision and orders of a court or governmental 
authority, or the entry of an order confirming .a plan of reorganization, arrangement or liquidation by a court or 
governmental authority having supervision or jurisdiction over substantially all of the assets or business of the 
obligated person. 

(b) The City shall give, or cause to be given, notice of the occurrence of any of the following 
·events numbered 10-16 with respect to the Bonds not later than ten business days after the occurrence of the 
event, if material: 

10. · Unless described in paragraph 5(a)(5), other material notices or determinations by the Internal 
Revenue Service with respect to the tax status of the Bonds or other material events affecting the tax status of 
the Bonds; 

11. Modifications to rights of Bond holders; 
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12. · Unscheduled or contingent Bond calls; 

13. Release, substitution, or sale of property securing repayment of the Bonds; 

14. Non-payment related defaults; 

15. The consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition involving an obligated person or 
the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the obligated person, other than in the ordinary course of 
business; the entry into a definitive agreement to undertake such an action or the termination of a definitive 
agreement relating to any such actions, other than pursuant to its terms; or 

16. Appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name of a trustee. 

( c) The City shall give, or cause to be given, in a timely manner, notice of a failure to provide the 
annual :financial information on or before the date specified in Section 3, as provided in Section 3(b). 

( d) Whenever the City obtains lmowledge of the· occurrence of a Listed Event described in 
Section 5(b ), the City shall determine if such event 'Yould be material under applicable federal securities laws. 

(e) If the City learns of the occurrence of a Listed Event described in Section 5(a), or dete).mines 
that knowledge of a Listed Event described in Section 5(b) would be material under applicabl~ federal 
securities laws, the City shall within ten business days of occurrence file a notice of such occurrence with the 
MSRB in electronic format, accompanied by such identifying information as is prescribed by the MSRB. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, notice of the Listed Event described in s.ubsection 5(b)(l2) need not be given 
under this subsection any earlier than the notice (if any) of the underlying event is given to Holders of affected 
Bonds pursuant to the Resolutions. 

SECTION 6. Termination of Reporting Obligation. The City's obligations under this 
Disclosure Certificate shall terminate upon the legal defeasance, prior redemption or payment in fu.11 of all of 
the Bonds. If such termination occurs prior to the final maturity of the Bonds, the City shall give notice of 
such termination in the same manner as for a Listed Event under Section 5( e ). 

SECTION 7. Dissemination Agent. The City may, from time to time, appoint or engage a 
Dissemination Agent to assist it in carrying out its obligations under this Disclosure Certificate, and may 
discharge any such Agent, with or without appointing a successor Dissemination Agent. The Dissemination 
Agent shall have only such duties as are specifically set' forth in this Disclosure Certificate. . 

SECTION 8. Amendment; Waiver. No't\Yithstanding any other provision of this Disclosure 
Certificate, the City may amend or waive this Disclosure Certificate or ,any provision of this Disclosure 
Certificate, provided that the following conditions are satisfied: 

(a) If the amendment or waiver relates to the provisions of Sections 3(a), 3(b), 4, 5(a) or 5(b), it 
may only be made in connection with a change in circumstances that arises from a change in legal 
requirements, change in law, or change in the identity, nature or status of an obligated person with respect to 
the Bonds or the type of business conducted; 

(b) The undertaking, as amended or taking into account such waiver, would, in the opinion of the 
City Attorney or nationally recognized bond counsel, have complied with the requirements of the Rule at the 
time of the original issuance of the Bonds, after taking into account any amen~ents or interpretations of the 
Rule, as well as any change in circumstances; and 
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( c) The amendment or waiver either (i) is approved .by the owners of a majority in aggregate 
principal amount of the Bonds or (ii) does not, in the opinion of the City Attorney or nationally recognized 
bond counsel, materially impair the interests of the.Holders. 

In the event of any amendment or waiver of a provision of this Disclosure Certificate, the City shall 
· describe such amendment in the next Annual Report, and shall include, as applicable, a narrative explanation 
of the reason for the amendment or waiver and its impact on the type (or in the case of a change of accounting 
principles, on the presentation) of :financial information or operating data being presented by the City. In 
addition, if the amendment relates to the accounting principles to be followed in preparing financial . 
statements: (i) notice of such change shall be given in the same manner as for a-Listed Event under Section 5; 
and (ii) the Annual Report for the year in which the change is made should present a comparison (in narratj.ve 
form and also, if feasible, in quantitative form) between the financial statements as prepared on the basis of the 
new accounting principles and those prepared on the basis of the former accounting principles. . 

SECTION 9. Additional Information. Nothing in this Disclosure Certificate sp.all be deemed to 
prevent the City from disseminating any other infonilation, using the means of dissemination set forth in this 
Disclosure Certificate or any other means of communication, or including any other information in any Annual 
Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event, in addition to that which is required by this Disclosure 

·· Certificate. If th,e City chooses to include any information in any Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a 
Listed Event in addition to that which is specifically required by this Disclosure Certificate, the City shall have 
no obligation under this Disclosure Certificate to update such information or include it in any future Annual 
Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event. ' 

SECTION 10. Remedies. In the event of a failure of the City to comply with any provision of this 
Disclostire Certificate, any Participating Underwriter, Holder or Beneficial Owner of the Bonds may take such 
actions as may be necessary and appropriate to cause the City to comply with its obligations under this 
Disclosure Certificate; provided that any such action may be instituted only in a federal or state court located 
in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, and that the sole remedy under this Disclosure 
C~rtifi.cate in the event of any failure of the City to comply with this msclosure Certificate shall be an action to 
compel performance. 

SECTION 11. Beneficiaries. This Disclosure Certificate shall inure solely to the benefit of the 
City, the Dissemination Agent, the Participating Underwriters and Holders and Beneficial Owners from time to 
time of the Bonds, and shall create no rights in any other person or entity. 

Date: __ __, 2016. 

Approved as to form: 

DENNIS J. HERRERA 
CITY ATTORNEY 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy City Attorney 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

D-5 

820 

Benjamin Rosenfield 
Controller 

2594639.3 040342 OS 



CONTINUING DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE 

EXHIBIT A 

FORM OF NOTICE TO THE 
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD 

OFF AIL URE TO FILE ANNUAL REPORT 

Name of City: ·CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Name of Bond Issue: CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, 
SERIES 2016C, SERIES 2016D AND SERIES 2016E 

Date oflssuance: 2016 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the Municipal Securities Ritlemaking Board that the Cify has not 
provided an Annual Report with respect to the above-named Bonds as required by Section 3 of the Continuing 
Disclosure Certificate of the City and County of San Francisco, dated 2016. The Cl.ty anticipates that 
the Annual Report will be filed by ____ _ 

Dated: ------

CITY AND COUNTY OF' SAN FRANCISCO 

By: , [to be signed only if filed] 
Title:. _____________ _ 
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APPENDIXE 

DTC AND THE BOOK-ENTRY ONLY SYSTEM 

The information in numbered paragraphs 1-10 of this Appendix E, concerning The Depository Trust 
Company ("DTC'') and DTC's book-entry system, has been furnished by DTC for use in official statements 
and the City takes no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy thereof The City cannot and does.not 
give any assurances that DTC, DTC Participants or Indirect Participants will distribute to the Beneficial 
Owners (a) payments of interest or principal with respect to the Bonds, (b) certificates representing 
ownership interest in or other confirmation or ownership interest in the Bonds, or (c) redemption or other 
notices sent to DTC or Cede & Co., its nominee, as the registered owner of the Bonds, or that they will so do 
on a timely basis, or that DTC, DTC Participants or DTC Indirect Participants will act in the manner 
described in this Appendix. The current "Rules" applicable to DTC are on file with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission and the current "Procedures" of DTC to be followed in dealing with DTC Participants 
are on file with DTC. As used in this appendix, "Securittes." means the Bonds, "Issuer" means the City, and 
"Agent" me.ans the Paying Agent 

Information F~rnished by DTC Regarding its ·Book-Entry Only System 

I.. The Depository Trust Company (''DTC") will act as securities depository for the securities 
(the "Securities"). The Securities will be issued as :fully-registered securities registered in the name of Cede & 
Co. (DTC's partnership nominee) or such other name as may be requested by an .authorized representative of 
DTC. One :fully-registered Security certificate will be issued for the Securities, in the aggregate principal 
amount of such issue, and will be deposited with DTC. 

2. . DTC, the world's largest securities depository, is a limited-purpose trust company organized 
under the New York Banking Law, a ''banking organization" within the meaning of the New York Banking 
Law, a member of the Federal Reserve System, a "clearing corporation" within the meaning of the New York· 
Uniform Commercial Code, and a "clearing agency" registered pursuant to the pr.ovisions of Section 17 A of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. DTC holds and proVides asset servicing for over 3.5 million issues of 
U.S. and non~U.S. equity issues, corporate and municipal debt issues, and money market instruments (from 
over 100 countries) that DTC's pamcipants (''Direct Participants") deposit with DTC. DTC also facilitates the. 
post-trade settlement among Direct Participants of sales and other securities transactions in deposited 
securities, through electronic computerized book-entry transfers and pledges between Direct Participants' 
accounts. This eliminates the need for physical movement of securities certificates. Direct Participants 
include ·both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing corporations, 
and certain other organizations. DTC is· a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Depository Trust & Clearing 
Corporation ("DTCC"). DTCC is the holding company for DTC, National Securities Clearing Corporation 
and Fixed Income Clearing Corporation, all of which are registered clearing agencies. DTCC is owned by the 
users of its regulated subsidiaries. Access to the DTC system is also available to others such as both U.S. and 
non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, and clearing corporations that clear through or 
maintain a custodial relationship with a Direct Participant, either directly or indirectly ("Indirect Participants"). 
DTC has a Standard&. Poor's rating of AA+. The DTC Rules applicable to its Participants are on file with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission. More information about DTC can be found at wwW.dtcc.com. The 
information on such website is nqt incorporated herein by reference. 

3. Purchases of .Securities under the DTC system must be made by or through Direct 
Participants, which will receive a credit for the Securities on DTC's records. The ownership interest of each 
actual purchaser of each Security ("Beneficial Owner") is in turn to be recorded on the Direct and Indirect 
Participants' records. Beneficial Owners will not receive written confirmation from DTC of their purchase. 
Beneficial Owners are, however, expected to receive written confirmations providing details of the transaction, 
as well as periodic stat.ements of their holdings, from the Direct or Indirect Participant through which the 
Beneficial 0Wl1er entered into the transaction. Transfers of ownership interests in the Securities are to be 
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accomplished by entries made on the books of Direct and Indirect Participants acting on behalf of Beneficial 
Owners. Beneficial Owners will not receive certificates representing their ownership interests in Securities, 
except in the event that use of the book-entry system for the Securities is discontinued. 

4, To facilitate subsequent transfers, all Securities deposited by Direct Participants with DTC 
are registered in the name ofDTC's partnership nominee, Cede & Co., or such other name as niay be requested 
by an authorized representative ofDTC. The deposit of Securities with DTC and their registration in the name 
of Cede & Co .. or such· other DTC nominee do not effect any change in beneficial ownership. DTC has no 
knowledge of the actual Beneficial Owners of the Securities; DTC's records reflect only the identity of the 
Direct Participants to whose accounts such Securities are credited, which may or may not be the Beneficial 
Owners. The Direct and Indirect Participants will remain responsible for keeping account of their holdings on 
behalf of their customers. 

5. Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by Direct 
Participants to Indirect Participants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to Beneficial Owners 
will be governed by arrangements among them, subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be 
in effect from time to time. 

6. Redemption notices shall be sent to DTC. If less than all of the Securities within an issue are 
being redeemed, DTC's practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct Participant in 
such issue to be redeemed. · 

7. Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. (nor any other DTC nominee) will consent or vote with respect . 
to Securities unless authorized by a Direct Participant in accordance with DTC's lvlMI Procedures. Under its 
usual procedures, DTC ~ails an Omnibus Proxy to Issuer as soon as possible after the record date. The 
Omnibus Proxy assigns Cede & Co.'s consenting or voting rights to those Direct Participants to whose 
accounts Securities are credited on the record date (identified in a listing attached to the Omnibus Proxy). 

8. Redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments on the Securities will be made to 
Cede & Co., or such other nominee as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC. DTC's 
practice is to credit Direct Participants' accoUn.ts upon DTC's receipt of funds and corresponding detail 

· information from Issuer or Agent, on payable date in accordance with their respective holdings shown on 
DTC's records. Payments by Participants to Beneficial Owners will be governed by standing instructions and 
customary practices, as is the case with securities held for the accounts of customers . in bearer form or 
registered in "street name/' and will be the responsibility of such Participant and not ofDTC, Agent, or Issuer, 
subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time. Payment of 
redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividen,d payments to Cede & co: ( ot such other nominee as may be 
requested by an authorized representative of DTC) is the responsibility of Issuer or Agent, disbursement of 
such payments to Direct Participants will be the responsibility ofDTC, and disbursement of such payments to 
the Beneficial Owners will be the responsibility of Direct and Indirect Participants. · . 

9. DTC may discontinue providing its services as depository with respect to the Securities at any 
time by giving reasonable notice to Issuer or Agent. U~der such circumstances, in the event that a successor · 
depository is npt obtained, Security certificates are required to be printed and delivered. 

10. Issuer may decide to discontinue use of the system ofbook-entry-o;nly transfers through DTC 
(or a successor securities depository). In that event, Security certificates will be printed and delivered to DTC. 

Discontinuation of Book-Entry Only System; Payment to Beneficial Owners 

In the eyent that the book-entry system described above is no longer·used with respect to the Bonds, 
the following prqvisions will govern the registration, transfer and exchange of the Bonds. 
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Payment of the interest on any Bond shall be made by check mailed on the interest payment date to 
the owner at the owner's address at it appears mi the registration books described below as of the Record Date 
(as defined herein). 

The City Treasurer will keep or cause to be kept, at the office of.the City Treasurer, or at the 
designated office of any registrar appointed by the City Treasurer, sufficient books for the registration and 
transfer of the Bonds, which shall at all times be open to inspection, and, upon presentation for such purpose, 
the City Treasurer shall, under such reasonable regulations as he or she may prescribe, register or transfer or 
cause to be re~ered or transferred, on said books, Bonds as hereinbefore provided. 

Any Bond may, in accordance with its terms, be transferred, upon the registration books described 
above, by the person in whose name it is registered, in person or by the duly authorized attorney of such 
person, upon surrender of such Bond for cancellation, accompanied by delivery of a duly executed written 
instrument of transfer in a forniapproved by the City Treasurer. 

Any Bonds may be exchanged at the office of the City Treasurer for a like aggregate principal amount 
of other authorized denominations of the same interest rate and maturity. 

Whenever any Bond or Bonds shall be surrendered for transfer or exchange, the designated City 
officials shall execute and the City Treasurer shall authenticate and deliver a new Bond or Bonds of the same 
series, interest rate and maturity, for a like aggregate principal amount. The City Treasurer shall require the 
payment by any Bond owner requesting any such transfer of any tax or other governmental charge required to 
be paid with resp~ct to such transfer or exchange. 

No transfer or exchange of Bonds shall be required to be made by the City Treasurer during the period 
from the Record Date (as defined in this Official Statement) next preceding each interest payment date to such 
interest payment date or after a notice of redemption shall have been mailed with n~spect to such Bond. 
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APPENDIXF 

PROPOSED FORMS OF OPINIONS OF CO-BOND COUNSEL 

City and County of San Francisco 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, California 94102 

[Purchaser] 

[Closing Date] 

[Forms of opinions to come.} 
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NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SELL 

$179,420,000* 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

$25,215,000 
GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BONDS 
(EARTHQUAKE SAFETY AND 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
BONDS, 2010), 
SERIES 2016C · 

consisting of 

$110,060,000* 
GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BONDS 
(EARTHQUAKE SAFETY AND 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
BONDS, 2014), 
SERIES 2016D 

SHDraft#4 
2/22/16 

$44,145,000 
GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BONDS 
(ROAD REPAVING AND 

STREET SAFETY 
BONDS, 2011), 
SERIES 2016E 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City and County of San Francisco (the "City") intends to 
offer for public sale by sealed bids at the Controller's Office of Public Finance, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett 
Place, City Hall, Room 336, San Francisco, California 94102, and by electronic bids through Ipreo LLC"s 
BIDCOMP'™IPARI1Y' System ("Parity"), $25,215,000 aggregate principal amount of City and County 
of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2010), 
Series 2016C; $110,060,000* aggregate principal amount of City and County of San Francisco General 
Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2014), Series 2016D and 
$44,145,000 aggregate principal a.mount of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds 
(Road Repaving and Street Safety Bonds, 201 l), Series 2016E (collectively, the "Bo_nds") on 

--~ ___ _, 2016 at 8:30 a.m. (California time)* 

The City reser-ves the right to postpone or cancel the sale of the Bonds, or change the terms 
thereof upon notice given ·through P~ty and Bloomberg Professional Service, known as "Bloomberg 
Terminal" ("Bloomberg") and/or Thomson Reuters "Thomson Municipal News" ("Thomson"). If the 
sale is postponed, bids will be received at the times and place set forth above on any weekday during the 
period from 2016 through 2016, as the City may determine. In the event of a 
postponement of the sale of the Bonds, notice of the new date arid times for receipt of bids (and any 
change in the terms of the sii.le of the Bonds) shall be given through Parity, and Bloomberg and/or 
Thomson, as soon as practicable but no later than 1:00 p.m. California time on the date preceding the 
original or new date for receiving bids. · 

Further information regarding the proposed sale of the Bonds, including copies of the Preliminary . 
Official Statement and the Official Notice of Sale relating.to the Bonds, are available electronically at 
Ipreo's iProspectus at www.i-dealprospectus.com or may be obtained from· either of the City's Co- · 
Financial Advisors: Kitahata & Company, 137 Joost Avenue, San Francisco, California 94131, 
Telephone: (415) 337-1950, Attention: Gary Kitahata; email: gkitahata@gmail.com and Fieldman, 
Rolapp & Associates, Inc., 19900 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 1100, Irvine, California 92612; Attention: 
James Fabian (email: jfabian@fieldman.com). On or about 20.16, the Preliminary Official 
Statement and Official Notice of Sale will be posted electronically at Ipreo iProspectus. Failure of any 
bidder to receive such notice shall not affect the legality of the sale. 

Date: --~ 2016 

*Preliminary, subject to change. 

37941-0013 

SF\321761976.2 
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OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SALE 

AND 

OFFICIAL BID FORM 

$179,420,000 * 

SHDRAFT#4 
2/22/16 

CITY AND COUNTYOF SAN FRANCISCO 
· GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

$25,215,000 
General Obligation Bonds 
(Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response 

Bonds, 2010), 
Series 2016C 

consisting of 

$110,060,000* 
General Obligation Bonds 
(Earthquake Safety and 

Emergency Response 
Bonds, 2014), 
Series 2016D 

$44,145,000 
General Obligation Bonds 

(Road Repavii1g and 
Street Safety ·Bonds, 2011), 

Series 2016E 

The City and County of San Francisco will receive sealed bids and electronic bids for the above­
referenced bonds at the place and up to the time specified below: 

THE SERIES 2016C BONDS, THE SERIES 2016D BONDS AND THE SERIES 2016E 
BONDS WILL BE SOLD SOLELY IN THE AGGREGATE, AND NOT AS INDIVIDUAL 
SERIES. THE WINNING BIDDER WILL RECEIVE ALL OF THE BONDS OF ALL 
SERIES IDENTIFIED ABOVE. 

SALE DATE: 

TIME: 

PLACE: 

DELIVERY DATE: 

·*Preliminary, subject to change. 

___ ,April_, 2016 
(Subject to postponement or cancellation in accordance 
with this Official Notice of Sale) 

8:30 a.m. (California time) 

Controller's Office of Public Finance 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 336, 
San Francisco, California 94102 

April _, 2016* 
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OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SALE 

$179,420,000* 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

$25,215,000 
General O~ligation Bonds 
(Earthquake Safety and 

Emergency Response 
Bonds, 2010), 
Series 2016C 

consisting of 

$110,060,000* 
General Obligation Bonds 
(Earthquake Safety and 

Emergency Response 
Bonds, 2014), 
Series 2016D 

$44,145,000 
General Obligation Bonds 
(Road Repaving and Street 

Safety Bonds, 2011), 
Series 2016E 

NOTICE Is HEREBY GIVEN that· electronic. bids and sealed bids will be received in 
the manner described· belc~w, and in the ·case of electronic bids, through the Ipreo LLC's 
BiDCOMP™/P ARITY®· System ("Parity") by the €ity and County of San Francisco (the 
"City") for the purchase of $25,215,000 aggregate principal amount of City and County of San· 
Francisco General· Obligation Bonds· (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 
2010), Series 2016C (the "Series 2016C Bonds"), $110,060,000* aggregate principal amount of 
City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency 
Response Bonds, 2014), Series 2016D (the "Series 2016D Bonds") and $44,145,000 aggregate 
principal amount of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Road 
Repaving and Street Safety Bonds, 2011), s.er:ies 2016E (the "Series 2016E Bonds." and, 
together with the Series 2016C Bonds and the Series 2016D Bonds, the "Bonds"), more 
particularly' described hereinafter, at the Controller's Office of Public Finance, 1 Dr. Carlton B. 
Goodlett Place, Room 336, San Francisco, California ~4102 on: ' 

----'· 2016, at 8:30. a.m. (California time)~ 
(subject to postponement or cancellation in accord~ce with this Official Notice of Sale) 

See "TERMS OF SALE-Form of Bids; Delivery of Bids" hereinafter for information 
regarding the terms and conditions under which bids will be received through electronic 
transmission. 

THE RECEIPT OF BIDS ON , , 2016, MAY BE 
POSTPONED OR CANCELLED AT OR PRIOR TO THE TIME BIDS ARE TO BE 
RECEIVED. NOTICE OF SUCH POSTPONEMENT OR CANCELLATION WILL BE 
COMMUNICATED BY THE CITY THROU(;H PARITY, BLOOMBERG 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, KNOWN AS "BLOOMBERG TERMINAL" 
("BLOOMBERG") AND/OR THOMSON REUTERS "THOMSON MUNICIPAL NEWS" 
("THOMSON") AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE FOLLOWING SUCH POSTPONEMENT 

•Preliminary, subject to change. 
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OR CANCELLATION. [If the sale is postponed, bids will be received at the· place set forth 
above on any weekday during the period from , 2016 through , 2016, as 
the City may determine.] Notice of the new date and time(s) for receipt of bids will be given 
through Parity, Bloomberg and/or Thomson as soon as practicable following a postponement and 
no later than 1 :00 p.m: (California time) on the dat~ preceding the original or new date for 
receiving bids. 

As an accommodation 'to bidders, notice of such postponement and of the new 
sale date and time will be given. to any bidder requesting such notice from: (i) Kitahata & 
Company, 137 Joost Avenue, San Francisco, California 94131; Attention: Gary Kitahata (email: 
gkitahata@gmaiLcom); and (ii) Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates, Inc., 19900 MacArthur Blvd.,. 
Suite 1100, Irvine, California 92612; Attention: James Fabian (email: jfabian@fieldman:com) 
(collectively, "Co.:.Financial Advisors"), provided, however, that failure of any bidder to receive 
such supplemental notice shall not affect the sufficiency of any rt'.quired notice or the legality of 
the sale .. See "TERMS OF SALE-Postponement or Cancellation of Sales." 

The City reserves the right to modify or amend this Official Notice of Sale in any 
respect; provided, that any such modification or amendment will be communicated to potential 
bidders through Parity, Bloomberg and/or Thomson not later than 1:00 p.m. (California time) on the 
business day preceding the date for receiving bids. Failure of any potential bidder to receive notice 
of any modification or amendment will not affect the sufficiency of any such notice or the legality 
of the sales. See "TERMS OF SALE-Right to Modify or Amend." 

·Bidders are referred to the Preliminary Official Statement, dated , 2016, 
of the City with respect to the Bonds (the "Preliminary Official Statemenf') for additional 
information regarding the City, the Bonds, the security for the Bonds and other matters. The 
Preliminary Official Statement will be posted electronically .at Ipreo's iProspectus at 
www.i-dealprospectus.com. See "CLOSING PROCEDURES AND DOCUMENTS-Official Statement." 
Capitalized terms used and not defined in this Official Notice of Sale shall have the meanings 

· ascribed to them in the Preliminary Official Statement. 

This Official Notice of Sale will be submitted for posting to the Parity bid 
delivery system. In the event the summary of the terms of sale of the Bonds posted by Parity 
conflicts with this Official Notice of Sale in any respect, the terms of this Official Notice of Sale 
shall control, unless a notice of an amendment is given as described herein. · 

TERMS RELATING TO THE BONDS 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING THE BONDS, INCLUDING 
TllE SECURITY AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT THEREFOR, AND THE CITY IS 
PRESENTED IN THE PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT, WHICH EACH 
BIDDER MUST REVIEW AND WILL BE DEEMED TO HA VE REVIEWED, PRIOR TO 
BIDDING FOR THE BONDS. TIDS OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SALE GOVERNS ONLY 
THE TERMS OF SALE, BIDDING, AW ARD AND CLOSING PROCEDURES FOR THE 
BONDS. THE DESCRIPTION ,OF THE 'BONDS CONTAINED IN TIDS OFFICIAL 
NOTICE OF SALE IS QUALIFIED· IN ALL RESPECTS BY THE DESCRIPTION 
CONTAINED IN THE PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT. 
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Subject to the foregomg, the Bonds are generally described as follows: 

Issue. The Bonds will be issued as fully registered bonds without coupons in 
book-entry form in denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple of that amount, as 
designated by the successful bidder (the "Purchaser"), all dated the date of delivery, which is 
.expected to be April _, 2016*. If the sale is postponed, notice of the new date· of the sale will 
also set forth the new expected date of delivery of the Bonds. 

Book-Entry Only. The Bonds will be registered in the name of a nominee of The 
Depository Trust Company ("DTC"), New York, New York. DTC will act as securities 
depository for the Bonds. Individual purchases will be made in book-entry form only, and the 
Purchaser will not receive certificates representing.its interest in the Bonds purchased. As of the 
date of award of the Bonds, the Purchaser must either participate in DTC or must clear through 
or maintain a custodial relationship with an entity that participates in DTC. 

. Interest Rates. The interest on the Bonds will be payable on June 15 and 
December 15 of each year, beginning June 15, 2016 (each an "Interest Payment Date"). 
Interest will be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year comprised of twelve 30-day months, 
from the dated date of the Bonds. · 

Bidders may specify any number of separate rates, and the same rate· or rates may 
be repeated as often as desired, provided: 

(i) each interest rate specified in any bid must be a multiple of 
one-eighth or one-twentieth of one percent (1/8 or 1/20 of 
1 %) per annum; 

(ii) . the maximum interest rate bid for any maturity may not 
exceed twelve percent (12%) per annum; 

(iii) no Bond may bei:ir a zero rate of interest; 

(iv) each Bond must bear interest from its dated date to ·its 
stated maturity date at the single rate of interest specified in 
the bid; and 

(v) all Bonds maturing at any one time must bear the same rate 
of interest. 

Premium Bids: No Net Discount Bids. Bids may include a net premium on the 
·par value of the Bonds; provided that the bid price with respect to the Bonds may not exceed one 
hundred __ percent (1_%). No net discou'nt bids will be accepted. 

Principal Payments. The Bonds will be serial and/or term Bonds, as specified by 
each bidder, and principal will be· payable on June 15 of each year, commencing o~ 

* Preliminary, subject to change. 
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June 15, 2016 as shown below. The final maturity of the Bonds will be June 15, 2035. The 
principal amount of the Bonds maturing or subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption in any 
year must be in integral multiples of $5,000·. For any term Bonds specified, the principal amount 
for a given year may be allocated only to a single term Bond and must be part of an 
uninterrupted annual sequence from the first mandatory sinking fund payment to the term Bond 
maturity. The aggregate amount of the principal amount of the serial maturity or mandatory· 
sinking fund payment for the individual series of Bonds is shown below for information purposes 
only. The Series 2016C Bonds, the Series 2016D Bonds and the Series 2016E Bonds will be 
sold solely in the aggregate, and not as individual series. Bidders will provide bids on the 
Total Principal Amount only. Subject to adjustment as hereinafter provided, the aggregate 
principal amount of the serial maturity or mandatory sinking fund payment for the Bonds in each 
year is as follows: · 

Principal 
Payment Date 

(June 15) 

TOTAL 

Series 2016C 
Bonds 

Principal 
Anlount* 

$25,215,000 

Series 2016D 
Bonds 

Principal 
Amount* 

$110,060,000* 

Series 2016E 
Bonds 

Principal 
Amount* 

$44,145,000 

Total 
Principal 
Amount* 

$179,420,000* 

Adjustment of Principal Payments. The principal amounts set forth in this 
Official Notice of Sale reflect certain estimates of the City with respect to the likely interest rates 
of the winning bid and the premium contained. in the winning bid. The City reserves the right 
to change _the principal payment schedule set forth above after the determination of the 
winning bidder, by adjusting one or more of the principal payments of the Bonds in 

* · Preliminary, subject to change. 
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increments of $5,000, as determined in the sole discretion of the City. Any such adjustment 
of principal payments on the Bonds will be fo~sed on the schedule of principal payments 
provided by the City to be used as the basis of bids for the Bond~. Any such adjustment will 

. not change the average per Bond dollar amount of underwriter's discount. In the event of 
any such adjustment, no rebidding or recalculation of the bids submitted will be required 
or permitted and no successful bid may be withdrawn. THE BIDDER AW ARD ED THE 
BONDS BY THE ~ITY (THE "PURCHASER") WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO 
WITHDM W ITS BID, CHANGE THE INTEREST RATES IN ITS BID OR THE 
REOFFERING PRICES IN ITS REOFFERING PRICE CERTIFICATE AS A RESULT 
OF ANY CHANGES MADE TO THE PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS OF THE BONDS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH TIDS OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SALE. 

Redemption. (a) Optional Redemption. The Bonds maturing on or before 
June 15, 2023, will not be subject to optional redemption prior to their respective stated maturity 
dates. The Bonds maturing on or after June 15, 2024, are subject to optional redemption prior to 
their respective ·stated maturity dates, at the option of the City, from any source of available 
funds (other than mandatory sinking fund payments), as a whofo or in part on any date (with the 
maturities to be redeemed to be determined by the City and by lot within a maturity), on or after 
June 15, 2023, at the redemption price equal to the principal amount of the Bonds redeemed, 

. together with accrued.interest to the date fixed for redemption, without premium. 

(b) Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption. Term Bonds, if any, are also 
subject to redemption prior to their respective stated maturity dates, in part, by lot, from 
mandatory sinking fund payments, on each June 15 on or after June 15, 2024; designated by the 
successful bidder as a date upon which a mandatory sinking fund payment is to be made, at a 
redemption price equal to the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest thereon to the date 
fixed for redemption, without premium. No term Bonds may be redeemed from mandatory 
sinking fund payments until all term Bonds maturing on preceding term maturity dates, if any, 
have been retired. · 

TERMS OF SALE 

Par and Premium Bids. All bids must be for par or better; no net discount bids 
will be accepted. The bid price shall be not more than one hundred _ percent (1_%) of 
par. 

Form of Bids; Delivery of Bids. Each bid for the Bonds must be: (1) for not less 
than all of the Bonds, (2) unconditional, and (3) either (i) submitted on the Official Bid Form 
attached as Exhibit.A, and sign~d by the bidder, or (ii) submitted via Parity, along with a 
facsimile transmission by the winning bidder, after the verbal award, of the completed and 
signed applicable Official Bid Form conforming to the Parity bid, with any adjustments made by 
the City pursuant hereto, by not later _than 11 :00 a.m. California ·time on the sale date. Electronic 
bids must conform to the procedures established by Parity. Sealed bids must be enclosed in a. 
sealed envelope, delivered to the City and County of San Francis~o c/o Nadia Sesay at the 
address set forth on the cover and clearly marked "Bid for the City and County of San Fra:q.cisco · 
General Obligation Bonds" or words of similar import, as hereinafter described, and received by 
8:30 a.m. California time, at the Controller's Office of Public Finance, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett 
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Place, Room 336, San Fr~ncisco; California 94102; phone: (415) 554-5956. No bid submitted to 
the City may be withdrawn or modified by the bidder. 

All bids will be deemed to incorporate all of the terms of this Official Notice 
of Sale. If the sale of the Bonds is canceled or postponed, all ·bids will be rejected. No bid 
sub:i;nitted to the City may be withdrawn or modified by the bidder. No bid will be accepted 
after the time for receiving bids. The City retains absolute discretion to determine whether 
any bidder is a responsible bidder and whether any bid is timely, legible and complete and 

. conforms to this Official Notice of Sale. The City takes no responsibility .for informing any 
. bidder prior to .the time for receiving bids that its bid is incomplete, illegible or 
nonconforming with this Official Notice of Sale ·Or has not been received. 

Solely as an acco:qn:nodation to bidders, electronic bids · will be ·received· 
exclusively through Parity in accordance with this Official Notice of Sale. For further 
information about Parity, potential bidders may contact either of the Co-Fjnancial Advisors or 
Parity, phone: (212) 404-8107. 

Warnings Regarding Electronic Bids. Bids for the Bonds may be submitted 
electronically via Parity. The City will attempt to accommodate bids submitted 
electronically via Parity. However, the City does not endorse or encourage the use of such 
electronic bidding service. None of the City, the City Attorney, the Co-Financial Advisors 
or Co-Bond Counsel (defined below) assumes any responsibility for any error contained in 
any bid submitted electronically or for the .failure of any bid to be transmitted, received or 
opened by the time for receiving bids, and each bidder expressly assumes the risk of any 
incomplete, illegible, untimely or nonconforming bid submitted by electronic transmission 
by such bidder including, without li~itation, by reas9n of garbled transmissions, 
mechanical failure,. engaged telecommunications lines, or any other cause arising from 
submission by electronic transmission. The time for receiving bids will be determined by 
the City at the place of bid opening, and the City wiU not be required to accept the time 
kept by Parity. 

If a bidder submits an electroniC bid for the Bonds through Parity, such 
bidder thereby agrees to the following terms and conditions: (1) if any .provision in this 
Official Notice of Sale with respect to the Bonds conflicts with information or terms 
provided or required by .Parity, this Official Notice of Sale, including any amendments or 
modifications issued through Parity, will control; (2) each bidder will be solely responsible 
for making necessary arrangements to access Parity for purposes of submitting its bid in a 
timely ·manner and in compliance with the requirements of this Official Notice of Sale; 
(3) the City will not have any duty or obligation to provide or assure access to Parity to any 
bidder, and the City will not be responsible for proper operation of, or have any liability 
for, any delays, interruptions or 'damages caused by use of Parity or any incomplete, 
inaccurate or untimely bid submitted by any bidder through Parity; ( 4) the City is 
permitting use of Parity as a communication mechanism, and not as an agent oftlie City, to 
facilitate the submission of electronic bids for the Bonds; Parity is acting as an independent 
contractor, and is not acting for or on behalf of the City; (5) the City is not responsible for 
ensuring or verifying bidder complianc~ with any procedures established by Parity; (6) the 
City may regard the electronic transmission of a bid through Parity (including information 
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regarding the purchase price for the Bonds or the interest rates for any· maturity of the 
Bonds) ·as though the information were submitted on the Official Bid Form and executed 
on the bidder's behalf by a duly authorized signatory; (7) if the bidder's bid is accepted by 
'the City, the signed, completed and conforming Official Bid Form submitted by the bidder 
·by facsimile transmission after the verbal award, this Official Notice of Sale and the 
information that is transmitted electronically through Parity will form a contract, and the 
bidder will be bound by the terms. of such contract; and (8) information provided by Parity 
to bidders will form no part of any bid or of any contract between the Purchaser and th·e 
City unles~ that information is included in this Official Notice of Sale or the Official Bid 
Form. 

· Process of A ward. The City will take final action awarding the Bonds or rejecting 
all bids not later than thirty (30) hours. after the time for receipt of bids, unless such time period 
is waived by the Purchaser. 

Bonds: 
The following six ( 6) steps constitute the City's process for a final award of the 

(1) The Co-Financial Advisors, on behalf of the City, will give a verbal notice 
of award to the apparent winning bidder (the "Apparent Winning Bidder") to be 
determined as described below under "-Basis of Award;" · 

(2) The Apparent Winning Bidder for the Bonds shall provide within the time 
specified by the City the Reoffering Price Certificate described under "-Reoffering Prices 
and Certificate;" 

(3) If the Apparent Winning Bidder submitted its bid via Parity, such 
Apparent Winning Bidder shall, promptly after verbal award, but no later than one hour 
after the City has given notice of such verbal award, fax or email to the City (in c/o its 
Co-Financial Advisors and to the City's Director of. Public Finance at the fax and/or 
ema!l addresses provided for such purpose) th.e executed and completed Official Bid 
Form (attached hereto as Exhibit A), executed on the Apparent Winning Bidder's behalf 
by a duly authorized signatory; · 

(4) The Apparent Winning Bidder shall provide the.Good Faith Deposit by 
wire transfer, as described under "-Good Faith Deposit;" · 

(5) . The Co-Financial Advisors will fax or email to the Apparent Winning 
Bidder confirmation of the final principal amortization schedule and purchase price for 
the Bonds, after adjustments, if any, are made, as described under "TERMS RELATING TO 
TIIB BONDS-Adjustment of Principal Payments;" and 

(6) The City will fax or email to the Apparent Winning Bidder its written final 
award. 

Upon completion of all five (5) steps described above, the Apparent Winning 
Bidder will be deemed the Purchaser of the B<:mds and will be contractually bound by the terms 
of this Official Notice of Saie to purchase the Bonds, which contract shall consist of: (a) this 
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Official Notice of Sale; (b) the information that is transmitted electronically by the bidder 
through Parity or provided in the bidder's written sealed bid, as applicable; (c) any adjustments 
to the final principal amortization schedule and purchase price made as described under "TERMS 
RELATING TO THE BONDS-Adjustment of Principal Payments;" and (d) the Official Bid Form 
executed and delivered, provided, however, in case of any inconsistencies between the 
information in the bid as originally transmitted by the. Apparent Winning Bidder (either 
electronically or in the form of a written sealed bid) and the Official Bid Form subsequently 
submitted by such Apparent Winning Bidder, the data submitted electronically through Parity (or 
the written sealed bid, as applicable) shall control. 

. Basis of Award. The City reserves the right to reject all the bids or postpone the 
bids for any reason. Unless all bids are rejected, the Bonds will be awarded to the responsible 
bidder which timely submits a conforming bid that represents the lowest true interest cost 
("TIC") to the City and which timely provides the Good Faith .Deposit as described under 
"-Good Faith Deposit" below. The TIC will be that nominal interest rate that, when compounded 
semiannually and applied to discount all payments of principal and interest payable on the Bonds 
to the dated date of the Bonds, results in an amount equal to the principal amount of the Bonds 
plus the amount of any net.premium bid. For the purpose of calcufa.ting the TIC, mandatory 
sinking fund payments for any Term Bonds specified by each bidder will be treated as Bonds the 
principal of which becomes due on the dates of such mandatory sinking fund payments. If two or 
more bidders offer bids for the Bonds at the same lowest TIC, the City will determine by lot 
which bidder will be awarded the Bonds. Bid evaluations or rankings made by Parity are not 
binding on the City. · 

Estimate of TIC. Each bidder is requested, but not required, to supply an estimate 
of the TIC based upon its bid, which will be considered as informative only and not binding on 
either the bidder or the City: 

Multiple Bids. If multiple bids are received from a single bidder by any means or 
combination of means, the City will accept the bid representing the lowest TIC to the Cit)', and 
each bidder agrees by submitting any bid to be bound by the bid representing the lowest TIC to 
the City. . . 

Good Faith Deposit. A good faith deposit (a "Good Faith Deposit") satisfying 
the requirements set forth below is required for each bid. The amount of the Good Faith Deposit 
for the Bonds is $1,500,000. 

Except as otherwise provided below; a Good Faith Deposit in the form of a 
·certified, treasurer's or cashier's check drawn on a solvent commercial bank or· trust company in 
the United States of America or a· financial surety bond (the "Financial Surety Bond") issued by 
an insurance company licensed to issue such surety bond in the State of California and made 
payable to the order of the City and County of San Francisco, to secure the City from any loss 
resulting from the failure of the bidder to comply with the terms of its bid, is required for any bid 
to be accepted. If a check is used, it must accompany each bid. If a Financial Surety Bond is 
used, such surety bond must be submitted to the City or its Co-Financial Advisors prior to the 
opening of the bids. The Financial Surety Bond must identify each bidder whose Good Faith 
Deposit is guaranteed by· such Financial Surety Bond. If the winning bidder on the Bonds is 
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determined to be a bidder utilizing a Financial S_urety Bond, then that bidder is required to 
submit its Good Faith Deposit to the City in the form of ·a cashier's check (or to wire transfer 
such amount as instructed by the qty or its Co-Financial Advisors) not later than 10:00 a.m. 
(California time) on the next business day following the bid opening. If such Good Faith Deposit 
is not received by that time, the Financial Surety Bond niay be drawn by the City to satisfy the 
Good Faith Deposit requirement. I(the Apparent Winning Bidder on the Bonds is determined to 

·be a bidder which has not submitted a Good Faith Deposit in the form of a Financial Surety Bond 
or check, as provided above, the Co-Financial Advisors will request the Apparent Winning 
Bidder to immediately wire the Good Faith Deposit to the City and the winning bidder will 
provide the Federal wire reference number of such Good Faith Deposit to the Co-Financial 
Advisors within 90 minutes of such request by the Co-Financial Advisors. 

U.S. Bank National Association Wire Instructions: 
U.S. Bank 

. ABA 091000022 
BNF U.S. Bank National Association 
Acct 180121167365 
Ref CCSF GO Bonds Good Faith . 

The Bonds will not be officially awarded to a bidder which has not submitted a 
Good Faith Deposit in the form of a Financial Surety Bond or check, as provided above, until 
such time as the bidder has provided a Federal wire reference mimber for the Good Faith Deposit 
to the Co-Financial Advisors. 

No interest will be paid upon the Good Faith Deposit made by any bidder. The 
Good Faith Deposit of the Purchaser will immediately b{'.come the property of the City. ·The 
Good Faith Deposit will be held and invested for the exclusive benefit of the City. The Good 
Faith Deposit, without interest thereon, will be credited against the purchase price of the Bonds 
purchased by the Purchaser at the time of delivery thereof. 

If the purchase price is not paid in full upon tender of the Bonds, the City shall 
retain the Good Faith Deposit and the Purchaser will have no right in or to the Bonds or to the 
recovery of its Good Faith Deposit, or to any allowance or credit by reason of such deposit, 
unless it shall appear that the Bonds would not be validly delivered to the. Purchaser in the form 
and manner proposed, except pursuant to a ·right of cancellation. See "CLOSING PROCEDURES 
AND DOCUMENTS-Right of Cancellation." In the event of nonpayment for the Bonds by a 
successful bidder, the City reserves any and all rights granted by law to recover the full purchase 
price of the Bonds and, in addition, any damages suffered by the City. 

Reoffering Prices and Certificate. The successful bidder for the Bonds must 
actually reoffer all of the Bonds to the generai public (excluding bond houses, brokers or similar 
persons or organizations acting in the capacity of underwriters or wholesalers). 

As soon as is practicable, but not later than one hour after the award of the Bonds, 
the successful bidder shall provide to the City the initial offering prices at which it has offered all 
of the Bonds of each principal payment date to the general public (excluding bond houses, 
brokers, or similar persons acting in the capacity of underwriters or wholesalers), in a bona fide 
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public offering. Prior to delivery of the Bonds, the successful bidder shall provide a reoffering 
price certificate, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, to the City, Schiff Hardin 
LLP, One Market, Spear Street Tower, 32nd Floor, San Francisco, California 94105; Attention: 
William M. Lofton, Esq.; e-mail: bloftcin@schiffhardin.com and Curls Bartling P.C., 1999 
Harrison Street, Suite 610, Oakland, California 94612; Attention: Er~cka Curls Bartling, Esq.; e­
mail: ericka@curlsbartling.com. In addition, at the request of Co-Bond Counsel, the successful 
bidder will provide additional information regarding its sales of the Bonds. For the purposes of 
this paragraph, sales ofthe Bonds to the other securities brokers or dealers will not be considered 
sales to the general public. 

Electronic Bids; Delivery of Form of Bids. If the City accepts a bidder's bid that 
was submitted through Parity, the successful bidder must submit a signed, completed and 
conforming Official Bid Form by facsimile transmission to the Director of Public Finance, fax: 
(415) 554-4864, as soon as practicable, but not later than one hour after the verbal award of the 
Bonds. 

Right of Rei ection and Waiver of Irregularity. The City reserves the right, in its 
sole discretion (a) to reject any bid for any reason; (b) to reject all bids for any reason; or (c) to 
waive any irregularity or informality in any bid which does not materially affect such bid or 
change the ranking of the bids for the Bonds. 

Right to Modify or Amend. The City reserves the right to modify or amend this 
Official Notice of Sale in any respect; provided, that any such modification or amendment will 
be communicated to potential bidders through Parity, Bloomberg and/or Thomson not iater than 
1 :00 p,m. (California time) on,the business day preceding the date for receiving bids. Failure of 
any potential bidder to receive notice of any modification or amendment will not affect the 
sufficiency of any such notice or the legality of the sale. 

Postponement or Cancellation of Sale. The City may postpone or cancel the sale 
of the Bonds at or prior to the time for receiving bids. Notice of such postponement or 
cancellation will be given through Parity, Bloomberg and/or Thomson as soon as practicable 
following such postponement or cancellation. If the sale is postponed, notice of a new sale date 
will be given through Parity, Bloomberg and/or Thomson not later than 1:00 p.m. (California 
time) on the business day preceding the new date bids are to be received. Failure of any potential 
bidder to receive notice of postponement or cancellation will not affect the sufficiency of any 
such notice. 

Prompt Award. The Controller of the City will take official action awarding the 
Bonds or rejecting all bids not later than thirty (30) hours after the time for receipt of bids, unless 
such time period is waived by the Purchaser. · · 

Legal Opinion and Tax Matters. Upon delivery of the Bonds, Co-Bond Counsel, 
Schiff Hardin LLP and Curls Bartling P.C. (collectively, "Co-Bond Counsel"), will each deliver 
an opinion .to the effect that under present California law, interest on the ~onds is exempt from 
State of California personal income taxes. See "TAX MATTERS" in the Preliminary Official 
Statement. · ' 
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A copy of the proposed form of the opinions of Co-Bond Counsel is set forth in 
Appendix F to the 'Preliminary Official Statement.· The approving legal opinions of Co-Bond 
Counsel will be furnished to the Purchaser upon. delivery of the Bonds. Copies of the opinions 
will be filed with the Controller. 

Equal Opportunity. Pursuant to the spip.t and intent of the City's Local Business 
Enterprise ("LBE") Ordinance, Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code of the City, the City 
strongly encourages the inclusion of Local Business Enterprises certified by the San Francisco 
Hilman Rights Commission in prospective bidding syndicates. A list of certified LBEs- may be 
obtained from the San Francisco Human Rights Conirrtlssion, 25 Van Ness Avenue, Room 800, 
San Francisco, California 94102: phone: (415) 252-2500. 

CLOSING PROCEDURES AND DOCUMENTS 

Delivery and Payillent. Delivery of the Bonds will be made through the 
facilities of DTC in New York; New York, and is presently expected to take place on or 
about April_, 2016. Payment for the Bonds (including any preinium) must be made at the time 
of delivery in immediately available funds to the Trea~urer of the City. Any expense for making 
payment in immediately available funds shall be borne by the Purchaser. The City will deliver to 
the Purchaser, dated as of the delivery date, the legal opinions with respect to the Bonds 
described in APPENDIX F-"PROPOSED FORM OF OPINIONS OF Co-BOND COUNSEL" to the Official 
Statement. 

Qualification for Sale. The City will furnish such information and take such 
action not inconsistent with law as the Purchaser may requ,est and the City may deem necessary 
or appropriate to qualify the Bonds for offer and sale under the Blue Sky or other securities laws 
and regulations of such states and other jurisdictions of the United States of America as may be 
designated by the Purchaser; provided, that the City will not execute a general or special consent 
to service of process or qualify to do business in connection with such qualification or, 
determination in any jurisdiction. By submitting its bid for the Bonds, the Purchaser assumes all 
responsibility for qualifying the Bonds for offer and sale under the Blue Sky or other securities 
laws and regulations of the states and jurisdictions in which the Purchaser offers or sells tµe . 
B0nds, including the payment of. fees for such qualification. Under no circumstances may the 
Bonds be sold or offered for sale or any solicitation of an offer to buy the Bonds be made in any 
jurisdiction in which such sale, offer or solicitation would be unlawful under the securities laws 
of the jurisdiction. · 

No Litigation. The City will deliver a certificate stating that no litigation is 
pending with service of process having been accomplished or, to the knowledge of the officer of 
the City executing such certificate, threatened, concerning the validity of the Bonds, the ability 
of the City to levy and collect the ad valore'f!l tax required to pay debt service on the Bonds, the 
corporate existence of the City, or the title to their respective offices of the officers of the City 
who will execute the Bonds. · · · 

Right of Cancellation. The Purchaser will have the right, at its option, to cancel 
this contract if the City fails to execute the Bonds and tender the same for delivery within 
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thirty (30) days from the sale date, and in such event the Purchaser will be entitled only to the 
return of the Good. Faith Deposit, without interest thereon. 

CUSIP Numbers. It is antiCipated that CUSIP numbers will be printed on the 
Bonds, but neither the failure to print such numbers on any Bond nor any error with respect 
thereto will constitute cause for a failure or refusal by the Purchaser to accept delivery of and pay 
for the Bonds in accordance with the terms of this contract. The City will obtain separate CUSIP 
numbers ·for each principal payment date of the Bonds. CUSIP data is provided by CUSIP 
Global Services, managed by Standard and Poor's Financial Services LLC on behalf of the 
American Bar Association. CUSIP numbers will be provided for convenience of reference only. 
The City will take no responsibility for the accuracy of such numbers. 

California Debt and Investment Advisory Commission Fee. Pursuant to 
Section 8856 of the California Government Code, the Purchaser must pay to the California Debt 
and Investment Advisory Commission within sixty (60) days from the sale date the statutory fee 
for the Bonds purchased. · 

Official Statement. Copies of the Preliminary Official Statement with respect to 
the Bonds will be furnished or electronically transmitted to any potential bidder upon request to 
the Office of Public Finance or to either of the Co-Financial Advisors. in accordance with 
Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange. Commission ("Rule 15c2-12"), the City deems 
such Preliminary Official Statement final as of its date, except for the omission of certain 
information permitted by Rule 15c2-12. The contact information for the Co-Financial Advisors 
is set forth on the first page of this Official Notice of Sale. Within seven business days after the 
date of award of the Bonds, the Purchaser will be furnished with a reasonabJe number of copies 
{not to exceed 50) of the final Official Statement, without charge, for distribution in connection 
with the resale of the Bonds. The Purchaser must notify the City in writing within two days of 
the sale of the Bonds if the Purchaser requires additional copies of the Official Statement to 
comply with applicable regulations. The cost for such additional copies will be paid by the 
Purchaser requesting such copies. 

By submitting a bid for the Bonds, the Purchaser agrees: (1) to disseminate to all 
· members of the underwriting syndicate, if any, copies of the final Official Statement, including 
any supplements; (2) to file promptly a copy of the final Official Statement, including any 
supplements, with a nationally recognized municipal securities information repository, as defined 
in Rule 15c2-12; and (3) to talce any and all other actions necessary to comply with applicable 
SEC and Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board rules governing the offering, sale and delivery 
of the Bonds to the Purchaser, including. without limitation, the delivery. of a final Official 
Statement to each investor who purchases Bonds. 

The form and content of the fmal Official Statement is within the sole discretion 
of the City. The Purchaser's name will not appear on the cover of the Official Statement. 

Certificate of the City Regarding Official Statement. At the time of delivery of 
the Bonds, the Purchaser will receive a certificate, signed by an authorized representative of the 
City, confirming to the Purchaser that, to the best of the knowledge ·of such authorized 

. representative, the Official Statement (except for information regarding DTC and its book-entry 
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system, as to which ho view will be expressed), as of the date of sale of the Bonds and as of the 
date of their delivery thereof did not and does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact 
·or 9mit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made therein, in the 

· light of the circumstances under which they were made, notmisleading. 

Purchaser's Certificates Concerning Official Statement. As a condition of 
delivery of the Bonds, the Purchaser will be required to execute and deliver to the City, prior to 

· the delivery date of the Bonds, a certificate ~o the effect that: · 

(i) Such successful bidder, as the initial Purchaser of the Bonds, has provided 
to the City the initial reoffering prices or yields of the Bonds as printed~in the Official Statement, 
and such Purchaser has made a bona fide offering of each maturity of the Bonds to the public at 
the prices and yields· so shown or has purchased the applicable maturity of the Bo.nds for its own 
account and not with a view to distribution or resale and not in the capacity of a bond house, 
broker or other intermediary at the prices and yields so shown. 

(ii) While the Purchaser has not undertaken any responsibility for the contents 
of the Official Statement, the Purchaser, in accordance with and as part of its responsibilities 
under federal securities laws, has reviewed the information in the Official Statement and has not 
notified the City of the need to modify or supplement the Official Statement. 

Continuing Disclosure. In order to assist bidders in complying with Securities 
and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12(b)(5), the City will undertake, pursuant to a 
Continuing Disclosure Certificate, to pr0vide certain annual financial information and notices of 
the occurrence of certain listed events. A description of this undertaking is set forth in the 
Preliminary Official Statement and will also be included in the final Official Statement. 

Dated: , 2016. ----· 
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BID TIME: 8:30 A.M. (California time) · 

OFFICIAL BID FORM FOR THE PURCHASE OF 

$179,420,000* 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

consisting of 

EXHIBIT A 

--~April_, 2016 

$25,215,000 
· General Obligation Bonds 

$110,060,000* 
General Obligation Bonds 

(Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2010) 
Series 2016C 

(Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response ;Bonds, 2014) 
Series 2016D 

$44,145,000 
General Obligation Bonds 

(Road Repaving and Street Safety Bonds, 2011), 
Series 2016E 

THE SERIES 2016C BONDS, THE SERIES 2016D BONDS AND THE SERIES 2016E BONDS WILL BE SOLD SOLELY IN THE AGGREGATE, AND 
NOT AS INDIVIDUAL SERIES. THE WINNING BIDDER WILL RECEIVE ALL OF THE BONDS OF ALL SERIES IDENTIFIED ABOVE. 

Controller 
City and County of San Francisco 
c/o Office of Public Finance 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 336 
SanFrancisco, California 94102 
Confirm Number: (415) 554-6643 

BIDDING'FIRM'S NAME: 

Subject to the provisions and in accordance with the tenns of the Qfficial Notice of Sale dated April _, 2016, which is 
incorporated herein and made a part of this proposal, we have reviewed the Preliminary Official Statement relating to the above­
referenced Bonds (the "Bonds") and hereby offer to purchase all of the $179,280,000* aggregate principal amount of the Bonds dated 
the date of their delivery on the following tenns, including the submission of the required Good Faith Deposit in the amount of 
$1,500,000 within the time and in the manner specified in the Official Notice of Sale; and to pay therefor the price of$ ____ ~ 
which is equal to the .aggregate principal amount of the Bonds plus a net. premium of$ (not to exceed_%) (such 
amount being the "Purchase Price"). The Bonds will mature and will be subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption commencing 
no earlier than June 15, 2024 (iftenn bonds are specified below) in the amounts and years, and bear interest at the rates per annum (in 
multiples of 1/8 or 1/20 of 1 % ), as set forth in the schedules below. 

Combined Maturity Schedule 

(Check one )<ll 

Principal 
Payment Annual· Mandatory 

Date Principal Serial Sinking Fund Interest 
(June 15) Payment* Maturity Redem12tion<2l Rate 

* Subject to adjustment in accordance with the Official Notice of Sale. 
(I) Circle the final maturity of each term bond specified. 

(Check one)<ll 

Principal 
Payment Annual 

Date Principal Serial 
(June 15) Payment* Maturity 

TOTAL $179,420,000* 

Mandatory 
Sinking Fund Interest 
Redem12tion<2l Rate 

<2l There may not be serial maturities for dates after the first mandatory sinking fund redemption payment. Mandatory sinking fund payments may 
not commence earlier than June 15, 2024. 
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Authorized Signatory 
Title: ___________________ _ 

PhoneNumber:.~-'---------------- TIC (optional and not binding): __________ _ 
FaxNumber: ________________ _ 
THE BIDDER EXI>RESSLY ASSUMES THE RISK OF ANY INCOMPLETE, ILLEGIBLE, UNTIMELY OR OTHERWISE NONCONFORMING.BID. 
THE CITY ~TAINS ABSOLUTE DISCRETION TO DETERMINE WHETHER ANY BID IS TIMELY, LEGIBLE, COMPLETE AND CONFORMING. 
NO BID SUBMITTED WILL BE CONSIDERED TIMELY UNLESS,· BY THE TIME FOR RECEIVING BIDS, THE ENTIRE BID FORM HAS BEEN 
RECEIVED BY DELIVERY METHOD PROVIDED IN THE NOTICE OF SALE. 
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EXHIBITB 

REOFFERING PRICE CERTIFICATE 

(TO BE DELIVERED BY THE PURCHASER AS DESCRIBED UNDER 
"REOFFERING PRICE CERTIFlCATE' IN THE OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SALE") 

This certificate is being ·delivered by ;- the purchaser 
(the "Purchaser") in connection with the issuance of the City and County of San Francisco 
General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2010), Series 
2016C (the "Series 2016C Bonds"); City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds 
(Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2014), Series 20160 (the "Series 2016D 
Bonds"); City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Road Repaving and 
Street Safety Bonds, 2011), Series 2016E (the "Series 2016E Bonds" and collectively, with the 
Series 2016C Bonds and the Series 2016D Bonds, the "Bonds"). 

fu connection with the purchase today by the Purchaser of the Bonds, the 
Purchaser certifies and represents that: 

A. Issue Price 

1. All Bonds of all maturities have been the subject of an initial offering to 
the public (excluding bond houses, brokers, or similar persons acting in the capacity of 
underwriters or wholesalers) at the reoffering yields and prices set forth in.Schedule A attached· 
to this Certificate. · 

2. On the date of the sale of the Bonds, to the best of our knowledge based 
on our records, the first price or yield at which at least ten percent ( 10%) of each maturity, except 
the Bonds maturing in the years 20_ .and 20_ through 20_, inclusive, was sold to the public 
(excluding sµch bond houses, brokers, or similar persons or organizations acting in the capacity 
of underwriters or wholesalers) was not greater than ·the respective price, or was not lower than. 
the respective yield, set forth ill Schedule A. At the time we agreed to purchase the Bonds, based 
on our assessment of the then prevailing market conditions, we had no reason to believe that any 
of the Bonds would be initially sold by the Purchaser to the public (excluding such bond houses, 
brokers or similar persons or organizations acting in the capacity of underwriters or wholesalers) 
at prices greater than the prices, or yields lower than the yields, set forth in Schedule A, and such 
prices and yields, maturity-by-maturity, represented our best judgment of a fair market value of 
the Bonds. 

3. The unsold Bonds were bought by the Purchaser. Even though, on the date 
of the sale of the Bonds, it was. reasonably expected that such unsold Bonds would be held as 
inventory until sold to the public (as opposed to being held for the Purchaser's own accounts), 
and even though it could then be reasonably expected that such sale to the public might be at 
prices higher than· the prices, or yields _lower than the yields, set forth in Schedule A, our 
reasonable expect8:tions regarding a fair market value of such Bonds, as of the date of the sale of 
the Bonds, were those reflected as the reoffering yields and prices of such Bonds set forth in 
Schedule A. 



4. As of the date of this Certificate; neither the Purchaser nor any affiliate of 
the Purchaser has participated in offering the City any derivative product with respect to the 
Bonds. 

B. Compensation. 

All compensation received for underwriting seI"Vices (which includes certain 
expenses) in conn~ction with the sale and delivery of the Bonds is being paid on the date of this 
Certificate in the form of a purchase discount in the amount of$ , and no part of 
such compensation includes any payment for any property or services other than underwriting 
services relating to the sale and delivery of the Bond~. 

The signer is duly authorized by the Purchaser to execute and deliver this 
Certificate on behalf of the Purchaser. We understand that (a) the representations contained in 
this Certificate will be relied upon by the City in making certain of the representations contained 
in the Tax Certificate, and (b) Co-Bond Counsel to the City will reiy upon this Certificate, 
among other things, in providing an opinion with respect to the exclusion from gross income of 
the interest on the Bonds pursuant to Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as 
amended. Capitalized terms used but not defmed in this Certificate shall have the meanings 
ascribed to them in the Tax Certificate relating to the Bonds to which this certificate is attached 
as an exhibit. 

Dated: [Date], 2016 
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By: __________ _ 
Name: 

~~~~~~~~~~-

Title: 
~~~~~~~~~~-



Series 2016C B~nds 
Payment Date 

·(June 15) 

Series 2016C Bonds 

Principal Amount Interest Rate 

Ba147 

Schedule A to Exhibit B 

Reoffering 
Price or Yield 



Series 20l6D Bonds 
Payment Date 

(June 15) 

Series 2016D Bonds 

Principal Amount 
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Interest Rate 
Reoffering 

Price or Yield 



Series 2016E Bonds 
Payment Date 

(June 15) 

37941-0013 

SF\321725633.1 

37941-0013 

SF\321761975.2 

Series 2016E Bonds 

Principal Amount Interest Rate 

%549 

Reoffering 
Price or Yield 
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APPENDIX A 

CITY AND·coUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
ORGANIZATION AND FINANCES 

This Appendix contains information that is current as of December 18, 2015. 

This Appendix A to the Official Statement of the City and County of San Francisco (the "City" or "San Francisco") 
covers general information about the City's governance structure, budget processes, property taxation system and 
other tax and revenue sources, City expenditures; labor relations, employment l;Jenefits and retirement costs, and 
investments, bonds and other long-term obligations. 

The various reports, documents, websites and other information referred to herein are not incorporated herein by 
such references. The City has referred to certain specified documents in this Appendix A which are hosted on the 
City's website. A wide variety of other information, including financial information, concerning the City is available 
from the City's publications, websites and its departments. Any such information that is inconsistent with the 

. information set forth in this Official Statement should be disregarded and is not a part of or incorporated into this 
Appendix A The information contained in this Official· Statement, including this Appendix A, speaks only as of its 
date, and the information herein is subject to change. Prospective investors are advised to read the entire Officiai 
Statement to obtain information essential to the making of an informed investment decision. 
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CITY GOVERNMENT 

City Charter 

San Francisco is governed as a city and county chartered pursuant to Article XI, Sections 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the 
Constitution of the State of California (tlie "State"), and is the only consolidated city and county in the State. In 
addition to its powers under its charter in respect of municipal affairs granted under the State Constitution, San 
Francisco generally can exercise the powers of both a city and a county under State law. On April 15, 1850, several 
months before California became a state, the original charter was granted by territorial government to the City. New 
City charters were adopted by the voters on May 26, 1898, effective January 8, 1900, and on March 26, 1931, 
effective January 8, 1°932. In November 1995, the voters .of the City approved the current charter, which went into 
effect in most respects on July 1, 1996 (the "Charter"). 

The City is governed by a Board ·of Supervisors consisting of eleven members elected from supervisorial districts 
(the ''Board of Supervisors"), and a Mayor elected at large who serves as chief executive officer (the "Mayor"). 
Members of the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor each serve a four-year term. The Mayor and members of the 
Board of Supervisors are subject to term limits as established by the Charter. Members of the Board of Supervisors 
may serve no more than two successive four-year terms and may not serve another term until four years have 
elapsed since the end of the second successive term in office. The Mayor may serve no more than two successive 
four-year .terms, with no limit on the number of non-successive terms of office. The City Attorney, Assessor­
Recorder, District Attorney, Treasurer and Tax Collector, Sheriff, and Public Defender are also elected directly by 
the citizens and may serve unlimited four-year terms. The Charter provides a civil service system for most City 
employees. School functions are carried out by the San Francisco Unified School District (grades K-12) ("SFUSD") 
and the San Francisco Community College District (post-secondary) ("SFCCD"). Each is a separate legal entity with 
a separately elected governing board. 

Under its original charter, the City committed itself to a policy of municipal ownership of utilities. The Municipal 
Railway, when acquired from a private operator in 1912, was the first such city-owned public transit system in the 
nation. In 1914, the City obtained its municipal water system, including the Retch Hetchy watershed near Yosemite. 
In 1927, the City dedicated Mill's Field Municipal Airport at a site in what is now San Mateo County 14 miles south 
of downtown San Francisco, which w.ould grow to become today's San Francisco International Airport (the 
"Airport"). In 1969, the City acquired the Port of San Francisco (the ''Porf') in trust from the State. Substantial 
expansions and improvements have been made to these enterprises since their original acquisition. The Airport, the 
Port, the Public Utilities Commission (''Public Utilities Commission") (which now includes the Water Enterprise, 
the Wastewater Enterprise and the Retch Hetchy Water and Power Project), the Municipal Transportation Agency 
("MTA'') (which operates the San Francisco Municipal Railway or "M:uni" and the Department of Parking and 
Traffic (''DPT"), including the Parking Authority and its five public parking garages), and the City-owned hospitals 
(San Francisco General and Laguna Honda), are collectively referred to herein as the "enterprise fund departments," 
as they are not integrated into the City's General Fund operating budget. However, certain of the enterprise fund 
departments, including San Francisco General Hospital, Laguna Honda Hospital and the MTA receive sign:iiicant 
General Fund transfers on an annual basis. 

The Charter distributes governing authority among the Mayor, the Board of Supervisors, the.various other elected 
officers, the City Controller and othei appointed officers, and the boards and commissions that oversee the various 
City departments. Co;rnpared to the governance of the City prior to.1995, the Charter concentrates relatively more 
power in the Mayor and Board of Supervisors. The Mayor appoints most commissioners subject to a two-thirds vote 
of the Board of Supervisors, unless otherwise provided in the Charter. The Mayor appoints each department head 
from.among persons nominated to the position by the appropriate copimission, and may remove d~partment heads. 

Mayor and Board of Supervisors 

Edwin M. Lee is the 43rd and current Mayor of the City. The Mayor has responsibility for general administration and 
oversight of all departments ill the executive branch of the City. Mayor Lee was elected to his current four-year term 
on November 8, 2011. Prior to being elected, Mayor Lee was appointed by the Board of Supervisors in January 
2011 to fill the remaining year of former Mayor Gavin Newsom' s term when Mayor Newsom was sworn in as the 
State's Lieutenant Governor. Mayor Lee served as the City Administrator from 2005 until his appointment to 
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· Mayor. He also previously served in each of the following positions: the City's Director of Public Works, the City's 
Director of Purchasing, the Director of the Human Rights Commission, the Deputy Director of the Employee 
Relations Division, and coordinator-for the Mayor's Family Policy Task Force. 

Table A-I lists the current members of the Board of Supervisors. The Supervisors are elected for .staggered four­
year terms and are elected by district Vacancies are filled by appointment by the Mayor. 

TABLEA-1 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Board of Supervisors 

Eric Mar, District I 
Mark Farrell, District 2 
Aaron Peskin, District 3 
Katy Tang, District 4 

Name 

London Breed, Board President, District 5 
Jane Kim, District 6 
Norman Yee, District 7 
Scott Wiener, District '8 
David Campos, District 9 
Malia Cohen, District I 0 
John Avalos, District 11 

Other Elected and Appointed City Officers 

First Elected or 
Appointed 

2008 
2010 
2016 
2013 
2012 
2010 
2012 
2010 
2008 
2010 
2008 

Current 
Term Expires 

2017 
2019 
2017 
2019 
2017 
2019 
2017 
2019 
2017 
2019 
2017 

Dennis J. Herrera was re-elected to a four-year term as City Attorney in November 2015. The City Attorney 
represents the City in legal proceedings in which the City has an interest. Mr. Herrera was first elected City Attorney 
in Decembel'. 2001. Before becoming City Attorney, Mr. Herrera had been a partner in a private law firm and had 
served in the Clinton Administration as Chief of Staff of the U.S. Maritime Administration. He also served as 
president of the San Francisco Police Commission and was a member of the San Francisco Public Transportation 
Commission. 

Carmen Chu was elected Assessor-Recorder of the City in November 2013. The Assessor-Recorder administers the 
property tax assessment system of the City. Before becoming Assessor-Recorder, Ms. Chu was elected in November 
2008 and November 2010 to the Board of Supervisors, representing the Sunset/Parkside District 4 after being 
appointed by then-Mayor Newsom in September 2007. 

Jose Cisneros was re-elected to a four-year term as Treasurer of the City in November 2015. The Treasurer is 
responsible for the deposit and in vestment of all -City moneys, and also acts as Tax Collector for the City.· 
Mr. Cisneros has served as Treasurer .since September 2004, following his appointment by then-Mayor Newsom. 
Prior to being appointed Treasurer, Mr. Cisneros served as Deputy General Manager, Capital Planning and External 
AffairsfortheMTA. · 

Benjamin Rosenfield was appointed· to a ten-year term as Controller of the City by then-Mayor Newsom in 
March 2008, and was confirmed by the Board of Supervisors in accordance with the Charter. The City Controller is 
responsible for timely accounting, disbursement, and other disposition of City moneys, certifies the accuracy of 
budgets, estimates the cost of ballot measures, provides payroll services for the City's employees, and, as the 
Auditor for the City, directs performance and financial audits of City activities. Before becoming Controller, 
Mr. Rosenfield served as the Deputy City Administrator under former City Administrator Edwin Lee from 2005 to 
2008. He was responsible for the preparation and i;nonitoring of the City's ten-year capital plan, oversight of a 
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number of internal service offices under the City Administrator, and implementing the City's 311 non-emergency 
customer service center. From 2001 to 2005, Mr. Rosenfield worked as. the Budget Director for then-Mayor 
Willie L. Brown, Jr. and then-Mayor. Newsom. As Budget Director, Mr. Rosenfield prepared the City's proposed 
budget for each fiscal year and worked on behalf of the Mayor to manage City spending during the course of each 
year. From 1997 to 2001, Mr. Rosenfield worked as an analyst in the Mayor's Budget Office and a project manager 
in the Controller's Office. 

Naomi M. Kelly was appointed to a·five-year term as City Administrator by Mayor Lee on February 7, 2012. The 
City Administrator has overall responsibility for the management and implementation of policies, rules and 
regulations promulgated by the Mayor,. the Board of Supervisors and the voters. In January 2012, Mrs. Kelly became 
Acting City Administrator. From January 2011, she served as Deputy City Administrator where she was responsible 
for the Office of Contract Administration, Purchasing, Fleet Management and Central Shops. Mrs. Kelly led the 
effort to successfully roll out the City's new Local Hire program last year by streamlining rules and regulations, 
eliminating duplication and creating administrative efficiencies. In 2004, Mrs. Kelly served as the City Purchaser. 
and Director of the Office of Contract Administration. Mrs. .Kelly has also served as Special Assistant in the 
Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, in the Mayor's Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs and served as the 
City's Executive Director of the Taxicab Commission. · 

CITY BUDGET 

Overview 

This section discusses the City's budget procedures, while following sections of this Appendix A describe the City's 
v¢ous sources of revenues and expenditure obligations. 

The City manages the operations of its nearly 60 departments, commissions and authorities, including the enterprise 
fund departments, through its annual budget. In July 2015, the City adopted a full two-year budget. The City's fiscal 
year 2015-16 adopted budget appropriates annual revenues, fund balance, trfili.sfers and reserves of approximately 
$8.94 billion, of which the City's General Fund accounts for approximately $4.59 billion. In fiscal year 2016-17 
appropriated revenues, fund balance, transfers and reserves total approximately $8.99 billion and $4.68 billion of 
General Fund budget. For a further discussion of the fiscal years 2015~16 and 2016-17 adopted budgets, see "City 
Budget Adopted for Fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17" herein. 

Each year the Mayor prepares budget legislation for the City departments, which must be approved by the Board of 
Supervisors. Revenues consist largely of local property taxes, business taxes, sales taxes, other local taxes and 
charges for services. A significan,t portion of the City's revenues come in the form of intergovernmental transfers 
from the State and· federal governments. Thus, the City's fiscal situation is affected by the health of the local real 
estate market, the local business and tourist economy, and by budgetary decisions made by the State and federal 
governments which depend, in turn, on the health of the larger State and national economies. All of these factors are 
almost wholly outside the control of the Mayor, the Board of Supervisors and other City officials. In addition, the 
State Constitution strictly limits the City's ability to raise taxes and property-based fees without a two-thirds popular 
vote. See "CONSTITUTIONAL ANp STATUTORY LIMITATIONS ON TAXES AND EXPENDITURES" 
herein. Also, the fact that the City's annual budget must be adopted before the State and federal budgets adds 
uncertainty to the budget process and necessitates flexibility so that spending decisions can be adjusted during the 
course of the Fiscal year. See "CITY GENERAL FUND PROGRAMS AND EXPENDITURES" herein. 

Budget Process 

The City's fiscal year commences on July 1. The City's budget process for each fiscal year begins in the middle of 
the preceding fiscal year as departments prepare their budgets and seek any required approvals from the applicable 
City board or commission. Departmental budgets are consolidated by the City Controller, and then transmitted t0 the 
Mayor no later than the first working day of March. By the first working day of May, the Mayor. is required to 
submit a proposed budget to the Board of Supervisors for certain specified departments, based on criteria set forth in 
the Administrative Code. On or before the first working ~ay of June, the Mayor is required to submit the complete 
budget, including all departments, to the Board of Supervisors. 
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Under the Charter, following the submission of the Mayor's proposed budget, the City Controller must provide an 
opinion to the Board of Supervisors regarding the accuracy of economic assumptions underlying the revem;1e 
estimates and the reasonableness of such estimates and revisions in the proposed budget (the City Controller's 
''Revenue Letter"). The City Controller may also recommend reserves that are considered prudent given the 
proposed· resources and expenditures contained in the Mayor's proposed budget. The City Controller's current 
Revenue Letter can be viewed online at www.sfcontroller.org. The Revenue Letter and other information from the 
said website are not incorporated herein by reference. The City's Capital Planning Committee also reviews the 
proposed budget <!lld provides recommendations based on the budget's conformance with the City's adopted ten­
ye~ capital plan. For a further discussion of the Capital Planning Committee and the City's ten-year capital plan, 
see "CAPITAL FINANCING ANJ:) BONDS - Capital Plan" herein. 

The City is required by the Charter to adopt a budget which is balanced in each fund. During its budget approval 
process, the Board of Supervisors has the power to reduce or augment any appropriation in the proposed budget, 
provided the total budgeted appropriation amount in each fund is not greater than the total budgeted appropriation 
amount for such fund submitted by the Mayor. The Board of Supervisors must approve the budget by adoption of 
the Annual Appropriation Ordinance (also referred to herein as the "Original Budget") by no later than August 1 of 
each year. · 

The Annual Appropriation Ordinance becomes effective with or without the Mayor's signature after. ten days; 
however, the Mayor has line-item veto. authority over specific items in the budget. Additionally, in the event the 
Mayor were to disapprove the entire ordinance, the Charter directs the Mayor to promptly return the ordinance to the. 
Board of Supervisors, accompanied by a statement indicating the reasons for disapproval and any recommendations . 
which the Mayor may have. Any Annual Appropriation Ordinance so disapproved by the Mayor shall become 
effective only if, subsequent to its return, it is passed by a two-thirds vote. of the Board of Supervisors. · 

Following the adoption and approval of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance, the City makes various revisions 
throughout the fiscal year (the Original Budget plus any changes made to date are collectively referred to herein as 
the ''Revised Budget"). A "Final Revised Budget" is prepared at the end of the fiscal year reflecting the year-end 
revenue and expenditure appropriations for that fiscal year. 

November 2009 Charter Amendment Instituting Two-Year Budgetary Cycle 

On Nov.ember 3, 2009, voters approved Proposition A amending the Charter to make changes to the City's budget 
and :financial processes which are intended to stabilize spending by requiring multi-year budgeting and :financial 
planning. . . . 

Proposition A requiJ;es four significant changes: 

Specifies a two-year (biennial) budget, replacing the annual budget. Fixed two-year budgets were approved 
beginning in July 2012 by the Board of Supervisors for four departments: the Airport, the Port, the Public 
Utilities Commission .and MTA. In July 2015, the Board also approved fixed two year budgets for the 
Library, Retirement and· Child Support Services departments. All other departments prepared balanced, 
rolling two-year budgets. 

Requires a five-year financial plan, which forecasts revenues and expenses and summarizes expected 
public service levels and funding requirements for that period. The.most recent five-year financial plan, 
including a forecast of expenditures and revenues and proposed actions to balance them in light of strategic 
goals, was issued by the Mayor, Budget Analyst for the Board of Supervisors and Controller's Office on 
December 9, 2014, for fiscal year 2015-16 through fiscal year 2019-20, to be considered by the Board of 
Supervisors. On December 7, 2015, a joint report, (the "Joint Report") was issued by the three offices 
updating budget estimates for the remaining four years of the City's five.year :financial plan. See "Five 
Year Financial Plan" below. 

Charges the Controller's Office with proposing to the Mayor and Board of Supervisors :financial policies 
addressing reserves, use of volatile revenues, debt and financial measures in the case of disaster recovery 
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and requires the City to adopt budgets consistent with these policies once approved. The Controller's 
Office may recommend additional financial policies or amendments to existing policies no later than 
October 1 of any subsequent year. 

Standardizes the processes and deadlines for the City to submit labor agreements for all public employee 
1:1-nions by May 15 .. 

On April 13, 2010, the Board of Supervisors unanimously adopted policies to 1) codify year the City's current 
practice of maintaining an annual General Reserve for current year fiscal pressures not anticipated in the budget and 
roughly double the size of the General Reserve by fiscal year 2015-16, and 2) create a new Budget Stabilization 
Reserve funded by excess receipts from volatile revenue streams to augment the existing Rainy Day Reserve to help 
the City mitigate the impact of multi-year downturns. On November 8 and 22, 2011, the Board of Supervisors 
unanimously adopted additional financial policies limiting the future approval of Certificates of Participation and 
other long-term obligations to 3.25% of discretionary revenue, and specifying that selected nonrecurring revenues 
may only be spent on nonrecurring expenditures. On December 16, 2014, the Board of Supervisors unanimously 
adopted financial policies to implement voter-approved changes to the City's Rainy Day Reserve, as well as changes 
to the General Reserve which would increase the cap from 2% to 3% of revenues and reduce deposit requirements 
during a recession. These policies are described in further detail below under ''Budgetary Reserves." The 
Cont:r"oller' s Office may propose additional financial policies by October 1 of any year. 

Role of Controller; Budgetary Analysis and Projections 

As Chief Fiscal Officer and City Services Auditor, the City Controller monitors spending for all officers, 
departments and employees charged with receipt, collection or disbursement of City funds. Under the Charter, no 
obligation to expend City funds can be incurred without a prior certification by the Controller that sufficient 
revenues are or will be available to meet such obligation as it becomes due fu the then-cl:llTent fiscal year, which 
ends June 30. The Controller monitors revenues throughout the fiscal year, and if actual revenues are less than 
estimated, the City Controller may freeze department appropriations or place departments on spending "allotments" 
which will constrain department expenditures until estimated revenues are realized. If revenues are in excess of what 
was estimated, or budget surpluses are created, the Controller can certify these surplus funds as a source for 
supplemental appropriations that may be adopted throughout the year upon approval of the Mayor and the Board of 
Supervisors. The City's annual expenditures are often different from the estimated expenditures in the Annual 
Appropriation Ordinance due to supplemental appropriations, continuing appropriations of prior years, and 
unexpended current-year funds. 

In addition, to the five year planning responsibilities established in Proposition A of November 2009, and discussed 
above, Charter Section 3.105 directs the Controller to issue periodic or special financial reports during the fiscal 
year. Each year, the Controller issues six-month and nine-month budget status reports to apprise the City's 
policymakers of the current budgetary status, including projected year-end revenues, expenditures and fund 
balances. The City Charter also directs the Controller to annually report on the accuracy of economic assumptions 
underlying the revenue estimates in the Mayor's proposed budget. On June 9, 2015 the Controller released the 
Discussion of the Mayor's fiscal year 2015-16 and fiscal year 2016-17 Proposed Budget (the "Revenue Letter"). All 
of these reports are available from the Controller's website: www.sfcontroller.org. The information from said 
website is not incorporated herein by reference. 

General Fund Results: Audited Financial Statements 

The General Fund portions of the fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17 Original Budgets total $4.59 billion, and $4.68 
billion respectively. This does not include expenditures of other governmental funds and enterprise fund 
departments such as the Airport, the MTA, the Public Utilities Commission, the Port and the City-owned hospitals 
(San Francisco General and Laguna Honda). Table A-2 shows Final Revised Budget revenues and appropriations for 
the City's General Fund for fiscal years 2011-12 through 2014-15 and the Original Budgets for fiscal years 2015-16 
and 2016-17. See "PROPERTY TAXATION -Tax Levy and Collection," "OTHER CITY TAX REVENUES" and 
"CITY GENERAL FUND PROGRAMS AND EXPENDITURES" herein. 
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The City's most recently completed Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (the "CAFR" which includes the 
City's audited financial statements) for fiscal year 2014:..15 was issued on November 23, 2015. The fiscal year 2014-
15 CAFR reported that as of June 30, 2015, the General Fund available for appropriation in subsequent years was 
$391 million (see Table A-4), of which $180 million was assumed in the fiscal year 2015-16 -Original Budget and 
$194 million was assumed in the fiscal year 2016-17 Original Budget. This represents a $96 million increase in 
available fund balance over the $295 million available as of June 30, 2014 and resulted primarily from savings and 
greater-than-budgeted additional tax revenue, particularly property transfer tax, business tax and state hospital 
revenues in fiscal year 2014-15. The fiscal year 2015-16 CAFR is scheduled to be completed in late November 
2016. 

TABLEA-2 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Budgeted General Fund Revenues and Appropriations for 
Fiscal Years 2011-12 through 2016-17 

(OOOs) 
FY2011-12 FY2012-13 FY2013-14 FY2014-15 FY2015-16 FY2016-17 

Final Revised Fmal Revised Final Revised Final Revised Original Original 

Budget Budget Budget· Budget Budget' Budget 3 

Prior-Year Budgetary Fund Balance & Reserves $427,886 $557,097 $674,637 $941,702 $183,249 $197,662 

Budgeted Revenues 

Property Taxes $1,028,677 $1,078,083 $1,153,417 $1,232,927 $1,291,000 $1,312,000 

Business Taxes 389,878 452,853 532,988 572,385 634,460 664,260 

Other Local Taxes 602,455 733,295 846,924 910,430 1,062,535 1,082,629 

Licenses, Permits and Franchises 24,257 25,378 25,533 27,129 27,163 27,263 

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 7,812 7,194 4,994 4,242 4,577 4,577 

Interest and Investtnent Earnings 6,219 6,817 10,946 6,8~3 10,680 11,740 

Rents and Concessions 22,895 21,424 23,060 22,692 15,432 14,325 

Grants and Subventions 680,091 721,837 799,188 856,336 904,187 932,015 

Charges for Services 153,318 169,058 177,081 210,020 215,485 216,766 

Other 14,803 13,384 14,321 21,532 31,084 6,952 

Total Budgeted Revenues $2,930,405 $3,229,323 $3,588,452 $3,864,545 $4,196,603 $4,272,528 

Bond Proceeds & Repayment of Loans 589 627 1,105 1,026 . 918 881 

E292enditure Amo12riations 

Public .Protection $991,840 $1,058,324 $1,.102,667 $1,158,771 $1,223,981 $1,267,572 

Public Works, Transportation & Commerce 53,878 68,351 79,635 89,270 161,545 160,575 

Human Welfare & Neighborhood Development 677,953 ·670,958 745,277 828,555 857,055 874,260 

Commiinity Health 573,970 635,960 703,092 703,569 787,554 814,671 

Culture and Recreation 99,762 105,580 112,624 119,051 137,062 129,811 

General Administration & Finance 190,014 190,151 199,709 214,958 286,871 271,667 

General City Responsibi!ities1 99,274 86,527 86,516 . 116,322 186,068 197,290 

Total Expenditure Appropriations $2,686,691 $2,815,852 $3,029,520 $3,230,496 $3,640,136 $3,715,846 

Budgetary reserves and deSignations, net $11,112 $4,191 $0 $39,966 $43,680 $40,720 

Transfers In $160,187 $195,388 $242,958 $199,175 $206,782 $208,139 

Transfers Out (567;706) (646,018) (720,806) (873,592) (903,735) (922,645) 

·Net Transfers In/Out ($407,519) ($450,630) ($477,848) ($674,417) ($696,953) ($714,506)-

Budgeted Excess (Deficiency) of Sources 

Over (Under) 1J ses $253,558 $516,375 $756,825 $862,394 $0 $0 

Variance of Actual vs. Budget 299,547 146,901 184,184 373,696 

Total Actual Budgetary Fund Balance3 $553,105 $663,276 $941,009 $1,236,090 $0 $0 

1 Over the past.five years, the City has consolidated various departtnents to achieve operational efficiencies. This has resulted in changes 
in how departtnents were summarized in the service area groupings above for the time periods shown. 

·2 Fiscal year 2015-16 Final Revised Budget will be available upon release of the FY 2015-16 CAFR. 
3 Fiscal year 2016-17 Original Budget Prior-Year Budgetary Fund Balance & Reserves will be reconciled with the previous year's Final Revised 

Budget 

Source: Office of the Controller, City and County of San Francisco. 
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The City prepares its budget on a modified accrual basis, Accruals for incurred liabilities, such as claims and 
judgments, workers' compensation, accrued vacation and sick leave pay are funded only as payments are required to 
be made. The audited General Fund balance as of June 30, 2015 was $1.1 billion (as shown in Table A-3 and 
Table A-4) using Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"), derived from audited revenue~ of $4.1 
billion. Audited General Fund balances are shown in Table A-3 on both a budget basis and a GAAP basis with 
comparative financial information for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011 through June 30, 2015. 

TABLEA-3 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Summary of Audited General Fund Balances 

Fiscal Years 2010-11through2014-15 
(OOOs) 

Restricted for rainy day (Economic Stabilization account) . 

Restricted for rainy day (One-time Spending account) 

. Committed for budget stabilization (citywide) 

Committed for Recreation & Parks expenditure savings reserve 

Assigged, not available for a!mro11riation 

Assigned for encumbrances 
Assigned for appropriation c.arryforward 
Assigned for budget savings incentive program (citywide) 
Assigned for salaries and benefits (MOU) 

Total Fund Balance Not Available for Appropriation 

Assigned and unassirneQ, available for aimro11riation 
Assigned for litigation & contingencies 
Assigned for General reserve 
Assigned for subsequent year's budget 
Unassigned for General Reserve 
Unassigned - Budgeted for use second budget year 
Unassigned - Available for future appropriation 

Total Fund Balance Available for Appropriation 

Total Fund Balance, Budget Basis 

Budget Basis to GAAP Basis Reconciliation 

Total Fund Balance - BudgetBasis 

Unrealized gain or loss on investments 

Nonspendable fund balance 
Cumulative Excess Property Tax Revenues Recognized . 
on B udgetBasis 

Cumulative Excess Health, Human Service, Franchise Tax 
· and other Revenues on Budget Basis 
Deferred Amounts on Loan Receivables 
Pre-paid lease revenue 
Total FundBalance,-GAAP Basis 

Source: Office of the Controller, City and County of San Francisco. 
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2011 2012· 

$33,439 $31,099 

3,010 

27,183 74,330 

6,248 4,946 

57,846 62,699 
73,984 85,283 

8,684 22,410 
7,151 7,100 

$214,535 $290,877 

$44,900 $23,637 
$22,306 

159,390 104,284 

103,575 
9,061 12,418 

$213,351 $266,220 

$427,886 $557,097 

$427,886 $557,097 

1,610 6,838 

20,501 19,598 

(43,072) (46,140) 

(63,898) (62,241) 

(13,561) (16,551) 
p,460) ~2,8762 

$328,006 $455,725 

2013 2014 2015 

$23,329 $60,289 $71,904 

3,010 22,905 43,065 

121;580. 132,264 132,264 

15,907 12,862 10,55i 

74,815 92,269 137,641 
112,327 159.,345 201,192 
24,819 32,088 33,939 
6,338 10,040 20,155 

$382,125 $522,062 $650,711 

$30,254 79,223 131,970 
$21,818 
122,689 135,938 180,179 

45,748 62,579 
111,604 137,075 194,082 

6,147 21,656 16,569 
$292,512 $419,640 $585,379 

$674,637 $941,702 $1,236,090 

$674,637 $941,702 $1,236,090 

(1,140) 935 1,141 

23,854 24,022 . 24,786 

(38,210) (37,303) (37,303) 

(93,910) (66,415) (50,406) 

(20,067) (21,670) (23,il2) 
(4,2932 ~5,7092 (5,9002 

$540,871 $835,562 $1,145,196 



Table A-4, entitled "Audited Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in General Fund Balances," is 
extracted from information in the City's CAFR for the five most recent fiscal years. Audited financial statements for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 are included herein as Appendix B - "COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL 
FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
JUNE 30, 2015." Prior years' audited financial statements can be obtained from the City Controller's website. 
Information froin the City Controller's website is not incorporated herein by reference. Excluded from this · 
St.atement of General Fund Revenues and Expenditures in Table A-4 are fiduciary funds, internal service funds, 
special revenue funds (which relate to proceeds of specific revenue sources which are legally restricted to 
expenditures for specific purposes) and all of the enterprise fund departments of the City, each of which prepares 
separate audited financial statements. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.] 
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TABLEA-4 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Audited Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in General Fund Balances 

Fiscal Years 2010-11 through 2014-15 1 

(OOOs) 

.. · 2011 2012 
Revenues: 
Property Taxes $1;090,776 $1,056,143 

Business Taxes2 391,057 435,316 
Other Local Taxes 608,197 751,301 
Licenses, Permits and Franchises 25,252 25,022 
Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 6,868 8,444 
Interest and Investment Income 5,910 10,262 
Rents and Concessions 21,943 24,932 

Intergovernmental 657,238 678,808 
Charges for Services 146,631 145,797 
Other 10,377 17,090 

Total Revenues $2,964,249 $3,153,115 

Expenditures: 
Public J:>rotection $950,548 $991,275 
Public Works, Transportation & Co=erce 25,508. 52,815 
Human Welfare and Neighborhood Development 610,063 626,194 
Community Health 493,939 545,962 
Culture and Recreation 99,156 109,246 
General Administration & Finance 175,381 182,898 
General City Responsibilities 85,422 96,132 

Total Expenditures $2,440,017 $2,595,522 

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures $524,232 $557,593 

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Transfers In $108,072 $120,449 
Transfers Out (502,378) (553,190) 

0.ther Financing Sour~es 6,302 3,682 

Other Financing Uses 
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) ($388,004) ($429,059) 

Extraordinary gain/(loss) from dissolution of the 
Redevelopment Agency (815) 

E~ceSs (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Sources 
Over Expenditures and Other Uses $136,228 $127,719 

Total Fund Balance at Beginning of Year $191,778 $328,006 

Total Fund Balance at End of Year- GAAP Basis 4 
$328,006 $455,725 

Assigned for Subsequent Year's Appropriations and Unassigned Fund Balance, Year End 
- GAAP Basis $48,070 $133, 794 
- BudgetBasis · $168,451 $220,277 

2013 

$1,122,008 

479,627 
756,346 

26,273 
6,226 
2,125 

35,273 

720,625 
164,391 

14,142 
$3,327,036 

$1,057,451 
68,014 

. 660,657 
634,701 
105,870 
186,342 

81,657 

$2,794,692 

$532,344 

$195,272 
(646,912) 

4,442 

($447,198) 

$85,146 

$455,725 

$540,871 

$135,795 
$240,410 

2014 

$1,178,277 

562,896 
922,205 

26,975 
5,281 
7,866 

25,501 

827,750 
180,850 

9,760 
$3,747,361 

$1,096,839 
78,249 

720,787 
668,701 
113,019 
190,335 
86,968 

$2,954,898 

$792,463 

. $216,449 
'(720,806) 

6,585 

($497,772) 

$294,691 

$540,871 

$835,562 

$178,066 
$294,669 

1 
Summary of financial information derived from City CAFRs. Fund balances include aniounts reserved for rainy day (Economic 
Stabilization and One-time Spending accounts), encumbrances, appropriation carryforwards and other purposes (as required 
by the Charter or appropriate accounting practices) as well as unreserved designated and undesignated avaiiable fund balances 
(which aniounts constitute unrestricted General Fund balances). 

2 Does not include business taxes ·allocated to specjal revenue fund for the Community Challenge Grant proiiram. 
4 

Total fiscal year 2012-13 amount is comprised of $122. 7 million in assigned i/alance subsequently appropriated foruse in fiscal 

year 2013-14 plus $117.8 million unassigned balance available for future appropriations. 

Sources: Comprehensive Annual Financial Report; Office of the Controller, City and County of San Francisco . 
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2015 

$1,272,623 

609,614 
1,085,381 

27,789 
6,369 
7,867 

24,339 

854;464 
215,036 

9,162 
$4,112,644 

$1,148,405 
87,452 

786,362 
650,741 
119,278 
208,695 
98,620 

$3,099,553 

$1,013,091 

$164,712 
(873,741) 

5,572 

($703,457) 

$309,634 

$835,562 

$1,145,196 

$234,273 
$390,830 



Five-Year Financial Plan 

The Five-Year Financial Plan (''Plan") is required under Proposition A, a Charter amendment approved by voters in 
November 2009. The Charter requires the Plan to forecast expenditures and revenues for the next five fiscal years, 
propose actions to balance revenues and expenditures during each year of the Plan, and discuss strategic goals and 
corresponding resources for City departments. Proposition A required that a Plan be adopted every two years. The 
City updates the Plan annually. 

On December 9, 2014, the Mayor, Budget Analyst for the Board of Supervisors and the Controller's Office issued a 
proposed Plan for fiscal year 2015-16 through fiscal year 2019-20, to be considered by the Board of Supervisors. 
The Plan projected shortfalls of $16 million, $88 million, $275 million, $376 million, and $418 million cumulatively 
for fiscal years 2015-16 through fiscal year 2019-20, respectively. On March 12, 2015, the Plan was upctated with 
the most recent information on the City's fiscal condition. For General Fund Supporte,d operations, the updated Plan 
projects budgetary shortfalls of $21 million, $67 million, $289 million, and $376 million and $402 cumulatively 
over the next five fiscal years. 

On December 7, 2015, the Joint Report was issued updating the Plan for fiscal year 2016-17 through fiscal year 
2019-20. The 'Joint Report projects expenditure. growth of $972'.9 million, or 21.2% from fiscal year 2015-16 
budgeted amounts leading to shortfalls of $100 million, $240 million, $475 million, and $538 million cumulatively 
over the next four fiscal years. This is an increase of $136" million in the projected cumulative deficit projected by 
the Plan update published in March 2015 ($402 million). This increase i~ largely due to increases in the projected 

. employer contribution rates for the City's retirement system; and the adoption of several voter-approved baselines 
and set-asides with spending requirements without commensurate revenue increases. Additional details on these 
increases is provided below. Revenue growth of $434.6 million (9.5%) over the four year period paJ;tially offsets 
these expenditure increases. 

Increase in Employer Contribution Rates to City Retirement System: The Plan updated in March 2015, 
anticipated a decline in retirement costs after fiscal year 2014-15. However, three main factors have led to a reversal 
of this downward trend including: lower than expected actual fiscal year 2014-15 investment earnings; updated 
demographic assumptions, which show that retirees are living longer and collecting pensions longer than previously 
expected; and an appellate court ruling against the City which found that voter-adopted changes to the conditions 
under which retirees could receive a supplemental COLA violated retirees' vested rights. · 

The cumulative effect of these factors on employer contribution rates is significant because it reverses the downward 
trend anticipated by the City and employees alike. The City's prior financial projections reduced overall General 
Fund pension contributions from approximately $300 million annually to appro:tjmately $260 million annually by 
fiscal year 2019-20. The net impact of the changes identified above reverse that trend, growing the employer 
contributions by $113 million by the end of the projection period. This is a significant driver of the City's structural 

. deficit. 

Increases in Voter Adopted Baselines and Set-Asides: Over the past several years, City voters have adopted 
several baselines and set-asides to provide additional funding for housing, transportation, children's services, to 
increase the City's minimum wage rate, and most recently to support legacy businesses. When voters approve 
additional increases to existing baselines, set-asides, or other spending increases without commensurate revenue 
iri.creases from new funding sources, this grows the projected deficits and -future obligations of the City and also 
reduces policymakers' flexibility when balancing the budget. · 

Whil~ the projected shortfalls in the Plan reflect the difference in projected revenues and expenditures over tP.e next 
five years if current service levels and policies continue, San Francisco's Charter requires that each year's budget be 
balanced. Balancing the -budgets will require some combination of expenditure reductions and/or additional 
revenues. These projections assume no ongoing solutions are implemented. To the extent budgets are balanced with 
ongoing solutions, future shortfalls will decrease. 

Included in the updated Plan is consideration of the potential impact of a recession on the City's budgetary outlook. 
The base case does not assume an economic downturn due to. the difficulty of predicting recessions; however, the 
City has historically not experienced more than six consecutive years ·of expansion and the current economic 
expansion began over six years ago. The recession scenario projects a cumulative deficit of $858 million in fiscal 
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year 2019-20 as compared to the base case cumulative deficit of $538 million in fiscal year 2019-20. At a high 
level, the recession scenario would necessitate significant reductions in expenditures. 

City Budget Adopted for Fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17 

On July 29, 2015, Mayor Lee signed the Consolidated Budget and Annual Appropriation Ordinance (the "Original 
Budget") for fiscal years ending June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2017. This is the fourth two-year budget for the entire 
City. The adopted budget closed the $21 million and $67 million General Fund shortfalls for fiscal year 2015-16 and 
fiscal year 2016-17 identified in the Plan update through a combination of increased revenues and expenditures 
savings. This deficit projection was Sfl!.aller than the City had seen in at least 15 years; therefore, the Mayor's 
Budget Instructions to departments required no reductions in fiscal year 2015-16 and a modest reduction of 1.0 
percent in fiscal year 2016-17. 

The Original Budget for fiscal years 2015-16 and fiscal year 2016-17 totals $8.94 billion and $8.99 billion 
respectively, representing year over year increases of $360 million and $50 million. The General Fund portion of 
each year's budget is $4.59 billion in fiscal year 2015-16 and $4.68 billion in fiscal year 2016-17 representing 
increases of $320 million and $90 million. There are 29,553 funded full time positions in the fiscal year 2015-16 
Original Budget and 30,017 in the fiscal year 2016~17 Original Budget representing increases of 1,117 and 465 
positions, respectively. On December 7, 2015, the Joint Report was issued updating projected revenues and 
expenditures for fiscal year 2016-17. See "Five Year Financial Plan" above. 

The budget for fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17 adheres to the City's policy limiting the use of certafu. nonrecurring 
revenues to nonrecurring expenses proposed by the Controller's Office and approved unanimously by the Board of 
Supervisors on November 22, 2011. The policy was approved by the Mayor on December 1, 2011 and can only be 
suspended for a given fiscal year by a two-thirds vote of the Board. Specifically, this policy limited the Mayor and 
Board's ability to use for operating expenses the following nonrecurring revenues: extraordinary year-end General 
Fund balance (defined as General Fund prior year unassigned fund balance before deposits to the Rainy Day 
Reserve or Budget Stabilization Reserve in excess of the average of the previous five years), the General Fund share 
of revenues from prepayments provided under long-term leases, concessions, or contracts, otherwise unrestricted 
revenues from legal judgments and settlements, and other unrestricted revenues from the sale of land or other fixed 
assets. Under the policy, these nonrecurring revenues may only be used for nonrecurring expenditures that do not 
create liability for or expectation of substantial ongoing costs, including but not limited to: discretionary funding of 
reserves, acquisition of capital equipment, capital projects included in the City's capital plans, development of 
affordable housing, and discretionary payment of pension, debt or other long term obligations. 

Impact of the State of California Budget on Local Finances 

Revenues from the State represent approximately 14% of the General Fund revenues appropriated in the budget for 
fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17, and thus changes in State revenues could have a significant impact on the City's 
finances. In a typical year, the Governor releases two primary proposed budget documents: 1) the Governor's 
Proposed Budget required to be submitted in January; and 2) the "May Revise" to the Governor's Proposed Budget. 
The Governor's Proposed Budget is then considered and typically revised by the State Legislature. Following that 
process, the State Legislature adopts,· and the Governor signs, the State budget. City policy makers review and 

. estimate the impact of both the Governor's Proposed and May Revise Budgets prior to the City adopting its own 
budget. · · 

On J~e 25, 2015, the Governor signed the 2015-16 State Budget, spending $167.6 billion from the General Fund 
and other state funds. General Fund appropriations total $115.4 billion, $900 million more than the revised 2014-15 
spending level. An increase in state revenues boosted 201~15 spending above the levels approved by the 
Legislature in June 2014. The 2015-16 budget represents a $7.4 billion increase, or 6.9%, over that pre-revision 
2014-15 spending plan. 

The budget agreement maintains the fiscal framework of the May Revision, including the General Fund revenue 
forecast, overall spending levels, a $1.1 billion operating reserve, Proposition 2 debt payments and Rainy Day Fund 
deposits. By redirecting spending and using identified savings, including a reform of the Middle Class Scholarship 
program and correcting an error in the estimate for Medi-Cal, the budget agreement provides for additional 
spending, including paying off school deferrals ($1 billion) and debts owed to local governments since 2004 ($765 
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million). The budget also retires $15 billion in Economic Recovery Bonds used to cover budget deficits as far back 
as 2002, as well as $3.8 billion in mandate debt owed to K-14 schools. Finally, to protect against future economic 
uncertainty the budget deposits $1.9 billion to the state's Rainy Day Fund as required by Proposition 2, bringing the 
balance to $3.5 billion. 

Impact of Federal Budget Tax Increases and Expenditure Reductions on Local Finances 

On D~ecember 18, 2015, the United States Congress passed a $1.15 trillion spending measure for fiscal year 2015-16, 
including spending increases of $66 billion for military and domestic programs. Of most immediate impact to the 
City is a pro\rision delaying implementation of the "Cadillac Tax" from fiscal year 2017-2018 until fiscal year 2019-
20. The tax is a 40% levy on certain employer sponsored health plan premiums that may apply to some City offered 
plans. The spending measure is expected fo be signed by the President shortly. The Controller's Office will 
continue to monitor federal budget changes and reflect their financial impact on the City in upcoming quarterly 
budget updates and long term financial plans. 

Budgetary Reserves 

Under the Charter, the Treasurer, upon recommendation of the City Contro]Jer, is authorized to transfer legally 
available moneys to the City's operating cash reserve from any unencumbered funds then held in the City's pooled 
investment fund. The operating cash reserve is available to cover cash flow deficits in various City funds, including 
the City's General Fund. From time to time, tl).e Treasurer has transferred unencumbered moneys in the pooled 
investment fund to the operating cash reserve to cover temporary cash flow deficits in the General Fund and other 
City funds. Any such transfers must be repaid within the same fiscal year in which the transfer was made, together 
with interest at the rate earned on the pooled funds at the time the funds were used. The City has not issued tax and 
revenue anticipation notes to finance short-term cash flow needs since fiscal year 1996-97. See "INVESTMENT OF 
CITY FUNDS - Investment ?olicy" herein. 

The financial policies passed on April 13, 2010 codified the current practice of maintaining an annual General 
Reserve to be used for current-year fiscal pressures not anticipated during the budget process. The policy set the 
reserve equal to 1 % of budgeted regular General Fund revenues in ~seal year 2012-13 andi:llcreasing by 0.25% each 
year thereafter until teaching 2% of General Fund revenues in fiscal year 2016-17. The Original Budget for fiscal 
years 2015-16 and 2016-17 includes starting balances of $73 million and $86 million for the General Reserve for 
fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17 .. respectively. On December 16, 2014, the Board of Supervisors adopted financial 
policies to further increase the City's General Reserve from 2 % to 3 % of General Fund revenues between· fiscal year 
2017-18 and fiscal year 2020-21 while reducing the required deposit to 1.5% of Genera1 Fund revenues during 
economic downturns. The intent of this policy change is to increase reserves available during a multi-year downturn. 

In addition to the operating cash and general reserves the City maintains two types of reserves to offset 
unanticipated expenses and which are available for- appropriation to City 1departments by action of the Board of 
Supervisors. These include the Salaries and Benefit Reserve (Original Budget for fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17 
includes $14 million in fiscal year 2015-16 and $30 million in fiscal year 2016-17), and the Litigation Reserve 
(Original Budget for fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17 includes $16 million and $11 million, respectively). 
Balances in both reflect new appropriations to the res~rves and do not include carry-forward of prior year balances. 
The Charter also requires set asides of a portion of departmental expenditure savings in the form of a citywide 
Budget Savings Incentive Reserve and a Recreation and Parks B.udget Savings Incentive Reserve. 

The City also maintains Rainy Day and Budget Stabilization reserves whose balances carry-forward annill\lly and 
whose use is allowed undenelect circumstances described below. · 

Rainy Day Reserve 

In November 2003, City voters approved the creation of the City's Rainy Day Reserve into which the previous 
Charter-mandated cash reserve was incorporated. Charter Section 9.113.5 requires that if the Controller projects 

· total General Fund revenues for the upcoming budget year will exceed total General Fund revenues for the current 
year by more than five percent, then the City's budget shall allocate the anticipated General Fund revenues in excess 
of that five percent growth into two. accounts within the Rainy Day Reserve and for othm- lawful governmental 
purposes. Effective January 1, 2015, Proposition C passed by the voters in November 2014 divides the existing 
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Rainy Day Economic Stabilization Account into a City Rainy Day Reserve ("City Reserve") and a School Rainy 
Day Reserve ("School Reserve") with each reserve account receiving 50% of the existing balance. Additionally, any 
deposits to the reserve subsequent to January 1, 2015 will be allocated as follows: 

3 7 .5 per.cent of the excess revenues to the City Reserve; 
12.5 percent of the excess revenues to the School Reserve; 
25 percent of the excess revenues to the Rainy Day One-Time or Capital Expenditures account; and 
25 percent of the excess revenues to any lawful governmental purpose. 

Fiscal year 2014-15 revenue exceeded the deposit threshold by $119 million generating a deposit of $47 million to 
the City Reserve, $18 million to the School Reserve, and $32 million to the One-Time or Capital Expenditures 
account. Deposits to the Rainy Day Reserve' s Economic Stabilization account are subject to a cap of 10% of actual 
total General Fund revenues as stated in the City's most recent independent annual audit. Amounts in excess of that 
cap in any year will be allocated to capital ~d other one-time expenditures. 

Monies in the City Reserve are available to provide a budgetary cushion in years when General Fund revenues are 
projected to decrease from prior-year levels (or; in the case of a multi-year downturn, the highest of any previous 
year's total General Fund revenues). Monies in the Rainy Day Reserve' s One-Time or Capital Expenditures account 
are available for capital and other one-time spending initiatives. Withdrawals of $12 million and $3 million from the 
One-Time or Capital Expenditures account are budgeted in fiscal year 2014-15. Appropriations of $12 millic,:m from 
the School Rainy Day Reserve account and $3 million from the One-Time or Capital Expenditures account were 
withdrawn in fiscal year 2014-15. No withdrawals or deposits are anticipated in the fiscal year 2015-i'6 and 2016- · 
17 budgets from the City or One-time reserves. A balance of $43 million will be left at the end of fiscal year 2016-

1 

17. 

If the Controller projects that per-pupil revenues for the SFUSD will be reduced in the upcoming budget year, tlie 
Board of Supervisors and Mayor may appropriate :fui.ids from the School Reserve account to the SFUSD. This 
appropriation may not exceed the dollar value of the total decline in school district revenues, or 25 % of the account 
balance, whichever is less. The °fiscal year 2014-15 year-end balance of the Rainy Day School Reserve is $42 
million. 

Budget Stabilization Reserve 

On April 13, 2010, the Board of Supervisors unanimously approved the Controller's proposed financial policies on 
reserves and the use of certain volatile revenues. The policies were approved by the.Mayor on April 30; 2010, and 
can only be suspended for a given fiscal year by a two-thirds vote of the Board. With these policies the City created 
two additional types of reserves: the General Reserve, described above, and the Budget Stabilization Reserve. 

The Budget Stabilization Reserve augments the existing Rainy Day Reserve and is funded through the dedication of 
75% of certain volatile revenues, including Real Property Transfer Tax ("RPTT") receipts in excess of the five-year 
annual average (controlling for the effect of any rate increases approved by voters), funds from the sale of assets, 
and year-end unassigned General Fund balances beyond the amount assumed as a source in the subsequent year's 
budget. 

Fiscal year 2014-15 RPTT receipts exceeded the fiye-year annual average by $79 million and ending general fund 
unassigned fund balance was $42 million, triggering a $91 million deposit. However, this deposit requirement was 
fully offset by the Rainy Day Reserve deposit of $97 million, resulting in no deposit to the Budget Stabilization 
Reserve and leaving an ending balance to $132 million. The fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17 budgets project 
deposits only in fiscal year 2015-16 of $19 million as a result of projected RPTT receipts in excess of the five-year 
annual average, bringing the projected ending balance in fiscal year 2016-17 to $152 million. The Controller's 
Office will determine final deposits in October of each year based on actual receipts during the prior fiscal year. 

The maximum combined value of the Rainy Day Reserve and the Budget Stabilization Reserve is 10% of General 
Fund revenues, which would be approximately $420 million for fiscal year 2015-16. No further deposits will be 
made once this cap is reached, and no deposits are required in years when the City is eligible to withdraw. The 
Budget Stabilization Reserve has the same withdrawal requirements as the Rainy Day Reserve, however, there is no 
provision for allocations to the SFUSD. Withdrawals are structured to occur over a period of three years: in the first 
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year of a downturn, a maximum of 30% of the combined value of the Rainy Day Reserve and Budget Stabilization 
Reserve could be drawn; in the second year, the maximum withdrawal is 50%; and, in the third year, the entire 
remaining balance may be drawn. 

THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY 

As described below, the Successor Agency was established by the Board of Supervisors of the City following 
dissolution of the former San Francisco Redevelopment Agency (the ''Former Agency") pursuant to the Dissolution 
Act. Within City government, the Successor Agency is titled "The Office of Community Investment and 
Infrastructure as the Successor to the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency." Set forth below is a discussion of the 
history of the Former Agency and the Successor Agency, the governance and operations of the Successor Agency 
and its powers under the Redevelopment Law and the Dissolution Act, and the limitations thereon. 

The Successor Agency maintains a website as part of the City's website. The information on such websites is not 
incorporated herein by reference, 

Authority and.Personnel 

The powers of the Successor Agency are vested in its governing board (the "Successor Agency Comillissiop."}, 
referred to within the City as the "Commission on Community Investment and Infrastructure," which has five 
members who are appointed by the Mayor of the City with the approval of the Board of Supervisors. Members are 
appointed to staggered four-year terms (provided that two members have initial two-year terms). Once appointed, 
members serve until r~placed or reappointed. · 

The Successor Agency currently employs approximately 46 full-time equivalent positions. The Executive Director, 
Tiffany Bohee, was appointed in February 2012., The o~er principal full-time staff positions are the Deputy 
Executive Director, Community arid Economic Development; the Deputy Executive Director, Finance and 

· Administration; the Deputy Executive Director, Housing; and the Successor Agency General Counsel. Each project 
area in which the Successor Agency continues to implement redevelopment plans, is managed by a Project Manager. 
There are separate staff support divisions with real estate and housing development specialists, architects, engineers 
and planners, and the Successor Agency has its own fiscal, legal, administrative and property management staffs. 

Effect of the Dissolution Act 

AB 26 and AB 27. The Former Agency was established under the Community Redevelopment Law in 1948. 'The 
Former Agency was established under the Redevelopment Law in 1948. As a result of AB lX 26 and the decision 
of the California Supreme Court in the' California Redevelopment Association case, as' of February 1, 2012, all 
redevelopment agencies in the State were dissolved, including the Former Agency, and successor agencies were 
designated as successor entities to the former redevelopment agencies to.expeditiously wind down the affairs of the 
former redevelopment agencies and also io satisfy '.'enforceable obligations" of the former redevelopment agency all 
under the supervision of a new oversight board, the State Department of Finance and the State Controller. 

Pursuant to Resolution No. 11-12 (the "Establishing Resolution") adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the City 
on January 24, 2012 and signed by the Mayor on January 26, 2012, and Sections 34171G) and 34173 of the 
Dissolution Act, the Board of Supervisors of the City confirined the City's role as successor to the Former Agency. 
On June 27, 2012, the Redevelopment Law was amended by AB 1484, which clarified that successor agencies are 
separate political entities and that the successor agency succeeds to the organizational status of the former 
redevelopment agency but without any legal authority to participate in redevelopment activities except to complete· 
the work related to an approved enforceable obligation. 

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 215-12 passed by the Board of Supervisors of the City on October 2, 2012 and signed by 
the Mayor on October 4, 2012, the Board of Supervisors (i) officially gave the following name to the Successor 
Agency: the "Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco," (ii) 
created the Successor Agency Commission as the policy body of the Successor Agency, (iii) delegated 'to the 
Successor Agency Commission the authority to act in place of the Former Agency Commission to implement the 
surviving redevelopmen~ projects, the replacement housing obligations and other enforceable obligations of the 
Former Agency and the authority to take actions that AB 26 and AB 1484 require or allow on behalf of the 
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Successor Agency and (iv) established the composition and terms of the members of the Successor Agency 
Commission. 

As discussed below, many actions of the Successor Agency are subject to approval by an "oversight board" and the 
review or approval by the California Department of Finance, including the issuance of bonds such as the Bonds. 

Oversight Board 

The Oversight Board was formed pursuant to Establishing Resolution adopted by the City's Board of Supervisors 
arid signed by the Mayor on January. 26, 2012. The Oversight Board is governed by a seven-member governing 
board, with four members appointed by the Mayor, and one member appointed by each of the Bay Area Rapid 
Transit District ("BART"), the Chancellor of the California Community Colleges, and the County Superintendent of 
Education. · 

Department of Finance Finding of Completion 

The Dissolution Act established a process for determining the liquid assets that redevelopment agencies should have 
shifted to their successor agencies when they were dissolved, and the amount that should be available for remittance 
by the successor agencies to their respective county auditor-controllers for distribution to affected taxing entities 
within the project areas of the former redevelopment agencies. This determination process was required to be 
completed through the final step (review by the State Department of Finance) by November 9, 2012 with respect to 
affordable housing funds and by April 1, 2013 with respect to non-housing funds. Within five business days of 
receiving notification from the State Department of Finance, a successor agency must remit to the county auditor­
controller the amount of unobligated balances determined by the State Department of Finance, or it may request a 
meet and confer with the State Department of Finance to resolve any disputes; 

On May 23, 2013, the Successor Agency promptly remitted to the City Controller the amounts of unobligated 
balances relating to affording housing funds, determined by the State Department of Finance in the amount of 
$10,577,932, plus $1,916 in interest. On May 23, 2013, the Successor Agency promptly remitted to the City 
Controller the amount of unobligated balances relating to all other funds determined by the State Department of 
Finance in the amount of $959,147. The Successor Agency has made all pa'yments required under AB 1484 and has 
received its finding of completion from the State Department of Finance on May 29, 2013. 

State Controller Asset Transfer Review 

The Dissolution Act requires that any assets of a former redevelopment agency transferred to a city, county or other 
local agency after January l, 2011, be sent back to the successor agency. The Dissolution Act further requires that 
the State Contrpller review any such transfer. The State Controller's Office issued their Asset Transfer Review in 
October 2014. The review found $746,060,330 in assets transferred to the City after January 1, 2011, including 
unallowable transfers to the City totaling $666,830, or less than 1 % of transferred assets: The City returned 
$666,830 to OCII to comply with the State Controller's Office review. · 

Continuing Activities 

. . 
The Former Agency was organized in 1948 by the Board of Supervisors of the City pursuant to the Redevelopment 
Law. The _Former Agency's mission was to eliminate physical and economic blight within specific geographic areas 
of the City designated by the Board of Supervisors. The Former Agency had redevelopment plans for nine 
redevelopment project areas. 

· Because of the existence of enforceable obligations, the Successor Agency is authorized to continue to implement, 
through the issuance of tax allocation bonds, four major redevelopment projects that were previously administered 
by the Former Agency: (i) the Mission Bay North and South Redevelopment Project Areas, (ii) the Hunters Poirit 
Shipyard Redevel()pment Project Area and Zone 1 of the Bayview Redevelopment Project Area, and (iii) the 
Transbay Redevelopment Project Area (collectively, the "Major Approved Development Projects"). In addition, the 
Successor Agency continues to manage Yerba Buena Gardens and other assets witmu the former Y erba Buena 
Center ·Redevelopment Project Area ("YBC"). The Successor Agency exercises land use, development and design 
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approval authority for the Major Approved Development Projects and manages the former Redevelopment Agency 
assets in YBC in place of the Former Agency. 

PROPERTY TAXATION 

Property Taxation System - General 

The City receives· approximately one-third of its total General Fund operating revenues from local property taxes. 
Property tax revenues result from the application of the appropriate tax rate to the total assessed value of taxable 
property in the City. The City levies property taxes for general operating purposes as well as for the payment of 
voter-approved bonds. As a county under State law, the City also levies property taxes on behalf of all local agencies 
with overlapping jurisdiction within the boundaries of the City. · · 

Local property taxation is the responsibility of various City officers. The Assessor computes the value of locally 
assessed. taxable property. After the assessed roll is dosed on June 30th, the City Controller issues a Certificate of 
Assessed Valuation in August which certifies the taxable assessed value for that fiscal year. The Controller also 
compiles a schedule of tax rates including the 1.0% tax authorized by Article XIII A of the State Constitution (and 
mandated by statute), tax surcharges needed to repay voter-approved general obligation bonds, and tax surcharges 
imposed by overlapping jurisdictions that have been authorized to levy taxes on property located in the City. The 
Board of Supervisors approves the schedule of tax rates each year by ordinance adopted no later than the last 
working day of September. The Treasurer and Tax Collector prepare and mail tax bills to.taxpayers and collect the 
taxes on behalf of the City and other overlapping taxing agencies that levy taxes on taxable property located in the 
City. The Treasurer holds and invests City tax funds, including taxes collected for payment of general obligation 
bonds, and is charged with payment of principal and interest on such bonds wh11n due. The State Board of 
Equalization assesses certain special classes of property, as. described below. See ''Taxation of State-Assessed 
Utility Property" below. 

Assessed Valuations, Tax Rates and Tax Delinquencies 

Table A-5 provides a recent history of assessed valuations of taxable property within the City. The property tax rate 
is composed of two components: 1) the 1.0% countywide portion, and 2) all voter-approved overrides which fund 
debt service for general obligation bond indebtedness. The total tax rate shown in Table A-5 includes taxes assessed 
on behalf of the City as well as SFUSD, SFCCD, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District ("BAAQMD"), 
and BART, all of which are legal entities separate from the City. See also, Table A-26: "Statement of Direct and 
Overlapping Debt and Lo:q.g-Term Obligations" below. In addition to ad valorem taxes, v:oter-approved. special 
assessment taxes or direct charges may also appear on a property tax bill. 

Additionally, although no additional rate is levied, a portion of property taxes collected within the City is allocated 
to the Successor Agency (also known as the Office of Community Investi;ne:q.t and Infrastructure or OCi:r). Property 
tax revenues attributable to the growth in assessed value of taxable property ()mown as "tax increment") within the 
adopted .redevelopment project areas rriay be utilized by OCII to pay for outstanding and enforceable obligations, 
causing a loss of tax revenues from those parcels located within project areas to the City and other local taxing 
agencies, including SFUSD and SFCCD. Taxes collected for payment of debt service on general obligation bonds 
are not affected or diverted. The Successor Agency received $125 million of property tax increment in fiscal year 

. 2014-15, diverting about $71 million that would have otherwise been apportioned to the City's discretionary general 
fund. 

The percent collected of property tax (current year levies excluding supplementals) was 98. 83 % for fiscal year 2014-
15. This table has been modified from the corresponding table in previous disclosures in order to make the levy and 
collection figures consistent with statistical reports provided to the State. Foreclosures, defined as the number of 
trustee deeds recorded by the Assessor-Recorder's Office, numbered 102 for fiscal year 2014-15 compared to.187 
for fiscal year 2013-14, a 45% decrease. This is a drastic decline from only three years prior (fiscal year 2010-11) 
when there was a high of 927 foreclosures. 
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TABLEA-5 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Assessed Valuation of Taxable Property 
Fiscal Years 2010-11through2015-16 

(OOOs) 

Fiscal Net Assessed % Change from Total Tax Rate Total Tax Total Tax % Collected 
Year Valuation (NA V) 1 Prior Year per $100 2 Levy3 Collected 3 June 30 

2010-11 $157,865,981 5.1% 1.164 $1,888,048 $1,849,460 97.96% 

2011-12 158,649,888 0.5% 1.172 1,918,680 1,883,666 98.18% 

2012-13 165,043,120 4.0% 1.169 1,997,645 1,970,662 98.65% 

2013-14 172,489,208 4.5% 1.188 2,138,245 2,113,284 98.83% 

2014-15 181,809,981 5.4% 1.174 2,139,050 2,113,968 98.83% 

2015-16 194,392,572 6.9% 1.183 2,298,887 Not available Not available 

1 Based on initial assessed valuations for fiscal year 2015-16. Net Assessed Valuation (NA V) is Total Assessed Value for Secured and 
Unsecured Rolls, less Non-reimbursable Exemptions and Homeowner Exemptions. 

2 Annual tax rate for unsecured property is the same rate as the previous year's secured tax rate. 
3 The Total Tax Levy.and Total Tax Collected through fiscal year 2014-15 is based on year-end current year secured and 

unsecured levies as· adjusted through roll corrections, excluding supplemental assessments, as reported to the State of 
California (available on the website of the California State Controller's Office). Total Tax Levy for fiscal year 2015-16 
is based on NA V times the l.182p% tax rate. 

Note: This table has been modified from the corresponding table in previous bond disclosiires to make levy and 
collection figures consistent with statistical reports provided to the State of California. 

Source: Office of the Controller, .City and County of San Francisco. 

At the start of fiscal year 2015-16, the total net assessed valuation of taxable property within the City is $194.4 
billion. Of this total, $183.2 billion (94.2%) represents secured valuations and $11.8 billion (6.1%) represents 
unsecured valuations. (See "Tax Levy and Collection" below, for a further discussion of secured and unsecured 
property valuations.) 

Proposition 13 limits to 2% per year any increase in the assessed value of property, unless it is sold or the structure 
is improved. The total net assessed valuation of taxable property therefore does not generally reflect the curr~nt 
market value of taxable property within the City and is in the aggregate substantially less than current market value. 
For this same reason, the total net assessed valuation of taxable property lags behind changes in market value and 
may continue to increase ·even without an increase in aggregate market values of property. 

Under Article XIlIA of the State Constitution added by Proposition 13 in 1978, property sold after March 1, 1975 
must be reassessed to full cash value at the time of sale. Every year, some taxpayers appeal the Assessor's 
determination of their property's assessed value, and some of.the appeals may be retroactive and for multiple years. 
The State prescribes the assessment valu.ation methodologies and the adjudication process that counties must employ 
in connection with counties' property assessments. 

The City typically experiences increas~s in assessment appeals activity during economic downturns and decreases in 
appeals as the economy rebounds. Historically, during severe economic downturns, partial reductions of up to 
approximately 30% of the assessed valuations appealed have been granted. Assessment appeals granted typically 
result in revenue refunds, and the level of refund activity depends on the unique economic circumstances of each 
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fiscal year. Other taxing agencies such as SFUSD, SF<;::CD, BAAQMD, and BART share proportionately in the rest 
of any refunds paid as a result of successful appeals. To mitigate the financial risk of potential assessment appeal 
refunds, the City funds appeal reserves for its share of estimated property tax revenues for each fiscal year. In 
addition, appeals activity is reviewed each year and incorporated into the current and subsequent years' budget 
projections of property tax revenues, Refunds of prior years' property taxes from the ·discretionary General' Fund 
appeal reserve fund for fiscal years 2010-11 through 2014-15 are listed in Table A-6 below. 

TABLEA-6 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Refunds of Prior Years' Property Taxes 
General Fund Assessment Appeals Reserve· 

Fiscal Years 2010-11 through 2014-15 
(OOOs) 

Fiscal Year 
2010-11 
2011-12 
2b12-13 
2013-14 
2014-15 

Amount Refunded 
$41,730 

53,288 
36,744 

. 25,756 
16,304 

Source: Office of the Controller, City and County of San Francisco. 

As of July 1, 2015, the Assessor granted 8,523 temporary reductions in property assessed values worth.a total of 
$221 million (equating to a reduction of about $2.6 million in general fund taxes), compared to 10,726 temporary 
reductions with a value of $640.3 million (equating to a reduction of about $3.6 million in discretionary general fund 
taxes) granted in Spring 2014. The 2015 $221 million temporary reduction total represented 0.13 % of the fiscal year 
2015-16 Net Assessed Valuation of $194.4 billion shown in Table A-5. All of the temporary reductions granted are 
subject to review in the following Yf<ar. Property owners who are not satisfied with the valuation shown on a Notice_ 
of Assessed Value may have a right to file an appeal with the Assessment Appeals Board ("AAB") within a certain 
period of time. For reglilar, annual secured property tax assessments, the time periog for property owners to file an 
appeal typically falls between July 2nd and September 15th. 

As of June 30, 2015, the total number of open appeals before tP.e AAB was 4,126, compared to 6,279 open AAB 
appeals as of June 30, 2014, including 2,694 filed since July 1, 2014, with the balance pending from prior fiscal 
years. The difference between the current assessed value and the taxpayers' opinion of values for the open AAB 
appeals is $20.9 billion. Assuming the City did not contest any taxpayer appeals and the Board upheld all. of the 
taxpayers' requests, this represents a negative potential property tax impact of about $245.1 million (based upon the 
fiscal year 2014-15 tax rate) with an impact on the General Fund of about $118.1 million. The volume of appeals is 
not necessarily an indication of how many appeals will be granted, nor of the magmtude of the reduction in assessed 
valuation that the Assessor may ultimately grarit. City revenue estimates take into account projected losses from 
pending and future assessment appeals. · 

Tax Levy and Collection 

As the local tax-levying agency under State law, the City levies property taxes on .all taxable property within the 
· City's boundaries for the benefit of all overlapping local agencies, including SFUSD, SFCCD, the Bay Area Air 

Quality Management District and BART. The total tax levy for all taxing entities in.fiscal year 2015-16 is estimated 
to· produce about $2.3 billion, not including supplemental, escape and special assessments that may be assessed 
during the year. Of this amount, the City has budgeted to receive $991.0 million into the General Fund and $144.9 
million into special revenue funds designated for chilaren's programs, libraries and open space. SFUSD and 
SFCCD are estimated to receive about $134.8 million and $25.3 million, respectively, and the local ERAF is 
estimated to receive $443.6 million (before adjusting for the State's Triple Flip sales tax and vehicle license fees 
("VLF") backfill shifts). The Successor Agency will receive about $111 million. The remaining portion is a).located 
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to various other governmental bodies, various special funds, general obligation bond debt service funds, and other 
taxing entities. Taxes levied to pay debt service for general obligation bonds issued by the City, SFUSD, SFCCD 
and BART may only be applied for that purpose. 

General Fund property tax revenues in fiscal year 2014-15 were $1.2'7 billion, representing an increase of $39.7 
million (3.2%) over fiscal year 2014-15 Original Budget and $95.3 million (8.1%) over fiscal year 2013-14 actual 

·revenue. Property tax revenue is budgeted at $1.29 billion in fiscal year 2015-16 representing an increase of $18.4" 
million (1.4%) over fiscal year 2014-15 actual receipts and $1.31 billion in fiscal year 2016-17 representing an 
·annual increase of $21.0 million (1.6%) over fiscal year f-015-16 budget. Tables A-2 and A-3 set. forth a history of 

. budgeted· and actual property tax revenues for fiscal years 2011~12 through.2014-15, and budgeted receipts for fiscal 
years 2015-16 and fiscal year 2016-17. 

The City's General Fund is allocated about 48% of total property tax revenue before adjusting for the State's Triple 
Flip (whereby Proposition 57 dedicated 0.25% of local sales taxes, which were subsequently backfilled by a 
decrease to the amount of property taxes shifted to ERAF from local governments, thereby leaving the State to fund 
a like amount from the State's General Fund to meet Proposition 98 funding requirements for schools) and VLF 
backfill shifts. The State's Triple Flip is scheduled to end in fiscal year 2015-16, eliminating sales tax in-lieu 
revenue from property taxes and shifting it to the local sales tax revenue line. 

Generally, property taxes levied by the City on real property become a lien on that property by operation of law. A 
tax levied on personal property does not automatically become a lien against real property without an affirmative act 
of the City taxing au1;hority. Real property tax liens have priority over. all other liens against the same property 
regardless of the time of their creation by virtue of express provision of law. 

Property subject to ad valorerri taxes is entered as secured or unsecured on the assessment roll maintained by the 
Assessor-Recorder. The secured roll is that part of the assessment roll containing State-assessed property a.Ild 
property (real or personal) on which liens are sufficient, in the opinion of the Assessor-Recorder, to secure payment 
of the taxes owed. Other property is placed on the "unsecured roll." 

The method of collecting delinquent taxes· is substantially different for the two classifications of property. The City 
has four ways of collecting unsecured personal property taxes: 1) pursuing civil action against the taxpayer; 2) filing 
a certificate in the Office of the Clerk of the Court specifying certilln facts, including the date of mailing a copy 
thereof to the affected taxpayer, in order to obtain a judgment against the taxpayer; 3) filing a certificate of 
delinquency for recording in the Assessor-Recorder's Office in order to obtain a lien on certain property of the 
taxpayer; and 4) seizing and selling personal property, improvements or possessory interests belonging or assessed 
to the taxpayer. The exclusive means of enforcing the payment of delinquent taxes with respect to property on the 
secured roll is the sale of the property securing the taxes. Proceeds of the sale are used to pay the costs of sale and 
the amount of delinquent taxes. 

A 10% penalty is added to delinquent taxes that have been levied on property on the secured roll. Jn addition, 
property on the secured roll with respect ro which taxes are delinquent is declared "tax defaulted" and subject to 
eventual sale by the Treasurer and Tax Collector of the City. Such property may thereafter be redeemed by payment 
of the delinquent taxes and the delinquency penalty, plus a redemption penalty of 1.5% per month, which begins to 
accrue on such taxes beginning July 1 following the date on which the property becomes tax-defaulted. 

In October 1993, the Board of Supervisors passed a resolution that adopted the Alternative Method of Tax 
Apportionment (the ''Teeter Plan"). This resolution changed the method by which the City apportions property taxes 
among itself and other taxing agencies. This apportionment method authorizes the City Controller to allocate to the 
City's taxip.g agencies 100% of the secured property taxes billed but not yet collected. Jn return, as the delinquent 
property. taxes and associated penalties and interest are collected, the City's General Fund retains such amounts. 
Prior to adoption of the Teeter Plan, the City could only allocate secured property taxes actually collected (property 
taxes billed minus delinquent taxes). Delinquent taxes, penalties and interest were allocated to the City and other 
taxing agencies only when they were collected. The City has funded payment of accrued and current" delinquencies 
through authorized internal borrowing. The City also maintains a Tax Loss Reserve for the Teeter Plan as shown on . 
TableA-7. 
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TABLEA-7 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Teeter Plan 
Tax Loss Reserve Fund Balance 

Fiscal Years 2010-11through2014-15 
. (OOOs) 

Year Ended 
2010-11 
2011-12 
2012-13 
2013-14 
2014-15 

Amount Funded 
$17,302 

17,980 
18,341 
19,654 
20,569 

Source: Office of the Controller, City and County of San 
Francisco. 

Assessed valuations of the aggregate ten largest assessment parcels in the City for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 
2015 are shown in Table A-8. The City cannot determine from its assessment records whether indivi~ual persons, 
corporations or other organizations are liable for tax payments with respect to multiple properties held in various 
names that in aggregate may be larger than is suggested by the table. 

TABIEA-8 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Top 10 Parcels Total Assessed V alne 
July 1, 2015 

(OOOs) 

Total Assessed 

Location Parce!N1llllher Type Value1 % ofBasis of Levy' 
HWA 555 Owners LLC 
PPF Paramount One Market Plaza Owner LP 
UnioninvestmentRealEstate GMBH 
Emporium Mall LLC 
SPF China Basin Holdings LLC 
SHC Embarc;adero LLC 
Wells REIT II-'333 Market St LLC 
Post-Montgomery Associates 
PPF OFF One Maritime Plaza LP 
S F Hilton Inc. 

555 California St 
lMruketSt 
555 Mission St 
845 Market St. 
185 Berry St 
4 The E)llbarcadero 
333 Market St 
165 Sutter St 
300 Clay St 
1 Hilton Square 

0259 026 ·Commercial Office $964,169 
3713 007 Commercial Office 789,865 
3721120 Commercial Office 466,638 
3705 056 Commercial Retail 441,260 
3803 005 Commercial Office 433,661 
0233 044 Commercial Office . 406,983 
3710 020 Commercial Office 404,977 
0292 015 Commercial Retail 396,798 
0204 021 Commercial Office 376,426 
0325 031 Commercial Hotel 375,963 

1 Represents the Total Assessed Valuation (TAV) as of the Basis of Levy, which excludes assessments processed during the fiscal year. TAV includes land & 
improvements, personal property, and fixtures. 

'The Basis of Levy is total assessed value less exemptions for which the state does not reimburse counties (e.g. tho~e that apply to nonprofit organizations). 

Source: Office of the Assessor -Recorder, City and County of San Francisco . 

. Taxation of State-Assessed Utility Property 

A portion of the City's total net assessed valuation consists of utility property: subject to assessment by the Staie 
Board of Equalization. State-assessed property, or "unitary property," is. property of a utility system with 
components located in many taxip.g jurisdictions assessed as part of a "going concern''. rather than as individual 
pai:cels of real or personal property. Unitary and certain other State-assessed property values are allocated to the 
counties by the State Board of Equalization, taxed at special county-wide rates, and the tax revenues distributed to 

. trucing jurisdictions (including the City itself) according to statutory formulae generally based on the distribution of 
taxes in the prior year. The fiscal year 2015-16 valuation. of property assessed by the State Board of Equalization is 
$2.94 billion. 
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OTHER CITY TAX REVENUES 

In addition to the property tax, the City has several other major tax revenue sources, as described below. For a 
discussion of State constitutional and statutory limitations on taxes that may be imposed by the City, including a 
discussion of Proposition 62 and Proposition 218, see "CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY LIMITATIONS 
ON TAXES AND EXPENDITURES" herein. 

The following section contains a brief description of other major City-imposed taxes as well as taxes that are 
collected by the State and shared with the City. 

Business Taxes 

Through tax year 2013 businesses in the City were subject to payroll expense and business registration taxes. 
Proposition E approved by the voters in the November 6, 2012 election changed business registration tax rates and 
introduced a gross receipts tax which phases in over a five-year period beginning January 1, 2014, replacing the 
.current 1.5% tax on business payrolls over· the same period. Overall, the ordinance increases the number and types 

. of businesses in the City that pay busmess tax and registration fees from approximately 7,500 currently to 15,000. 
Current payroll tax exclusions will be converted into a gross receipts tax exclusion of the same size, teTIJlS and 
expiration dates. 

The payroll expense tax is authorized by Article 12-A of the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulation Code. The 
1.5% payroll tax rate in 2013 was adjusted to 1.35% in tax year 2014 and annually thereafter according to gross 
receipts tax collections to ensure that the phase-in of the gross receipts tax neither results in a windfall nor a loss for 
the City. The new gross receipts tax ordinance, like the current payroll expense tax, is imposed for the privilege of 
"engaging in business" in San Francisco. The gross receipts tax will apply to businesses with $1 million or more in 
gross receipts, adjusted by the Consumer Price Index going forward. Proposition E also imposes a 1.4% tax· on 
administrative office business activities measured by a company's total payroll expense within San Francisco in lieu 
of the Gross Receipts Tax, and increases annual business registration fees to as much as $35,000 for businesses with 
over $.200 million in gross receipts. Prior to Proposition E, business registration taxes varied from $25 to $500 per 
year per subject business based on the prior year computed payroll tax liability. Proposition E increased the business 
registration tax rates to between $75 and $35,000 annually. 

Business tax revenue in fiscal year 2014-15 was $612 million, representing an increase of $49 million (8.6%) from 
fiscal year 2013-14 revenue. Business tax revenue is.budgeted at $636 million in fiscal year 2015-16 representing an 
increase of $24 million (4%) over fiscal year 2014-15 revenue. 

TABLEA-9 

Fiscal Year 

2010-11 

2011-12 

2012-13 

2013-14 
2014-15 . 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Business Tax Revenues 

Fiscal Years 2010-tl through 2015-16 
AnFuuds 

(OOOs) 

Revenue Change 

$391,779. $37,759 

437,677 45,898 

480,131 42,454 

553,406 83,276 

611,932 48,525 

2015-16 budgeted 636,360 24,428 

10.7% 
11.7%. 

9.7% 

17.3% 

8.6% 

4.0% 

Includes Payroll Tax, portion of Payroll Tax allocated to special revenue 
funds for the Community Challenge Grant program, Business Registration 
Tax, and beginning in fiscal year 2013-14, Gross Receipts Tax revenues.· 
Figures for fiscal years 2010-11 through 2014-15 are audited actuals. 
Figures for fiscal year 2015-16 are Original Budget amounts. 

Smm:e: Office of the Controller, City and County of San Francisco. 
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Transient ~ccupi;incy Tax (Hotel Tax) 

Pursuant to the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulation Code, a 14.0% transient occupancy tax is imposed on 
occupants of hotel rooms and is remitted by hotel operators monthly. A quarterly tax-filing requirement is also 
imposed. Hotel tax revenue growth is a function of changes in occupancy, average daily room rates ("ADR") and 
room supply. Revenue per available ·room (RevP AR), the combined effect of occupancy and ADR, has increased by 
more than 10% annually for each of the last 5 years driving an 85% increase in hotel tax revenue between fiscal year 
20iO-ll and fiscal year 2014-15. Increases in RevPAR are budgeted to continue at a slower pace through fiscal year 
2016-17. Fiscal year 2014-15 transient occupancy tax was $394 million, representing an $86 million increase from 
fiscal year 2013-14 revenue. Fiscal year 2015-16 is budgeted to be $389 million, a decrea'se of $10 million (3%) 
from fiscal year 2014-15 due to the loss of a one-time prior year payment received during fiscal year 2014-15. 
Fiscal year 2016-17 is budgeted to be $411 million, an increase of $22 million (5%) from fiscal year 2015-16 
budget. 

San Francisco and a number of other jurisdictions in California and the U.S. are currently involved in litigation with 
online travel companies regarding the companies' duty to remit hotel taxes on the difference between the wholesale 
and retail prices paid for hotel rooms. On February 6, 2013, the Los Angeles Superior Court issued a summary 
judgment concluding that the online travel companies had no obligation to. remit hotel tax to San Frandsco. The 
City has received approximately $88 million in disputed hotel taxes paid by the companies. Under State law, the 
City is required to accrue interest on such amounts. The portion of these remittances that will be retained or returned 
(including legal fees and interest). will depend on the ultimate outcome of these lawsuits. San Francisco has 
appealed the judgment against it That appeal has been stayed pending the California Supreme Court's decision in a 
similar case between the online travel companies and the City of San Diego. 

TABLEA-10 
CITY~ COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Transient Occupancy Tax Revenues 
Fiscal Years 2010-11through2016-17 

(OOOs) 

Fiscal Year TaxRate Revenue Change 
2010-11 14.00% $215,512 $23,430 

2011-12 14.00 242,843 27,331 

2012-131 14.00 241,871 (972) 

2013-14 14.00 313,138 71,267 

2014-151 14.00 399,364 157,493 

2015-16 pudgeted 14.00 389,114 (10,250) 

2016-17 budgeted 14.00 '408,355. 19,241 

Figures for fiscal year 2010-11 through fiscal year 2014-15 are audited actuals and include the 

portion of hotel tax revenue used to pay debt service on hotel tax revenue bonds. Figures for 

fiscal year 2015-16 and 2016-17 are Original Budget amounts. 
1 Amounts in fiscal year 2012-13 and FY 2014-15 are substantially adjusted due to mu1!i-year · 

audit and litgation resolutions. 

Source: Office of the.Controller, City and County of San Francisco. 

R~al Property Transfer Tai 

12.2% 

12.7% 

-0.4% 

29.5% 

27.5% 

-2.6% 

4.9% 

A tax is imposed on all real estate transfers recorded in the City. Transfer tax revenue is more susceptible to 
economic and real estate cycles than most other City revenue sources; Current rates are $5.00 per $1,000 of the sale 
price of the property being transferred for properties valued at $250,000 or less; $6.80 per $1,000 for properties 
valued more than $250,000 and less than $999,999; $7.50 per $1,000 for properties valueq at $1.0 million to $5.0 
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million; $20.00 per $1,000 for properties valued more than $5.0 million and less than $10.0 million; and $25 per 
$1,000 for properties valued at more than $10.0 million. 

Real property transfer tax (''RPTT") revenue in fiscal year 2014-15 was $315 million, a $53 million (20%) increase 
from fiscal year 2013-14 revenue. Fiscal year 2015-16 RPTT revenue is budgeted to be $275 million, 
approximately $39 million (13%) less than the revenue received in fiscal year 2014-15 primarily due to the 
assumption that fiscal year 2014-15 represents the peak in high value property transactions during· the current 
economic cycle. This slowing is budge,ted to continue into fiscal year 2016-17 with RPTT revenue budgeted at $240 
million, areduction of$35 million (13%). 

TABLEA-11 

Fiscal Year 
2010-11 
2011-12 
2012-13 
2013-14 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Real Property Transfer Tax Receipts 
Fiscal Years 2010-11through2016-17 

(OOOs) · 

Revenue Change 
$135,184 $51,489 
233,591 98,407 
232,730 (861) 
261,925 29,195. 

61.5% 
72.8% 
-0.4% 
12.5% 

. 2014-15 314,603 52,678 20.1% 

Sales and Use Tax 

2015-16 budgeted 275,280 (39,323) -12.5% 
2016-17 budgeted 240,000 (35,280) -12.8% 

Figures for fiscal year 2010-11through2014-15 are audited actuals. Figures 
forr fiscal year 2015-16 and 2016-17 are Original_ Budget amounts. 

Source: Office of the Controller, City and County of San Francisco. 

The State collects the City's local sales tax on retail transactions along with State and special district sales taxes, and 
then remits the local sales tax collections to the City. The rate of tax is one percent; however; the State takes one­
quarter of this, and replaces the lost revenue with a shiff of local property taxes to the City from lpcal school district 
funding. The local sales tax revenue is deposited in the City's General Fund. · 

Local sales tax collections in fiscal year 2014-15 were $140 million, an increase of $6 million (5%) from fiscal year 
2013-14 sales tax revenue. Revenue growth is budgeted to continue during fiscal year 2015-16 with $173 million 
budgeted, an increase of $33 million (23%) from fiscal year 2014-15 receipts. Fiscal year 2016-17 revenue is 
budgeted to be $206 million, an increase of $5 million (3%) from fiscal year 2015-16 budget with an assumption 
that the strong local economy will generate increased taxable sales across nearly all categories. The growth in the 
fiscal year 2015-16 budget also includes $23 million increase in sales tax due to the conclusion of the Triple Flip. As 
described in the Property Tax section; the· Triple Flip is a funding shift beginning in fiscal year 2004-05 through 
December 31, 2015 under which the State withheld 0.25% of the local 1 % portion of sales tax to pay debt service on 
the $15 billion bonds authorized under the California Economic Recovery Bond Act (Proposition 57)._ 

Historically, sales tax revenues have been highly correlated to growth in tourism, business activity and population. 
This revenue is significantly affected by changes in the economy. In recent years online retailers such as Amazon . 
have contributed significantly to sales tax receipts. The budget assumes no changes from State laws affecting sales 
tax reporting· for these online retailers. Sustained growth in sales tax revenue .will depend on changes to state and 
federal law and order fulfillment strategies for online retailers. · 

Table A-12 reflects the City's actual sales and use tax receipts for fiscal years 2012-13 through 2014-15, and 
budgeted receipt for fiscal year 2015-16 and 2016-17, as well as the imputed impact of the property tax shift made in 
compensation for th.e one-quarter of the sales tax revenue taken by the State through the fiscal year .2015-16. 
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TABLEA-12 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

· Sales and Use Tax Revenues 
Fiscal Years 2010-11through2016-17 

(OOOs) 

Fiscal Year Tax Rate Ci!!: Share Revenue Change 

2010-11 2 9.50% 0.75% $106,302 $9,698 10.0% 

2010-11 adj.1 9.50% 1.00% 140,924 12,639 9.9% 
2011-12 8.50% 0.75% 117,071 10,769 10;1% 
2011-12 adj.1 8.50% 1.00% 155,466 14,541 10.3% 
2012-13 8.50% 0.75% 122,271 5,200. 4.4% 
2012-13 adj.1 

· 8.50% 1.00% 162,825 7,359 4.7% 
2013-14 8.75% 0.75% 133,705 11,434 9.4% 
2013-14 adj.1 8.15% 1.00% 177,299 14,474 8.9% 
2014-15 8.75% 0.75% 140,146 6,441 4.8% 
2014-15 adj.1 8.75% 1.00% 186,891 9,592 5.4% 
2015-16 budgeted2 8.75% 0.75% 172,937 32,791· 23.4% 
2015-16 adj.1 budgeted. 8.75% 1.00% 200,937 14,046 7.5% 
2016-17 budfJ..eted 2 8.75% 1.00% '. 205,733 4,796 2.8% 

Figures for fiscal year 2010-11 through fiscal year 2014-15 are audited actuals. Figures for fiscal year 2015-16 
and 2016-17 are Original Budget amounts. 

1Adjusted figures represent the value of the entire 1.00% local sales tax, which was reduced by 0.25% 
beginning in fiscal year 2004-05 through December 31, 2015 in order to repay the State's Economic Recovery 
Bonds as authorized under Proposition 57 ~March 2004. This 0.25 % reduction is backfilled by the State. 
Fiscal year 2015-16 budget represents only a half of this 0 .25 % reduction. 
2In November 2012 voters approved Proposition 30, which temporarily increases the state sales tax rate by 
0.25% effective January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2016. The City share did not change. 

Source: Office of the Controller, City and County of San Francisco. 

. Utility Users Tax 

The City imposes a 7.5% tax on non-residential users of gas, electricity, water, steam and telephone services: The 
Telephone Users Tax (''TUT") applies to charges for all telephone communications services in the City to the extent 
permitted by Federal and State law, including intrastate, interstate,_ and international telephone services, cellular 
telephone services, and voice over internet protocol ("VOIP"). Telephone communications services do not include 
Internet access, which is exempt from taxation· under the Internet Tax Freedom Act. 

Fiscal year 2014-15 Utility User Tax.revenues were $99 million, representing· an increase of $12 million (14%) from 
fiscal year 2013-14 revenue. Fiscal year 2015-16 revenue is budgeted to be $94 million, representing expected 
decline of $5 million (5%) from fiscal year 2014-15. Fiscal year 2016-17 Utility User Tax revenues are budgeted at 
$95 million, a·$1 million increase from fiscal year 2015-16 budget. 

Emergency Response Fee; Access Line Tax 

The City imposes an Access Line Tax ("ALT") on every: person who subscribes to telephone communications 
services in the City. The ALT replaced the Emergency Response Fee ("ERF') in 2009. It applies to each telephone 
line in the City and is collected from telephone communications . service subscribers by the telephone service 
supplier. Access Line Tax revenue for fiscal year 2014-15 was $49 million, a $5 million (11%) increase over the· 
previous fiscal year due to a large one-time payment related to a prior year audit finding. In fiscal year 2015-16, the 
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Access Line Tax revenue is budgeted at $46 million, a $3 million (6%) decrease from fiscal year 2014~15 revenue. 
Fiscal year 2016-17 revenue is budgeted at $4 7 million a $1 million (2 % ) increase from fiscal year 2015-16 budget. 
Budgeted amounts in fiscal year 201.5-16 and fiscal year 2016-17 assume annual inflationary increases to the access 
line tax rate as required under Business and Tax Regulation Code Section 784. 

Parking Tax 

A 25% tax is imposed on the charge for off-street parking spaces. The tax is authorized by the San Francisco 
Business and Tax Regulation Co.de. The tax is paid by the occupants of the spaces, and then remitted monthly to the 
City by the operators of the parking facilities. Parking Tax revenue is positively correlated with business activity and 
employment, both qf which are projected to increase over the next two years as reflected in increases in business and 
sales tax revenue projections. 

Fiscal year 2014-15 Parking Tax revenue was $87 million, $4 million (5%) above fiscal year 2013-14 revenue. 
Parking tax revenue is budgeted at $90 million in fiscal year ;w 15-16, an increase of $3 million (3 % ) over the fiscal 
year 2014-15. In fiscal year 2016-17, Parking Tax revenue is budgeted at $92 million, $2 million (2%) over the 

. fiscal year 2015-16 budgeted amount Parking tax growth estimates are commensurate with expected changes to the 
CPI over the same period. 

Parking tax revenues are deposited into the General Fund, from which an amount equivalent to 80% is transferred to 
the MTA for public transit as mandated by Charter Section 16.110. 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

State - Realignment 

San Francisco receives allocations of State sales tax and Vehicle License Fee (VLF) revenue for 1991 Health and 
Welfare Realignment and 201.1 Public Safety Realignment. 

1991 Health & Welfare Realignment. In fiscal year 2015-16, the General Fund share of 1991 realignment 
revenue is budgeted at $169 million, or $7 million (4%) more than the fiscal year 2014-15 budget and $6 
million (3%). This growth is attributed to a $5 million (4%) increase in sales tax distribution and a $2 
million (6%) increase in the VLF distribution due to the base allocation increase and projected fiscal year 
2014-15 growth payments. The fiscal year 2016-17 General Fund share of revenue is budgeted at $174 

. million, a net annual increase of $5 million (3 % ) in sale8 tax and VLF distributions based on the projected 
growth payments. 

Increases in both years are net of state allocation reductions due to implementation of the Affordable Care 
Act (ACA) equal to assumed savings for counties as a result of treating fewer uninsured patients. The 
State's fiscal year 2014-15 Budget included assumed statewide county savings of $724 million in fiscal 
year and the fiscal year 2015-16 included assumed savings of $698 as a result of ACA implementation, and 
redirects these savings from realignment allocations to cover CalWORKs expenditures previously paid for 
the by the State's General Fund. Reductions to the City's allocation are assumed equal to $16.7 million in 
both years, which is the same level of reduction assumed in the fiscal year 2013~14 and fiscal year 2014-15 
budgets. Future budget adjustments could be necessary depending on final state determinations of ACA 
savings amounts, which are expected in January 2016 and January 2017 for fiscal year 2013-14 and fiscal 
year 2014-15, respectively. 

Public Safety Realignment. Public Safety Realignment (AB 109), enacted in early 2011, transfers 
responsibility for supervising certain kinds of felony offenders and state prison parolees from state prisons 
and parole agents to county jails and probation officers. Based on the State's budget, this revenue is 
budgeted at $36 million in fiscal year 2015-16, a $5 million (14%) increase over the fiscal year 2014-15. 
This increase reflects increased State funding to support implementation of AB 109. The fiscal year 2016-17 . 
budget assumes a $2 million (6%) increase from fiscal year 2015-1.6 budget. Within Public Safety 
Realignment, distributions to the District Attorney and Public Defender in particular are projected to 
increase from $0.3,mil.lion in fiscal year 2014-15 to $0.5 million in fiscal year 2015-16, a 60% increase in 
funding as the State projects an increased workload for public defenders and district attorneys due to 
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continµing transfer of responsibility for prosecuting and defending lower-level offenders and parolees to 
counties. 

Public Safety Sales Tax 

State Proposition 172, passed by California voters in November 1993, provided for the continuation of a one-half 
percent sales -tax for public safety expenditures. This revenue is a function of the City's proportionate share of 
Statewide sales ·activity. Revenue from this source for fiscal year 2014-15 was $94 million, an increase of $6 million 
(7%) from fiscal year .2013-14 revenues. This revenue is budgeted at $98 million in fiscal year 2015-16 and $103 
·million in fiscal year 2016-17, representing annual growth of$4 million (4%) and $5 million (5%) respectively. 
These revenues are allocated to counties by _the State separately from the local one-percent sales tax discussed 
above, and are used to fund police and fire services. Disbursements are made to counties based on the county ratio, 
which is the county's percent share of total statewide sales taxes in the most recent calendar year. The county ratio 
for San Francisco in fiscal year 2014-15 is 3% and is expected to remain at that level in fiscal year 2015-16 and 
fiscal year 2016-17. 

Other _Intergovernmental Grants ap.d Subventions 

In addition to those categories listed above, $476 million is budgeted in fiscal year 2014-15 from grants and 
subventions from State and federal governments to fund public health, social services ·and other programs in the 
General Fund This represents a $53 million (12%) increase from fiscal year 2013-14. The fiscal year 2015-16 
bu(iget is $481 million, an increase of $4 million ( 1 % ) from the fiscal year 2014-15 Original Budget. 

Charges for Services 
;Revenue from charges for services in the General Fund in fiscal year 2014-15 was $216 million and is projected to 
be largely unchanged in the fiscal year 2015-16 and 2016-17 budget at $215 million and $2p million, respectively. 

CITY GENERAL FUND PROGRAMS AND EXPENDITURES 

Unique among California cities, San Francisco as a charter city and county must provide the services of both a city 
and a county. Public services include police, fire and public s&fety; public health, mental health and other social 
services; courts, jails, and juvenile justice; public works, streets, and transportation, including port and airport; 
construction and maint_enance of all public buildings and facilities; water, sewer, and power services; parks and 
recreation; libraries and cultural facilities and events; zoning and planrring, and many others. Employment costs are 
relatively fixed by labor and retirement agreements, and account for approximately 50% of all City expenditures. In · 
addition, the Charter imposes certain baselines, mandates, and property tax set-asides, which dictate expenditure or 
service levels for certain programs, and allocate specific revenues or specific proportions thereof to other programs, 
including MTA, children's services and public education, and libraries. Budgeted baseline and maridated funding is 
$910 million in fiscal year 2015-16 and $942 million in fiscal year 2016-17. 

General Fund Expenditures by Major Service Area 

San Francisco is a consolidated city and county, and budgets General Fund expenditures for both city and county 
functions in seven major service areas described in table A-13: 
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TABLEA-13 

Major Service Areas 
Public Protection 
Human Welfare & Neighborhood Development 
Community Health 
General Administration & Finance 
Culture & Recreation 
General City Responsibilities 
Public Works, Transportation & Commerce 
Total* 

*Total may not add due to rounding 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Expenditures by Major Service Area 
Fiscal Years 2010-11 through2015-16 

(OOOs) 

FY2010-11 
Original Budget 

$947,327 
655,026 

519,319 
169,526 
97,510 

103,128 

26,989 

$2,518,824 

FY2011-12 FY2012-13 FY2013-14 
Original Budget Original Budget Original Budget 

$998,237 $1,058,689 $1,130,932 
672,834 670,375 700,254 

575,446 609,892 701,978 
199,011 197,994 244,591 

100,740 111,066 119,579 
110,725 145,560 137,025 

51,588 67,529 80,797 

$2',708,581 $2,861,106 $3,115, 155 

Source: Office of the Controller, City and County of San Francisco. 

FY2014-15 
Original Budget 

$1,173,977 
799,355 
736,916 
293,107 
126,932 
158,180 

127,973 

$3,416,440 

FY2015-16 
Original Budget 

$1,223,981 
857,055 

787,554 
286,im 

137,062 
186,068 

. 161,545 

$3,640,137 

Public Protection primarily includes the Police Department, the Fire Department and the Sheriffs Office. These 
departments are budgeted to receive $423 million, $233 million and $157 million of General Fund support 
respectively in fiscal year 2015-16 and $439 million, $235 million, and $164 million respectively in fiscal year 
2016-17. Within Human Welfare & Neighborhood Development, the Department of Human· Services, which 
includes aid assistance and aid payments and City grant programs, is budgeted to receive $289 million of General 
Fund support in the fiscal year 2015-16 and $294 .million in fiscal year 2016-17. 

The Public Health Department is budgeted to receive $637 millio~ in General Fund support for public health . 
programs and the operation of San Francisco General Hospital and Laguna Honda Hospital in fiscal year 2015-16 
and $670 million in fiscal year 2016-17. 

For budgetary purposes, enterprise funds are characterized as either self-supported funds or General Fund-supported 
funds. General Fund-supported funds include the Convention Facility Fund, the Cultural and Recreation Film Fund 
tlie Gas Tax Fund, the Golf Fund, the Grants Fund, the General Hospital Fund, and the Laguna Honda Hospital 
Fund. The MTA is classified as a self-supported fund, although it receives an annual general fund transfer equal to 
80% of general fund parking tax receipts pursuant to the Charter. 'IJ:lis transfer is budgeted to be $72 million in fiscal 
year 2015-16 and $7 4 million in the fiscal year 2016-17. 

Baselines 

The Charter requires funding for baselines and other mandated funding requirements. The chart below identifies the 
required and budgeted levels of appropriation .funding for key baselines and ·mandated funding requirements. 
Revenue-driven baselines are based on the projected aggregate City discretionary revenues, whereas expenditure­
driven baselines are typically a function of total spending. 
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TABLEA-14 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Baselines & Set-Asides 
Fiscal Year 2015-16 

(in Millions) 

Baselines & Set-Asides 
Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA) 

MTA Baselin~ - Population Adj~stment 

Parking and Traffic Commission 

Children's Services 

Transitional Aged Youth 

Library Preservation 

Public Education Baseline Services 

Public Education Enrichment Funding 

Unified School District 

First Five Commission 

City Services Auditor 

Human Services Homeless Care Fund 

Property Tax Related Set-Asides 

Municipal Symp:Q.ony 

Children's Fund Set-Aside 

Library Preservation Set-Aside 

Open Space Set-Aside 

Staffing and Service-Driven 
Police J\1.inimum Staffing 

Fire Neighborhood Firehouse Funding 

Treatment on Demand 

Total Baseline Spending 

FY2015-16 
Required 
·Baseline 

$197.8 

$27.7 

$74.2 

$142.9 

$17.1 

$67.6 

$8.6 

$60.3 

$30.1 

$15.3 

$15.1 

$2.4 

$59.9 

$46.1 

$46.1 

FY2015-l6 
Original 
Budget 

$197.8 

. $27.7 

$74.2 

$145.9 

$18.7 

$67.6 

$8.6 

$60.3 

$30.1 

$15.3 

$15.1 

$2.4 

$59.9 

$46.1 

$46.1 

Requirement likely not met 

Requirement met 

Requirement met 

$811.2 $815.7 

Source: Office of the Controller, City and County of San Francisco. 

.• 

With respect to Police Department staffing, the Charter mandates a police staffing baseline of not less than 1,971 
full-duty officers. The Charter-mandated baseline staffing ·1evel may be reduced in cases where civilian hires result 
in the return of a full-duty officer to active police work. The Charter also provides that the Mayor and Board of 
Supervisors may convert a position from a sworn officer to a civilian through the budget process. With respect to the 
Fire Department, -the Charter mandates baseline 21-hour staffing of 42 firehouses, the Arson and Fire Inv;estigation 
Unit, no fewer than four ambulances and fourResc\ie Captains (medical supervisors). 
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EMPLOYMENT COSTS; POST-RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS 

The cost of salaries and benefits for City employees represents approximately 50% of the CitY' s expenditures; 
totaling $4.5 billion in the fiscal year 2015-16 Original Budget (all-funds), and $4.6 billion in the fiscal year 2016-
17 Original Budget. Looking only at the General Fund, the combined salary and benefits pudget was $2. l billion in 
the fiscal year 2015-16 Original Budget and $2.2 billion in the fiscal year 2016-17 Original Budget. This section 
discusses the organization of City workers into, bargaining units, the status of employment contracts, and City 
expenditures on employee-related costs including salaries, wages, medical benefits, retirement benefits and the 
City's retirement system, and post-retirement health and medical benefits. Employees of SFUSD, SFCCD and the 
San Francisco Superior Court are not City employees. · 

Labor Relations 

The City's budget for fiscal years 2015-1_6 and 2016-17 includes 29,553 and 30,017 budgeted City positions, 
respectj.vely. City workers are represented by 37 qifferent labor unions. The largest unions in the City are the 
Service Employees International Union! Local 1021 ("SEID"); the International Federation of Professional and 
Technical Engineers,· Local 21(''IFPTE"); and the unions representing police, fire, deputy sheriffs and transit 
workers. 

The wages, hours and working conditions of City employees are determined by collective bargaining pursuant to 
State law (the Meyers-Milias-Brown Act, California Government Code Sections 3500-3511) and the Charter. 
Except for nurses and a few hundred unrepresented employees, the Charter requires that bargaining impasses be 
resolved through final and binding interest arbitration conducted by a panel of three arbitrators. The award of the 
arbitration panel is final and binding unless legally challenged. Wages, hours and working conditions of nurses are 
not subject to interest arbitration, but are subject to Charter-mandated economic limits. Strikes by City employees 
are prohibited by the Charter. Since 1976, no City employees hav© participated in a union-authorized strike. 

The City's employee selection procedures are established and maintained through a civil service system. In general, 
selection procedures and other merit system issue&, with the exception of discipline, are not subject to arbitration. 
Disciplinary actions are generally subject to grievance arbitration, with the exception of police, fire and sheriff's 
·employees. 

In May 2014, the City negotiated· three-year agreements (for fiscal years 2014-15 through 2016-17) with most of its 
labor unions. In general, the parties agreed to: (1) annual wage increase schedules of 3% (October 11, 2014), 3.25% 
(October 10, 2015), and between 2.25% and 3.25% depending on inflation (July 1, 2016); and (2) some structural 
reforms of the City's healthcare benefit and cost-sharing structures to rebalan9e required premiums between the two 
main health plans offered by the City. These changes to health contributions build reforms agreed to by most unions 
during t;arlier negotiations. 

In June 2013, the City negotiated a contract extension with the Police Officers' Association ("POA''), through June 
30, 2018, that includes wage increases of 1 % on July 1, 2015; 2% on July], 2016; and 2% pn July 1, 2017. In 
addition, the union agreed to lower entry rates of pay for new hires fo entry Police Officer classifications. In May 
2014, the City negotiated a contract extension with the Firefighters Association through June 30, 2018, which 
mirrored the terms of POA agreement 

Pursuant to Charter Section 8A.104, the MTA is responsible for negotiating contracts for the transit operators and 
employees in service-critical bargaining units. These contracts are subject to approval by the MTA Board. In May 
2014, the MTA and the union representing the transit operators (TWU, Local 250-A) agreed to a three-year contract 
that runs through June-30, 2017. Provisions in the contract include 14.25% in wage increases in exchange for 
elimination of the 7.5% employer retirement pick-up. 

Table A-15 shows the membership of each operating employee ~argaining unit and the date the current labor 
contract expires. 
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TABLEA-15 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN_ FRANCIS CO (All Funds) 

Employee Organizations as of July 1, 2015 

Organization 

Autom9tiveMachinists, Local 1414 
. Bricklayers, Local 3/Hod Carriers, Local 36_ 

Building Inspectors Association · 
Carpenters, Local 22 
Carpet, Linoleum & Soft Tile 
CIR (Interns & Residents) 
Cement Masons, Local 580 

Deputy Sheriffs Association 
District Attorney Investigiitors Association 
Electrical Workers, Local 6 
Glaziers, Local 718 

International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees, Local 16 
Ironworkers, Local 377 
Laborers International Union, Local 261 
Municipal Attorneys' Association 
Municipal Executives Association 
MEA - Police Management · 

MEA - Fire Management 
Operating Engineers, Local 3 
City Workers United 
Pile Drivers, Local 34 

Plumbers, Local 38 
Probation Officers Association 
Professional & Technical Engineers, Local 21 
Roofers, Local 40 

S.F. Institutional Police Officers Association 
S.F. Firefighters, Local 798 
S.F. Police Officers Association 
SEIU, Local 1021 
SEID, Local 1021 Staff & Per Diem Nurses 
SEIU, Local 1021 H-1 Rescue Paramedics 
Sheet Metal Workers, Local 104 
Sheriffs Managers and Supervisors Association 
Stationary Engineers, Local 39 
Supervising Probation Officers, Operating Engineers, Local 3 
Teamsters, Local 853 
Teamsters, Local 856 (Multi-Unit) 

Teamsters, Local 856 (Supervising Nurses) 
TWU, Local 200 (SEAM multi-unit & claims) 

TWU, Local250-A Auto Service Workers 
TWU, Local 250-A Transit Fare Inspectors 
TWU-250~A Miscellaneous 
TWU-250-A Transit Operators 

Union of American Physicians & Dentists 
Unrepresented Employees 

Budgeted 
Positions 

429 
10 
95 

110 

3 

2 
33 

780 
41 

887 

10 
23 
14 

1,027 

435 
1,172 

6, 

9 
59 

-127 

24 
341 
157 

4,795 

11 

2 

1,737 
. 2,502 

11,643 

1,616 
12 
45 
98 

661 

24 
162 

107 
122 
341 

117 

74 

97 
2,216 

199 
168 

32,543 [l) 

[lJ Budgeted positions do not include SFUSD, SFCCD, or Superior Court Personnel. 

Expiration Date of MOU 

30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 

30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 

30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 

30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2018 
30-Jun-2018 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 

30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2018 
30-Jun-2018 

30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2016 
30-Jun-2018 

30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 

30-Jun-2016 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2017 

30-Jun-2017 
30-Jun-2018 
30-Jun-2016 

Source: Department of Human Resources - Employee Relations Divi.Sion; City and County of San Francisco. 
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San Francisco City and County Employees' Retirement System ("SFERS" or ''Retirement System") 

History and Administration 

SFERS is charged with administering a defined-benefit pension plan that covers substantially all City employees and 
certain other employees. The Retirement System was initially established by approval of City voters on November 
2, 1920 and· ihe State Legislature on January 12, 1921 and is currently codified in the City Cliarter. The. Charter 
provisions governing the Retirement System may be revised only by a Charter amendment, which requires an 
affirmative public vote at a duly called election. 

The Retirement System is administered by the Retirement Board consisting of s~ven members, three appointed by 
the Mayor, three elected from among the members of the R;etirement System, at least two of whom must be actively 
employed, and a member of the Board of Supervisors appointed by the President of the Board of Supervisors. 

To aid in the administration of the Retirement System, the Retirement Board appoints an Exe\:utive Director and an 
Actuary. The Executive Director serves as chief executive officer, with responsibility extending to all divisions of 
the. Retirement System. The Actuary's responsibilities include the production of data and a summary of plan 
provisions for the independent consulting actuarial firm retained by the Retirement Board to prepare an annual 
valuation report and other analyses as described below .. The independent consulting actuarial firm is currently 
Cheiron, Inc., a nationally reco~ized firm selected by the Retirement Board pursuant to a competitive process. 

In 2010, the Retirement System filed an application with the Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") for a Determination 
-Letter. In March 2012, IRS issued a favorable Determination Letter for SFERS. Issuance of a Determination Letter 
constitutes a finding by the IRS that operation of the qefined l;>enefit plan in accordance with the plan provisions and 
·documents disclosed in the application qualifies the plan for federal tax exempt status. A tax qualified plan also 
provides tax advantages to the City and to members of the Retirement System. The favorable Determination Letter 
included IRS review of all SFERS provisions, including the provisions of Proposition C approved by the City voters 
in November 2011. 

Membership 

Retirement System members include eligible employees of the City and County of San Francisco, the SFUSD, the 
SFCCD, and the San Francisco Trial Courts. 

-The Retirement System estimates that the total active membership as of July 1, 2014 (the date of most recent 
valuation report) was 35,957, compared to 34,690 ·meinbers a year earlier. Active membership includes 5,409 
terminated vested members and 1,032 reciprocal members. Terminated vested members are former employees who 
have vested rights in future benefits from SFERS. Reciprocal members are individuals who have establi~hed 
membership in a reciprocal pension plan such as CalPERS and may be eligible to receive a reciprocal pension from 
the Retirement System in the future. Retirement allowances are paid to approximately 26,800 retired members and 
beneficiaries monthly. Benefit recipients include retired members, vested members receiving a vesting allowance, 
and qualified survivors. 

Beginning July 1, 2008, the Retirement System had a Deferred Retirement Option Program ("DROP") program for 
Pollce Plan members who were eligible and elected participation. The program "sunset" on June 30, 2011. A total 
of 354 eligible Police Plan members elected to participate in DROP during the three-year enrollment window. As of 
June 30, 2015, two police officers remained in the DROP program and were expected to retire before the end of 
2015. 

Table A-16 displays total Retirement System participation (City and County of San Francisco, SFUSD, SFCCD, and 
San Francisco Trial Courts) as of the five most recent actuarial valuation dates. 
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TABLEA-16 

As of 
1-Jul 

2010 
2011 

. 2012 
2013 
2014 

Active 
Members 

28,222 
27,955. 
28,097 
28,717 
29,516 

SAN FRANCISCO CITY AND COUNTY 
Employees' Retirement System 

Fiscal Years 2009 - 10 through 2013 - 14 

Vested Reciprocal . Total Retirees/ 
Members Members Non-retired Continuants 

4,515 978 33,715 23,500 
4,499 1,021 33,475 24,292 
4,543 1,015 33,655 25,190 
4,933. 1,040 34,690 26,034 
.S,409 1,032 35,957 26,852 

Sources: SFERS' Actuarial Valuation reports as ofJuly 1, 2014, July 1, 2013, July l, 2012, July 1, 2011 

and July 1, 2010. 

Notes: Member counts exclude DROP pw;ticipants. 

Member counts are for the entire Retirement System and include non-City employees. 

Fundirig Practices 

Active to 
Retiree Ratio 

1.201 
1.151 
1.115 
1.103 
1.099 

The annual actuarial valuation of the Retirement System is a joint effort of the Retirement System and its 
independent consulting actua,rial firm, City Charter prescribes certain actuarial methods and amortization periods to 
be used by the Retirement System in preparing the actuarial valuation. The Retirement Board adopts the economic 
and demographic assumptions used in the annual valuations. Demographic assumptions such as retirement, 

· termination and disability rates are based upon periodic demographic studies performed by the consulting actuarial 
firm approximately every :five years. Economic assumptions are reviewed each year by the Retirement Board after· 
receiving an economic experience analysis from the consulting actuarial firm. 

At the January 2015 Retirement Board meeting, the consulting actuarial firm recommended that the Board actopt the 
following economic assnmptions for the iuly 1, 2014 actuarial valuation: long-term investment earnings assumption 
of 7 .5 0%, long-term wage inflation assumption of 3. 7 5 % and long-term consumer price index assumption of 3 .25 % . 
After consideration of the analysis and recommendation, the Retirement Board voted to adopt these recommended 
assumptions. At the November 2015 Retirement Board meeting, tlie Board voted to continue these ··economic 
assumptions with no changes for the July 1, 2015 actuarial valuation following the recommendation of the 
consulting actuarial firm. The Board also voted to update demographic assumptions, including mortality, after 
review of a new demographic assumptions study by the consulting actuarial firin. 

Upon receipt of the consulting actuarial firm's valuation report, Retirement System staff provides a recommendation 
to the Retirement Board for their acceptance of the consulting actuary's valuation report. In .connection with such 
acceptance, the Retirement Board acts to set the animal employer contribution rates required by the Retirement 
System as determined by the consulting actuarial firm and approved by the Retirement Board. This process is 
mandated by the City Charter. 

Pursuant to the City Charter, the consulting actriarial firm and the Retirement Board set the actuarially required 
employer contribution rate using three related calculations: 

First, the normal cost is established· for the Retirement System. The normal cost of the Retirement System 
represents the portion of the actuarial present value of benefits that SFERS will be expected to fund that is 
attributable to a current year's employment. The Retirement System uses the entry age normal cost method, which 
is an actuarial method of calculating the anticipated cost of pension liabilities, designed to fund promised benefits 
over the working careers of the Retirement System members. 
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Second, the contribution calculation takes account of the amortization of a portion of the amount by which the 
actuarial accrued liability of the Retirement System exceeds the actuarial value of Retirement System assets, such 
amount be!ng lmown as an "unfunded actuarial accrued liability'' or "UAAL." 

The UAAL can be thought of as a snapshot of the funding of benefits as of the valuation date.· There are a number 
of assumptions and calculation methods that bear on ·each side of this asset-liability comparison. On the asset side, 
the actuarial value of Retirement System assets is calculated using a five-year smoothing technique, so that gains or 
losses in asset value are recognized over that longer period rather than in the immediate time period such gain or 
loss is identified. On the liability side, assumptions must be 'made regarding future costs of pension benefits in 
addition to ·demographic assumptions regarding the Retirement System members including rates of disability, 
retirement, and death. When the actual experience of the Retirement System differs from the expected experience, 
the impacts on UAAL are called actuarial gains or losses. Under the Retirement Board's updated Actuarial Funding 
Methods Policy any such gain or loss is amortized over a closed 20-year period. Similarly, if the estimated 
liabilities change due to an· update in any of the assumptions, the impact on UAAL is also amortized over a closed 
20-year period. Prior to the updated Policy which became effective with the July 1, 2014 actuarial valuation, the 
amortization period for gains, losses and assumption changes was 15 years at the valuation date . 

. Third, supplemental costs associated with the various SFERS benefit plans are amortized. Supplemental costs are 
· · additional costs resulting from the past service component of SFERS benefit increases. In other words, when the 

Charter is amended to increase benefits to some or all beneficiaries of the Retirement System, the Retirement 
System's liability is correspondingly increased in proportion. to the amount of the new benefit associated with 
service time already accrued by the then-current beneficiaries. These supplemental costs are required to be 
amortized over no more than 20 years according to the Charter. The Board has adopted a 15-year closed period for 
changes to active member benefits and a 5-year closed period for changes to inactive or retired members effective 
for all changes on or after July 1, 2014. The prior Board Policy specified closed 20-year periods· for all benefit 
changes. 

The consulting actuarial firm combines the three calculations described above to arrive at a total contribution 
requirement for funding the Retirement System in the next fiscal year. This total contribution amount is satisfied 
from a combination of employer and employee contributions. Employee contribution rates are mandated by the 
Charter. Sources of payment of employee contributions (i.e. City or employee) may be the subject 6f collective 
bargaining agreements with each union or bargaining unit. The employer contribution rate is established by 
Retirement Board action each year and is expressed as a percentage of salary applied to all wages covered under the 
Retirement System. ' 

Prospective purchasers of the City's bonds should carefully review and assess the assumptions regarding the 
performance of the Retirement System. There is a risk that actual results will differ significantly from assumptions. 
In addition, prospective purchasers of the City's bonds are cautioned that the inforniation and assumptions speak 
only as of the respective dates contained in the underlying source documents, and are therefore subject to change. 

Recent Voter Approved Changes to the Retirement Plan 

The levels of SFERS plan benefits are establishect. under the Charter and approved directly by the voters, rather than 
through the collective bargaining process. Changes to retirement benefits require a voter-approved Charter 
amendment. 

In August 2012, Governor Brown signed the Public "Employee Pension Reform Act of 2012 (''PEPRA"). Current 
plan provisions of SFERS are not subject to PEPRA although future amendmeµts may be subject to these reforms. 

Recent changes to SFERS plan benefits have been intended to reduce pension costs associated with future City 
eni.ployees: For example, in November 2011, the voters of San Francisco approved Proposition C which provided 
the following: 

New SFERS benefit plans for Miscellaneous and Safety employees commencing employment on or after 
January 7, 2012, which raise the minimum service retirement age for Miscellaneous members from 50 to 53; 
limit covered compensation to 85% of the IRC §401(a)(17) limits for Miscellaneous members and 75% of 
the IRC §40l(a)(17) limits for Safety members; calculate final compensation using highest three-year 
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average compensation; and decrease vesting allowances for Miscellaneous members by fowering the City's 
funding for a portion of the vesting allowance from 100% to 50%; · 

Employees commencing employment on or after January 7, 2012 otherwise eligible for membership in 
CalPERS may become members of SFERS; 

Cost-sharing provisions which increase or decrease employee contributions to SFERS on and after July 1, 
2012 for certain SFERS members based on _the employer contribution rate set by the Retirement Board for 
that year. For example, Miscellaneous employees who earn between $50,000 and $100,000 per year pay a 
fluctuating contribution rate in the range of +4% to -4% of the Charter-mandated employee contribution 
rate, while Miscellaneous employees who <;am $100,000 or more per year pay a fluctuating contribution rate 
in the range of +5% to -5% of the Charter-mandated employee contribution rate. Similar fluctuating 
employee contributions are also required from Safety employees; and 

Effective July 1, 2012, no Supplemental COLA will be paid unless SFERS is fully funded on a market value 
of assets basis and, for employees hired on or after January 7, 2012, Supplemental COLA benefits will not 
be permanent adjustments· to retirement benefi~s - in any ye.ar when a Supplemental COLA is not paid, all 
_previously paid Supplemental COLAs will expire. A retiree organization has brought a legal action against 
the requirement .to be fully funded in order to pay ·the Supplemental COLA. In that case, Protect our 
Benefits (POB) v. City of San Francisco (1st DCA Case No. Al40095), the Court of Appeals held that 
changes to the Supplementai COLA adopted by the voters in November 2011 under Proposition C could not 
be applied to current City and County employees and those who retired after November 1996 when the 
Supplemental COLA provisions were originally adopted, but could be applied to SFERS members who 
retired before November 1996. This decision is now final and it is estimated that the actuarial liabilities of 

. the Plan will increase approximately $388 million or 1.8% for Supplemental COLAs granted retroactive to 
July 1, 2013 and July 1, 2014. 

The impact of Proposition C is incorporated in the actuarial valuations beginning with the July 1, 2012 Actuarial 
Valuation report. · · 

Since 2009, the voters of San Francisco have approved one other retirement plan amendment: 

Proposition D enacted in June 2010, which enacted new SFERS retirement plans for Miscellaneous and 
Safety employees commencing on or after July 1, 2010, which changed average final compensation used 
in ·the benefit formula from highest one-year average compensation to highest two-year average 
compensation, increased the employee contribution rate for City safety and CaIPERS members hired on or 
after July 1, 2010 from 7.5% of covered pay to 9.0%, and provides that, in years when the City's required 
contribution to SFERS is less than the employer normal cost as described above, the amount saved would 
be deposited into the Retiree Health Care Trust Fund. 

SFERS Recent Funding Performance and City Employer Contribution History 

Fiscal year 2013-14 totalCity employer contributions to the Retirement Sy~tem were $508.4 million which included 
$218.2 million from the General Fund. Fiscal year 2014-15 total City employer contributions were $565.1 million 
which included $243.6 million from the General Fund, For fiscal year 2015-16, total City employer contributions to 
the Retirement System are budgeted at $490.2 million which includes $226.3 million from the General Fund. ·These 
budgeted amounts are based upon the fiscal year 2015-16 employer contribution rate of 22.80% (estimated to be 
19.2% after taking into account the 2011 Proposition c· cost-sharing provisions). The fiscal year 2015-16 employer 
contribution rate is 22.80% per the July l, 2014 actuarial valuation report. The decline in employer contribution rate 
from 26.76% to 22.80% results from 1) overall investment gains in the last five fiscal years between July 1, 2009 
and June 30, 2014, and 2) large investment losses from the 2008-09 fiscal year being fully reflected in the actuarial 
value of assets after a five-year smoothing period. As discussed under "City Budget - Five ,Year Financial Plan" 
further reductions in retirement costs after fiscal year 2015-16 had been projected in the City's March 2015 Five 
Year Financial Plan. However, recent changes have led to increases in the projected employer contribution rates for 
the City's retirement system beginning in fiscal year 2016-17. ' · 
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Table A-17 shows total Retirement System assets, liabilities and percent funded for the last five actuarial valuations 
as well as contributions for the fiscal years 2009-10 through 2013-14. Information is shown for all employers in the 
Retirement System (City and County of San Francisco, SFUSD, SFCCD, and San Francisco Trial Courts). "Market 
Value of Assets" reflects the fair market value of assets held in trust for payment of pension benefits. "Actuarial 
Value of Assets" refers to the value of assets held in trust ·adjusted according to the Retirement System's actuarial 
methods as summarized above. "Pension Benefit Obligation" reflects the actuarial accrued liability of the 
Retirement System. The ''.Market Percent Funded" column is determined· by dividing the market value of assets by 
the Pension B~nefit Obligation. The "Actuarial Percent Funded" column is determined by dividing the actuarial 
value of assets by the Pension Benefit Obligation. "Employee and Employer Contributions" reflects the total of 
mandated employee contributions and employer Actuarial Retirement Contributions received by the Retirement 
System in the fiscal year ended June 30th prior to the July 1st valuation date. 

TABLEA-17 

SAN FRANCISCO CITY AND COUNTY 
Employees' Retirement System 

Fiscal Years 2009-10 through 2013-14 
(OOOs) 

Market· ActUarial Employee& Employer 
. As of Market Value Actuarial Value Pension Benefit Percent Percent Employer Contribution 

1-Jul of Assets of Assets Obligation Funded Funded Contribution ' · Ratesl'l 
2010 $13,136,786 $16,069,100 $17,643,400 74.5% 91.1% $413,562 9.49% 
2011 15,598,839 16,313,100 18,598,700 83.9% 87.7% 490,578 13.56% 
2012 15,293,700 16,027,700 19,393,900 78.9% 82.6% 608,957 18.09% 
2013 17,011,500 16,303,4{)0 20,224,800 84.1% 80.6% 701,596 20.71% 
2014 19,920,600 18,012,100 21,122,600 94.3% 85.3% 821,902 24.82% 

[ll Employer contribution rates for fiscal years 2014-15 and 2015-16 are 26.76%. and 22.80%, respectively. 

Sources: SFERS' audited financial statements and supplemental schedules June 30, 2014, 2013, 2012, 2011, and 2010. 

SFERS' actuarial valuation report as of July l, 2014, 2013, July l, 2012, July l, 2011, and July 1, 2010. 

Note: Table A-17 reflects entire Retirement System, not just the City and County of San Francisco. 

Table A-17 shows that the Actuarial Percent Funded ratio increased from 80.6% to 85.3%. In general, this indicates 
that for every dollar qf benefits promised, the Retirement System has approximately $0.85 of assets available for 
payment based on the actuarial value of assets as of July 1, 2014. The Market Percent Funded ratio increased from 
84.1 % to 94.3% and is now higher than the Actuarial Percent Funded ratio which does not yet fully reflect all asset 
gains from the last five fiscal years. 

GASB Disclosures 

The Retirement System discloses accounting and :financial reporting information under GASB Statement No. 67, 
Financial Reporting for Pension Plans. This statement was first implemented by the Retirement System in fiscal 
year 2013-14. The City discloses accounting and financial information about the Retirement System under GASB 
Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions. This accounting statement was first effective 
in fiscal year 2014-15. These accounting statements separated financ~al reporting from funding and required 
additional disclosures in the notes to the financial statements and required supplemental information. In general, 
the City's funding of its pension obligations are not affected by the GASB 68 chiµiges to the reporting of the City's 
pension liability. Funding requirements are specified in t6thCity Charter and are described in "Funding Practices" 
above. 

Total Pension Liability reported under GASB Statements No. 67 and 68 \:liffers from the Pension Benefit Obligation 
calculated for funding purposes in several ways, including the following differences. First, Total Pension Liability 
measured at fiscal year-end is a roll-forward of liabilities calculated at the beginning of the year and is based upon a 
beginning of year census. Second, Total Pension Liability is based upon a discount rate determined by a blend of 
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the assumed investment return to the extent the :fiduciary net position is available to make payments and at a 
municipal bond rate to the extent that the fiduciary net position is unavailable to make payment·s. Differences 
between the discount rate and assumed investment return have ranged from zero to six basis points at the last three 
fiscal year-ends. The third distinct diffetence is that Total Pension Liability includes a provision for Supplemental 
COLAS .that may be granted in the future, while Pension Benefit Obligation for funding purposes includes only 
Supplemental COLAS that have been already been granted .. 

See Note 2(s) of the City's CAFR attached to this Official Statement as Appendix B for more information about the 
effects of GASE 68 and certain other new accounting standards on the City's financial statements. 

Table A-17A below shows the collective Total Pension Liability, Plan Fiduciary Net Position (market value of 
assets), and Net Pension Liability for all employers who sponsor the Retirement Syste:p:i. The City's audited 
financial statements disclose only its own proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability and other required GASE· 
68 disclosures. 

· Table A-17A 

Asof 
30-Jun 

2013 
2014 
2015 

Collective 
Total 

Pension 
Liability 

(TPL) 
$20,785,417 

21,691,042 
22,724,102 

SAN FRANCISCO CITY AND COUNTY 
Employees' Retirement System (in $()00s). 

GASB 67/68 Disclosures 

Plan Plan Net 
Discount Fiduciary Position as 

Rate Net Position % ofTPL 
7.52% $14,011,545 81.8% 
7.58 19,920,607 91.8 
7.4q 20,428,069 89.9 

Collective 
Net Pension 

Liability 
. (NPL) 

. $3,773,872 
1,770,435 
2,296,033 

Sources: SFERS fiscal year-end GASE 67/68 Reports as of June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 

City and 
County's . 

Proportionate 
Share ofNPL 

$3,552,075 
1,660,365 
2,156,049 

Notes: Collective amounts include all employees (City and County, SFUSD, SFCCD, Superior Courts)· 

Asset Management and Actuarial Valuation 

The assets of the Retirement System, (the "Fund") are invested in a broadly diversified manner across the 
institutiDnal global capital markets. In addition to U.S. equities and fixed income securities, the Fund holds 
international equities, global sovereign and corporate debt, global public and private real estate and an array of 
alternative investments including private equity and venture capital limited partnerships. See page 71 of the CAFR, 
attached as Appendix B to this Official Statement, for a breakdown of the asset allocation as of June 30, 2015. The 
Fund did not hold hedge funds as of June 30, 2014. The Board approved a 5% allocation to absolute return/hedge 
funds at its February 2015 meeting. 

The investments, their allocation, transactions and proxy votes· are regularly reviewed by the Retirement Board and 
monitored by an internal staff of investment professionals who in tum are advised by external consultants who are 
specialists in the areas of investments detailed above. A description of the Retirement System's investment policy, a 
description of asset allocation targets and .current investments, and the Annual Report of the Retirement System are 
available upon request from the Retirement System by writing to the San Francisco Retirement System, 1145 
Market Street, 5th.Floor, San Francisco, California 941_03, or by calling (415)487-7020. Certain documents ~e 
available at the Retirement System website at www.:mysfers.org. These documents are not incorporated herein by 
reference. 

The actuarial accrued liability of the Retirement System (the Pension Benefit Obligation) is measured annually by 
an independent consulting actuary in accordance with Actuarial Stanctards of Practice. In addition, an actuarial audit 
is conducted every five years in accordance with Retirement Board policy. 
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Recent Changes in the Economic Environment and the Impact on the Retirement System 

As of June 30, 2015, the unaudited market value of Retirement System assets was $20.4 billion. This value 
represents, as of the date specified, the estimated value of the Retirement System's portfolio if it were liquidated on 
that date. The Retirement System cannot be certain of the value of certain of its portfolio assets and, accordingly, 
the market value of the portfolio could be more or less. Moreover, appraisals for classes of assets that are not 
publicly traded are based on estimates which typically lag changes in actual market value by three to six months. 
Representations of market valuations are audited at each fiscal year end as part of the annual audit of the Retirement 
System's financial statements. 

The Retirement System investment portfolio is structured for long-term performance. The Retirement System 
continually reviews investment and asset allocation policies as part of its regular operations and cont:irtues to rely on 
an investment policy which is consistent with the principles of diversification and the search for long-term value. 
Market fluctuations are an expected investment risk for any long-term strategy. Significant market fluctuations are 
expected to have significant impa,ct on the value of the Retirement System investment portfolio. · 

A decline in the value of SFERS Trust assets over time, without a commensurate decline in the pension liabilities, 
will result in an increase in the contribution rate for the City. No assurance can be provided by the City that 
contribution rates will not increase in the future, and that the impact of such increases will not have a material 
impact on City finances. 

Other Employee Retirement Benefits 

As noted above, various City employees are members of CaJPERS, an agent multiple-employer public employee 
defined benefit plan for safety members and a cost-sharing multiple-employer plan for miscellaneous members. The 
City makes certain payments to CalPERS in respect of such members, at rates determined by the CalPERS board. 
Such payment from the General Fund equaled $19.2 million in fiscal year 2012-13 and $20.0 million in fiscal year 
2013-14. For fiscal year 2014-lS, the City prepaid its annual CalPERS obligation at a level of $25.2 million. 
Further discussion of the City's CalPERS plan obligations are summarized in Note 9 to the City's CAFR, as of 
June 30, 2015, attached to this Official Statement as Appendix B. A dj.scussion of other post-employment benefits, 
including retiree medical benefits, is provided below under "Medical Benefits - Post-Employment Health Care 
Benefits and GASE 45." · 

Medical Benefits 

Administration through Health Service System; Audited System Financial Statements 

Medical benefits for eligible active City employees and eligible dependents, for retired City employees and eligible 
dependents, and for surviving spouses and domestic partners of covered City employees (the "City Beneficiaries") 
are administered by the City's Health Service System (the "Health Service System" or ''HSS") pursuant to City 
Charter Sections 12.200 et seq. and A8.420 et seq. Pursuant to such Charter Sections, the Health Service System 
also administers medical benefits to active and retired employees of SFUSC, SFCCD, and the San Francisco 
Superior Court (collectively the "System's Other Beneficiaries"). However, the City is not required· to fund medical 
benefits for the System's Other Beneficiaries and therefore this section focuses on the funding by the City of 
medical and dental benefits for City Beneficiaries. The Health Service System is overseen by the City's Health 
Service Board (the "Health Service Board"). The seven member Health Service Board is composed of members 
including a seated member of the City's Board of Supervisors, appointed by the Board President; an individual who 
regiilarly consults in the health care field, appointed by the Mayor; a doctor of medicine, appointed by the Mayor; a 
member nominated by the Controller and approved by the Health Service Board, and three members of the.Health 
Service System, active or retired, elected from among their members. The plans (the "HSS Medical Plans") for 
providing medical care to the City Beneficiaries and the System's Other Beneficiaries (collectively, the "HSS 
Beneficiaries") are determined annually by the Health Service Board and approved by the Board of Supervisors 
pursuant to Charter Section A8.422._ 

The Health Service System oversees a trust fund (the "Health Service Trust Fund") established pursuant to Charter 
Sections 12.203 and A8.428 through which medical benefits for the HSS Beneficiaries are funded. The Health 
Service System issues annually a publicly available, independently audited financial report that includes financial 
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statements for the Health Service Trust Fund. This report may be obtained on the HSS website, or by writing to the 
San Francisco Health Service System, 1145 Market Street, Third Floor, San Francisco, California 94103, or by 
calling (415) 554-1727. Audited annual financial statements for several years are also posted on the HSS website. 
The information available on such website iS not incorporated in this Official Statement by reference. 

As presently structured under the City Charter, the Health Service Trust Ftind is not a fund through which assets are 
accumulated to finance post-employment healthcare benefits (an "OPEB trust fund"). Thus, the Health Service Trust 
Fund is not currently affected by Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") Statement Number 45, 
Financial Reporting for Postemploynient Benefit Plans Other Than Pensions ("GASB 45"), which applies to OPEB 
trust funds. 

Determination of Employer· and Employee Contributions for Medical Benefits · 

According to the City Charter Section A8.428, the City's contribution towards HSS Medical Plans is determined by 
the results of a survey annually of the amount of premium contributions provided by the 10 most populous counties 
in.California (other than the City). The survey is commonly called the 10-County Average Survey (Average) 'and 
used to determine "the average contribution made by each such Comity toward the providing of health care plans, 
exclusive of dental or optical care, for each employee of such County." Under City Charter Section A8.428, the 
City is reqllired to contribute to the Health Service Trust Fund an amount equal to such "average contribution" for 
each City Beneficiary: 

In the June 2014 collective bargaining the Average was eliminated in the calculation of premiums for Active 
employees represented by most unions, in exchanged for a percentage based employee premium contribution. The 
long term impact of the premium contribution model is anticipated to be a reduction in the relative proportion of the 
projected increases in the City's contribut;ions for Healthcare, stabilization of the medical plan membership and 
maintenance of competition among plans. The contribution amounts are paid by the City into the Health Service 
Trust Fund. The Average is still used as a basis for calculating all retiree premiums. To the extent annual medical. 
premiums exceed the contributions made by the City as required by the Charter and union agreements, such excess 
must be paid by HSS Beneficiaries or, if elected by the Health Service Board, from net assets also held in the Health 
Service Trust Fund. Medical benefits for City Beneficiaries who are retired or otherwise not employed by the City 
(e.g., surviving spouses and surviving domestic partners of City retirees) ("Nonemployee City Beneficianes") are 
funded through contributions from such Nonemployee City Beneficiaries and the City as determined pursuant to 
Charter Section A8.428. The Health Service System medical benefit eligibility requirements for Nonemployee City 
Beneficiaries are described below under "-Post-Employment Health Care Benefits p,nd GA.SB 45." · 

Contributions relating to Nonemployee City Beneficiaries are also based on the negotiated methodologies found in 
the most of the union agreements and, when applicable, the City contribution of the "average contribution" 
correspondirig to such Nonemployee City Beneficiaries as described in Charter Section A8.423 along with the 
following: 

Monthly contributions from Nonemployee City Beneficiaries in amounts equal to the m~mthly contributions required 
from active employees excluding health coverage or subsidies for health coverage paid for active employees as a 
result of collective bargaining. However, such monthly contributions from Noriemployee City Beneficiaries covered 
under Medicare are reduced by an amount equal to the amoirnt contributed monthly by such persons to Medicare. 

In addition to the average contribution the City contributes additional amounts in respect of the Nonemployee City 
Beneficiaries sufficient to,defray the difference in cost to the Health Service System in providing the same.health 
coverage to Nonemployee City Beneficiaries as is provided for active employee City Beneficiaries, excluding health 
coverage or subsidies for health coverage paid for active .employees as a result of collective bargaining. 

After application of the calculations described above, the City contributes 50% of monthly contributions required for 
the first dependent · 

Health Care Reform 

On March 23, 2010, President Obama signed into law the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (Public Law 
111-114), and on March 30, 2010 signed the Health Care and Education Reconciliation of 2010 (collectively, the 
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"Health Care Reform Law"). The Health Care Reform Law is intended to extend health insurance to over 32 million 
uninsured Americ;;uis by 2019, and includes other significant changes with respect to the obligation to carry health 
insurance by individuals and the provision of health care by private and public employers, such as the City. Due to 
the complexity of the Health Care Reform Law it is likely that additional legislation will be considered ·and enacted 
in future years. 

The Health Care Reform Law is designed to be implemented in phases from 2010 to 2018. The provisions of the 
Health Care Reform Law include, the expansion of Medicaid, subsidies for health insurance for certain individuals, 
mandates that require most Americans obtain health insurance, and incentives for employers with over 50 
employees to provide health insurance for their employees or pay a fine. Many aspect~ of the law have yet to be 
clarified and will require substantial regulation or subsequent legislative action. On June 28, 2012 the U.S. Supreme 
Court ruled tc:> uphold the employer mandate, the individual mandate and the state Medicaid expansion requirements. 

Provisions of Health Care Reform already implemented by HSS include discontinued eligioility for non-prescription 
drugs reimbursement through flexible spending accounts ("FSAs") in 2011, eliminated copayments for wellness . 
visits, eliminated life-time caps on coverage, and expanded eligibility to cover member dependent children up to age 
26 in 2011, eliminated copayments for women's preventative health inclu~g contraception in 2012, W-2 reporting 
on total healthcare premium costs, implementation of a medical loss ratio rebate on self-insured plans, issuance of a 
separate summary of benefits to every member. and provided to every new member and providing information on 
State Exchanges to both employees currently on COBRA and future COBRA recipients. As of 2014 and 2015, and 
beyond, healthcare FSAs are limited to $2,500 annually. 

The change to the definition of a.full time employee was implemented in 2015. The City modified health benefit 
eligibility to employees who are employed, on average, at least 30 hours of service per week or 130 hours in a 
calendar month. 

The Automatic Enrollment requirement in the Health Care .Reform was deferred until 2016. This requires that 
employers automatically enroll new full-time employees in one of the employer's health benefit plans (subject to 
any waiting period authorized by law). Further it is required than employees be given adequ~te notice and the 
opportunity to opt OU~ of any coverage in which they were automatically 'enrolled. It is uncertain when final 
guidance will be issued by the Department of Labor. 

As a result of the federal Health Care. Reform Law there are two direct fees and one tax that have been factored into 
the calculation of medical premium rates and premium eqUivalents for the 2015 plan year. The three fees are the 
Federal Health Insurer Tax ("HIT"), Patient Centered Outcomes Research Institute ("PCORI") fee,· and the · 
Transitional Reinsurance Fee. The total impact on the City in 2015 is $15. 06 million. 

The Federal HIT tax is a fixed-dollar amount distributed across health insurance providers for fully insured plans. 
The 2015 plan year premiums for Kaiser Permanente and Blue Shield of California included the impact of the HIT 
tax. The impact qn the City only in 2015 is $11.91 millio:ri. 

Beginning in 2013, the Patient Center Outcomes Research Institute ("PCORI'') Fee was accessed at the rate of $2.00 
per enrollee per year was assessed per year to all participants in the Self-Insured medical-only plan (approximately 
8,600). The fee is charged directly to the Health Service System. In 2014 the rate was $2.10 and is approximately 
$2.22 in 2015. The 2015 impact.of PCORI is $0.20 million, HSS pays this fee directly to the Internal 'Revenue 
Service (IRS) and i:he fee will increase with health care inflation until it sunsets in 2019. 

The Transitional Reinsurance Fee 'decreases from $63/year fee on each Health Service System beneficiary for plan 
year 2014. The Transitional Reinsurance Fee will be $44.00 in 2015 and tl).e impact on the City is $2.95 million. 

Local Elections: 

Proposition·B (2008) Changing Qualification for Retiree Health and Pension Benefits and Establishing a Retiree 
Health Care Trust Fund 

On June 3, 2008, the San Francisco voters approved Proposition B, a charter amendment that changed the way the 
City and current and future ePJ,ployees share in funding SFERS pension and health benefits. With regard to health 
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benefits, elected officials and employees hired on or before .January 9, 2009, contribute up to 2% of pre-tax 
compensation toward their retiree health care and the City contributes up to 1 %. The impact of Proposition B on. 
standard retirements occurred in 2014. 

Proposition C (2011) City Pension and Health Care Benefit 

On November 8, 2011, the San Francisco voters approved Proposition C, a charter amendment that made additional 
changes to the way the City and current and future employees share in funding SFERS pension and health benefits. 
The Proposition limits the 50% coverage for dependents to employees who left the workforces (without retiring) 
prior to 2001. The Health Service System is in. the process of programming eligibility changes to comply with 
Propqsition C. · 

Employer Contributions for Health Service System Benefits 

For fiscal year 2014-15, based on the most recent audited financial statements, the Health Service System received 
approximately $656.4 million from participating employers for Health Service System benefit costs. Of this total, 
the City contributed approximately $529.4 million; approximately $159.3 million of this $529.4 million amount was 
for health care benefits for approximately 26,454 retired City employees and their eligible dependents and 
approximately $383.2 million was for benefits for approximately 63,611 active City employees and their eligible 
dependents. 

The 2015 aggregate plan costs for the City decreased by 2.78%. This flattening of the healthcare cost curve is due to 
a number of factors .including lower use of healthcare during recessions, aggressive contracting by HSS that 
maintains competition among our vendors, implementing Accountable Care Organizations (ACO's) that reduced 
utilization and increased use of generic prescription rates and changing our Blue Shield plan from a fully-funded to a. 
flex-funded product. Flex-funding allows lower premiums to be set by our actuarial consultant, AON-Hewitt, 
without the typical margins added by Blue Shield; however, more risk is assumed by the City and reserves are 
required to ·protect against this risk. The Health Service Board also approved the use of $8.8 million in Health 
Service Trust Fund assets to decrease both the employee and employer premium costs for the Blue Shield of 
California (Flex-Funded), The flatten trend is anticipated to continue. · 

r. 

Post-Emp"layment Health Care Benefits and GASB 45 

Eligibility of former City employees for retiree health care benefits is governed by the Charter. In general, 
employees hired before January 10, 2009 and a spouse or dependent are potentially eligible for health benefits 
following retirement at age 50 and completion of five years of City service. Proposition B, passed by San Francisco 
voters on June 3, 2008, tightened post-retirement health benefit eligibility rules for employees hired on or after 
J anu.ary 10, 2009, and generally requires payments by the City and these employees equal to 3 % of salary into a new 
retiree health trust fund. 

Proposition A, passed by San Francisco voters on November 5, 2013 restricted the City's ability to withdraw funds 
from the retiree health trust fund. The restrictions allow payments from the fund· only when two of the three 
following conditiqns are met: 

The City's account balance in any fiscal year is fully funded. The account is fully funded when it is large 
enough to pay then-projected retiree health care costs as.they come due; and, 

The City's. retiree health care costs exceed 10% of the City's total payroll costs in a fiscal year. The 
Controller, Mayor, Trust Board, and a majority of the Board of Supervisors must agree to allow payments 
from the Fund for that year. These payments can only cover retiree health care costs that exceed· 10 % of the 
City's total payroll cost. The payments are limited to no more than 10% o.f the City's account; or, 

The Controller, Mayor, Trust Board, and two-thirds of the Board of Supervisors approve changes to these 
limits. 

GASB 45 Reporting Requirements. The City was required to begin reporting the liability and related information for 
unfunded OPEBs in the City's financial statements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2008. This reporting 
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requirement is defined under GASB 45. GASB 45 does not require that the affected government agencies, including 
the City, actually fund any portion of this post-retirement health benefit liability - rather, GASB 45 requires 
government agencies to determine on an actuarial basis the amount of its total OPEB liability and the annual 
contributions estimated to fund such liability over 30 years. Any underfunding in a year is recognized as a liability 
on the government agency's balance sheet. · 

City's Estimated Liability. The City is required by GASE 45 to prepare a new actuarial study of its post-retirement 
benefits obligation every two years. In its February 24, 2015 report, Chciron, Inc. estimated that the City's unfunded 
liability was approximately $4.00 billion as of July 1, 2012. This estimate assumed a 4.45% return on investments 
and had an ARC for fiscal year 2014-15 of approximately $350.4 million. The ARC represents a level of funding 
that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover the normal cost of each year and any unfunded actUarial 
liabilities (or funding excesses) amortized over thirty years. The ARC was determined based on the July 1, 2012 · 
actuarial valuation. The covered payroll (annual payroll of active employees covered by the plan) was $2.5 billio:µ 
and the ratio ofllie UAAL to the covered payroll was 162.0%. 

The difference between the estj.mated ARC and tb,e amount expended on post-retirement medical benefits in any 
year is the amount by which the City's overall liability for such benefits increases in that year. The City's most 
recent CAFR estimated that the 2014~15 annual OPEB cost was $363.6 million, of which the City funded $167.2 
million which caused, among other factors, the City's long-term liability to increase by $196.4 million (as shown on 
the City's balance sheet and below). The. annual OPEB cost consists of the ARC, one year of interest on the net 
OPEB obligation, and recognition of one year of amortization of the net OPEB obligation. While GASB 45 does not 
require funding of the annual OPEB cost, any differences betwe.en the amount funded in a year and the annual 
OPEB cost are recorded as increases or decreases in the net OPEB obligation. See Note 9(b) to the City's CAFR, as 
of June 30, 2015, included as Appendix B to this Official Statement. Five-year trend information is displayed in 
Table A-18 (dollars in thousands): 

TABLEA-18 

Fiscal Year Ended 
6/30/2011 

6/30/2012 

6/30/2013 

6/30/2014 

6/30/2015 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Five-year Trend 

Fiscal Years 2010-11to2014-15 · 
(OOOs) 

AnnualOPEB 
$392,151 

405,850 

418,539 

353,251 

363,643 

Percentage of Annual OPEB 
Cost Funded 

37.2% 

38.5% 

38.3% 
.47.2% 

46.0% 

NetOPEB 
Obligation 

$1,099,177 

1,348,883 

1,607,130 

1,793,753 

1,990,155 

The September 2014 draft Cheiron Report estimates that the total long-term actuarial liability will reach $5.7 billion 
by 2030. The calculations in the Cheiron Report are sensitive to a number of critical assumptions, including, but not 
limited to, the projected rate of increase in health plan costs. 

Actuarial projections of the City's OPEB liability will be affected by Proposition B as well as by changes in the 
other factors affecting that calculation. For example, ·the City's actuarial. analysis shows that by 2031, Proposition 
B's three-percent of salary funding requirement will be sufficient to cover the cost of retiree health benefits for 
employees hired after January 10, 2009. See "Retirement System - Recent Voter Approved Changes to the 
Retirement Plan" above. As of June 30, 2015, the fund balance in the Retiree Health Care Trust Fund established by 
Proposition B was $73.0 million. Future projections of the City's GASE 45 liability will be lowered by the HSS 
implementation of the Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) prescription benefit program for City Plan retirees. 
See "-Local Elections: Proposition C (2011)." 
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Total City Employee Benefits Costs 

The City budgets to pay its ARC for pension and has established a Retiree Health Care Trust Fund into which both 
the City and employees are required to contribute funds as retiree health care benefits are earned. Currently, these 
Trust deposits are only required on behalf of employees hired after 2009,' and are therefore limited, but will grow as 
the· workforce retires and this requirement is extended to all employees in 2016. Proposition A. passed by San 
Francisco voters on November 5, 12013 restricted the City's ability to make withdrawals from the Retiree Health 
Care Trust Fund. · 

The balance in the Retiree Health Care' Trust Fund as of June 30, 2015 is approximately $73 million. The City will 
continue to monitor and update its actuarial valuations of liability as required under GASB 45. Table A-19 provides 
a five-year history for all health benefits costs paid including pension, health, dental and other miscellaneous 
benefits. For all fiscal years shown, a "pay-as-you-go" approach was used by the City for health care benefits. · 

Table A-19 below provides a summary of the City's employee benefit actual and budgeted costs from fiscal years 
2010-11 to fiscal year 2015-16. 

TABLEA-19 

SFERS and PERS Retirement Contributions 

Social Security & Medicare 

Health - Medical +Dental, active employees 1 

Health - Retiree Medical 1 

Other Benefits 2 

Total Benefit Costs 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Employee Benefit Costs, All Funds 

Fiscal Years 2010-11through2015-16 
(OOOs) 

FY2010-11 FY2011-12 FY2012~13 

Actual Aetna! Actual 

$368,184 $428,263 $452,325 

140,828 147,682 156,322 

327,850 363,344 370,346 

145,756 151,301 155,885 

23,173 21,766 16,665 

$1,005,791 $1,112,355 $1,151,543 

FY2013-14 

Actual 

$535,309 

160,288 

369,428 

161,859 

16,106 

$1,242,990 

Fiscal year 2010-11 through fiscal year 2014-15 figures are audited actuals. Fiscal year 2015-16 figures are original budget 
1 Does not include Health Service System administrative costs. Does include fl~ble benefits that may be used for health insurance. 
2 "Other Benefits" includes unemployment insurance premiums, life insurance, and other miscellaneous employee benefits. 

Source: Office of the Controller, City and County of San Francisco. 

INVESTMENT OF CITY FUNDS 

Investment Pool 

FY2014-15 FY2015-16 

Actual Budget 

$593,619 $526,927 

171,877 184,824 

383,218 412,095 

146,164 158,286 

18,439 24,416 

$1,313,318 $1,306,548 

The Treasurer of the City and County ofSan Francisco (the "Treasurer") is authorized by Charter Section 6.106 to 
invest funds available under California Government Code Title 5, Division 2, Part 1, Chapter 4. In addition to the 
funds of the City, the funds of various City departments and local agencies located within the boundaries of the City, 
including the school and community college districts, airport and public hospitals, are deposited into the City and 
County's Pooled Investment Fund (the "Pool"). The funds are commingled for investment purposes. 

Investment.Policy 

The management of the Pool is governed by the Investment Policy administered by the Office of the Treasurer and 
Tax Coliector·in accordance with California Government Code Sections 27000, 53601, 53635; et. al. In order of 
pnority, the objectives of this Investment Policy are safety, liquidity, and return on investments. Safety of principal 
is the foremost objective of the ln.vestment program. The investment portfolio maintains sufficient liquidity to meet 
all expected expenditures for at least the next six months. The Office of the Treasurer and. Tax Collector also 
attempts to generate a market rate of return, without undue compromise of the first two objectives. 
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The Investment Policy is reviewed and monitored annually by a Treasury Oversight Committee established by the 
Board of Supervisors. The Treasury Oversight Committee meets quarterly and is comprised of members drawn from 
(a) the Treasurer; (b) the Controller; (c) a representative appointed by the Board of Supervisors; ·(d) the County 
Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee; (e) the Chancellor of the Community College District or his/her 
designee; and (i) Members of the general public. See "APPENDIX C - City and County of San Francisco Office of 
the Treasurer:- Investment Policy'' for a complete copy of the Treasurer's Investment Policy, dated October 2014. 
The Investment Policy is also posted at the Treasurer's website. The information available on such website is not 
inc;orporated herein by reference. · 

Investment Portfolio 

As of November 30, 2015, the City's surplus in vestment fund consisted of the in vestments classified in Table A-20, 
and had the investment maturity distributiQil presented in Table A-21. 

TABLEA-20 

TABLEA-21 

Type of Investment 

City and County of San Francisco 
Invesbnent PJJrtfolio 

Pooled Funds 
As of November 30, 2015 

$ 425,000,000 $ 

Book Value Market Value 

423,959,306 $ 425,578,500 U.S. Treasuries 
Federal Agencies 3,911,059,000 3,927,009,703 3,915,100,358 
State and Local Obligations 
Public Time Deposits 
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 
Banker's Acceptances 
Commercial Paper 
Medium Term Notes 
Money Market Funds 
Supranationals 

223,505,000 
1,200,000 

850,000,000 

569,871,000 
627,197,000 
135,133,856 
40,000,000 

227,426,461 225,133,761 
1,200,000 1,206,000 

849,989,525 850,056,502 

569 ,686,530 569,803,255 
630,525,558 628,36L626 
135,133,856 135,133,856 
39,956,217 39,753,500 

Total $ 6, 782,965,856 $ 6,804,887,157 $ 6,790,121,358 

November 2015 Earned Income Yield: 0.571 % 
Sources: Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector, City and County of Sari Francisco 
From Citibank-Custodial Safekeeping, SunGard Systems-Inventory Control Program. 

City and County of San Francisco 
Inv.estnient Maturity Distribution 

Pooled Funds 
As of November 30, 2015 

Maturity in Months Par Value 
0 to 1 $1,241,366,856 
1 to 2 205,815,000 
2 to 3 205,325,000 
3 to 4 120,717,000 
4 to 5 245,240,000 
5 to 6 68,079,000 
6 to 12 1,649,459,000 

12 to 24 1,825,189,000 
24 to 36 1,043,770,000 
36 to 48 94,005,000 
48 to 60 84,000,000 

$6,782,965,856 

Weighted Average Maturity: 391 Days 

Percenta~ 

18.30% 
3.03% 
3.03% 
1.78% 
3.62% 
1.00% 

24.32% 
26.91% 
15.39% 

1.39% 
1.24% 

100.00% 

Sources: Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector, City and County of San Francisco 
From Citibank-Custodial Safekeeping, SunGard Systems-Inventory Control Program. 
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Furthe~ Information 

A report detailing the investment portfolio and .investment activity, including the market value of the portfolio, is 
submitted to the Mayor and the Board of Supervisors monthly. The monthly reports and annual reports are a"\failable 
on the Treasurer's web page: www.sftreasurer.org. The monthly reports and annual reports are· not incorporated by 
reference herein. 

Additional information on,the City's investments, investment policies, and risk exposure f!.S of June 30, 2014 are 
described in Appendix B: "COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE CITY AND COUNTY 
OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015," Notes 2(d) and 5. 

CAPITAL FINANCING AND BONDS 

Capital Plan 

In October 2005, the Board of Supervisors adopted, and the Mayor approved, Ordinance No. 216-05, which 
established a new capital planning process for the City. The legislation requires that the City develop and adopt a 
ten-year capital expenditure plan for City-owned facilities and infrastructure. It also created the Capital Planning 
Committee ("CPC") and the Capital Planning Program ("CPP'). The CFC, composed of other City finance and 
capital project officials, makes recommendations to the Mayor ~d Board of Supervisors on all of t4e City's capital 
expenditures. To help inform CPC recommendations, the CPP staff, .under the direction of the City Administrator, 
review and prioritize funding needs; projeet and coordinate funding sources and uses; and provide policy analysis 
and reports on interagency capital planning. 

The City Administrator, in conjunction with the CPC, is directed to develop and submit a ten-year capital plan every 
other fiscal year for approval by the Board of Supervisors. The Capital Plan is a fiscally constrained long-term 
finance strategy that prioritizes projects based on a set of funding principles. It provides an assessment of the City's 
infrastructure needs over ten years, highlights investments required to meet these needs and recommends a plan of 
finance to fund .these investments. Although the Capital Plan proVi.des cost estimates and proposes methods to 
finance such costs, the document does not reflect any commitnient by the Board of Supervisors to expend such 
amounts or to adopt any specific financing metho~. The Capital Plan is required to be updated and adopted 
biennially, along with the City's Five Year Financial Plan and the Five-Year Information & Comniunication 
Technology Plan. The CPC is also charged with reviewing the annual capital budget submission and all long-term 
financing proposals, and providing recommendations to the Board of Supervisors relating to the compliance of any 
such proposal or submission with the adopted Capital Plan. 

The Capital Plan is required to be submitted to the Mayor and the Board of Supervisors by each March 1 in odd­
numbered years and adopted by the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor on or before May 1 of the same year. The 
fiscal year 2016-2025 Capital Plan was ,approved by the CPC on March.2, 2015 and was adopted by the Board of 
Supervisors in April 2015. The Capital Plan contains $32 billion in capital investments over the coming decade for 
all City departments, including $5.1 billion in projects for General Fund-supported departments. The Capital Plan 
proposes $1.66 billion for General Fund pay-as-you-go capital projects over the next ten years. The amount for 
General Fund pay-as-you-go capital projects is assumed to grow to over $200 million per year by fiscal year 2025-
26. Major capital projects for General Fund-supported departments included in the Capital Plan consist of upgrades 
to public health, police, fire and park facilities; street and right-of-way improvements; the removal of barriers to 
accessibility; park improvements; the replacement of the Hall of Justice; and seismic upgrades to the Veteran's 
Memorial Building, among other capital projects. Approximately $1.8 billion of the capital projects of General Fund 
supported departments are expected to be financed with general obligation bonds and other long-term obligations. 
The balance is expected to be funded by federal and State fu,nds, the General Fund, and other sources. 

In addition to the City General Fund-supported capital spending, the Capital Plan recommends $18.2 billio11 in ' 
enterprise fund department projects to continue major transit, economic development and public utility projects such 
as ·the Central Subway project, runway and terminal upgrades at Sao, Francisco International Airport, Pier 70 
infrastructure investments, and the Sewer System Improvement Program, among others. Approximately $12.2 
billion of enterprise fund department capital projects is financed with voter-approved revenue bonds and other long­
term obligations. The balance is expected to be funded by federal and State funds, user/operator fees, General Fund 
and other sources. · 

A-46 

896 



While significant investments are proposed in the City's adopted Capital Plan, identified resources remain below 
those necessary to maintain and enhance the City's physical infrastructure. As a result, over $8.5 billion in capital 
needs are deferred· from the plan's horizon. Over two-thirds of these unfunded needs are for the City's 
transportation and waterfront infrastructure, where core maintenance investments have lagged for decades. Mayor 
Edwin Lee has convened a taskforce to recommend funding mechanisms to bridge a portion of the gaps in the City's 
transportation needs, but it is likely that significant funding gaps will remain even assuming the identification of 
significant new funding sources for these needs. 

Failure to make the capital improvements and repairs recommended in the Capital Plan may have the following 
impacts: (i) failing to meet federal, State or local legal mandates; (ii) failing to provide for the imminent life, health, 
safety and security of occupants and the public; (iii) failing to prevent the loss of use of the asset; (iv) impairing the 
value of the City's assets; (v) increasing future repair and replacement costs; and (vi) harming the local economy. 

Tax-Supported Debt Service 

Under the State Constitution and the Charter, City bonds secured by ad valorem property taxes ("general obligation 
bonds")· can only be authorized with a two-thirds approval of the voters. As of December 15, 2015, the City had 
approximately $1.97 billion aggregate principal amount of general obligation bonds outstanding. 

Table A-22 shows the annual amount of debt.service payable on the City's outstanding general obligation bonds. 

TABLEA-22 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

. General Obligation Bonds Debt Service 

As of December 15, 2015 1 2 

Fiscal Annual 

Year Princi£al Interest Debt Service 

2016 $143,173,046 $89,038,746 $232,211,792 

2017 113,559,110 83,344,003 196,903, 113 

2018 11 Q,538,225 77,747,050 188,285,275 

2019 110,290,545_ 72,452,081 182,742,626 
2020. 108,971,232 67,052,144 176,023,376 

2021 106,860,457 61,761,868 168,622,325 . 

2022 112,163,401 56,871,355 169,034,756 

2023 115,125,251 51,665,538 166,790,789 

2024 116,976,206 46,136,412 163,112,618 

2025 117,086,476 40,438,362 157,524,838 

2026 111,721,279 . 34,744,302 146,465,581 

2027 116,325,840 29,616,467 145,942,307 

2028 120,599,035 24,295,552 144,894,587 

2029 120,441,751 ' 19,111,199 139,552,950 

2030 116,000,095 13,979,473 129,979,568 

2031 77,346,950 8,994,108 86,341,058 

2032 80,045,000 5,989,081 86,034,081 

2033 44,840,000 2,944,519 47,784,519 

2034 19,735,000 1,170,669 20,905,669 

2035 10,315,000 399,725 10,714,725 
TOTAL 3 

$1,972,113,899 $787,752,654 $2,759,866,553 

l~~~~~q~~~~~~~~-~ 

as any assessment district indebtedness or any redevelopment agency indebtedness. 
2 Totals reflect rounding to nearest dollar. 

Section 9 .106 of the City Charter limits issuance of general obligation bonds of 

the City to 3% of the assessed value of.all real and personal assessment district 

indebtedness or any redevelopment agency indebtedness. 

Source: Office of Public Finance, City and County of San Francisco. 
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General Obligation Bonds 

Certain general obligation bonds authorized by the City's voters as discussed below have not yet been issued. Such 
bonds may be issued at any time by action of the Board of Supervisors, without further approval by the voters. 

In November 1992, voters approved Proposition A, which authorized the issuance of up to $350.0 million in general 
obligation bonds to provide moneys to fund the City's Seismic Safety Loan Program (the "Loan Program"). The 
purpose of the Loan Program is to provide loans for the seismic strengthening of privately-owned unreinforced 
masonry buildings in San Francisco foi: affordable housing and market-rate residential, commercial and institutional 
purposes. In April 1994, the City issued $35 .0 million in taxable general obligation bonds to fund the Loan Program 
and in October 2002,,the City redeemed all outstanding bonds remaining from such issuance. In February 2007, the 
Board of Supervisors approved the issuance of additional indebtedness under this authorization in an amount not to 
exceed $35.0 million. Such issuance would be achieved pursuant to the terms of a Credit Agreement with Bank of 
America, N.A. (the "Credit Bank"), under which the Credit Bank agreed to fund one or more loans to the City from 
time to time as evidenced by the City's issuance to the Credit Bank of the Taxable General Obligation Bond 
(Seismic Safety Loan Program), Series 2007A. The funding by the Credit Bank of the loans at the City's request and 
the terms of repayment of such loans are governed by the terms of the Credit Agreement. Loan funds received by the 
City from the Credit Bank are in turn used to finance loans to Seismic Safety Loan Program borrowers. In 
March 2007, the City initiated an initial borrowing of $2.0 million, and in October 2007, the City borrowed 
approximately $3.8 million from the Credit Bank. In January 2008, the City borrowed approximately $3.9 million 
and in November 2008, the City borrowed $1.3 million from the Credit Bank. Further borrowings under the Credit 
Agreement with the Credit Bank (up to the $35.0 million not-to-exceed amount) are expected as additional loans to 
Seismic Safety Loan Program borrowers are approved. 

In February 2008, voters approved Proposition A, which authorized the issuance of up to $185.0 million in general 
obligation bonds for the construction, reconstruction, purchase, and/or improvement of park and recreation facilities 
located in the City and under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and Parks Commission or under the jurisdiction of 
the Port Commission. The City issued the first series of bonds under Proposition A in the amount of approximately 
$42.5 million in August 2008. The City issued· the second series in the amount of approximately $60.4 million in 
March 2010 and the third series in the amount of apprpximately $73.4 million in March 2012. 

In June 2010, voters approved Proposition B, which authorized the issuance of up to $412.3 million in general 
obligation bonds to provide funds to finance the construction, acquisition, improvement and retrofitting of 
neighborhood fire and police stations, the auxiliary water supply system, a public safety building, and other critical 
infrastructure and facilities for earthquake safety and related costs. The City issued the first series. of bonds under 
Proposition B in. the amount of $79.5 million in December 2010 and the second series of bonds in the amount of 
$183.3 million in March 2012. The City issued the third series in the amount of approximately $38.3 million in 
August 2012 and the fourth series of bonds in the amount of $31.0 million in June 2013, and the fifth series in'the 
amount of $54.9 million was issued in October 2014. 

In November 2011, voters approved Proposition B, which authorized the issuance of up to $248.0 million in general 
obligation bonds to provide funds to repair and repave City streets and remove potholes; strengthen and seismically 
upgrade street structures; redesign street corridors by adding or improving pedestrian signals, lighting, sidewalk 
extensions, bicycle lanes, trees and landscaping; construct and renovate curb ramps and sidewalks to increase 
accessibility and safety for everyone, including persons with disabilities; and add and upgrade traffic signals to 
improve MUNI service and traffic flow. The City issued the first series of bonds under Proposition B in the amount 
of approximately $74.3 million in March 2012 and the s_econd series of bonds in J:b.e amount of $129.6 million in 
June 2013. · 

In November 2012, voters approved Proposition B, which authorized the.issuance of up to $195:0 million in general 
obligation bonds to provide funds for the construction, reconstruction, renovation, demolition, environmental 
remediation and/or improvement of park, ·open space, and recreation facilities located in the City and under the 
jurisdiction of the Recreation and Parks Commission or under the jurisdiction of the Port Commission. The City 
issued the first series of bonds under Proposition Bin tb,e amount of approximately $71.9 million in June 2013. 

In June 2014, voters approved Proposition A, which authorized the issuance of up to $400.0 million in general 
obligation bonds to provide funds to finance the construction, acquisition, improvement and retrofitting of 
neighborhood fire and police stations, emergency firefighting water system, medical examiner facility, traffic 
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company & forensic services division and oilier critical infrastructure and facilities for earthquake safety and related 
costs. The City issued the first series of bonds in the amount of $100.6 million in October 2014. 

In November 2014, voters approved Proposition A, which auiliorized the issuance of up to $500 million in general 
obligation bonds to provide funds to finance the construction, acquisition and improvement of certain transportation 
and transit related improvements and oilier related costs. The City issued ilie first series of bonds under Proposition 
A in the amount of approximately $67 million in June 2015. 

In November 2015, voters approved Proposition A which auiliorized the issuance of up to $310 million in general 
obligation bonds to provide funds to finance the construction, development, acquisition, and preservation of housing 
affordable to low- and middle-income households and to assist in the acquisition, rehabilitation, and preservation of 
affordable rental apartment buildings to prevent the eviction of long-term residents; to repair and reconstruct 
dilapidated public housing; to fund a middle-income rental program; and to ptovide for homeownership down 
payment assistance opportunities for educators and middle-income households. 

Refunding General Obligation Bonds 

The Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 272-04 on May 11, 2004 (ilie "2004 Resolution"). The Mayor 
approved ilie 2004 Resolution on May 13, 2004. The 2004 Resolution authorized the issuance of not to exceed · 
$800.0 million aggregate principal amount of its General Obligation Refunding Bonds from time to time in one or 
more series for the purpose of refunding all or a portion of ilie City's then outstanding General Obligation Bonds. 
On November 1, 2011, the Board of Supervisors adopted,-and the Mayor approved, Resolution No. 448-11 (ilie 
"2011 Resolution," and togeilier with ilie 2004 Resolution, ilie "Refunding Resolutions"). The 2011 Resolution 
auiliorized the issuance of not to exceed $1.356 billion aggregate principal amount of ilie City's General Obligation 
Refunding Bonds from time to time in one or more series for ilie purpose of refunding certain outstanding General 
Obligation Bonds of ilie City. The City has issued ejght series of refunding bonds under the Refunding Resolutions, 
as shown on Table A-23. · · 

TABLEA-23 

Series Name 

2008-Rl 
2008-R2 
2008-R3 
2011-Rl 
2015-Rl 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
General Obligation Refunding Bonds 

Date Issued 

May2008 
July 2008 
July 2008 
November 2011 
February 2015 

As of December 15, 2015 

Principal Amount Issued 
(OOOs) 

$232,075,000 
39,320,000 

118,130,000 
339,475,000 
293,910,000 

1 Series2004-Rl Bonds wererefundect bythe2011-Rl Bonds inNovember2011 
2 Series 2006-Rl, 2006-R2, and 2008-R3 Bonds were refunded by the 2015-Rl 

. Amount Outstanding 

$22,015,000 
16,275,000 

250,470,000 
292,765,000 

Table A-24 below lists for each of ilie City's voter-authorized general obligation bond programs the amount 
originally_ authorized, the amount issued and outstanding, and the amount of remaining authorization for which 
bonds have ncit yet been issued. Series are grouped by program authorization in c:hronological order. The auiliorized 
and unissued column refers to total program auiliorization that can still be issued, and does not refer to any particular 
series. As of December 15, 2015, ilie City had auiliorized and unissued general obligation bond auiliority of 
approximately $1.19 billion. · 

A-49 

899 



) ., 

TABLEA-24 . 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

General Obligation Bonds 

Description of Issue (Date of Authorization) 

Seismic Safety Loan Program (11/3/92) 

Clean & Safe Neigh,borhood Parks (2/5/08) 

San Francisco General Hospital and Trauma Center (1114/08) 

Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond (6/8/10) 

Road Repaving & Street Safety (11/8/11) 

Clean & Safe Neighborhood Parks (11/6/12) 
Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond (6/3/14) 
Transportation and Road Improvement (11/4/15) 

SUBTOTALS 
General Obligation Refunding Bonds: 

Series 2008-Rl issued 5/29/08 
Series 2008-R2 issued 5/29/08 
Series 2011-Rl issued 11/9/12 
Series 2015-Rl issued 2/25/15 

SUBTOTALS 
TOTALS 

As of December 15, 2015 

Series Issued 
20Cf7A $30,315,450 
2015A 24,000,000 
2010B 24,785,000 
2010D 35,645,000 
2012B 73,355,000 
2009A . 131,650,000 

2010A 120,890,000 
2010C 173,805,000 
2012D 251,100,000 
2014A 209,955,000 
2010E 79,520,000 
2012A 183,330,000 
2012E 38,265,000 
2013B 31,020,000 
2014C 54,950,000 
2012C 74,295,000 
2013C 129,560,000 
2013A 71,970,000 
2014D 100,670,000 
2015B 67,005,000 

$1,906,085,450 

232,075,000 
39,320,000 

339,475,000 
293,910,000 
904,780,000 

$2,810,865,45!) 

Outstanding 1 

$24,008,899 
24,000,000 
9,790,000 

35,645,000 
55,660,000 
20,620,000 
47,755,000 

173,805,000 
177,755,000 
182,680,000 
47,565,000 

139,695,000 
34,140,000 
19,770,000 
51,320,000 
56,980,000 ' 
82,525,000 
45,855,000 
94,015,000 
67,005,000 

$1,390,588,899 

22,015,000 
16,275,000 

250,470,000 
292,765,000 
581,525,000 

$1,972,113,899 

1 Section 9.106 of the City Charter limits issuance of general obligation bonds of the City to 3% of the assess~d value of all taxable real and 

persopal property, located within the City and County. 
2 Of the $35,000,000 authorized by the Board of.Supervisors in February 2007, $30,315,450 has been drawn upon to date.pursuant to the 

Credit Agreement described under "General Obligation Bonds." 

Lease Payments and Other Long-Term Obligations 

Authorized 
&Unissued 

260,684,550 . 

8,695,000. 

25,215,000 

44,145,000 
123,030,000 
299,330,000 
432,995,000 

$1,194,094,550 

$1,194,094,550 

The Charter requires that any lease-financing agreements with a nonprofit corporation or another public agency must 
be approved by a majority vote of the City's electorate, except (i) leases approved prior to April 1, 1977, (ii) 
refunding lease financing expected to result in net savings, and (iii) certain lease financing for capital equipment. 
The Charter does not require voter approval of lease ~ancing agreements with for-profit corporations or entities. 

Table A-25 sets forth the aggregate annual lease payment obligations supported by the City's General Fund with 
respect to outstanding lease revenue bonds and certificates or° participation as of December 15, 2015. Note that the 
annual payment obligations reflected in Table A-25 reflect the fully accreted value of any capital appreciation 
obligations as of the payment dates. 
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TABLEA-25 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Lease Revenue Bonds and Certificates of Participation 
As ofDecember·15, 2015 

Fiscal 
Anllual Payment Obligation 

Year PrinciEal Interest 
2016 $30,420,000 $29,838,842 $60,258,842 
2017 62,705,000 50,141,048 112,846,048 
2018 61,255,000 47,335,103 108,590,103 
2019 53,330,000 44,805,547 98,135,547 . 
2020 44,675;000 42,631,271 87,306,271 
2021 46,890,000 40,642,375 . 87,532,375 
2022 46,775,000 38,586,820 85,361,820 
2023 48,825,000 36,503,020 85,328,020 
2024 50,465,bOO 34,324,853 84,789,853 
2025 50,195,000 32,050,193 82,245,193 
2026 50,050,000 29,815,709 79,865,709 
2027 52,405,000 27,455,266 79,860,266 
2028 53,065,000 24,990,749 78,055,749 
2029 55,515,000 22,457,202 77,972,202 
2030 55,260,000 19,825,501 75,085,501 
2031 46,795,000 17,220,931 64,015,931 
2032 36,240,000 . 14,853,981 51,093,981 
2033 35,455,000 13,113,843. 48,568,843 
2034 37,060,000 11,353,856 48,413,856 
2035 24,895,000 9,741,125 34,636,125 
2036 23,315,000 8,515,394 31,830,394 
2037 21,505,000 7,364,158 28,869,158 
2038 22,400,000 6,'.281,175 28,681,175 
2039 23,325,000 5,152,823 28,477,823 
'2040 24,305,000 3,973,519 28,278,519 
2041 25,3_10,000 2,744,513 28,054,513 

2042 18,140,000 1,629,071 19,769,071 

2043 8,815,000 958,600 9,773,600 

2044 7,195,000 587,000 7,782,000 

2045 7,480,000 299,200 7,779,200 

TOTAL 1 1, 124,065,000 $625,192,688 2 $1,749,257,688 

1 Totals reflect rounding to nearest dollar. 
2 For purposes ofthis table, the :interest rate on the Lease Revenue Bonds Series 

2008-1, and 2008-2 (Moscone Center Expansion Project) is assumed to be 

3.25%. These bonds are in variable rate mode. 

Source: Office of Public Finance, City and County of San '.flrancisco. 

A-51 

901 



The City electorate has approved several lease revenue. bond propositions, some of which have authorized but 
unissued bonds. The following lease programs have remaining authoriz;:ttion: · 

In 1987, voters approved Proposition B, which authorizes the City tO' lease finance (without limitation as to 
maximum aggregate par amount) the construction of new parking facilities,· including garages and surface lots, in 
eight of the City's neighborhoods: In July 2000, the City issued $8.2 million in lease revenue bonds to finance the 
construction of the North Beacll; Parking Garage, which was opened in February 2002. There is no· current plan to 
issue any more bonds under Proposition B. 

In 1990, voters approved Proposition C, which amended the Charter to authorize the City to lease-purchase 
equipment through a nonprofit corporation without additional voter approval but with certain restrictions. The Citjr 
and County of San Francisco Finance Corporation (the "Corporation") was incoiporated for that purpose. 
Proposition C provides that the outstanding aggregate principal amount of obligations with respect to lease 
financings may not exceed $20.0 million, with such amount in~reasing by five percent each fiscal year. As of · 
December 15, 2015 the tptal authorized amount for such financings was $64.5 million. The total principal amount 
outstanding as of December 15, 2015 was $9.59 million. 

In 1994, voters approved Proposition B, which authorized the issuance of up to $60.0 million in lease revenue bonds 
for the acquisition and construction of a combined dispatch center for the City's emergency 911 communication 
system and for the emergency information and communications equipment for the center. ill 1997 and 1998, the· 
Corporation issued $22.6 million and $23.3 million of Proposition B lease revenue bonds, respectively, leaving 
$14.0 million in remaining authorization. There is no current plan to issue additional series of bonds under 
Proposition B. 

In June 1997, voters approved Proposition D, which authorized the issuance of up to $100.0 million in lease revenue 
bonds for the construction of a new football stadium at Candlestick Park, the previous home of the San Francisco 
49ers football team. If issued, the $100.0 million oflease reve~ue bonds would be the City's contribution toward the 
total cost of the stadium project and the 49ers would be responsible for paying the remaining cost of the stadium 
construction project. There is no current plan to issue the Proposition D bonds. 

On March 7, 2000, voters approved Proposition C, which extended a two and one half cent per $100.0 in assessed 
valuation property tax set-aside for the benefit of the Recreation and Park Depai:tmerit (the "Open Space Fund"). 
Proposition C also authorizes the issuance of lease.revenue bonds or other forms of indebtedness payable from the 
Open Space Fund. The City issued approximately $27.0 million and $42.4 million of such Open Space Fund lease 
revenue bonds in October 2006 and October 2007, respec~vely~ 

In November 2007, voters approved Proposition D, which amended the Charter and renewed the Library 
Preservation Fund. Proposition D continues the two and one half cent per $100.0 in assessed valuation property tax 
set-aside and establishes a minimum level of City appropriations, moneys that. are maintained in the Library 
Preservation Fund. Proposit;i.on D also authorizes the issuance of revenue bonds or other evidences of indebtedness. 
The City issued the first series of lease revenue bonds in·the amount of approximately $34.3 million in March 2009 . 

. Commercial Paper .Program 

The Board al,lthorized on March 17, 2009 and the Mayor approved on March 24, 2009 the establishment of a not-to­
exceed $15 0. 0 million Lease Revenue Commercial Paper Certificates of Participation Program, Series .1 and 1-T and 
Series 2 and 2-T (the "CP Program"). Commercial Paper Notes (the "CP Notes") are issued from time to time to pay 
approved project costs in connection with the acquisition, improvement, renovation and construction of real pmperty 
and the acquisition of capital equipment and vehicles in anticipation of long-term or other take-out financing to be 
issued when market conditions are favorable. Projects are eligible to access the CP Program once the Board and the 
Mayor have approved the project and the long-term, permanent financing for the project. ill June 2010, the City 
obtained letters of credit securing the CP Notes issued by J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. with a maximum principal 
amount of $50 million and by U.S. Bank, N.A. with a maximum principal amount of $50 million. The letters of 
credit expire June 2016. 

The Board authorized on July 16, 2013 and the Mayor approved on July 25, 2013 an additional $100.0 million Lease 
Revenue Commercial Paper Certificates of Participation Program, Series 3 and 3-T and Series 4 and 4-T that 
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increases the total authorization of the CP Program to $250.0 million. The Series 3 and 3-T and 4 and 4-T are 
secured by a letter of credit issued by State Street Bank and Trust Company expiring February 2019. 

As of December 2015, the outstanding principal amount of CP Notes is $79.2 million. The weighted average 
interest rate for CP Notes is approximately 0.06%. 

Board Authorized and Unissued Long-Term Obligations 

The Board of Supervisors authorized on October 26, 2010 and the Mayor approved on November 5, 2010 ·the 
issuance of not to exceed $38 million in City and County of San Francisco certificates of participation to .partially 
finance the rebuilding of severely distressed public housing sites, while increasing affordable housing and ownership 
opportunities and improving the quality of life for existing residents and the surrounding communities (the HOPE 
SF Project). The City anticipates issuing the certificates in·the Spring 2016. · 

The Board of Supervisors authorized on February 12, 2013 and the Mayor approved on February 15, 2013 the 
issuance of not to exceed $507 .9 million of City and Countj of San Francisco Certificates of Participation (Moscone 
Expansion Project) payable from Moscone Expansion District assessments to finance the costs of additions and 
improvements to the George R. Moscone Convention Center. The City anticipates issuing the certificates in 2017. 

The Board of S1J.pervisors authorized October 8, 2013 and the Mayor approved October 11, 2013 the issuance of not 
to exceed $13.5 million of City and County of San Francisco Certificates of Participation (Treasure Island 
Improvement Project) to finance the cost of additions and improvements to the utility infrastructure at Treasure 
island. 

Overlapping Debt 

Table A-26 shows bonded ·debt and long-term obligations as of December 15, 2015 sold in the public capital 
markets by the City and those public agencies whose boundaries overlap the boundaries of the ·City in whole or in 
part. Long-term obligations of non-City agencies generally are not payable from revenues of the City. In many 
cases, long-term obligations issued by a public agency are payable only from the General Fund or other revenues of 
such public agency. In the table, lease obligations of the City which support indebtedness incurred by others are 
included. As noted below, the Charter limits the City's outstanding general obligation bond debt to 3% of the total 
assessed valuation of all taxable real and personal property within the City. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.] 
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TABLEA-26 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO· 

Statement of Direct and Overlapping Debt and Long-Term Obligations 

2015-2016 Assessed Valuation (net ofnon-reimbursable & homeowner exemptions): 

DIRECT GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND DEBT 
General City Purposes Carried on the Tax Roll 

GROSS DIRECT DEBT 
DIRECT LEASE PAYMENT AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

San Francisco COPs, Series 2001A (30 Van Ness Ave. Property) 

San Francisco Finance Corporation, Equipment LR.Bs Series 2010A, 2011A, 2012A, and 2013A 

San Francisco Fmance Corporation Emergency Communication Refunding Series, 2010-Rl 
San Francisco Finance Corporation Moscone Expansion Center, Series, 2008-1, 2008-2 

San Francisco Fmance Corporation LRBs Open Space Fund (Various Park Projects) Series 2006, 2007 

San Francisco Finance Corporation LRBs Library Preservation Fund Series, 2009A 
San Francisco COPs, Series 2007 A (City Office Buildings - Multiple Properties) 
San Francisco COPs, Series 2009A Multiple Capital Improvement Projects (Laguna Honda Hospital) 
San Francisco COPs, Series 2009B Multiple Capital Improvement Projects (Street Improvement Project) 
San Francisco COPs, Series 2009C Office Project (525 Golden Gate Avenue) Tax Exempt 
San Francisco COPs, Series 2009D Office Project (525 Golden Gate Avenue) Taxable BABs 
San Francisco Refunding Certificates of Participation, Series 2010A 
San Francisco COPs, Refunding Series 2011AB (Moscone) 
San Francisco COPs, Series 2012A Multiple Capital Improvement Projects (Street Improvement Project) 
San Francisco COPs, Series 2013A Moscone Center Improvement 
San Francisco COPs, Series 2013BC Port Facilities 
San Francisco COPs, Series 2014-Rl (Courthouse Project), 2014-R2 .(Juvenile Hall Project) 
San Francisco COPs, Series 2015AB War Memorial Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and Improvements 
San Francisco Refunding COPs, Series 2015A (City Office Buildings-Multiple Properties Project) 

LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

GROSS DIRECT DEBT & WNG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

OVERLAPPING DEBT & LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

Bayshore Hester Assessment District 
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District (33.%) Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Trani.it District (29%) General Obligation Bonds, Series 2005A, 2007B 
San Francisco Community College District General Oblijlation Bonds - Election of2001, 2005 
San Francisco Redevelopment Agency Hotel Tax Revenue Bof!dS - 2011 
San Francisco Redevelopment Agency Obligations (Property Tax Increment) 
San Francisco Redevelopment Agency Obligations (Special Tax Bonds) 
Association of Bay Area Governments Obligations (Special Tax Bonds) 
San Francisco Unified School District General Obligation Bonds, Seri~ Election of 2003, 2006, and 2011 

TOTAL OVERLAPPING DEBT & LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

GROSS COMBINED TOTAL OBLIGATIONS 

Ratios to Assessed Valuation: 

Gross Direct Debt (General Obligation Bonds) 
Gross Direct Debt & Long-Term Obligations 

Gross Combined Total Obligations 

Excludes ~venue and mortgage revenue bonds and non-bonded third party financing lease obligations. Also excludes tax allocation bonds sold in August, 2009. 

Section 9.106 of the City Charter limits issuance of general obligation bonds of the City to 3% of the assessed value of all real and personal property 

within the City's boundari"' that is subject to 

Source: Office of Public Finance, City and County of San Francisco. 
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Actual Ratio 

1.01% 
1.59% 

2.84% 

$194,392,571,976 

Outstanding 
12/15/2015 
$1,972,113,899 

$1,972,113,899 

$25 ,870,000 

9,595,000 

13,815,000 
105,020,000 

49,940,000 

29,020,000 
2,350,000 

137,585,000 
33,270,000 
26,480,000 

129,550,000 
110,000,000 
54,455,000 
39,415,000 
15,120,000 
34,355,000 
44,300,QOO 

134,325,000 
123 ,600 ,000 

$1,118,065,000 

$3,090,178,899 

$590,000 
82,106,667 

103,985,300 
265,750,000 
37,470,000 

793,249,000 
155,426,015 
18,745,000 

982,100,000 
$2,439,421,982 

$5,529,600,881 I 

Charter Reg. 

< 3.00% 
n/a 

n/a 



On November 4, 2003, voters approved Proposition A. Proposition A of 2003 authorized the SFUSD to issue up to 
$295.0 million of general obligation bonds to repair and rehabilitate school facilities, and various other 
improvements. The SFUS:O issued $58.0 million of sue~ authorization in October 2004, $130.0 million in October 
2005, and $92.0 million in October 2006, leaying $15.0 million authorized but unissued. fu March 2012, the SFUSD 
issued $116.1 million in refunding.general obligation bonds th£!.trefunded $137.4 million in general obligation bonds 
authorized under Proposition A of 2003. 

On November 2, 2004, voters approved Proposition AA. Proposition AA authorized the San Francisco BART to 
issue general obligation bonds.in one or more series over time in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed 
$980.0 million to strengthen tunnels, bridges, overhead tracks and the underwater Transbay Tube for BART 
facilities in Alameda and Contra Costa counties and the City. Of the $980.0 million, the portion payable from the 
levy of ad valorem taxes on property within the City is approximately 29.0% or $282.0 million. Of such 
authorization, BART issued $100.0 million in May 2005 and $400.0 million in July 2007, of which the allocable 
City portion is approximately $29.0 million and $116.0 million, respectively.· 

On November 7, 2006, voters approved Proposition A. Proposition A of 2006 authorized the SFUSD to issue an 
aggregate principal amount not to exceed $450.0 million of general obligation bonds to modei:niz~ and repair ·up to 
64 additional school facilities and various other improvements. The SFUSD issued the first series in the aggregate 
principal amount of $100 million under the Proposition A authorization in February 2007. The SFUSD issued the 
second series in the ·aggregate principal amount of $150.0 million under the Proposition A authorization in January 
2009. The SFUSD issued the third series in the aggregate principal amount of $185.0 million· under the 
Proposition A authorization in May 2010. 

On Nqvember 8, 2011, voters approved Proposition A. Proposition A of 2011 authorized the SFUSD to. issue an 
aggregate principal amount not to exceed $531.0 million of general obligation bonds to repair and rehabilitate school 
facilities to current accessibility, health, safety, and instructional standards, and where applicable, replace worn-out 
plumbing, electrical and other major building systems, replace aging b,eating, ventilatiqn and air handling systems, 
renovate outdated classrooms and training facilities, construct facilities to replace aging modular classrooms. The 
SFUSD issued the first series in the aggregate principal amount of $115.0 million under the Proposition A of 2011 
authorization in March 2012. · 

MAJOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 

Numerous developmen.t and construction projects are in progress throughout the City at any given time. This 
section describes several of the most significant privately owned and managed real estate developments currently 
under way in the City in which there is City participation, generally in the form of a ·public/private partnership. The 
information in this section has been prepared by the City based on City-approved ,plans as well as unofficial plans 
and representations of the developer in each case, and includes forward-looking statements. These forward-looking 
statements consist of expressions of opinion, estimates, predictions, projections, plans and the like; such forward­
looking .statements in this section are those of the developers and not of the City. The City makes no prediction, 
representation or assurance that the plans and projects described will actually.be accomplished, or the time frame in 
which the developments will be completed, or as to the financial impact on City real estate taxes, developer fees; 
other tax and fee income, employment, retail or real estate activity, or other consequences that might be expected or 
projected to result from the successful completion of each development project. Completion of development in each 
case may depend on the local economy, the real, estate market, the financial health of the developer and others 
involved in the project, specific features of each development and its attractiveness to buyers, tenants and others, as 
well as the financial health of such buyers, tenants, and others. Completion and success of each development will 
also likely depend on other factors unknown to the City. 

Hunters Point Shipyard (Phase 1 and 2) ai;td Candlestick Point 

The Hunters Point Shipyard Phase 1 and 2 and Candlestick Point project area will deliver approximately 12, 100 new 
homes, approximately 32 percent of which will be below market rate and will include the rebuilding of the Alice 
Griffith public housing development consistent with the City's HOPE SF program, up to 3 million square feet of 
research and development space, and more than 350 acres of new parks in the southeast portion of San Francisco 
(the ''Project"). fu total, the Project will generate over $6 billion of new economic activity to the City, more than 
12,000. permanent jobs, hundreds of new construction jobs each year, new community facilities, new transit 
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infrastructure, and provide approximately $90 million in community benefits. The Project's full build out will occur 
over 20 to 30 years. In the next five years over 1,000 Units of housing and 26 acres of parks will be completed in the 
first phase of the Shipyard. 

The first phase of development has begun at the Hunters Point Shipyard site with over 300 units currently under 
construction, and an additional 150 units will begin construction in 2015~2016. In late 2014 construction of 
horizontal infrastructure began for the first 184 affordable units in the Candlestick Point area Also; in 2015, the 
design process will begin for a 635,000 square foot mixed-use retail center, 150,000 square foot hotel at'the former 
Candlestick Stadium site and an additional 1200 residential units, including 230 stand-alone affordable units and up 
to 100 inclusionary units. Two hillside open space areas at the base of Bayview Hill will be improved and a new 
wedge park plaza will also be constructed, adding a total of 7.5 acres of open space adjacent to the new retail and 
residential development. 

Treasure Island 

Former Naval Station Treasure Island is located in .the San Francisco Bay and connected to the City by the San 
Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge. The former base, which ceased operations in 1997, consists of approximately 405 
acres on Treasure Island and 90 acres on adjoining Y erba Buena Island. Development plans for the islands include 
up to 8,000 new homes, 25% of which will be offered at below-market rates; up to 500 hotel rooms;· a 400 slip 
marina; restaurants; retail and entertainment venues; and a world-class 300-acre parks and open space system. The 
compact mixed-:use transit-oriented development is centered around a new ferry terminal connecting the island to 
downtown San Francisco and is designed to prioritize walking, biking and public transit. The development plans 
include green building·standards and best prac~ces in low-impact development. 

The first major land transfer from the Navy to the Treasure Island Development Authority ("TIDA") will occur in 
early 2015 and will include the northern half of Yerba Buena Island and more than half of the area of Treasure 
Island. The developer, Treasure Island Community Development ("TICD"), is performing the preliminary 
engineering and pursullig the permits required to begin construction before the end of 2015. The first phase of 
development will include extensive horizontal infrastructure improvements (utilities, roadway improvements, site 
preparation, etc.) as well as the initial vertical developments. The complete build-out of the project is anticipated to 
occur over fifteen to twenty years. 

Mission Bay Blocks 29-32- Warriors Multipurpose Recreation ~nd Entertainment Venue 

The Golden State Warriors, a National Basketball Association (NBA) team, is proposing to develop a multipurpose 
recreation and entertainment venue and associated development the former Salesforce site in Mission Bay. The site 
is bordered by Third Street to the West, Terry Francois Boulevard to the East, 16th Street to the South and South 
Street to the North. The Warriors propose· constructing a state-of-the-art multi-purpose recreation and entertainment 
venue for Warriors' home games, concerts and family shows. The site will also.have two live performance theatres, 
restaurants retail, office space, bike valet, public plazas and a limited amount of parking. The project will trigger the 
Mission Bay master developer's construction of a new 3.5 acre Bay Front Park between the new arena and the Bay . 

. Environmental review is currently underway with the goal of opening in time for the 2018-2019 basketball season. 

1'ransbay 

The Trans bay Project Redevelopment Project Area was adopted in 2005 with the purpose of redeveloping 10 acres 
of property owned by the State in order to generate funding for the new Transbay Transit Center. In 201.2 the 
Transit Center District Plan, the guiding document for the area surrounding the Transit Center, was approved by the 
Planning Com.mission and by the Board of Supervisors. The Transit Center District Plan includes additional funding 
sources for the Transbay Transit Center. The Transbay Transit Center Project will replace the outdated Transbay 
Terminal at First and Mission Streets with a modem transit hub and extend the Caltrain commuter rail line 
underground 1.3 miles into tb.e Financial District. The Transbay Transit Center broke ground on August 11, 2010, 
and is scheduled to open by the end of 2017. Demolition of existing structures on the site was completed in August 
2011. 

The area surrounding the Transbay Transit Center is being redeveloped with plans for 4,500 new homes, 1,200 to be 
affordable below-market rate homes, 6 million square feet of new office space, over 11 acres of new parks and open 
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space, and a new retail boulevard on Folsom Street. Much of this new development will occur on the publicly­
owned parcels within the district. Recently completed in the neighborhood is Rene Cazenave Apartments which is 
120 units of permanent affordable housing for formerly homeiess individuals. There are over 470 units currently 
under construction on Folsom and Beale Streets, with three new construction projects along Folsom Street totaling 
over 1,800 units expected to break ground within the next two years. There is also over 2 million square feet of 

· commercial space currently under construction, with several new projects expected to break ground in the coming 
years. 

The Pelli Clarke Pelli Architects-designed Transit Center will serve more than 100,000 people per day through nine 
transportation systems, including future California High Speed Rail, which will be designed to connect San 
Francisco to Los Angeles in less than 2-1/2 hours. The Center is designed to embrace the goals of green architecture 

· and sustainability. The heart of the Transbay Transit Center, "City Park," a 5.4-acre public park that will sit atop the 
facility, and there will be a living green roof for the transit facility. The Center will have a LEED rating of Silver. 
The project is estimated to create more than 48,000 jobs in its first phase of construction, which will last seven 
years. The $4.5 billion Transbay Transit Center Project is funded by various public and private funding partners, 
including the federal government, the State, the Metropolitan Transportation Commissiqn, the San Francisco County 
and San Mateo County Transportation Authorities, and AC Transit, among others. 

Mission Bay 

The development plans for Mission Bay include a new University of California-San Francisco ("UCSF') research · 
campus containing 3.15 million square feet of building space on 46 acres of land, of which 43 acres were donated by 
the Mission Bay Master Developer· and the City; UCSF' s 550-bed hospital; 3.4 million square feet of biotech, 
'cleantech' and health care office space; 6,400 housing units, with 1,850 (29%) affordable to moderate-, low-, and 
very low-income households; 425,000 square feet of retail space; a 250-room hotel with up to 25,000 square feet of 
retail entertainment uses; 49 acres of public open space, including parks along Mission Creek and San Francisco 
Bay and eight acres of open space within the UCSF campus; a new 500-student public school; and a new fire and 
police station and police headquarters. Mission Bay _is approximately 50% complete. 

Over 4,067 units have been completed with an additional 900 units under construction, along with several new 
parks. Another 550 housing units, a 250-room hotel and several new commercial buildings will break ground in 
-2015. As discussed above, the design development process has also begun for that Golden State Warriors project. 

Seawilll Lot (SWL) 337 and Pier 48 (Mission Rock) 

Mission Rock is a ptoposed mixed-use development at Seawall Lot 337 and Pier 48, Port-owned property 
comprising approximately 25 acres. The Port, OEWD in its capacity as lead negotiator, and Mission Rock's 
competitively-selected master developer, Seawall Lot 337 Associates, LLC, have agreed on a development concept 
and corresponding financial terms for Mission Rock, which are reflected in a non-binding Term Sheet that the Port 
Commission and Board of Supervisors have endorsed and which will be finalized. in a Development Agreement 
following environmental review. 

The proposed development plan for Mission Rock set forth in the term sheet includes: approximately 8 acres of 
public parks and open spaces, including a 5-acre regional waterfront pai:k; 650 to 1,500 new housing units, 15 
percent of which will be affordable to low-income households; 1.3 to 1.7 million square feet of commercial space; 
150,000 to 250,000 square feet of retail space, approxim!ltely 3,000 parking spaces within mixed-use buildings and a 
dedicated parking structure, which will serve San Francisco Giants baseball team patrons as well as Mission Rock 
occupants and visitors; and the rehabilitation and reuse of historic Pier. 48 as a new brewery/distillery for Anchor 
Steam Brewing Company. · 

In the wake of the passage of Proposition B on the June 2013 ballot, the developer, Port and OEWD staff have 
continued to engage relevant agencies and stakeholders to further refine the project plan. The environmental review 
process was initiated in January 2014 and is expected to last until early to mid-2016. That process will be 
accompanied by negotiation of transaction agreements and approval of any needed height limit and zqning changes 
which will likely determine the final approval schedule (currently exp~cted on or after early 2017). 
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Pier70 

Plans for Pier 70 call for substantial development, including major parks and historic building rehabilitation, on this 
69-acre site to achieve a number of goals, including preservation and adaptive reuse of historic structures; retention 
of the ship repair operations; provision of new open space; reactivation and economic development on the site; and 
needed infrastructure and site remediation. The Port, which controls Pier 70, and OEWD, in its capacity as lead 
negotiator, have initiated preliminary negotiations with Forest City, the developer selected to build a new mixed-us~ 
neighborhood on a 25-acre portion of Pier 70 known as the Waterfron~ Site. The parties have agreed on a 
development concept and corresponding financial terms for the Waterfront Site, which are reflected in a non-binding 
Term Sheet that the Port Commission and Board of Supervisors have endorsed and which will be finalized in a 
Development Agieepient following community and environmental review. In November 2014, Proposition F was 
approved by the voters, authorizing an increase of height limits on Pier 70 from 40 feet to 90 feet. 

Current development plans for the Pier 70 Waterfront Site call for 7 acres of parks and up to 3.25 million square feet 
of above-grade construction (not including parking) which may include up to 1. 7 million square feet of office space; 
up to 400,000 square feet of retail, small-scale production, arts space intended ·to establish the new district as · 
destination with unique character; and between 935 and 1825 housing units, with as many as 30% percent of them 
made available to low- and middle- income households. This built area includes three historic industrial buildings 
that will be rehabilitated as part ofthe Waterfront Site development. 

Cruise·Terminal 

On September 25, 2014 the Port opened the new James R. Herman cruise ship terminal at Pier 27. Formerly the 
base for the America's Cup races in the summer of 2013, the Cruise Terminal includes 91,000 square feet in a two­
story building with views to the Bay Bridge and back to the City skyline and Telegraph Hill. Sized for 2,600 
passengers and able to handle ships with up to 4,000 passengers, the Cruise Terminal is designed for the evolving 
trends·in the passenger cruise industry. It includes the latest passenger and perimeter security features while also 
transitioning to an event center for the City on non-cruise days. The site also includes a 2.5 acre Cruise Terminal 
Plaza along the Embarcadero, creating a new open space amenity and strengthening connection between the Bay and 
the base of Telegraph Hill. 

The James R. Herman Cruise Ttirminal has been designed to meet modern ship and operational requirements of the 
cruise industry and expects to receive a LEED Silver designation for its environmental design. 

The Cruise Terminal contributes to San Francisco's economy by attracting 40-80 cruise calls a year, bringing 
visitors and tax revenue to the City's General Fund. It is estimated that the cruise industry in San Francisco supports 
$31.2 million annually in economic activity and generates 300 jobs within San Francisco. The facility will continue 
to be used for maritime events, such as Fleet Week, foreign naval· diplomatic calls, Tall Ship festivals and visits by 
oceanic research vessels. When there are no cruise calls, the cruise terminal will provide approximately 60,000 
square feet of designated space for shared uses, including meetings and special events. 
San Francisco Public Works, along with the Port were responsible for construction management of the new cruise 
terminal. Contractor for the construction project was Turner Construction and Designers/Architects were KMD 
Kaplan McLaughlin Diaz, Pfau Long Architecture, N Bermello Ajamil & Partners and cruise terminal design 
consultants. 

Moscone Convention Center 

The Moscone Center Expansion Project will add approximately 300,000 squar.e feet and repurpose an additional 
120,000 square feet to the portion of the existing Moscone Center located on Howard Street between 3rd and 4th 
Streets in the Yerba Buena Gardens neighborhood of San Francisco. Nearly 140,000 square feet of this additional 
space would be created by excavating and expanding the existing below-grade exhibition halls that connect the 
Moscone North and South buildings under Boward Street, with the remaining consisting of new and repurposed 
lobby area, new multi-purpose/meeting room area, and new an.d repurposed building support area. 

In addition to adding new rentable square footage, the project architects propose an iconic sense of artj.val that 
enhances Moscontt' s civic presence on Howard Street and reconnects it to the surrounding neighborhood through the 
creation of reintroduced lost mid-block passageways. As such, the prpject proposes a new mid-block pedestrian 
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entrance from Third St and a replacement pedestrian bridge connecting Yetba Buena Gardens with the cultural 
facilities and children's playground to the south. An additional enclosed pedestrian bridge would provide enhanced 
circulation for Moscone convention attendees and reduce on-street congestion. 

A ~·fay 2012 analysis by Jones Lang Lasalle Hotels estimated that the City would lose up to $2 billion in foregone 
revenue over the next decade if Moscone was not expanded. The project allows the City to recover approximately 
$734 million of this future revenue and create 3,480 local jobs through a phased construction schedule that keeps 
Moscone in continuous revenue generating operation. · 

The proposed project is a joint partnership between the City and the hotel industry, acting through the Tourist 
Improvement District Management Corporation, with the City paying approximately one-third of all expansion costs 
and the hotel community paying approximately two-thirds. The Board of Supervisors unanimously approved the 
creation of the Moscone Expansion District and the issuance of $507 million in Certificates of Participation on 
February 5, 2013 and the Planning Commission unanimously approved the project on August 15, 2014. Project 
development began in December 2012, with major construction starting in November 2014. The project is expected 
to reach completion by the end of 2018. 

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY LIMITATIONS ON TAXES AND EXPE:NDITURES 

.Several constitutional and statutory limitations on taxes, revenues and expenditures exist under State law which limit 
the ability of the City tci impose and increase taxes and other revenue sources and to spend such revenues, and 
which, under certain circumstances, would permit existing revenue sources of the City to be reduced by vote of the 
City electorate. These constitutional and statutory liinitations, and future limitations, if enacted, could -potentially 
'have an adverse impact on the City's general finances and its ability to raise revenue, or maintain existing revenue 
sources, in the future. However, ad valorem property taxes required to be levied to pay debt service on general 
obligation bonds was authorized and approved in accordance with all applicable constitutional limitations. A 
summary of the currently effective limitations is set forth below. 

Article XIII A of the California Constitution 

Article XIlI A of the California Constitution, knoym as ''Proposition 13," was approved by the California voters in 
June of 1978. It limits the amount of ad valorem tax on real proper.ty to 1 % of "full cash value," as determined by 
the county assessor. Article XIII A defines "full ·cash value" to mean the county assessor's valuation of real property 
as shown on the 197 5-7 6 tax bill under "full cash value," or th~reafter, the appraised value of real property when 
"purchased, newly constructed. or a ch!)D.ge in ownership has occurred'' (as such terms are used in Article XIlI A) 
after the 1975 assessment. Furthermore, all real property valuation may be increased or decreased to reflect the 
inflation rate, as shown by the CPI or comparable data, ID: an amount not to exceed 2% per year, or may be reduced 
in the event of declilling property values caused by damage, destruction or other factors. Article XIII A provides that 
the 1 % limitation does not apply to ad valorem taxes to pay interest or redemption charges on 1) indebtedness 
approved by the voters prior to July 1, 1978, 2) any bonded indebtedness for the acquisition or improvement of real 
property approved on or after July 1, 1978, by two-thirds of the votes cast by the voters voting on the proposition, or 
3) bonded indebtedness incurred by a school 'district or commll:nity college district for the construction, 
reconstructioµ, rehabilitation or replacement of school facilities or the acquisition or lease of real property for school 

· facilities, approved by 55% of the voters of the district voting on the proposition, but only if certain accountability 
measures are included in the proposition. 

The California Revenue. and Taxation Code permits county assessors who have reduced the assessed valuation of a 
property as a result of natural disasters, economic downturns or other factors, to subsequently "recapture" such value 
(up to the pre-decline value of the property) at·an annual rate higher or lower than 2%, depending on the assessor's 
measure of the restoration of value of the damaged property. The California courts have upheld the constitutionality 
of this procedure. 

Since its adoption, Article XIII A has been amended a number of times. These amendments have created· a number 
of exceptions to the requirement that property be assessed when purchased, newly constructed or a change in 
ownership has occurred. These exceptions include certain transfers of real property between family members, 

· certain purchases of replacement dwellings for persons over age 55 and by property owners whose original property 
has been destroyed in a declared disaster, and certain improvements to accommodate persons with disabilities and 
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for seismic upgrades to property. These amendments have resulted in marginal reductions in the property tax 
revenues of the City. Both the California State Supreme Court and the United States Supreme Court have upheld the 
validity of Article XIII A. 

Article XIII B of the California Constitution 

Article XIII B was enacted by California voters as an initiative constitutional amendment in November 1979. 
Article XIII B limits the annual appropriations from the proceeds of taxes of the State and any city, county, school 
district, authority or other political subdivision of the State to the level of appropriations for the prior fiscal year, as 
adjusted for changes in the cost of living, population, and services rendered by ~he gqvemmental entity. However, 
no limit is imposed on the appropriation of local revenues and taxes to pay debt service on bonds existing or 
authorized by January 1, 1979, or subsequently authorized by the voters. Article XIII B includes a requirement that 
if an entity's revenues in any year.exceed the amount permitted to be spent, the excess would have to be returned by 
revising tax or fee schedules over the next two years. 

Articles XIII C and XIII D of the California Constitution 

Proposition 218, an initiative constitutional amendment, approved by the voters of the State in 1996, added Articles 
.XIII; C and XIII D to the State Constitution, which affect the ability of local governments, including charter Cities 
such as the City, to levy and collect both existing and future taxes, assessments, fees and charges. Proposition 218 
does not affect the levy and collection of taxes for voter-approved debt. However, Proposition 218 affects the City's 
finances in other ways. Article XIII C requires that all new local taxes be submitted to the electorate for approval 
before such taxes become effective. Taxes for general governmental purposes of the City require a majority vote and 
taxes for ·specific purposes require a two-thirds vote. Under Proposition 218, the City can only continue to collect 
taxes that were imposed aftet January 1, 1995 if voters subsequently approved such taxes by November 6, 1998. All 
of the City's local taxes subject to such approval have been either reauthorized in accordance with Proposition 218 
or discontinued. The voter approval requirements of Article XIII C reduce the City's flexibility to manage fiscal 
problems through new, extended or increased taxes. No assurance can be given that the City will be able to raise 
taxes in the future to meet increased expenditure requirements. 

In addition, Article XIII C addresses the initiative power in matters of local taxes, assessments, 'fees. and charges. 
Pursuant to Article XIII C, the voters of the City could, by initiative, repeal, reduce or limit any existing or future 
local tax, assessment, fee or charge, subject to certain limitations imposed by the courts and additional limitations 
with respect to taxes levied to repay bonds. The City raises a substantial portion of its revenues from various local 
taxes which are not levied to repay bonded indebtedness and which could be reduced by initiative under 
Article xtrr C. No assurance can be given that the voters of the City will disapprove initiatives that repeal, reduce or 
prohibit the imposition or increase of local taxes, assessments, fees or charges. See ·"OTHER CITY TAX 
REVENUES" herein, for a discussion of other City taxes that could be affected by Proposition 218. 

With respect to the City's general obligation bonds (City .bonds secured by ad valorem property taxes), the State 
Constitution and the laws of the State impose a duty on the Board of Supervisors to levy a property tax sufficient to 
pay debt service coming due in each year. The initiative power cannot be used to reduce or repeal the authority and 
obligation to levy s.uch taxes which are pledged as security for payment of the City's general obligation bonds or to 
otherwise interfere with performance of the duty of the' City with respect to such taxes which are pledged as security 
for payment of those bonds. 

Article XIII D contains several provisions making tt generally more c)if:ficult for local agencies, such as the qty, to 
levy and maintain "assessments" (as defined in Article XIII D) for local services and programs. The City has created 
a number of special assessment districts both for neighborhood business improvement purposes and community 
benefit purposes, and has caused limited obligation bonds to be issued in 1996 to finance construction of a new 
public right of way. The City cannot predict the future impact of Proposition 218 on the finances of the City, and no 
assurance can be given that Proposition 218 will not have a material adverse impact on the City's revenues. 

~tatutory Limitations 

On November 4, 1986, California voters adopted Proposition 62, an initiative statute that, among other things, 
requires (i) that any new or increased general ·purpose tax be approved by a two-thirds vote of the local 
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governmental entity's legislative body and by a majority vote of the voters, and (ii) that any new or increased special 
purpose tax be approved by a two-thirds vote of the voters. 

In· Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino, 11 Cal. 4th 220 (1995) (the "Santa Clara 
decision"), the Cilifomia Supreme Court upheld a Court of Appeal decision invalidating a one-half cent countywide 
sales tax for transportation purposes levied by a local transportation authority. The California Supreme Court based 
its decisio:µ on the failure of the authority to obtain a two-thirds vote for the levy of a "special tax" as required by 
Proposition 62. The Santa Clara decision did not address the question of whether it should be applied retroactively. 
In McBrearty v. City of Brawley, 59 Cal. App. 4th 1441 (1997), the Court of Appeal, Fourth District, concluded that 
the Santa Clara decision is to be applied retroactively to require voter approval of taxes enacted after the adoption of 
Proposition 62 but before the Santa Clara decision .. 

The Santa Clara decision also did not decide, and the California Supreme Court has not otherwise decided, whether 
Proposition 62 applies to charter cities. The City is a charter city. Cases decided by the California Courts of Appeal 
have held that the voter approval requirements of Proposition 62 do not apply to certain taxes imposed by charter 
cities. See Fielder v. City of Los Angeles, 14 Cal. App. 4th 137 (1993) and Fisher v. County of Alameda, 20 Cal. 
App. 4th 120 (1993). 

Proposition 62, as an initiative statute, does not have the same level of authority as a constitutional initiative; but is 
analogous to legislation adopted by the State Legislature, except that it may be amended only by a vote of the State's 
electorate. Since it is a statute, it is subordinate to the authority of charter cities to impose taxes derived from the 
State Constitution. Proposition 218 (discussed above), hmyever, incorporates the voter approval requirements 
initially imposed by Proposition 62 into the State Constitution. 

Even if a court were to conclude that Proposition 62 applies to charter cities, the City's exposure under Proposition 
62 may not be significant. The effective date of Proposition 62 was November 1986. Proposition 62 contains 
provisions that apply to taxes imposed on or after August 1, 1985. Since August 1, 1985, the City has collected taxes 
on businesses, hotel occupancy, utility use, parking, property transfer, stadium admissions and vehicle rentals. See. 
"OTHER CITY TAX REVENUES" herein. Only the hotel and stadium admissions taxes have been increased since 
that date. The increases in these taxes were ratified by the voters on November 3, 1998 pursuant to the requirements 
of.Proposition 218. With the exception of the vehicle rental tax, the City continues to collect all of the taxes listed 
above. Since these remaining taxes were adopted prior to August 1, 1985, and have not been increased, these taxes 
would not be subject to Proposition: 62 even if Proposition 62 applied to a charter city. 

Propositioµ 1A 

Proposition lA, a constitutional amendment proposed by the State Legislature ·and .approved by the voters in 
November 2004, provides that the State may not reduce any local sales tax rate, limit existing local government 
authority to levy a sales tax rate, or change the allocation of local sales tax revenues, subject to certain exceptions. 
As set forth under the laws in effect as of November 3, 2004, Proposition lA generally prohibits the State from · 
shifting any share of property. tax reyenues allocated to local governments· for any fiscal year to schools or 
community colleges. Any change in the allocation of property tax revenues among local governments ·within a 
county must be approved by two-thirds of both houses of the Legislattire. Proposition lA provides, however, th~t 
beginning in fiscal year 2008-09, the State may shift to schools and community colleges up to 8% of local 

, government property tai revenues, which amount must be repaid, with interest, within three years, if the Governor 
proclaims that the shift is needed due to a severe State financial hardship, the shift is approved by two-thirds of both 
houses and certain other conditions are met. The State may also approve voluntary exchanges of local sales tax and 
property tax revenues among local governments within a county. 

Proposi):ion lA also provides that if the State reduces the annual vehicle license fee rate below 0.65% of vehicle 
value, the State must provide local governments with equal replacement revenues. Further, Proposition lA requires 
the State to suspend State mandates affecting cities, counties and special districts, excepting mandates relating to 
employee rights, schools or community colleges, in any year that the State does .not fully reimburse local 
governments for their costs to comply with such mandates. , 

Proposition lA may result in increased and more stable City revenues. The magnitude of such increase and stability 
is unknown and would depend on future actions by the State. However, Proposition lA could also result in 
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decreased resources being available for State programs. This reduction, in turn, could affect actions taken by the 
· State to resolve budget difficulties. Such actions could include increasing State taxes, decreasing aid to cities and 

spending on other State programs, or other actions, some of which could be adverse to the City. . 

-Proposition 22 

Proposition 22 ("Proposition 22") which was approved by California voters in November 2010, prohibits the State, 
even during a period of severe fiscal hardship, from delaying the distribution of tax revenues for transportation, 
redevelopment, or local government projects and services and prohibits fuel tax revenues from being loaned for 
cash-flow or budget balancing purposes to the State General Fund or any other State fund. In addition, 
Proposition 22 generally eliminates the State's authority to temporarily shift property tax~s from cities, counties, and 
special districts to schools, temporarily increase a school and community college district's share of property tax . 
revenues, prohibits the State from borrowing or redirecting redevelopment property tax revenues or requiring 
increased pass-through payments thereof, and prohibits the State from reallocating vehicle license fee revenues to 
pay for State-imposed mandates. In addition, Proposition 22 requires a two-thirds vote of each house of the State 
Legislature and a public hearing process to be conducted in .order to change the amount of fuel excise tax revenues 
shared with cities and counties. Proposition 22 prohibits the State from enacting new laws that require 
redevelopment agencies to shift funds to schools or other agencies (but see "San Francisco Redevelopment Agency 
Dissolution" above). While Proposition 22 will not change overall-State and local government costs or revenues by 
the express terms thereof, it will cause the State to adopt ·alternative actions to address its fiscal and policy 
objectives. 

Due to the prohibition with respect to the State's ability to take, reallocate, and borrow money raised by local 
governments for local purposes, Proposition 22 supersedes certain provisions of Proposition lA (2004). However, 
borrowings and reallocations from local govern:r;nents during 2009 are not subject to Proposition 22 prohibitions. In 
addition, Proposition 22 supersedes Proposition lA of 2006. Accordingly, the State is prohibited from borrowing 
sales taxes or excise taxes on motor vehicle fuels or changing the allocations of those taxes among local 
governments except pursuant to specified procedures involving public notices and hearings. 

Proposition·26 

On November 2, 2010, the voters approved Proposition 26 ("Proposition 26"), revising certain provisions of Articles 
XIIIA and XIJIC of the California Constitution. Proposition 26 re-categorizes many State and local fees as taxes, 
requires local governments to obtain two-thirds voter approval for taxes levied by local governments, and requires 
the State to obtain the approva1 of two-thirds of both houses of the State Legislature to approve State laws that 
increase taxes. Furthermore, pursuant to Proposition 26, any increase in a fee beyond the amount needed to provide 
the specific service or benefit is deemed to be a tax and the approval thereof will require a two-thirds vote. In 
addition, for State-imposed charges, any tax or fee adopted after January 1, 2010 with a majority vote which would 
have required a two-thirds vote if Proposition 26 were effective at the time of such adoption is repealed as of 
November 2011 absent the re-adoption by ~he requisite two-thirds vote. 

Proposition 26 amends Article XIII C of the State Constitution to state that a "tax" means· a levy, charge or exaction 
of any kind imposed by a local government, except (1) a charge imposed for a specific benefit conferred or privilege 
granted directly to the payor that is not provided to those not charged, and which does not exceed the reasonable 
costs· to the local government of conferr:i:rig the benefit or granting the privilege; (2) a charge imposed for a specific 
government service or product provided directly to the payor that is not proVided to those not charged, and which · 
does not exceed the reasonable costs to ·the local government of providing the service or product; (3) a charge 
imposed for the reasonable regulatory costs to a local government for issuing licenses and perPJ;its, performing 
investigations, inspections and audits, enforcing agricultural marketing orders, and the administrative enforcement 
and adjudication thereof; (4) a charge imposed for entrance to or use of local government property or the purchase 
rental or lease of local government property; (5) a fine, penalty, or 9ther monetary charge imposed by the judicial 
branch of government or a local government as a result of a violation of law, including late payment fees, fees 
imposed under admiuistrative citation ordinances, parking violations, etc.; (6) a charge imposed as a condition of 
property development; or (7) assessments and property related fees imposed in accordance with the provisions of 
Proposition 218. Fees, charges and payments that are made pursuant to a voluntary contract that are not "imposed by 
a local government" are not considered taxes and are not covered by Proposition 26. 
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Proposition 26 applies to any levy, charge or exaction imposed, increased, or extended by local government on or 
after November 3, 2010. Accordingly, fees adopted prior to that date are not subject to the measure until they are 
increased or extended or if it is determined that an exemption applies. 

If the local government specifies how the funds from a proposed local tax are to be used, the approval will be 
subject to a two-thirds voter requirement. If the local government does not specify how the ·fuiids from a proposed 
local tax are to be used, the approval will be subject to a fifty percent voter requirement. Proposed local government 
fees that are not subject to Proposition 26 are subject to the approval of a majority of the governing body. In general, 
proposed property charges will be subject to a majority vote of approval by the governing body although certain 
proposed property charges will also require approval by a majority of property owners. 

Future Initiatives and Changes in Law 

The laws and Constitutional provisions described !lbove were each adopted as measures that qualified for the ballot 
pursuant to the State's initiative process. From time to time other initiative measures could be adopted, further 
affecting revenues of the City or the City's ability to expend revenues. The nature and impact of these measures 
cannot be anticipated by the City. 

On April 25, 2013, the California Supreme Court in McWilliams v. City of Long Beach (April 25, 2013, No. 
S202037), held that the claims provisions of the Government Claims Act (Government Code Section 900 et. seq.) 
govern local tax and fee refund actions (absent another State statue governing the issue), and that local ordinances 
were without effect. The effect of the Mc Williams case is that local governments could fac.e class actions over 
disputes involving taxes and fees. Such cases could expose local governments to significant refund claims in the 
fr!ture. The City cannot predict whether any such class claims will be filed against it in the future, the outcome of 
any such claim or its impact on the City. 

LITIGATION AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

Pending Litigation 

There are a number of lawsuits and claims routinely pending against the City, including those summarized in 
Note 16 to the City's CAFR as of Jrine 30, 2015, attached as Appendix B to th.ls Official Statement. Included among 
these are a number of actions which if successful would be payable from the City's General Fund. In the opinion of 
the City Attorney, such suits arid claims presently pending will not impair the ability cif the ·city to make debt 
service payments or otherwise meet its General Fund lease or debt obligations, nor materially impair the City's 
ability to fund current operations. 

Risk Retention Program 

Citywide risk management is c;:oordinated by the Office of Risk Management Division within the City's General 
Services Agency, which is under the supervision of the City Administrator. With certain exceptions, it is the general 
policy of the City not to purchase commercial insurance for the risks of losses to which it is exposed but rather to 
first evaluate self-insurance for such risks. The City's policy in this regard is based on its analysis that it is more 
economical to manage its risks internally and administer, adjust, settle, defend, and pay claims from budgeted 
resources (i.e., "self-insurance"). The City obtains commercial insurance in certain circumstances, including when 
required by bond or lease financing covenants and for other limited purposes. The City actuarially determines. 
liability and workers' compensation risk exposures as permitted under State law. The City does not maintain 
commercial earthquake coverage, with certain minor exceptions. 

The City's property risk management approach varies depending on various factors including whether the facility is 
currently under construction or if the property is owned by a self-supporting enterprise fiind department. For new 
construction projects, the City has utilized traditional insurance, owner"controlled insurance programs or cdntractor­
controlled insurance programs. Under the latter two approaches, the insurance program provides coverage for the 
entire construction project. \Vb.en · a traditional insurance program is used, the City requires each contractor to 
provide its own insurance, while ensuring that the full scope of work be covered with .satisfactory levels to limit the 
City's risk exposurf;. The majority of the City's commercial insurance coverage is purchased for enterprise fund 
departments and other similar revenue-generating departments (the Airport, MTA, the SF Public Utilities 

A-63 

913 



Commission, the Port and Convention Facilities, etc.). The remainder of the commercial insurance coverage is for 
General Fund departments that are required to provide coverage for bond-financed facilities, coverage for 
collections at City-owned museums and to meet statutory requirements for bonding of various public officials, and 
other limited purposes where required by contract or other agreement. 

Through coordination with the City Controller and the City Attorney's Office, the City's general liability risk 
exposure is a<;:tuarially determined and is addressed through appropriations in the City's budget and also reflected in 
the CAFR. The appropriations are sized based on actuarially determined anticipated claim payments and the 
projected timing of disbursement. 

The City actuarially estimates future workers' compensation costs to the City according to a formula based on the 
following: (i) the dollar amount of claims; (ii) yearly projections of payments based on historical experience; and 
(iii) the size of the department's payroll. The administration of workers' compensation claims and· payouts are 
handled by the Workers' Compensation Division of the City's Department of Human Resources. The Workers' 
Compensation Division determines and allocates workers' compensation costs to departments based upon actual 
payments and costs associated with a department's injured workers' claims. Statewide ·workers' compensation 
reforms have resulted in City budgetary savings in recent years. The City continues to develop and implement 
programs to lower or mitigate workers' compensation costs. These programs focus on accident prevention,. 
transitional return to work for injured workers, improved efficiencies in claims handling and maximum utilization of'' 
medical cost containment strategies. 

The City's estimated liability and workers' compensation risk exposures are summarized in Note 16 to the City's 
CAFR, attached to this Official Statement as Appendix B. · 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Monthly Status Report 
November 16, 2015 

The Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond Program 2010 (ESER 2010) has three 
components: the Public Safety Building (PSB), the Neighborhood Fire Stations and Support Facilities 
(NFS), and Auxiliary Water Supply System (AWSS), with a combined budget of $412,300,000. San 
Francisco Public Works (SFPW) is responsible for managing the PSB and NFS components and San. 
Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) for managing the AWSS component. Public Works 
will be requesting approval for a sixth bond sale and corresponding appropriation in the amount 
of $25,215,000, which includes cost of issuance, accountability and GO BOC costs. The sixth and 
final bond sale in this series would increase the authorized appropriation from $387,085,000 to 
$412,300,000. 

The Controller's Office of Public Finance estimates a savings of $2,553,253 from the cost of issuance 
as result of partnering bond sales with other bond programs. The savings may be allocated to 
Budget and Finance Committee Reserve and may be reallocated to eitherthe NFS or the AWSS 
component. 

The ESER Bond Program has received proceeds from five prior bond sales totaling $387,085,000. In 
addition, Public Works received funds for component projects from three otherfunding sources, 
increasing the total appropriation amount to $407,472,083. The following table provides a summary 
of the previous bond sale appropriations per component as well as the planned allocation for the 
sixth bond sale. 

Budget 
Current Sixth 

ESER2010 Appropriation Bond Sale . ·~ . 

Public Safety Building 236,661,975 236,661,97S 0 

Neighborhood Are Stations (NFS) 64,000,000 42,101,48S 21,898,515 

Auxiliary Water Supply System (AWSS) 102,400,000 102,400,000 0 

Oversight, Accountability & Cost of Issuance 6,900,000 3,583,515 763,232 

Controller's Reserve 2,338,025 2,338,025 2,SS3,2S3 

Total (CESER1) 412,300,000 387,085,000 25,215,000 

Fire Facility Bond Funds (FY l2/l3 MO 164-32} 
Neighborhood Fire.stations 

7424A Fire Boat/ Are Station No. 35 7,151,723 7,151,723 0 

7433A Fire Boat/Fire Station No. 35 Slab Repair (CFCBLDFD33/3CFPSLOC) 398,277 398,277 0 

7433A Fire Boat/Fire Station No. 35 Slab Repair (CFC918 000298) 38,696 38,696 0 

7444A FF&E Are Station #1 (CFCBLDFD44/3CFPSLOC) 722,000 722,000 0 

Total (CFCBLDFD) 8,310,696 8,310,696 0 

Public Safety Building FF&E 

7410A Public Safe!}'. Building 5,721,909 5,721,909 0 

Total (lGAGFACP) S,721,909 5,721,909 0 

Public Safety Building Developer Contribution 

7410A Public Safe!}'. Building 6,354,478 6,354,478 0 

Total (lGAGFACP) 6,3S4,478 6,354,478 0 

Combined Total (ESER+Rre Facili!j'. Funds+7410A FF&E) 432,687,083 407,4 72,083 2S,21S,OOO 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 

Monthly Status Report 
November 16, 2015 

(1) The 1992 Fire Facility Bonds are being used to fund the Station 35 Fire Boat House and two 

other non-ESER projects. Since Station 35 will be completed under ESER 2014, the 

accompanying funds will follow. 

(2) The City's General Fund was used to procure the furniture, fixtures and equipment (FF&E) for 

the Public Safety Building and Fire Station 4. The funding from the City's General fund was 

needed because FF&E is not a bond eligible expense. 

(3) Mission Bay Developer contribution towards the construction of the Southern Police Station 

and Station 4. Since the contribution exceeded the estimated amount by $2,338,024, per 

Ordinance 60-15, the same amount was de-appropriated from the GOB funds and placed on 

Budget and Finance Committee Reserve. 

The request for NFS of will provide funding to complete construction of Stations 5 and 16 and 

associated project controls such as project management, permits, construction management 

support services and construction administration. Both stations received Categorical Exemption 

Class 2 on January 23, 2013 and July 1, 2015 respectively. 

Further detail and the status of each c.omponent are discussed in the following report. 

Previous Accountability Reports are available on the Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response. 

Bond website at http:ijwww.sfearthquakesafety.org/eser-reports.html. 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 

Monthly Status Report 
November 16, 2015 

PROGRAM SUMMARY AND STATUS 

PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING 

Credit: Photo © Tim Griffith 

Location: Block 8 in the Mission Bay South Redevelopment Area. The block is bounded by Mission 
Rock, Third, and China Bas.in Streets. 

Project Description: The Public Safety Building (PSB) provides a new venue for the SFPD 
Headquarters - effectively the command and control administration of the City's Police 

Department - including the relocation of Southern District Station and a new Mission Bay Fire 
Station. Included in the project is the reuse of Fire Station #30, which will serve as a multi­

purpose facility for the Fire Department and the community. Historic resource consultants have 
determined that the existing fire station is eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. 

Consistent with the Mission Bay SEIR Addendum No. 7, Mitigation Measures, Item D.02, this 

facility was retained and reused in a manner that preserves its historic integrity. The other 
components of the project were designed to be respectful of the historic integrity of the existing 

fire station. 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 

Monthly Status Report 
November 16, 2015 

Both the Police Headqua.rters and the Southern District Police station are located at 850 Bryant 
also known as the Hall of Justice. This facility is over 50 years old and does not meet current 
seismic codes and requirements. In the event of a major earthquake, this building is not 
expected to be operational. The PSB provides a new venue for these two police elements that 
are part of a larger strategy to replace the Hall of Justice, established in the City's Capital Plan as 
the Justice Facilities Improvement Program (JFIP). 

Project Background: The functionality of the entire police department in the event of a major 
catastrophe relies on the ability of the police leadership within police command center 
headquarters to promptly and properly coordinate public safety services in the city. The district 
station plays an equally critical role in providing responsive public safety to residents of San 
Francisco in a timely manner. This station includes those working the front line that are the first 
to arrive at a crime scene, maintain the peace during difficult situations, assist in the 
investigation of criminal activity; provide support to other first responders including the Fire 
Department, the Medical Examiner and Crime Scene Investigation (CSI). 

Project Status: Substantial Completion was achieved in April 2015, followed by subcontractor 
completion of punchlist work through September. Final completion is expected in November 
2015, pending completion of the Emergency Radio Response Communication (ERRC) system and 
the Integrated Building Management System (IBMS). 

Department of Technology connected the City fiber between PSB and CRS (critical radio site) on 
the week of September 8. Mission Bay Development Group (MBDG) has completed roadwork 
through Mission Rock Street to Terry Francois Blvd. Mission Rock Street will be open to the 
public once sidewalk and other sitework on TerryJrancois Blvd. is complete. 

Schedule: 

Building Inauguration: April 16, 2015 · 

Substantial Completion: April 28, 2015 
Final Completion: October/November 2015. 
First Day of Business: Police and Fire Stations: March 30, 2015 
First Day of Business: Police Headquarters: April 13, 2015 

Project Budget: Refer to the Budget, Funding and Expenditures section for detailed information. 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 

Monthly Status Report 
November 16, 2015 

NEIGHBORHOOD FIRE STATIONS & SUPPORT FACILITIES 

Project Description: The ESER 2010 bond will renovate or replace selected fire stations to 
provide improved safety and a healthy work environment for the firefighters. The selected 
stations are determined according to their importance for achieving the most effective delivery 
of fire suppression and emergency medical services possible. 

Project Background: Many of the 42 San Francisco Fire Stations have structural, seismic, and 
other deficiencies. Some may not be operational after a large earthquake or disaster; 

threatening the ability of the firefighters to respond to an emergency. In addition, there are 
other fire department resources that support and augment the capacity of the department to 
provide effective fire suppression capability. 

Prior to approval of the bond program, the majority of the City's fire stations and support 

facilities were assessed for their respective condition and to identify vulnerabilities or 
deficiencies that could compromise their essential role as deployment venues for first 

responders. 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 
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November 16, 2015 

For planning purposes, the assessment reports were reviewed by cost estimators who prepared 
estimates of the cost of correcting the conditions noted in the assessments. The cost estimates 
indicate only the overall "order of magnitude" of the various facility deficiencies and relative 

proportions of various types of work. 

Preliminary assessment of the Neighborhood Fire Stations (NFS) indicate that the sum of all 
existing deficiencies would require a budget exceeding $350 million to correct, significantly more 
funds than are available for such purposes in this bond. Therefore; additional detailed planning 
is required to focus the expenditures of this bond towards the most beneficial and cost effective 
immediate rehabilitation and/or improvement projects. 

The ESER 2010 bond NFS program identified improvements to 16 of the 42 neighborhood fire 
stations, and the Station #35 Fire Boat: Preliminary scoping of improvements for the Bureau of 
Equipment (currently at 250125th Street} and the Emergency Medical Services and Arson Task 
Force at 1415 Evans yielded the conclusion that these last two facilities are not within the 
capacity of the current bond program to provide meaningful improvement and must rely on a 
subsequent bond to address. The Arson Task Force is being relocated to the rehabilitated Fire 
Station 30 as part of the City's new Public Safety Building. Station #35 Fire Boat will be 

completed under the ESER 2014 bond program. 

Public Works architectural and engineering staff will typically provide the services for all projects 
unless otherwise noted. 

Project Status: 

Seismic Projects: Stations #16 and #5 
Conceptual design· began on Fire Stations #5 and #16 replacement projects on April 16, 2012. 

Station #16: 

NW Greenwich Street SE Pixley Street 

Design services are being provided by Public Works BDC/IDC and as-needed civil engineering and 
electrical consultants. Site permit was issued on February 12, 2015. Construction 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 

Monthly Status Report 
November 16, 2015 

Documentation was placed on hold due to appeals. Board of (Permit) Appeals Hearing on June 
24 denied two appeals to issuance of Site Permit to erect. CEQA Appeal Hearing was held on 
May 19, and the Board of Supervisors unanimously upheld Planning's decision to classify the 

project for Categorical Exemption. The design team resumed development of the construction 

documents and is on-track to submit the building addendum in October 2015, to incorporate 
modifications to the interior configuration. Four· general contractor firms were pre-qualified to 

bid. 

Design services are being provided by Public Works BDC/IDC through the concept phase. 

The SFFD approved the two story, two truck development option on November 15, 2012. The 

Project Review Application was submitted to City Planning as scheduled on Decem_ber 6, 2012. 
Categorical Exemption was issued on July 1, 2015. 50% Design Development was completed in 

March, followed by Civic Design Review Phase II approval on April 20, 2015. 100% Design 

Development was completed in July. 

Station #35 Fire Boat Replacement: 
Design services are bein!S provided by Public Works BDC/IDC and as-needed engineering team .. 
An RFQ for this multi-disciplinary engineering consultant team was issued in September with an 

expected NTP in December 2015. Public Works IDC has expressed interest in providing the 
structural design for building above substructure (e.g. pier or barge) but has not confirmed staff 

capacity and capability. As stated earlier, this project will be completed under ESER 2014. The 
development costs, such as the Environmental Impact Report and pre-design costs will remain 

under ESER 2010. 
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November 16, 2015 

Programming and review of regulatory requirements are underway, including meetings with Port 
and SF Planning in preparation for a re-engagement with the Bay Conservation and Development 
Commission (BCDC). 

Equipment Logistics Center (ELC): 

The ELC project was identified as a project after the passage of the bond - it was suggested to 
combine the Bureau of Equipment (BOE} and Emergency Medical Services (EMS). In this 

configuration, the sum total of functional program area makes it infeasible for it to occur at the 
current EMS location at 1415 Evans; more significantly, the budget for such a project is not 
available within the NFS funding. 

In lieu of this project, the SFFD had requested that a smaller facility, dedicated to the storage of 
essential material, be considered at the lot behind Station 9. As a result of the proposed 
Department of Public Health (DPH) Bond in June 2016, which includes a new EMS facility to be 

located at the rear of Station 9, it was decided not to proceed with storage facility. 

Station #36 Station #44 

Design services are being provided by Paulett Taggart Architects through Public Works-BDC's as­
. needed consultant contracting program for Station #36. Station #36 is substantially complete. 
Public Works is performing post-occupancy construction for SFFD. 

The Contractor completed work on Station #44 on May 16, 2014. 

Focused Scope Projects: 
Roof, Window, Mechanical, and Exterior scopes of work are complete. 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 

Station #17 Emergency Generator Replacement~ 

Monthly Status Report 
November 16, 2015 

A supplemental task order to modify the tank size at Station #17 has been reviewed and 
approved by the City. SFFD has directed Public Works to furnish a temporary generator to 
provide backup power in case of power outage for the duration of work. 

7 432A Showers - Package 3 Station 26 

Project reached substantial completion in September and final completion is expected in 
October per latest approved schedule. Close ou~ process, including the preparation of 

construction documents, is underway. 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 

Monthly Status Report 
November 16, 2015 

Historic Evaluation: Historic evaluation site visits were completed at 21 stations (14 Focused 
Scope/Alternate stations; 6 Seismic/Comprehensive stations; and the Station #35 Fire Boat). For 
further detail concerning the historic evaluation of these stations, refer to previous 
Accountability Reports.· 

Project Schedule: SFFD evaluated project scope ~nd program budget options prepared by Public 
Works. Next step will be development of the baseline project schedule, which was published in 
the December report. For a copy of the Project Schedule, refer to following page. · 

Project Budget: Refer to the Budget, Funding and Expenditures section for detailed information. 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 

Accountability Report 
November 16, 2015 

EMERGENCY FIREFIGHTING WATER SYSTEM 

(Auxiliary Water Supply System (AWSS)) 

Dorchester Way & Ulloa Street cistern 

Pumping Station 1, new ventilation equipment with 

new engine exhausts in background 

Jones Street Tank, new piping and walkway 

Twin Peaks Reservoir Joint Sealant 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 

AWSS: New architectural roof over Ashbury Heights Tank 

Accountability Report 
November 16, 2015 

Program Background: The Emergency Firefighting Water System delivers high-pressure water and 
provides cistern water storage for fire suppression in several areas of the City. The Emergency 
Firefighting Water System is vital for protecting against the loss of life, homes, and businesses from 
fire following an earthquake. It is also used for the suppression of non-earthquake multiple-alarm 
fires. 

Status: 

Planning and Design 

1. Clarendon Supply- Provide a new AWSS water supply near the crest of Clarendon 

Avenue (approximately 500' northwest of Sutro Tower). Design completion 6/2016. 

2. Fireboat Manifolds - Renovate the fireboat manifolds and piping at Piers 1 (Fort 

Mason) and 33 (The Embarcadero), and relocate the manifold at Fort Mason. Design 

completion 5/2016. . 

3. Fourth Street Pipeline - This project has been cancelled because it is no longer 

hydraulically needed. 

4. Pipeline Investigation and Remediation -Assess the 135-mile AWSS pipeline 

network condition using field investigations and probabilistic analysis. Recommend 

a long-term pipeline repair, replacement, and abandonment capital plan. Planning 

com_pletio.n 2017. 

5. Pumping Station 2 - Improve the seismic performance of the building structure. 

Design completion 12/2015. 
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Earthquake Safety ~nd 
Emergency Response Bond Program 

Accountability Report 
November 16, 2015 

6. Street Valve Motorization - Motorize street valves on AWSS pipelines for better 
water flow control. Design completion 10/2015. 

Construction 

1. Ash bury Heights Tank- Install new tank and piping. Substantially complete. 
2. Cisterns - see following table. 
3. Control System - Improve the AWSS control and teleco.mmunications systems. 

Services are being procured to implement hardware and software improvements. 
Schedule pending. 

4. Jones Street Tank- Install new tank foundation and piping. Completion 11/2015. 
5. Jones Street Tank Valve Motorization - Motorize valves to control flow between 

pressure zones. Completion 11/2015. 
· 6. Pumping Station 1- Install new diesel engines for seawater pumps. Completion 

5/2016. 
7. Pumping Station 1 Tunnel- Improve the seismic. performance of the Pumping 

Station 1 seawater tunnel by installing resilient inserts and repairing minor concrete 
spa I ling and exposed reinforcing steel. Some of the planned improvements need to 
wait until obstructing piles are removed from the mouth of the tunnel; otherwise, 
completion 2017. 

8. Twin Peaks Reservoir- Repair concrete and install new piping. Completion 11/2015. 

Completed 

1. Cisterns A- Contract WD-2695 accepted 2/24/2015. Final contract amount 
$3,913, 761. 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 

Cisterns 

Accountability Report 
November 16, 2015 

Cisterns Band C contracts are substantially completed. Construction is occurring for Cisterns D 
contract. Notice-to-proceed was issued for Cisterns E contract. Cisterns F contract was advertised 
for bidding. Seventeen of the thirty planned cisterns have been constructed. 

Contract 

Cisterns B 
{WD-2696} 

Cisterns C 
{WD-2697} 

Cisterns·D 
(WD-2745} 

Cisterns E 
{WD-2746} 

# Location 

1 Cashmere St., Hudson Ave. 

2 Colby St., Silver Ave. 

3 Geneva Ave., Moscow St. 

4 Geneva Ave., Paris St. 

5 Holyoke St., Silliman St. 

1 18th Ave., Ulloa St. 

2 21st Ave., Ocean Ave. 

3 Funston Ave., Geary Blvd. 

4 St. Elmo Way, Verba Buena Ave. 

5 St. Francis Blvd., San Buenaventura Way 

1 Amber Dr., Duncan St. 

2 Casitas Ave., Lansdale Ave. 

3 Diamond Heights Blvd., Duncan St. 

4 Dorchester Way, Ulloa St. 

5 Folsom St., Ripley St. 

1 16th Ave., Vicente St. 

2 17th Ave., ~acheco St. 

3 18th Ave., Moraga St. 

4 18th Ave., Santiago St. 

5 Laguna Honda Hospital 

1 5th Ave., Cabrillo St. 

Cisterns F 2 6th Ave., California St. 

(WD-2747) 3 30th Ave., Lake St. 

4 Apollo St., Williams Ave. 

bD 
c: 
'C 
'C 
ii5 

../ 

../ 

c: bD 
0 c: 
B B 
2 ~ 2 
t;:a .t; 
c: c: c: 
B ~ B 

"C 
QI 

'6i 
a. 
E 
0 
u 

Contract 
Schedule 

Substantially 
Complete 

Substantially 
Comp.lete 

Substantial 
Completion 
March 2016 

Substantial 
Completion 

November 2016 

Substantial 
Completion 
March 2017 

Project Budget: Refer to the Budget, Funding and Expenditures section for detailed 
information. 
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BUDGET, FUNDING & EXPENDITURES 

Budget and Funding: The ESER Bond Program has received proceeds from five prior bond sales 
totaling $387,085,000. In addition, Public Works received funds for component projects from 
three other funding sources, increasing the total appropriation amount to $407,472,083. As 
indicated in the Executive Summary, Public Works is requesting approval for a sixth bond sale 
and corresponding appropriation in the amount of $25,215,000, which includes cost of 
issuance, accountability and GOBOC costs. The sixth and final bond sale in this series would 
increase the authorized appropriation from $387,085,000 to $412,300,000. 

The Controller's Office of Public Finance estimates a savings of $2,553,253 from the cost of 
issuance as result of partnering bond sales with other bond programs. The savings may be 
allocated to Budget and Finance Committee Reserve and may be reallocated to eitherthe NFS 
or the AWSS component. 

The following table provides a summary of the previous bond sale appropriations per 
component as well as the planned allocation for the sixth bond sale. 

Budget 
·Current Sixth 

ESER2010 Appropriation Bond Sale 

Public Safety Building 236,661,975• 236,661,975 0 

Neighborhood Fire Stations (NFS) 64,000,000 42,101,485 21,898,515 

Auxiliary Water Supply System (AWSS) 102,400,000 102,400,000 0 

Oversight, Accountability & Cost of Issuance 6,900,000 3,583,515 763,232 

Controller's Reserve 2,338,025 2,338,02S 2,553,253 

Total (CESERl) 412,300,000 387,085 ,ODO 25,215,000 

-

Fire F~cility Bond Funds iFY U/13 AAO 164-12) 
Neighborhood Fire Stations . 

7424A Fire Boat/ Fire Station No. 35 7,151,723 7,151,723 0 

7433A Fire Boat/Fire Station No. 35 Slab Repair (CFCBLDFD33/3CFPSLOC) 398,277 398,277 0 

7433A Fire Boat/Fire Station No. 35 Slab Repair (CFC918 000298) 38,696 38,696 0 

7444A FF&E Fire Station #1 (CFCBLDFD44/3CFPSLOC) 722,000 722,000 0 

Total (CFCBLDFD) 8,310,696 8,310,696 0 

Public Safety Building FFi!.E · 

7410A Public Safe~ Building 5,721,909 5,721,909 0 

Total (lGAGFACP) 5,721,909 5,721,909 0 

Public Safety Building Developer Contribution . 

7410A Public Safe~ Building 6,354,478 6,354,478 0 

Total {lGAGFACP) 6,354,478 6,354,478 0 

Combined Total (ESER+Fire Facili!)'. Funds+7410A FF&E) 432,687,083 407,472,083 25,215,000 
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The budget and appropriation for PSB is $248,738,363 and it is funded by three funding sources: 

1. ESER 2010: $236,661,976. Under Ordinance 60-15 the appropriation was 

reduced by $2,338,024 from $239,000,000 to $236,661,978. The $2,338,024 

was placed on Budget and Finance Committee Reserve pending future 

reallocation to an alternate ESER 2010 component. 

2. General Fund: $5,721,909 for future, fixtures and equipment. 

3. Private Funds, Ordinance 60-15: $6,354,478 for developer contribution and 

reimbursement for construction costs 

The budget for NFS is $72,310,696 and it is funded by three funding sources: 

1. ESER_2010: $64,000,000. The appropriation of $42,101,485 reflects the 

proceeds of the first, second, fourth and fifth bond sales and is shown in detail 

under Attachment 1-Program Budget Report. The sixth bond sale 

appropriating $21,898,515 would be necessary to complete the funding for NFS. 

2. Fire Facility Bond Funds: $8,272,000. Per the Annual Appropriation Ordinance 

FY 12/13(AAO164-12), the Fire Department received authorization to 

appropriate $8,272,000 to supplement Station #35 Fire Boat, a project under 

Neighborhood Fire Stations component, and two non-ESER related projects. 

The amount for Station #35 is $7,151, 723 and will be moved under the ESER 

2014 once a budget revision is executed by the fourth quarter of 2015 .. 

3. General fund: $38,695.72 was used to supplement change orders for a non­

ESER related project, the Station 35 slab repair. 

The budget and appropriation for AWSS is $102,400,000. The appropriation reflects the 

proceeds of the first, third, fourth and fifth bond sales and is shown in detail under Attachment 

1- Program Budget Report. 

The budget for other costs such as the Controller's Audit Fund, Citizens General Obligation Bond 

Oversight Committee, Cost of Issuance and Underwriters' Discount is $6,900,000. The 

appropriation of $2,338,025 reflects the proceeds of the five bond sales and is shown in detail 

under Attachment 1- Program Budget Report. As noted earlier, the Office of Public Finance 

estimates a savings of $2,553,253 from the cost of issuance as result of partnering bond sales 

with other bond programs. The savings will likely be allocated on Budget and Finance 

Committee Reserve and may be reallocated to eitherthe NFS or AWSS component. 

The Accountability reports for the second thru fifth bond sales are available on the ESER website 

at http://www.sfearthquakesafety.org/eser-2010-reports.html. 
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The ESER 2010 expenditures and encumbrances through September 30, 2015 are $313,434,204 
and $24,520,214 respectively. The combined totals represent 88% of the appropriation of and 
82% of the budget. 

Refer to Attachment 1- Budget Report for detailed budget and expenditures per component. 
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ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

The ESER Bond Program has a comprehensive series of accountability measures including public 
oversight and reporting by the following governing bodies: 

• The Citizens' General Obligation Bond Oversight Committee (CGOBOC) which reviews audits 
and report on the expenditures of bond proceeds in accordance with the expressed will of 
the voters. The San Francisco Public works has prepared four quarterly reports thus far and 
has presented in front of the City's Citizens' General Obligation Bond Oversight Committee 
(CGOBOC) twice. A program web-site, http:ljsfearthquakesafety.org/, has been developed 
th,at contains information about the Bond Program, status of each component, as well as 
copies of the Monthly Status Reports and the Quarterly CGOBOC Reports. 

• Monthly meetings with the client departments, San Francisco Police Department and San 
Francisco Fire Department. 

• MO Us have been drafted with each client department and are under consideration. 
Nonetheless, the terms and conditions are guiding the conduct of the inter-department 
relationships and the work. 

• 60 days prior to the issuance of any portion of the bond authority, the Department of Public 
Works must submit a bond accountability report to the. Clerk of the Board, the Controller, 

the Treasurer, the Director of Public Finance, and the Budget Analyst describing the current 
status of the Rebuild and whether it conforms to the expressed will of the voters. The report 
before you is intended to satisfy the reporting requirement. 

• Two committees are established to review the Auxiliary Water Supply System work. These 
committees are the Management Oversight Committee, consisting of executive 
management from San Francisco Fire Department, Department of Public Works, and the San 
Francisco Public Utilities Commission, and the Technical Steering Committee, consisting of 
technical and operations managers from the same organizations. 
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Earthquake Safety & Emergency Response Bond Program ESER 201 O 
Program Budget Report - Expenditures as of 09/30/15 

Status Project Category ;~~;~11j~'[HJ~~J:1·:;;-;;~AW~~ctt~l~~F:tf ; ... Resen.e Expended 

PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING 
CONSTRUCTION PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING 

(CESER1 PS; 7400A & 7410A) Soft Costs 42,892,285 42,892,285 42,563,267 

· Construction 193,769,693 193,769,693 . 188,658,450 
Project Contingency 0 0 0 
Subtotal• ·236,661,978 .... ,' .> 236;661,978' . 0 ... 231;221,717 . 

NEIGHBORHOOD FIRE STATIONS 

VARIOUS FOCUSED SCOPE 
(CESER1 FS 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39) Soft Costs 2,936,538 2,323,338 2,425,126 

(Job Orders 7431A, 7432A, 7434A. 7435A, 7436A, Construction 9, 190, 145 8,257,018 8,059,547 
7437A, 7439A) Construction Contingency 91,893 119,957 

Subtotal 12,218,577 10,700,314 0 10,484,674 

PLANNING COMPREHENSIVE: STATION 44 
(CESER1 FS38; Job Order 7438A) Soft Costs 380, 156 380, 159 380, 157 

Construction 1,187,109 1,.000,813 '1,000,813 
Construction Contingency 0 0 0 

Subtotal 1,567,265 1,380,972 0 1,380,970 
PLANNING COMPREHENSIVE: STATION 36 

(CESER1 FS27; Job Order 7427A) Soft Costs 950,353 1,233,472 1, 138,907 
Construction 3,462,077 4,241,546 ·4,077,372 

Construction Contingency 385,787 15,816 0 
Subtotal 4,798,21I 5,490,834 0 5,216,279 

PLANNING SEISMIC: STATION 5 (New 2-story) 
(CESER1 FS40; Job Order 7440A) Soft Costs 3, 195,094 2,423,460 1,520,401 

Construction 10,313,908 ' 2,649,178 0 
Construction ContingenGy 329,755 0 0 
Subtotal 13,838,757" 5,072,638 0 1,520,401 

PLANNING SEISMIC: STATION 9 UTILITY ISOLATION 
(CESER1 FS41; Job Order 7441A) Soft Costs 80,000 80,000 0 

Construction 96,000 96,000 

Construction Contingency 24,000 24,000 

Subtotal 200,000 200,000 0 0 
PLANNING SEISMIC: STATION 16 (New 2-story) 

(CESER1 FS42; Job Order 7442A) Soft Costs 1,802,919 2,340,306 1,910,599 

Construction 6,421,770 17,841 17,841 
Construction Contingency 616,968 48,046 0 

Subtotal 

Attachment 1- Page 1 
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FAMIS 
Encumbrance Baiance 

676,191 -347,173 
3,980,125 1,131,118 

0 0 
.. 4,656,316 . :·· .• :' ' '}83,945· 

1,541 -103,329 
176,248 21,223 

119,957 
177,789 37,851 

o. 2 
0 0 

0 

0 2 

22,863 71,702 
164,173 1 

15,816 
187,036 87,519 

259,654 643,405 
0 2,649,178 

0 
259,654 3,292,583 

0 80,000 
96,000 

24,000 

0 200,000 

158,139 271,568 

0 0 
48,046 
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Status Project Category 
· · ' · •·· ·· , ·. -- .. · App~oprtat~ci-. 
Baseline Budget · ·· Reser.e 

PLANNING NEW PIER FIRE BOAT HEADQUARTERS 
(CESER1 FS24; Job Order 7 424A) Soft Costs 4,133,301 726,450 

Construction 4,903,309 0 
Project Contingency 956,525 
Subtotal 9,993,136''' 726,450 0 

PLANNING EQUIPMENT LOGISTICS CENTER 
(CESER1 FS26; Job Order 7425A) Soft Costs 589,000 17,680 

Construction 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 589,000 17,680 0 

PLANNING PROGRAM-WIDE SOFT COSTS & PROGRAM RESERVE 
(CESER1 FS20; CESER1 FS30 Soft Costs 11,217,709 9,122,510 

Job Orders 7420A; 7429A, 7430A) Construction 

Program Reser.e 735,682 
Subtotal 11,953,391 9,122,510 0 

PLANNING NEIGHBORHOOD FIRE STATIONS SUMMARY 
(CESER1 FS) Soft Costs 25,081,312 18,647,375 0 

Construction 35,574,318 16,262,397 0 
Project Contingency 3,344,369 207,819 0 
NFS GOB Proceeds 0 6,983,895 
Subtotal• 64,000,000 • "'-42;101;485 .. 
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FAMIS 
Encumbrance Balance 

469,217 98,700 
0 
0 

469,217 98,700 

0 9,501 

0 
0 

0 9,501 

416,358 138,153 
0 
0 

416,358 138,153 

1,327,772 1,209,702 
340,421 2,766,402 

0 207,819 
0 6,983,909 

... · 1,668,193 ·. 11, 167,831 •. 
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Earthquake Safety & Emergency Response Bond Program ESER 201 O 
Program Budget Report - Expenditures as of 09/30/15 

Status Project Category 
: .~ ! : : :·::·:~: ~'}. ~1 

:.::: f: ~ /> :~:\ \: V.~~;: ·: · AP~i~p~·~t~'d; ~ ! ~: ; :: : ! :. 
Baseline. Budget: .. · .. · •. : Reserw 

AUXtLIARY WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM {AWSS) 
PRE-BOND PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

Program Pre-Bond Planning and Development 
Soft Costs 1,316,964 1,316,964 
Construction 0 0 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 1,316,964 1,316,964 0 

AUXILIARYWATERSUPPLYSYSTEM (AWSS) 
Construction Jones Street Tank 

Soft Costs 3,477,019 2,324,646 
Construction 4,225,034 4,285,103 
Project Contingency 389,445 
Subtotal 8,091,498 6,609,749 0 

Construction Ashbury Heights Tank 
Soft Costs 1,511,329 1,259,434 
Construction 3,610,805 3,692,882 
Project Contingency 359,657 
Subtotal 5,481,791 4,952,316 0 

Construction Twin Peaks Reservoir 
Soft Costs 1,335, 194 1,176,261 ·o 
Construction 1,480,061 1,534,360 
Project Contingency 90,196 
Subtotal 2,905,451 2,710,621 0 

Design Pump Station No. 2 
Soft Costs 3,985,020 4,049,990 0 
Construction 10,026,842 11,262,381 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 14,011,862 15,312,371 0 

Construction Pump Station No. 1 
Soft Costs 4,321,929 4,956,646 0 
Construction 8,631,700 7,618,577 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 12,953,629 12,575,223 0 
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1,316,964 
. 0 

1,316,964 

2,177,826 
3,684,570 

5,862,396 

1,214,849 
3,245,196 

4,460,045 

1,167,021 
1,395,094 
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FAMIS 
Encumbrance Balance 

0 0 
0 
0 

0 0 

66,803 80,017 
422,751 177,782 

0 
489,554 257,799 

109 44,476 
302,237 145,449 

0 
302,346 189,925 

0 9,240 
117,342 21,924 

0 
117,342 31,164 

135,555 445,143 
0 11,215,000 

0 
135,555 11,660,143 

0 729,611 
5,931,909 60,836 

0 
5,931,909 790,447 
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Status Project 

FIREFLGHTING CLSTERNS 
Complete Contract No. 1 

Construction New Cisterns 

Complete Contra ct No. 3 

'Complete Contract No. 4 

Earthquake Safety & Emergency Response Bond Program ESER 2010 
Program Budget Report - Expenditures as of 09/30/15 

Category 
,, ~>:·-·.,:: '.~: ·,:.,_~,: ;.'. j?~;;~~!~~~;{~¢~6~rf'~t~'dtj·~!~~! 1''. 
Baseline Budgel · · · · · Rese™> 

Soft CostS 508,057 508,057 
Construction 0 0 
Project Contingency . 
Subtotal 508,057 508,057 0 

Soft Costs 8,002,177 6,556,389 0 
Construction 26,687,886 29,336,285 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 34,690,064 35,892,674 0 

Soft Costs 50,718 50,718 
Construction 0 0 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 50,718 50,718 0 

Soft Costs 124,191 124,191 
Construction 0 0 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 124,191 124,191 0 
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6,017,781 
14,498,928 
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FAMIS 
Encumbrance 

0 
0 

0 

70,566 
8,969,024 

9,039,590 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

Balance 

0 
0 
0 
0 

468,042 
5,868,333 -

0 
6,336,375 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
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Program Budget Report - Expenditures as of 09/30/15 

' 
• ' 

0App~opri~ted • 
Status Project Category Baseline Budget Reserw 

FIREFIGHTING PIPES AND TUNNELS 
Planning AWSS Modernization CIP Study 

Soft Costs 2,765,591 2,766,627 
Construction 0 0 
Project Contingency 0 
Subtotal 2,765,591 2,766,627 0 

Various Pipes/Tunnels (Projec1s.11 thru 19) 
Soft Costs'· 7,367,599 5,479, 173 
Construction 11,748,177 2,368,940 
Project'Coniingency 
Subtota\. 19,115,776 7,848,113 0 

nla Contra ct No. 2 
Added to baseline budget abow-> Soft Costs 0 

Construction 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 0 0 0 

nla Contract No. 3 
Added to baseline budget abow-> Soft Costs 0 

Construction 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 0 0 0 

Program CUW AWS 01 
Soft Costs 384,409 11,732,376 0 
Construction 0 0 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 384,409 11,732,376 0 

AUXILIARY WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM (AWSS) 
Soft Costs 35,150,197 42,301,472 0 
Construction 66,410,505 60,098,528 
Project Contingency 839,298 0 0 
Subtotal 102,400,000 . ·102,400,000 0 
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Earthquake Safety & Emergency Response Bond Program ESER 2010 
Program Budget Report - Expenditures as of 09/30/15 

.,••,o ·cc 

Status Project Category Baseline Budget 

ESER 
Soft Costs 103,327,553 
Construction 295,754,517 
Project Contingency 3,979,907 
.Subtotal· . · • '403,061,977 

BOND OVERSIGHT/ACCOUNTABILITY 6,900,000 

BOND COST OF ISSUANCE 

TOTAL ESER 2010 (CESER1) 4Cl9i9'61,977 ,., 

As of 10/01/15, t~e FAMIS fiscal month 03 2016September 2015, actual expenditures are $401,388,706. The variances 
from the report are os follows: 

(1) The transfer out to PUC A WSS Is shown as actual (0935W OTO TO SW-WATER DE} 

(a) fess $51,352,831 for actuals per FAMIS Project Structure CUW AWS AW as of 10/01/15. 

(b} fess $27,096foractuafs Controffer'sAudftFund (CllW AWS 081C4} and CGOBDC {CUWAWS 081GD} as of09/10/15. 

(2) Bond Safe Premiums: 

(a) The underwritters discount of $211,953 was separated from the premium $5,118,923 

(b} Underwriters discount of $211,953 Is na longer being reported as a project cost 

(c) The Second Bond Safe premium of $16,898,267 {0934G} 

(d) The Third Bond Sale premium of $6,213,547 (0934G) 

(e) The Fourth Bond Safe premium of $2,606,055.70 (0934G) 

(f} The Fifth Bond Sale premium of $5,461,975.40 (0934G) 

(3} Baseline budget shows $2,338.024 which is under Master Project Controller's Reserve per Ordinance 60-15 

(4} Ordinance 60-15 Appropriation Developer Contribution and Reimbursement for PSB 

(5} PSB Video Work Order 

Total (CESER1} 

• 
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103,841, 132 
277, 114,527 

207,819 
. 381,163;477 

1,155,213 

1,202,346 

383',521;035 

$5,118,923 

$0 

$15,898,268 

$6,213,547 

$2,605,056 

$5,461,975 

2,338,024 

6,354,478 

(53,000) 

$428,459,29() 

FAMIS 
Reserve Expended Encumbrance Balance 

0 85,117,384 3,213,755 15,509,992 
0 226, 722,639 20,593,350. 29,798,538 
o 0 0 207,819 

·.· .. o.. 311,1\40,023 . >]23,807.,105 .·•·· : 45,516,349 -

442,104 713,109 o 

1,152,0771\2) 0 50,269 

0 313,434,204 24';520,214 45,566,618 

$102,568,217 

($51,352,831} 

($27,096} 

$5,118,923 

$0 

$15,898,268 

$5,213,547 

$2,605,056 

$5,461,975 

467,460.00 

. ?40_1,388, 723 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Accountability Report 
November 16, 2015 

The Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response 2014 (ESER 2014} Bond Program has five 
components: the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner (OCME}, the Traffic Control & Forensic 
.Services Division (TCFSD}, the Police Facilities (PF), the Neighborhood Fire Stations (NFS}, and 
Emergency Firefighting Water Systems (EFWS}, with a combined budget of $400,000,000. 
Public Works is responsible for managing four components -the OCME, FSD, PF, and NFS. The 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC} manages the EFWS component. Public 
Works and the SFPUC will be requesting approval for a second bond sale and corresponding 
appropriation in the amount of $109,920,000, which includes cost of issuance, 
accountability and GO BOC costs. The second bond sale would increase the authorized 
appropriation from $100,670,000 to $210,590,000. 

The ESER 2014 Bond Program has received proceeds from one prior bond sale totaling 
$100,670,000. The City's General Fund and will be used to procure the furniture, fixtures and 
equipment (FF&E) for $4,869,000. The funding from the City's General fund is needed because 
FF&E is not a bond eligible expense. Table A- Budget and Appropriation by Component and 
Source, shown below, provides a summary of the budget and appropriation by component and 
source. 

Table A - Budget and Appropriation by Component and Source 

- .,-,._ ' '-'' - - ' T -. - -· ' ,. • • ' ' - •- • • ' - -•• • • - -,-" ' 

[sER. 2oi4.~6mponen~;~~j~~'.2j i"fi~~~ 1>e!'.1~)'~r,("·.c!·~····-?~~~{~~~~~i~n'. .. Y;~~~q;~~-~~el; ..•.•. ~. ··iJ~~[~~~~~,/<•; 
9000A Office of Chief Medical Examiner (OCME) $65,000,000 $63,895,000 $34,252,621 
9100A Traffic Control & Forensic Services Division {TCFSD) $165,000,000 $162,195,000 $30,319,674 
Police Facilities (PF) $30,000,000 $29,490,000 $6,882,938 
Neighborhood Fire Stations (NFS) $85,000,000 $83,555,000 $8,150,600 
Emergency Firefighting Water System (EFWS) $55,000,000 $54,065,000 $20,000,000 
Oversight, Accountability & Cost of Issuance $0 $6,800,000 $1,064,166 

Table B - Funded Components of the second bond sale, shown below, provides the 
breakdown of previous bond sale and shows how the second bond sale will be allocated. 

Page2 
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Table B -Second Bond Sale Allocation 

, ·.E~ER•2oi4;C:~~~onen~l~~jt~~j{&1*~~if)~~ght~t~~t;~i~~}[1/~~~*'~~~~~ffri(~Fi~~;~?~~)~~I~\"h·~~00.~~!~~~;i··· 
9000A Office of Chief Medical Examiner 
{OCME) 
9100A Traffic Control & Forensic Services 
Division (FSD) 
Police Facilities (PF) 
Neighborhood Fire Stations (NFS) 
Emergency Firefighting Water System 
(EFWS) 
Oversight, Accountability, COi 

:Total (Cf:SER2) ·. ' ' • ' .. :c ' . ~·' . 

$65,000,000 $63,895,000 

$165,000,000 $162,195,000 
$30,000,000 $29,490,000 
$85,000,000 $83,555,000 

$55,000,000 $54,065,000 
$6,800,000 

.· $460,060,066:) ;,<S'.4ao;b6o;ooo:·. 

$34,252,621 $29,642,379 

$30,319,674 $16,383,527 
$6,882,938 $10,194,715 
$8,150,600 $17,980,929 

$20,000,000 $34,065,000 
$1,064,166 $1,653,450 

$1od;67d,OOO ' •. $ib9,920,000 ' 

The project and CEQA status are summarized in Table C, shown below. 

Table C- CEQA Status 

: Project 

OCME 

TCFSD 

PF 
NFS 

EFWS 
Twin Peaks Reservoir - ESER 2014 

Clarendon Supply (ESER 2014 Partial Funding) 

ESER 2014 ASSESSMENT 

Candlestick Point Pipeline 

19th Avenue Pipeline 

Irving St Pipeline 

Ashbury Bypass Pipeline 

Columbus Avenue Pipeline 

Lake Merced Fle~ible System 

Mclaren Tank Flexible System 

Sunset Reservoir Flexible System 

University Mound East Pipeline 

Pipeline Repair & Abandonment 

, -~~'.!~~og:~~i~~-;·-~,w~: .. ~;j_ · :' ...• 
Approved May 2014 

Mitigated Negative Declaration (No Appeal) was 
published on 11/19/2013 

Not applicable for current active projects 

Not applicable for current active projects 

Completed 

In progress 

Not applicable 

Completed 

Completed (StatEx) 

Completed (StatEx) 

Not started 

Not started 

Not started 

Not started 

Not started 

Not started 

Not started 

Further detail and the status of each component are discussed in the following report. 
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PROGRAM SUMMARY AND STATUS 

Office of the Chief Medical Examiner (OCME} 

location: One Newhall Street, San Francisco, CA 94124 

Project Description: The project will relocate Office of the Chief Medical Examiner (OCME) 

to One Newhall Street in the India Basin Industrial Park. The new facility is organized into 
the four units of the OCME: Field Investigations, Medical/Autopsy, Laboratory, and 

Administration. One Newhall Street is an existing 28,000 gsf industrial warehouse which will 

be renovated to add a second floor within the existing footprint of the building resulting in a 
seismically safe 46,000 gsf facility. 

Project Background: The existing OCME is located at 850 Bryant also known as the Hall of 

Justice (HOJ}. The HOJ is over 50 years old and seismically deficient. In the event of a major 
earthquake, this building is not expected to be operational. This project is part of a larger 
strategy to replace the Hall of Justice established in the City's 10-Year Capital Plan as the 

Justice Facilities Improvement Program (JFIP). 

The OCME is accredited by the National Association of Medical Examiners (NAME). During the 

previous accreditation in 2008, 'the City was advised thatthe existing facility is undersized, has 
a number of deficiencies that are currently mitigated by operational protocols, and the facility 

should be replaced to assure continued accreditation. 
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Project Status: The project has completed all design and is tracking within the dedica~ed 
sources of funding. The review by the City's Arts Commission Civic Design Review is 
complete and final review of com.pleted documents for corresponding building permits from 
the City's Building Department is underway. Trade work packages are being bid and the · 
buyout of all packages is expected to occur by early Spring 2016. The Construction start will 

occur in late November 2015. 

Schedule: 
• Design Phase -January 2013 to August 2015 

• Permitting -June 2014 to November 2015 

• Bidding I Award -August 2015 to February 2016 

• Construction -·November 2015 to August 2017 

• Move-In-July 2017to September 2017 
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Traffic Control & Forensic Services Division (TCFSD) 

Location: 1995 Evans Street, San Francisco, CA 94124 

Project Description: The project will relocate the SFPD Forensic Services Division (FSD} and 

SFPD Traffic Company {TC) to a site located at 1995 Evans Avenue, San Francisco. The 

amount of space requested for the Traffie Company was determined based c:in the Police 

Facilities Master Planning Study dated August 23, 2012. The project is being developed for 

2020 FSD demand within 89,000 gsf and allows for a potential future expansion if required. 

Project Background: The SFPD Traffic Company is currently located at the Hall of Justice 

(HOJ) at 850 Bryant Street. The SFPD FSD is currently located in two facilities. The FSD 

Administration, Crime Scene Investigations, and Identification units are housed at HOJ. The 

FSD Crime Lab is housed at Building 606 in the Hunters Point Shipyard. 

The HOJ is over 50 years old and seismically deficient. In the event of a major earthquake, 

this building is not expected to be operational. This project is part of a larger strategy to 

replace the Hall of Justice, established in the City's 10-Year Capital Plan as the Justice 

Facilities Improvement Program (JFIP). 

The Hunters Point Shipyard is being transferred from the U.S. Navy to the City. The City 

plans to develop the Shipyard· as a residential area. The area in which Building 606 is 

located is planned to be public open space as an amenity for nearby residences. Pri.or to the 

transfer of the property; the Navy is obligated to remove and mitigate hazardous materials 

in the soil. To fulfill that obligation, the Navy may have to demolish Building 606. The 
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schedule for completing.the site clean-up and creating the open space in support of the 
housing development is uncertain, but may occur in 2020. 

Project Status: CEQA has been completed; mitigated negative declaration was published in 
·November 2013 and received no appeal. 

Millennium Consulting performed the Hazardous Materials evaluation in October 2014, and 
published the final report in April 2015. Numerous building components were identified to 
contain lead and asbestos containing mat.erial in detectable quantities. 

Escrow on the site acquisition closed in February 2015. Discussion of CalTrans parcel and 
adjacent rail line for use as surface parking lot is underway between the City's Real Estate 
Division and CalTrans. Site survey work was completed in August 2015. 

Schedule: HOK was selected through a competitive solicitation as the Executive Architect 
leading a team of architects and engineers to provide design, construction support, and 
other consultation services. Program validation is anticipated to start in October 2:015. 
Construction Management Support Services Consultant will be provided by Vanir/ Saylor­
JV. 

Construction is expected to start early 2018 and be substantially completed and ready for 
move-in by Summer 2020. 
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Project Description: The project includes various focused· scope and comprehensive facility 
upgrade projects at 12 police facilities located across the City. The work scopes are derived 
from a series of onsite investigations, observations, and professional evaluations of different 
building systems to include mechanical, electrical, plumbing, fire protection, and structural 
safety. It also includes assessments of code compliance to current accessibility 
requirements, and building envelope efficiencies and deficiencies. 

Project Background: Many police facilities are compromised in a variety of ways, including 
being seismically unsafe, any of which could hamper emergency response after a major 

disaster. When people are injured, we count on our flrst responders to arrive quickly and 
get people into the trauma centers to save their lives. By upgrading outdated police 

facilities, San Francisco can quickly help restore the City back to working order. 

Project Status: Twelve (12) different police facilities' conditions were assessed under the 

categories that include exterior envelope, site, and accessibility compliance from curb to 

public service counter, ~echanical I electrical I plumbing I fire protection systems, and 
seismic resistance capability. In addition, consultant Page and Turnbull was hired to 
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conduct historic evaluation of all 12 police facilities. Site visits were completed late July, the 
final HRE (Historic Resource Evaluation) report is expected early October of this year. 

All 12 facilities will require some degree of hazardous material abatement during 
construction. Public Works is in the process of soliciting quotes from hazmat consultants to 

begin the investigation and testing process. A proposal was received in August 2015, and 
hazmat investigation is expected to begin 4th quarter of 2015 at all facilities. The described 
appraisal of all facilities will yield the necessary understanding to validate the expect scope 

of work. 

The array of projects for the entire ESER 2014 Police Facilities program has been 

preliminarily defined and presented to the Police Chief and his Command staffs on 
9/3/2015. The two groups of ADA upgrade projects currently under design (see below) was 

endorsed by the Chief. The balance of other projects will follow, and these will be executed 

as either focused scope projects or comprehensive facility upgrade projects. 

ADA Package 1 

The project addresses accessibility issues at the Bayview, Mission, Tenderloin, Central, and 
Northern District Police Stations. 

ADA Package 2 

The project addresses accessibility issues at the Richmond, Taraval, Ingleside, Park District 
Police Stations, and the Police Academy. Public Works BOC design staff is currently 
developing 50% design drawings. 

Schedule: 
ADA Package 1 

• 90% design completed 8/21 

• Anticipated permit submittal on week of 9/28 

• Construction slated to start January 2016 

ADA Package 2 

• Design to complete December 2015 

• Construction to begin April 2016 
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Project Description: The ESER 2014 bond program will continue the work of ESER 2010. 
bond, categorizing projects according to the three categories of work: Focused Scope, 
Comprehensive, and Seismic. The ESER 2014 bond program will address identified and 
prioritized needs at Fire Stations that were previously not addressed under the ESER 2010 

program. 

Project Status: At the inception, certain focused scope projects were immediately 

understood to be of high priority. Therefore, these Early Focused Scope projects were 
initiated prior to the development of the complete Focused Scope project list. Design work 
began on several scopes in December 2014. These Early Focused Scope projects are now in 

various stages of project design, bidding or construction. 

Early Focused Scope Projects: 

• Roof/HVAC/Generator project: Station 3 
• Shower repair projects: Stations 13, 20, 22, 34and17 

Windows Restoration: Stations 8, 9, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25 & 29 
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Exterior envelope repair projects: Stations 8, 11, 20, 23, 24, 29, & 34 
• Replacement of apparatus bay doors at fire stations to be selected by SFFD 
• Side walk replacement projects: Stations 13, 20, 26, & 31 

Station #35 Fire Boat 
• Programming and review of regulatory requirements underway. 
• Meetings with Port, BCDC and Planning underway, in preparation of re-engagement 

with the BCDC. 
• RFQ for A/E sub-consulting services - Maritime Structural; MEP; Civil was issued in 

August. 

Project Schedule: Current schedule for Early Focused Scope projects and Station #35 Ffre 
Boat are listed below. 

Early Focused Scope Projects: 
• As needed contract with Page & Turnbull Architects for historic evaluation is in place. 

Two parts of the historic assessments were completed. Page & Turnbull has provided 
the draft of the Historic Resource Study for the 18 fire stations in July for Public Works to 
review and comment. Once all comments are consolidated, Page & Turnbull will finalize 

the reports into one final document and that will be completed before end of 2015. 

• BDC / IDC completed assessment of 23 stations. Assessment reports and preliminary 

estimates have been provided for review. 
• Scoping of 2014 work is underway. Public Works will present a complete portfolio of 

projects to the Chief by December 2015. 

• Structural Assessments have been completed on Stations #6, #7, #25, and Hose Towers 
at Stations #11, #21, and #15. 

Station #35 Fire Boat: 
• Completion of Programming and Conceptual Design - January 2016 
• Start of Schematic Design Phase - February 2016 
• Environmental Evaluation Application (CEQA) submittal to Planning - December 2016 

Page 11 

954 



Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 2014 

Accountability Report 
November 16, 2015 

EMERGENCY FIREFIGHING WATER SYSTEM (EFWS) 

Project Description: The 2014 Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond will 

seismically improve the historic Auxiliary Water Supply System (AWSS) pipelines, tunnels, 

and physical plant, as well as procure and implement Flexible Water Supply System (FWSS) 

components. The Emergency Firefighting Water System (EFWS) has been adopted as the 

overarching title that describes the AWSS and the FWSS . 

. The EFWS delivers AWSS high-pressure water and cistern water storage for fire suppression 

in several areas of the City. FWSS hose and pump components will provide above-ground 
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water distribution for fire suppression, primarily in areas not directly served by AWSS. The 
EFWS is vital for protecting against the loss of life, homes, and businesses from fire following 
an earthquake. It is also used for the suppression of non-earthquake multiple-alarm fires. 

Project Status/Schedule: 

Planning and Design 

1. 19th Avenue Pipeline- Install new 20" AWSS pipe on 19th Avenue from Irving Street 
to Kirkham Street, replacing the existing 12" pipe. Construct pipe crossings under 
19th Avenue at four locations for the FWSS. This project will be constructed as part 
of Public Works' 19th Avenue project. Design completion 5/2016. 

2. Ash bury Bypass Pipeline - Install new 20" AWSS pipe near As'li'bury Heights Tank to 
allow Twin Peaks Reservoir to connect with the lower (Ash bury and Jones Street) 
pressure zones without using the Ash bury Tank valve house devices, which would be 
needed if the valve house is inoperable due to damage. Schedule pending. 

3. Clarendon Supply- Provide a new AWSS water supply near the crest of Clarendon 
Avenue (approximately 500' northwest of Sutro Tower). Design completion 6/2016. 

4. Facilities Assessments -Assess tunnels and structures to guide future repairs and 
improvements. Planning completion 12/2015. 

5. Irving Street Pipeline- Install new 20" AWSS pipe on Irving Street from 7th Street to 
19th Street, replacing most of the existing 12" pipe. This project will .be constructed 
as part of Public Works' Irving Street project. Design completion 11/2015. 

6. Lake Merced FWSS and AWSS Pipeline- Install new 20" AWSS pipe from Lake 
Merced Pump Station across Lake Merced Boulevard to the intersection of Vidal 
Drive and Higuera Avenue. Modify lake-pump discharge piping. Procure pump and 
hose equipm~nt. This project is being performed in conjunction with the 
Parkmerced development project. Schedule pending. 

7. Mclaren Park Tank FWSS- Procure pump and hose equipment, modify tank 
discharge piping, and install below-ground street crossings on major routes to 
provide fire suppression water distribution capability from Mclaren Park Tank. 
Schedule pending. 

8. Pipeline Investigation and Remediation -Assess the 135-mile AWSS pipeline 
network condition using field investigations and probabilistic analysis. Recommend 
a long-term pipeline repair, replacement, and abandonment capital plan. Planning 
completion 2017. 

9. Sunset Reservoir FWSS- Procure pump and hose equipment, modify reservoir 
discharge piping, and install below-grade street crossings on major routes to provide 
fire suppression water distribution capability from Sunset Reservoir. Schedule 
pending. 

10. University Mound Pipeline- Install new 20" AWSS pipe from the University Mound 
Reservoir to the existing 20" AWSS pipe on Third Street in the vicinity of Jamestown 
Avenue. Schedule pending. 
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1. . Candlestick Poirit Pipeline on Carroll Avenue- Install new 20" AWSS pipe on Carroll 
Avenue from Ingalls Street to Hawes Street. This project is being performed in 
conjunction with the C~ndlestick Point development project and will be constructed 
as part of Public Works' Potrero Streetscape project starting in late 2015. 

2. Columbus/Green Pipeline - Replace existing AWSS pipe with new AWSS pipe iri the 
intersection of Columbus Avenue and Green Street to alleviate an existing sewer 

conflict. This work will be constructed as part of Public Works' Columbus Avenue 
project starting in early 2016. 

3. Pumping Station 1- Install new diesel engines for seawater pumps. Completio·n 
5/2016. 
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BUDGET, FUNDING & EXPENDITURES 

Budget and Funding 
The financial information included this report is through September 2015. The budget for 
the ESER 2014 Bond Program is $400,000,000. The following is a summary of the budget 
and appropriation by component: 

9000A Office of Chief Medical Examiner (OCME) $65,000,000 $63,895,000 $34,252,621 

9100A Traffic Control & Forensic Services Division (FSD) $165,000,000 $162,195,000 $30,319,674 
Police Facilities (PF) $30,000,000 $29,490,000 $6,882,939 
Neighborhood Fire Stations (NFS) $85,000,000 $83,555,000 $8,150,600 
Emergency Firefighting Water System (EFWS) $55,000,000 $54,065,000 $20,000,000 
Oversight, Accountability & Cost of Issuance $0 $6,800,000 $1,064,166 

Public Works and the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission are pursuing approval for 
the sale and appropriation of second bond sale in the amount of $109,920,000 to fund all 
five components as well as its related cost of issuance, accountability and GOBOC costs. 

This request would increase the appropriation to $210,590,000 as follows: 

-_.,§_£_-_s_-ER 20_1_4_·_:: c_-.·.· '.o_---.·_-_m_ .. _._. ponents ___ ;_l_-, .. __ --_;,_:_._·r_'_ .. <>_•.i_·-~_-_·.e_:·.:-lC:ts··-·:_·_·_·-·_-_._••_'_-._:-_~---_:_._-_-. __ :_ •• _. __ : __ .-__ ._ .•• __ -_:_._~_-_:_._-_;'_•_.· __ '._-.·_'_:_:_;,-~_c·"_('_-•,:"_._-.•_;_•·_·_._-_-_-_-:·.-·-~---'_•.·.• .. - i'. ;;, ;·-?; '(Fi~t~o~efi: ~ 'J~~~corid ~ohil, : '!dt~!Borid}~ie_ .. _ -_ --,:'. :~-? \;,. '.}~;L$~Jib> . .. ;1 ~~~1~.\f:,;.~·-'., ~ 'Jl.·'&,:•~tYjf\~: 

9000A Office of Chief Medical Examiner (OCME) $34,252,621 $29,642,379 $63,895,000 

9100A Traffic Control & Forensic Services Division (FSD) $30,319,674 $16,383,527 $46,703,201 
Police Facilities (PF) $6,882,939 $10,194,715 $17,077,654 
Neighborhood Fire Stations (NFS) $8,150,600 $17,980,929 $26,131,529 

Emergency Firefighting Water System (EFWS) $20,000,000 $34,065,000 $54,065,000 
·oversight, Accountability, COi $1,064,166 $1,653,450 $2,717,616 

The appropriation of $210,590,000 will be sufficient to fund the projects under each 
component through June 2017. One or more future bond sales totaling $189,410,000 will 
be needed to fund the remainder of the various components. 
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As of September 2015, encumbrances total $7,136,519 and the expenditures are $33,884,346, representing 34% of the appropriation 
and 8% of the budget respectively. The following table summarizes budget, appropriation, encumbrances, and -expenditures by_ 
component: 

9000A Office of Chief Medical 
Examiner (OCME) 

$65,000,000 $63,895,000 ' 

9100A Traffic Control & 
Forensic Services Division (FSD) $165,000,000 $162,195,000 

Police Facilities (PF) 
Neighborhood Fire Stations 
(NFS) 
Emergency Firefighting Water 
System (EFWS) 
Oversight, Accountability & 
Cost of Issuance 

$30,000,000 

$85,000,000 

$55,000,000 

$0 

$29,490,000 

$83,555,000 

$54,065,000 

$6,800,000 

$34,252,621 

$30,319,674 

$~88~939 

$~15~600 

$20,000,000 

$680,156 

$9,772,888 

$18,399,484 

$978,815 

$3,008,761 

$1,344,124 

$380,274 

$2,374,671 

$2,000,000 

$366,094 

$1,241,934 

$853,938 

$299,882 

$21,105,062 29% 15% 

$9,920,190 61% 11% 

$5,538,029 14% 3% 

$3,899,902 37% 4% 

$17,801,938 7% 2% 

$0 56% 6% 

:,;:r6faJ'.(l:~sERiJ:·~i:'1~:i.;:;,:~~'f;·;:;?;'.i'.1mM~$1fo:o1000;0()0~::~;$4o6foq9;oqo;,,1i;~i[S:t!Jo;6to;cioqF;~;s33;s&fi;:a-;+s/· ?:~;s1-;r::3~Jsf9'.~,:~1$s9;2~~}1i,il~:'·&,:~'I'r~'':~,ir.;~~~l1~\f44ili~;;;11Yfl'f:11s%;~~:11'\f;~ 
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ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

The ESER 2014 Bond Program has a comprehensive series of accountability measures 
including public oversight and reporting by the following governing bodies: 

• The Citizens' General Obligation Bond Oversight Committee (CGOBOC) which 
reviews audits and report on the expenditures of bond proceeds in accordance with 
the expressed will of the voters. The Department of Public Works (DPW) has 
prepared four quarterly reports thus far and has presented in front of the City's 
Citizens' General Obligation Bond Oversight Committee (CGOBOC) twice. A program 
web-site, http:Usfearthquakesafety.orgl has been developed that contains 
information a bout the Bond Program, status of each component, as well as copies of 
the Quarterly Reports. 

• Monthly meetings with the client departments, San Francisco Police Department 
and San Francisco Fire Department. 

• MOUs have been drafted with each client department and are under consideration. 
Nonetheless, the terms and conditions are guiding the conduct of the inter­
department relationships and the work. 

• 60 days prior to the issuance of any portion of the bond authority, the Department 
of Public Works must submit a bond accountability report to the Clerk of the Board, 
the Controller, the Treasurer, the Director of Public Finance, and the Budget Analyst 
describing the current status of the Rebuild and whether it conforms to the 
expressed will of the voters. The report before you is intended to satisfy the 
reporting requirement. 

• Two committees are established to review the Emergency Firefighting Water System 
work. These committees are the Management Oversight Committee, consisting of 
executive management from San Francisco Fire Department, Department of Publfc 
Works, and the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, and the Technical Steering 
Committee, consisting of technical and operations managers from the same 
organizations. · 
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Status 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER 

OCME 
DESIGN 90008 (CESER2ME) 

Project 

TRAFFIC CONTROL & FORENSIC SERVICES DIVISION 
TC&FSD 

DESIGN 91008 (CESER2TC) 

DISTRICT POLICE STATIONS 
DPS 

DESIGN 92008 (CESER2PD) 

Earthquake Safety & Emergency Response Bond Program ESER 2014 

Program Budget Report- Expenditures as of 09/30/15 

Category B~s~itn~ Bud!iel · Appr;,pfiated, .: ,._ Reser\9 

Soft Costs 17,021,350 12,571,754 
Construction 45,295,444 16,550,075 
Project Contingenc~ 1,578,206 5,020,792 
:Subtotal., 63,895,000 : - 34,142,621 

Expended 

8,543,227 
1,229,661 

0 :9,.772,888 

FAMIS 
Encumbrance 

2,241,997 
132,674 

2,~?:4,671 

Balance 

1,786,530 
15, 187,740 
5,020,792 

- - 21,!J!J5,062 

Soft Costs 52,704,400 28,436,832 18,399,484 2,000,000 8,037,348 
Construction 109,490,600 o o o o 
Project Conting"[l9'____ 0 1,880,316 ______________ 1,880,316 

' Subtotal •• . .. -162;195,000 30,317, 148 • :. O: • :-18,399,484 2,000,000 . . . . ,9,917,664_: 

Soft Costs 29,490,000 111 6,882,938 978,815 366,094 5,538,029 
Construction 0 0 0 0 0 
Project Contingenc~ 0 0 0 

.. Subtotal _, .. ., : 20.~00:,000 . 6, 882, 938 .. ": O:'.' .. .;. 978,815 . • .•• 366;094' ·- . 5,538,029-' -
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I 

Status Project 

Earthquake Safety & Emergency Response Bond Program ESER 2014 
Program Budget Report- Expenditures as of 09/30/15 

Category Baseline Budget 
Approprt~ted 

Reser.<i Expended 
FAMIS 
Encumbrance 

NEIGHBORHOOD FIRE STATIONS 
The finance management of the focused scope projects are tracked as soft cost and construction costs. The soft costs are tracked by scope and the construction is tracked 

by station. As a result, the financial reporting is different from the other components. The NFS Soft Costs includes the Component's management ser'lices including SFFD represenatiw 
ser\ices, construction management support ser'lices (CMSS), matertals testing and special inspection (MTSI), pre-design and assesment ser'lices, space analysis and a study of EMS/BOE. 
Station 35 Fireboat and Station 48 Treasure Island are seismic projects and they fOUow the same fOrmat as the other components. The Program Reser.<i will be used to fUnd the 
additional projects when Identified. 

NFS Soft Costs Soft Costs 10,212,923 2,115,184 958,545 944,905 

Focused Scope protects 
Apparatus Bay Doors: Stations 7, 9, 10, 13, 15, 18, 21 Soft Costs 54,112 38,677 41,516 0 
RoofS: Stations 3, 43, 49 Soft Costs 312,994 293,494 152,538 0 
Showers: Stations 13, 20, 22, 34 Soft Costs 274,153 219,802 42,603 0 
Windows: Stations 7, 8, 9, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 29 Soft Costs 66,396 53,719 29,450 0 
Exterior Envelope: Stations 8, 23, 24, 29, 34 Soft Costs 432,688 108,951 46,446 0 
Mechanical: Stations 7, 8, 14, 20, 23, 41, 43, 49 Soft Costs 234,003 30,008 5,279 0 
Generators: Stations 19, 31, 39 Soft Costs 143,964 8 0 0 
Access Control: total 25 stations Soft Costs 508,593 508,593 200,321 69,449 
Sidewalk: Stations 13, 20, 26, 31 Soft Costs 73,500 17,593 7,223 0 

12,313,325 3,386,029 0 1,483,922 1,014,354 

9603A Fire Station No. 3 Construction Costs 1,739,037 1,307,468 69,823 31,112 
9607A Fire Station No. T Construction Costs 356,033 20,000 14,214 0 
9608A Fire Station No. 8 Construction Costs 275,092 0 o o 
9609A Fire Station No. 9 Construction Costs 311,277 18,027 18,626 1,316 
9613A Fire Station No. 13 Construction Costs 669,856 68,870 32,815 26,040 
9614A Fire Station No. 14 Construction Costs 92,000 o 0 o 
9617A Fire Station No. 17 Construction Costs 46,000 6,900 o o 
9619A Fire .Station No. 19 Construction Costs 19,725 19,725 9,580 o 
9620A Fire Station No. 20 Construction Costs 223,559 43,159 1,899 31,800 
9621A Fire Station No. 21 Construction Costs 10,200 0 o 0 
9622A Fire Station No. 22 Construction Costs 71,354 68,323 1,663 60,600 
9623A Fire Station No. 23 Construction Costs 110,579 o 0 o 
9624A Fire Station No. 24 Construction Costs 373,329 13,954 0 o 
9625A Fire Station No. 25 Construction Costs 18,165 18,165 o 607 
9626A Fire Station No. 26 Construction Costs o o o o 
9629A Fire Station No. 29 Construction Costs 123,749 17,778 14,378 163 
9631A Fire Station No. 31 Construction Costs 57,500 50,654 0 o 
9634A Fire Station No. 34 Construction Costs 421,921 45,251 1,006 38,840 
9639A Fire Station No. 39 Construction Costs 25,175 25,175 12,378 11,354 
9641A Fire Station No. 41 Construction Costs 92,000 o o o 
9642A Fire Station No. 42 Construction Costs 0 0 0 0 
9643A Fire Station No. 43 Construction Costs 297,084 0 0 0 
9649A Fire Station No. 49 Construction Costs 297,083 o 0 0 

5,630,719 1,723,449 0 176,381 201,832 
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Balance 

211,733 

-2,839 
140,956 
177,199 
24,269 
62,505 
24,729 

8 
238,823 

10,370 
887,753 

$1,206,533 
$5,786 

$0 
-$1,915 
$10,015 

$0 
$6,900 

$10,145 
$9,460 

$0 
$6,060 

$0 
$13,954 
$17,558 

$0 
$3,237 

$50,654 
$5.405 
$1,443 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

1,345,236 
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November 16, 2015 Emergency Response Bond Program 2014 

Status Project 

Earthquake Safety & Emergency Response Bond Program ESER 2014 

Prooram Budoet Report- Expenditures as of 09/30/15 

Category Baseline Budget 
,. Approprtat~d· · 

Reserve Exoended 
FAMIS 
Encumbrance Balance 

NEIGHBORHOOD FIRE STATIONS 
The finance management Of the fOcused scope projects are tracked as soft cost and construction costs. The soft costs are tracked by scope and the construction Is tracked 
by station. As a result, the financial reporting is different from the other components. The NFS Soft Costs Includes the Component's management ser.ices Including SFFD represenatlw 
Ser.ices, construction.management support ser.ices (CMSS), materials testing and special Inspection (MTSI), pre-design and assesment ser.ices, space analysis and a study of EMS/BOE. 
Station 35 Fireboat and Station 48 Treasure Island are seismic projects and they fallow the same fOnnat as the other components. The Program Reserw will be used to fund the 

additional projects when· identified. 

Seismic Prolects 
9635A Station 35 Fire Boat House Soft Costs 15,139,310 0 0 

Construction 22,708,967 0 0 
Project Contingenc~ 0 0 0 
Subtotal 37,848,277 0 0 0. 

0 
0 
0 
0 

7848A Station 48 Treasure Island Soft Costs 180,052 180,052 164,793 25,748 
Construction 1,275,522 1,275,522 1, 183,665 0 
Project Contin9encr 44,426 44,426 0 0 
Subtotal 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,348,458 25,748 

Program Reserve 26,262,680 1,541,122 0 0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

-10,489 
91,857 
44,426 

125,794 

1,541,122 

Summary Soft Costs 27,632,687 3,566,081 0 1,648,715 1,040, 102 877,264 
Construction 29,615,208 2,998,971 o 1,360,046 201,832 1,437,093 
Project Contingency 26,307,106 1,585,548 O O O 1,585,548 

•.subtotal· · s:i,555;ooo cs, 150,600. ' o ·3,008i.76f .. 1,24.1,934 · 3,899,905 •. 
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Earthquake Safety & Emergency Response Bond Program ESER 2014 
Prociram BudgBt Report- Expenditures as of 09/30/15 

Status Project CategoQ'. Baseline Budget 
~pprop~ated 

Reserve 

EM!IBGENCY E!REFl~!:!TING '6'.8IER SYSTEM 
PRE-BOND PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

Program Pre-Bond Planning and Development 
Soft Costs 935,000 0 
Construction 0 0 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 935,000 0 

AUXILIARYWATERSUPPLYSYSTEM {AWSS) 

Construction Twin Peaks Reservoir - ESER 2014 
CUWAW2AW23 Soft Costs 50,000 50,000 

Construction 
"" 

682,000 682,000 
Project Contingency 50,000 50,000 
'Subtotal 782,000 782,000 

Planning ESER 2014 Assessments 
CUWAW2AW30 Soft Costs 1,200,000 1,229,551 

Construction 

IDeslgn 

Project Contingency 
Subtotal 1,200,000 1,229,551 

Candlestick Point Pipeline 
CUWAW2AW31 Soft Costs 0 0 

Construction 1,000,000 1,000,000 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Design 19th Avenue Pipeline 
CUWAW2AW32 Soft Costs 662,000 371,115 

Construction 1,838,000 

Project Contingency 
Subtotal 2,500,000 371,115 

Design Irving St Pipeline 
CUWAW2AW33 Soft Costs 1,456,000 337,600 

Construction 4,044,000 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 5,500,000 337,600 

Planning Clarendon Supply {ESER 2014 Partial Fumllng) 
CUWAW2AW29 Soft Costs 1,000,000 

Construction 0 
Project Contingency 
Subtotal 1,000,000 0 

Planning Ashbury Bypass Plpellne 
CUWAW2AW34 Soft Costs 50,000 

Construction . 
Pro'ect Conlin enc 
Subtotal 50,000 0 
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Expended 

0 
0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 643,518 

0 643,518 

0 640,629 
0 0 

0 640,629 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 19,758 
0 

0 19,758 

0 29,816 
0 

0 29,816 

0 0 

0 0 

Accountability Report 
November 16, 2015 

FAMIS 
Encumbrance Balance 

0 0 
0 0 

0 
0 0 

0 50,000 
38,482 0 

50,000 
38,482 100,000 

394,235 194,687 
0 0 

0 
394,235 194,687 

0 0 
373,096 626,904 

0 
373,096 626,904 

0 351,357 
0 
0 

0 351,357 

0 307,784 

0 307,784 

0 
0 
0 

0 0 

0 

0 
0 

0 0 
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Earthquake Safety & Emergency Response Bond Program ESER 2014 
Proaram Budaet Reoort- Exoenditures as of 09/30/15 

Status Project Cateaorv Baseline Budaet 
Appropri~t~d · . 

ReseM 
sMEBGENCY FIREE1!;2!:!I!~G WATER SY§ISM 

Planning ColumbusAvenue Plpellne 

CUWAW2AW35 Soft Costs · 50,000 

Construction 

Project ContlnQency 

Subtotal 50,000 0 0 

Planning Lake Merced Flexible System 

CUWAW2AW36 Soft Costs 1,000,000 

Construction 
Proiect Continaencv 

Subtotal 1,000,000 0 0 

Planning McLaren Tank Flexible System 

CUWAW2AW37 Soft Costs 1,000,000 
Construction 

Proiect Continaencv 

Subtotal 1,000,000 0 0 
Planning Sunset Reservoir Flexible System 

CUWAW2AW38 Soft Costs 1,000,000 
Construction 
Proiect ContlnQencv 
Subtotal 1,000,000 0 0 

Planning University Mound East Pipeline 
CUWAW2AW39 SOft Costs 1,000,000 

Construction 
Proiect Contingency 

Subtotal 1,000,000 0 0 
Program CUWAW200 

Solt Costs 5,670,750 16,279,734 0 
Construction 28,003,950 0 0 
Project Contingency 4,308,300 0 
Subtotal 37,983,000 16,279,734 0 

AUXILIARY WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM {AWSS) 
Soft Costs 15,073,750 16,268,000 0 
Construction 35,567,950 1,682,000 0 
Project Contingency 4,358,300 50,000 0 

' sublotar• .. 55:000,000 20,000,000· : .. ::. o·: 

Attachment 1 - Page 5 

Exoended 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

10,403 

10,403 

700,606 
643,516 

0 
· 1,344;124 

Accountability Report 
November 16, 2015 

FAMIS 
Encumbrance Balance 

0 

0 

0 
0 0 

0 

0 
0 

0 0 

0 
0 

0 

0 0 

0 
Q 
0 

0 0 

0 
0 
0 

0 0 

48,125 16,221,206 
0 
0 

48,125 16,221,206 

442,360 17,125,034 
411,578 626,904 

0 50,000 
· - · ·' 853,.938 , ··: . .. 17;801,938 
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Earthquake Safety & Emergency Response Bond Program ESER 2014 
Proararn Budaet Reoort- Exoenditures as of 09/30/15 

. 

Status Project Cateqory Baseline Budael 
Appropriated 

Resen-e 

ESER 
Soft Costs 141,922, 187 69,725,606 

Construction 219,969,201 21,231,046 
Project Contingency 32,243,612 8,536,656 
Sublot.al · 394, 135, ODO 99,493,307. 

BOND OVERSIGHT/ACCOUNTABILITY 5,865,00Q 680, 156 

TOTAL ESER 2014 !CESERZ) ·400,000,000 100, 173,463 

Exoended 

30,270,847 

3,233,225 
0 

0 33,504,072. 

380,274 

33,884,346 

Accountability Report 
November 16, 2015 

FAMIS 
Encumbrance Balance 

6,090,553 33,364,205 

746,084 17,251,737 
0 8,536,656 

6,836,637 59,152;598 

299,882 0 

7,136,519 . s9;·1sz,s9s 

*The baseline budget for NFS and PF have not yet been established. Once the portfolio of project presented to 
SFFD and SFPD have been accepted, the baseline budget will be established. 
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Earthquake Safety and 
Emergency Response Bond Program 2014 

ATTACHMENT 2 -CONTACT INFORMATION 

Contact · nt/e :· · · - c,;,:,,pciqen( .::· - . . TefeP.hcin~No~ · Ce// No.· .. - ·£-ma/( 
'.charl~s Higueras Prog1<>m Manager jEsERZOlO s,· 2014 . _]14~Sl~~7~-~4_6 !(415) 307-7891 J~harl.;.hlgue,;,s@sfdpw.org I 

iG~bn~i1a_)_.;-.d,;~~ii Project Ma.-~_;gi;]~_ER_~ 20io&.:_2.ci.i4.-;i_F~ -····--· _ .. i(415) 557-4707 ft.iisii.79::-4395· ·r~;t;;J;;1i;;~i;1ii@;1dµ;;;~;g- ·- · ·-\ 
'samuel Chui ---· - Project Manager IESER 2010PSB & ESER TC/FSD . l(~iii,5:i~=ioi_i- -- -_ · 1((.44-~155-))-2670-2i~~29·3~~0-· .... ls~;;,7,;;i,~~i@sici;,~:o;g --- .. -1 
,M_agdal.ena_.Ry~r__ ProjertManager ESER 2014 OCME ;(415)557-4659 ~ -jma~d~lena.~;r@sfdp,,;~o~ 
!Lisa Zhuo ProJect M;;;;;--[EsER 2014 PF-- -· ---- -- -· -- -- - - '"f(4:isiss7-4-699 ___ : - ·-- ---- ·1i1s;;t;;;-;@s~p-~;g- -~-- -I 
'Stuart A Schunck Project Man;g~;- jEsF:ii'2cii4 ~iFs Foc~;ed -s~~P~ - li415iss7:4s79- - j . . !stuart.schunck@sfdpw.org i 
'Mi«hellele~ -- - ProjectMg;,A;;(, jiSERZOlD&io14NFSFo~u;ed-Scope . Ti4lS)557:4718 · - I ·- .... - -- ·· 1~1ch;lle.~~@;fdp_;,~o;g· I 

i~=~~i;i=n -~-~ .. t~:;:tA::i~~--f ~~:lO~~~ 2014 ~F:~~---~---~~~- ~-j~~~1t~~---=~=i~~-S4~~ __ :.J~~~~~~~~~i---~-~\ 
:Malisa Fernandez Financial Analyst jESER 2010 & 2014 ((415) 557-4653 I lmaJisa.femandez@sfdpw.org , 

i~:;:;~~~t- ::~:~::::: ~~~~~~l~~f~l~r-~~~~~!~~~~9_c-~~~-~~::1~~~H~~:~ =-=~-=/~- _-=~- -__ -_--ff~~~~~~~~~~~~~~=:-=~ 
i@~ San Francisco -----.----=------------__::_i_________ !------=.:~· -f-~- - -

1
\ 

~ ~,:?) Waterr:·t_.-.-:::-;Sewer ', .. ~ ... ----···--- ... I···--~·-··--·---~~-·-- -l 
: ~~'"'""i...'r"-·~·•·•~M<U•i.tl.-l~l<"'l J. . -·-·· -"··--·-· 
·Public Utilities Commission 

Contact .. . . . . 

Project Man~gerJ~~R ~"ciio ~ ~~R-;°.1~-
.. · .-: . . .·_ - . . < _· 

_ J[~5 )50?~5_4_49 __ : _!.~~y-~~-"~~sf:d~~r.oi!L . i ; David Myers~~ . 
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OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
SAN FRANCISCO 

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk qY...,~he Board of Supervisors 

EDWIN M. LEE 

FROM: V Mayor Edwin M. Lee ~v 
RE: /\ Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response General Obligation Bonds, 

2010, Series 2016C - Not to Exceed $25,215,000 
DATE: March 1, 2016 

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is a resolution authorizing and 
directing the sale of not to exceed $25,215,000 aggregate principal amount of City and 
County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds. (Earthquake Safety and Emergency 
Response Bonds, 2010), Series 2016C; prescribing the form and terms of said bonds; 
authorizing the execution, authentication, and registration of said bonds; providing for 
the appointment of depositories and other agents for said bonds; providing for the 
establishment of accounts related to said bonds; providing for the manner of sale of said 
bonds by competitive sale; approving the forms of Official Notice of Sale and Notice of 
Intention to Sell Bonds; directing the publication of the Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds; 
approving the form of the Preliminary Official Statement and the form and execution of 
the Official Statement relating to the sale of said bonds; approving the form of the 
Continuing Disclosure Certificate; authorizing and approving modifications to 
documents; declaring the City's intent to reimburse certain expenditures; ratifying 
certain actions previously taken; and. granting general authority to City officials to take 
necessary actions in connection with the authorization, issuance, sale, and delivery of 
said bonds. 

I respectfully request that this item be heard at Budget & Finance Committee on March 
16,2016. . 

Should you have any questions, please contact Nicole Elliott (415) 554-7940. 

1 DR. CARLTON 8. GOOD~!iJJ,PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALMfM.J1A 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: ( 415) 554-6141 
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